HO\)/;CL
(Y\C\L_)Drits./

DIVISION G-- LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND
- RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 2008

Following is an explanation of the effects of this division of the House amendment to the Senate
amendment to H.R. 2764 (hereafter referred to as “the amended bill”) relative to the versions of the
‘Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2008 (H.R. 3043 and S. 1710) passed by the House of Representatives and the
Senate.

Funds for the individual programs and activities within the accounts in this Act are displayed in
the detailed table at the end of the explanatory statement for this Act. Funding levels that are not
displayed in the detailed table are identified in this explanatory statement. |

Funding levels specified in the explanatory statement do not reflect the across-the-board
reduction that applies to each program, project or activity excluding the Pell Grant Program,
pursuant to section 528. The detailed table at the end of this explanatory statement displays
estimates of how this across-the-board reduction will be applied to major programs, projects, and
activities in this Act. The Appropriations Committees expect that this across-the-board reduction
also will be applied to amounts identified in this statement.

In implementing this Act, the Departments and agencies should be guided by the language and
instructions set forth in House Report 110-231 and Senate Report 110-107 accompanying the bills,
H.R. 3043 and S. 1710.

In the cases where the language and instructions in either report specifically address the
allocation of funds, each has been reviewed and those that are jointly concurred in by the
Appropriations Committees have been endorsed in this explanatory statement and the detailed table
at the end of the explanatory statement for this Act.

In the cases in which the House or the Senate reports'di'rect the submission of a report, such
report is to be submitted to both Appropriations Committees.

Section 516 sets forth the reprogramming requirements and limitations for the Departments and
agencies funded through this Act, including the requirement to make a written request to the
Appropriations Committees 15 days prior to reprogramming, or to the announcement of intent to
reprogram, funds in excess of 10 percent, or $500,000, whichever is less, between programs,

projects and activities.



Finally, Departments and agencies funded in this division shall submit statements on the effect of
this Act to the Appropriations Committees within 45 days of enactment of this Act, pursuant to
section 518. The Appropriations Committees expect that these statements will provide sufficient
detail to show the allocation of funds among programs, projects and activities, particularly in
accounts where the final appropriation is different than that of the budget request. Further, these
statements shall also include the effect of the appropriation on any new activities or major
initiatives discussed in the budget justifications accompanying the fiscal year 2008 budget.

REDUCING THE NEED FOR ABORTIONS

The amended bill includes over $200 million over the fiscal year 2007 funding level for
several programs and new initiatives in the House bill that are intended to help reduce the number
of abortions in America by alleviating the economic pressures and other real life conditions that can
sometimes cause women to decide not to carry their pregnancies to term. Increases are provided
for Community Health Centers, Family Planning, and the Community Services Block Grant. New
approaches include a young parents training initiative in the Department of Labor, first time
motherhood grants under the Health Resources and Services Administration, a teen pregnancy
prevention demonstration within the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and a home
visitation initiative within the Administration for Children and Families.

The Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008, put in place by the amended bill, incorporates the following

agreements of the Appropriations Committees:

TITLE I--DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

The amended bill includes $3,608,349,000 for Training and Employment Services, instead of
$3,530,530,000 as proposed by the House and $3,587,138,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the
amount appropriated, $1,772,000,000 is an advance appropriation for fiscal year 2009 as proposed
by the House and the Senate. N

For dislocated worker assistance, $1,471,903,000 is provided. This includes $1,189,811,000 for
the State formula grants and $282,092,000 for the National Reserve Account, overriding the



formula that provides that 80 percent of the funds available will be used for State formula grants
and 20 percent in a National Reserve Account. Within the National Reserve Account, the amended
bill provides that $6,300,000 shall be available upon enactment for the purposes of grants, to be
awarded within 30 days of enactment, for the continuation of national or multi-state training and
employment programs. These grants are to be awarded to the AFL-CIO Working for America
Institute and the AFL-CIO Appalachian Council, as proposed by the Senate, and the National
Center on Education and the Economy, as proposed by the House. The amended bill also provides
that up to $125,000,000 within the National Reserve Account may be used for competitive grants
under the Community-Based Job Training Grant initiative. No funds from the dislocated worker
national reserve account or other pilot and demonstration resources shall be used for career
advancement accounts or the predecessor proposal for personal reemployment accounts prior to a
specific authorization of such actiVities.

Within the total provided for Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers, $75,610,000 is provided for
State service area grants, $4,975,000 is provided for housing grants and $500,000 is included for
other discretionary purposes, as described in the Senate report. The amended bill includes bill
language proposed by the House providing that no less than 70 percent of formula funds be used
for employment and training services and bill language proposed by the Senate which prohibits the
Department from restricting the provision of “related assistance™ services by grantees. These
provisions ensure that the program primarily addresses the employment and training needs of the
target population while also allowing grantees to provide related services that are often critical to
the stabilization and availability of the farm labor workforce.

For YouthBuild, the $60,000,000 included in the amended bill will provide sufficient funds for an
additional competitive grant round in program year 2008.

For Pilots, Demonstrations and Research, the amended bill includes $49,370,000 instead of
$28,140,000 as proposed by the House and $30,650,000 as proposed by the Senate. Included in this
amount is $5,000,000 for a new demonstration program of competitive grants to address the
employment and training needs of young parents as proposed by the House and detailed in House
Report 110-231. The House provided $10,000,000 for this purpose. The Senate had no similar
provision.

The amended bill also includes funds within Pilots, Demonstrations and Research to support the

following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project § Amount (in dollars)|
Adelante Development Center, Albuquerque, NM for employment and training services 195,000'
Agudath Israel of America Community Services, Inc., Brooklyn, NY for its Fresh Start job
training and counseling program : 438,000
Alu Like, Inc., Honolulu, HI, for training and educatron _ 97,000
Arc of Blackstone ValIey, Pawtucket, RI for a workforce development initiative 316,000

_[Barnabus Uplift, Des Moines, IA, for job training and supportive services - 414,000
Bellingham Technical College, Bellrngham WA for a Process  Technology Workforce
Development Project .- 209,000
Bismarck State College, Bismarck, ND for an mstrumentatron and control tralnlng program for - -
the energy industry 975,000
Brockton Area Private Industry Council, Inc., Brockton MA, for workforce development i
programs : 165,000
Brookdale Communrty College, Lincroft, NJ for workforce training programs through its Center -

- ffor Excellence in Technology, Telecommunications and Economic Development .- 243,000
Capital IDEA, Austin, TX for workforce development services for drsadvantaged adults 243,000
Capps Workforce Training Center, Moorhead, MS, for Workforce Training 341,000
Catholic Charities, Chicago, IL, for vocatlonal training and support programs at the Samt Leo -

“|Residence for Veterans 487,000
Center for Employment Tralnrng, San Jose, CA for rts burldrng trades program for out-of-school o
youth : 341,000
Center for Workmg Families, Long Beach, CA for jOb training and placement in demand o
industries - . 136,000
Central Carolina Tech CoIIege, Sumter, SC for training in healthcare professions " 390,000
Central Maine Community College, Auburn, ME for a training program in precision ] _
metalworking and machine tool technology : 195,000
Chinese-American Planning Council, New York NY for counseling, vocatlonal tralmng, job ) ’
placement, and ESL services 195,000

_[City College of San Francisco, San Francisco, CA for a health care workforce training |mt|at|ve R

"|through the Welcome Back Center 341,000
City. of Alexandria, VA for an automotive industry workforce development and training initiative: 341,000- :
City of Baltimore, MD for the Park Heights Partnership for Jobs ' 487,t)00'
City of Milwaukee, WI for a project to train youth in construction trades 243,000
City of Palmdale, Palmdale, CA for a busrness resource network to enhance worker skrlls
development ' : 146,000

- |City of Suffolk VA for tramlng programs at the Suffolk Workforce Development Center 243,000

_|City of West Palm Beach, FL for training programs for at-risk youth 365,000 °
Clarian Health Partners, lndianapolis IN for workforce development in the health care industry 238,000
College of Southern Maryland, La Plata, MD, for its- Partnershrp for the Advancement of
Constructron and Transportatron Training Project 292,000

_ Community Agncultural Vocatlonal Institute, Yakima, WA, for training of agricultural workers 543,000
Community College of Allegheny College, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs 73,000
Community Learning Center, Fort Worth, TX for expansion of the Advanced Manufacturing
Training Partnership Program . 487,000
Community Solution for Clackamas County, Oregon City, Oregon, fo expand the Working for
lndependence (WFI) program in Clackamas County - 123,000




Cybersecurity for workforce development

Project '|Amount (in dollars)|

Community Transportation Association of America, Washington, DC, for the Joblinks program 390,000
Compton CareerLink, Compton, CA for job training and placement in demand industries .- 195,000
Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc., Anchorage, AK for the Alaska's People program to provide job S
training and employment counseling 487,000
Crowder College, Neosho, MO, to expand technical education programs for workforce .

- |development ' 639,000

-|Des Moines Area Community College, Arkeny, IA for workforce recruutment and training to i
address area skill shortages . .268,000
Des Moines Area Community College, Des Moines, IA, for Project Employment 2"4'3.000
East Los Angeles Community Union, Los Angeles, CA for a workforce training initiative 292,000
Easter Seals Arc of Northeast Indiana, Inc., Fort Wayne, IN for the Production and Worker -

| Training Services program 97,000
Eastern Michigan University, Ypsilanti, Ml, for re-training of displaced workers 331,000
Eastern Technology. Council, Wayne, PA, for job training programs 73,000 '
Edgar Campbell Foundation, Philadelphia, PA for counseling,.job placement and work. i
readiness programs - 390,000
Employment & Economic Development Department of San Joaquin County Stockton, CA fora ;
work experience program for at-risk youth 170,000
Essex County Community Organization, Lynn, MA for its E-Team Machinist Training Program - 292,000
Fort Lewis College, Durango, CO, for the development of entrepreneurshlp programs to i
enhance regional development " 123,000
Foundation for an Independent Tomorrow Las Vegas, NV, for job training, vocational .
education, and related support 146,000
Foundation of the Delaware County Chamber Media, PA for workforce development and job -
readiness services ) 187,000
Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., Milwaukee, W1, to provide training, :
employment and supportive services, including for individuals with disabilities 204,000
Goodwill of Southern Nevada, North Las Vegas, NV for workforce development programs 341,000
Greater Akron' Chamber, Akron, OH for a summer -apprenticeship program for youth - 292,(_)00::

. |Groden Center, Providence, Rl for job readiness training tor adults with Asperger's Syndrome 146,060
Guam Community College, Mangilao, Guam for skilled craft training ) ) -'390,600

. [Hamilton County Government, Chattanooga TN for training activities related to manufacturing = :
processes : 828,000
Harrisburg Area Community College, Harrisburg, PA, for job training programs , 73,000
Home of Life Community Development Corp., Chicago, IL fora financial services training and - .
placement program 234,000
Homecare Workers Training Center, Los Angeles, CA for nurse assistant training 121 ,ooo'
Idaho Women Work! at Eastern Idaho Technical College, Idaho Falls, ID, to continue and j
expand the Recruiting for the Information Technology Age (RITA) initiative in Idaho 97,000
International Fellowship of Chaplains, Inc., Saginaw, MI for the Road to Hope training program _
in Seneca County, OH : 195,000
lowa Policy Project for a study on temporary and contingent workers 341,000
lowa Valley Community College, Marshalltown, IA for job training activities . 243,000.
vy Tech Community College of Indiana - Columbus Region, Indianapolis, IN for the Center for

146,000




] Project

| Ivy Tech Community College of Tndiana Lafayette, indianapolis, IN for job training programs at

Amount (in dollars)] -

the Center for Health Information Technology 136,000
Kansas City Kansas Community College, Kansas City, KS for workforce training and _
placement for the retail and hospitality industries 312,000
Kent State University/Trumbull County, Warren, OH for regional training through the Northeast -
Ohio Advanced Manufacturing Institute 243,000
Linking Employment, Abilities and Potential, Cleveland, Ohio, for training and skill development
"|services for individuals with disabilities in coordination with the IocaI workforce investment :
system . X : - . 175,000
_|Louisiana Delta Communrty College, Monroe, LA for a job training initiative . 243,000
Louisiana National Guard, Carville, LA for the Job Challenge Program . 146,000
MAGLEV Inc McKeesport PA, fora training program in advanced prec|s|on fabrication 87,000
) Manufacturlng Association of Central New York Syracuse NY for a workforce training project 243,000
Massachusetts College of Pharmacy.and Health Sciences, Manchester, NH for tralnlng of
nurses, physician assistants, and pharmacists 311,000
Massachussets League of Community Health Centers, East Boston MA, for a health-care :
- |workforce development program -165,000
. [Maui Community College Remote Rural Hawaii Job Training Project HI, for the Remote Rural
Hawaii Job Tra|n|ng project 2,340,000
Maui Community College Training and Educational Opportunities, HI, for training and education 975,000
Maui Economic Development Board, Hl, for high tech training 463,000
Maui Economic Development Board Hl, for the rural computer utilization training program 292,000
McHenry County Community College Woodstock, IL for employer-identified occupational i s
training . 390,000
Memphls Tennessee for a prisoner re- entry program 195,000
' Mrnot State University, M|not ND for the Job Corps Executive Management Program 731,000
Mission Language and Vocational School San Francisco, CA for a tramrng program in health- T
related occupations 243,000
Mississippi State University, MISSISSIppI State, MS, for the Mississippi Integrated Workforce .
. |Performance System - 390,000
.|Mississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for training development and delivery
system at the Distributed Learning System for Workforce Training Program 195,000
Mississippi Technology Alliance, Rldgeland MS, for the Center for Innovatron and
1 Entrepreneurlal Services 146,000
M|s5|ss|pp| Valley State University, Itta Bena, MS, for training and development programs at :
the Automated Identification Technology (AIT)/Automatic Data Collection (ADC) - ' 195,000
Moreno Valley, CA, to provide vocational training for young adu_lts, as well as the development
of an internship with local businesses to put the trainees’ job skills to use upon graduation 121,000
National Council of La Raza in Washington, DC, to provide technical assistance on Hispanic .
workforce issues including capacrty building, language barriers, and health care job training 390,000
Ne|ghborhood First Program, Inc., Bristol, PA for services for at-risk youth 121,000
Neumann College, Aston, PA, for the Partnershrp Advancrng Tralnlng for Careers in Health :
program . 73,000
NewLife Academy of Information Technology, East L|verpool OH for trarmng for mformatlon

technology careers

234,000




| Amounit (in dollars)|

. Project
North Side Industrial Development Corporation, Pittsburgh; PA, for job t're'i'ning programs 73,000
North West Pasadena Development Corp., Pasedena, CA for jOb training for low-income . v
mdrvrduals : : - 121,000
Northcott Neighborhood House, Milwaukee, W1 for construction industry training for youth 68,000
_ |Northwest Washington Electrical Industry Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee, Mount .
-~ |Vernon, WA, for expanded training capability, including the acquistion of trarnlng equrpment to I

- . |meet the need for skilled electrical workers " 146,000

|[Northwest Wisconsin Concentrated Employment Prog_ram, Inc., Ashland, W1, for workforce N ' .
development training in Northwest Wisconsin : - 248,000 -
Oakland Communrty College, Bloomfield Hills, Ml to lead a consortium on workforce '
development for emerging business sectors 585,000

_Opportumty, Inc., Highland Park, IL for workforce development activities - 341,000

" |Our Piece of the Pie, Hartford, CT for educat|on and employment services for out- of-school -
youth 487,000
Pacific Mountain Workforce Consortium, Tumwater WA, for training of qualified foresters and N
restoration’ professionals in Lewis County 136,000
Parish of Rapides Career Solutions Center, Alexandria, LA for a ]oo training initiative ':«1'95,000
Pennsylvania Women Work!, Pitts'burgh PA, for job training programs : ‘ .87,000
Philadelphia Shipyard Development Corporatron Phrladelphra PA for on-the-job tramlng in S
shipbuilding technology _ - 424,000
Philadelphia Veterans Multi-Service & Education Center Phlladelphla PA, for veterans job o R
training " 73,000 -

- |Piedmont Virginia Commumty College, Charlotteswlle VA for the Residential Constructron o
Academy 97,000 .-
Pittsburgh Airport Area Chamber of Commerce Enterpnse Foundation, Pittsburgh, PA for R
workforce development ' 73,000
Poder. Learning Center, Chicago, IL for lmmlgrant nelghborhood education and job . -
development services R .195,000
Port Jobs, in partnership with South Seattle Commumty College Seattle WA for tramrng of O
entry-level airport workers 97,000 . .
Portland Community College, Portland, OR, to support the Center for Bu_siness and Industry ' 82,0'06.

" |Precision Manufacturing Institute, Meadville, PA for high-technology training programs : . 329,000
'Project ARRIBA, El Paso, TX, for workforce development in the West Texas region 97,000
Project One Inc., Louisville, KY for summer job activities for disadvantaged youth ' 146,000
Project QUEST, Inc., San Antonio, TX for workforce development servrces to low-income o
residents 73,000

_ PFlONTO of Long Island, Inc., Bayshore, . NY for a vocational training initiative _97,000. a
Rhodes State College, Lima, Ohio, for equipment, curriculum development training and S
mternshlps for high-tech engineering technology programs 146,000
Flural Enterprises of Oklahoma, Inc., Durant, OK, for entrepreneurship training programs 97,000 - '
Saint Leonard's Ministries, Chicago, IL, for job training and placement for ex-oftenders 253,000
San Jose, CA, for job training for the homeless 321,000
Santa Ana, CA, for the Work Experience and Literacy Program » . '741,000
Santa Maria El Mirador, Santa Fe, NM, to provide an employment'training program 682,000




t
'

. Project

Amount (in dollars)

' Schoenbaum Famrly Ennchment Center, Charleston, WV for its Entrprlse Development

243,0D0

Initiative
Schuylkill Intermediate Unit 29, MarL.in, PA for.a workforce training program 185,000
South Bay Workforce Investment Board, Hawthorne, CA for its Bridge-to-Work program 390,000
Southeast Missouri State University, Cape Girardeau, MO for equipment and training 438,000
-|Southern University at Shreveport, Shreveport, LA for healthcare worker training activities 97,000
Southside Virginia Community College, Alberta, VA for the Heavy Equipment Training Program | -~ 292,000
Southwest Washington Workforce Development Council, Vancouver, WA, to create and : :
sustain a partnership between business, education and workforce Ieaders in Southwest
Washington 146,000
Southwestern Oklahoma State University, Weatherford OK for workforce development in the
manufacturing sector 243,000
-|St. Louis Agency on Trammg and Employment St. Louis, MO for a summier jobs program for
youth 536,000
STRIVE/East Harlem Employment Serwce Inc., NY, for the Core job tra|n|ng program 487,000
-~ [Towson University, Towson, MD for educatlon and trarmng services for careers in homeland
_ |security _ 268,000
Twin Cities Rise!, Minneapolis, MN, for job training initiatives 248,000
United Auto Workers Flegion 9, Local 624, New York, for incumbent worker training : 292,000
United Mine Workers of America, Washington, PA for the UMWA Career Center's mine worker
training and reemployment programs 731,000
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattlesburg, MS, for Workforce Tralnlng in Marine
Composite 487,000
University of West Florida, Pensacola, FL to provide teacher'training to veterans - 277,000
Urban League of Lancaster County, Inc., Lancaster, PA, for job training programs 73,000
Vermont Department of Labor, Montpelier, VT, for job tramrng of female inmates in Vermont as
" |they prepare to reenter the workforce 585,000
Vermont Healthcare and Information Technology Educatlon Center, Williston, VT for advanced o
manufacturing training of displaced workers : 195,000%
Vermont Healthcare and Information Technology Education Center Williston, VT for health . .
~ |care training of displaced workers 599,000
Vermont Technical College and Vermont Workforce Development Council, Randolph Center, '
VT, to provide job training to displaced workers in Vermont 526,000
Veteran Community lnltlatrves Inc., Johnstown PA for employment services and support
|programs for veterans 487,000
Vincennes Umversrty Vincennes, IN for heavy equrpment operator trarmng for the mining )
industry - 365,000 .
Washington Workfarce Association, Vancouver WA, for job shadowing, internships, and '
scholarsh|ps to prepare students for high-demand occupations _
' 390,000
Washmgton Ozaukee, “Waukesha Workforce Development Inc., Pewaukee WI, for advanced .
manufacturlng and technology training 370;000
Watts Labor Community Action Committee, Los Angeles CA for job tralnmg and placement in | .
demand industries . 195,000
Wayne County, NY Plannlng Department Lyons, NY for workforce development programs in
Central New York . 243,000
West Los Angeles Coliege, Culver City, CA for a craft and technican. training program 526,000
Wisconsin Community Action Program Madrson wi, for job training assistance of low-income
individuals 268,000




Project

“[Amout (in dollars)| -

Wisconsin Regional Training Partnership, Milwaukee, WI, to assess, prepare, and place job-

ready candidates in construction, manufacturing, and other skilled trades and industries 248,000
Women Work and Community, Augusta, ME for a women's workforce tralnlng and - ' .
development program - 487,000
Workforce Connections, Inc., La Crosse, W1, to develop and rmplement strategic workforce :
development activities in Western Wisconsin 121,000

- . |Workforce Resource, Inc., Menomonee, WI, for employment assistance : : 204,000
Wrightco Technologies, Inc, Claysburg, PA, to provrde job training, retramlng and vocatlonal _ - :

: . 87,000 -

educational programs -




i

The amended bill consolidates the Responsible Reintegration of Youthful Offenders and Prisoner .
Reentry programs into a program of Reintegration of Ex-Offenders, as proposed by the House. The .. |
amended bill prov1des $74,800,000, instead of $68, 746,000 as proposed by the House and a total of
$68,642,000 as proposed by the Senate in two individual programs. Within this amount, bill
language prov1des that no less than $55,000,000 be used for pro grammmg for youth, and that a .
total of $50,000,000 be available from resources in both fiscal years 2007 and 2008 for a youth
| mentoring initiative. The $50,000,000 provided is for c_ornpetitive grants to local educational
agencies or community-based organizations to develop and implement mentoring strategies in
- schools identified as persistently dangerous. The Departrnent should use $29,000,000 provided in

' this Act, along with $21,000,000 in funds made available under the fiscal year 2007 appropriation

for youthful offenders, for this purpose and -issue a solieitation of grant agreements on a timeline
that provides for th.e incorporation of both the fiscal year 2007 and fiscal year 2008 contributions to
the enhanced effort to assist pers1stently dangerous schools in mentormg efforts to prevent youth
violence in h1gh crime areas. :
" The amended bill includes a rescission of $24‘§t00 000 in prior year Workforce Investment Act LZ«S@

unexpended balances for the Youth Adult and Dislocated Worker formula- programs The

| Appropriations Committees expect the Department to adhere to the specific instructions in House
Report 1 10-.424 regarding the implementation of this rescission. Those instructions provide
additional information on the intended methodology for the allocation of the rescission and the
Waiver of 'requirements that will minimize the burden on States and local areas. '
COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

The amended bill includes $530,900,000 for Community Service Employment for Older
Americans as proposed by the .House_, instead of $483,61 1,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
increase over fiscal year 2007 is provided to cover the second increment of the Federal minimum. :
wage increase, from $5.85 to $6.55 an hour, for the current level of 60 438 slots, which support
~ 103,000 program participants. '

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE O.PERA'I.‘ION.S

The amended bill includes $3,323,953,000 for State Unemployment Insurance and Employment
Service Operations, instead of $3,382,614,000 as proposed by the House and $3,386,632,000 as
proposed by the Senate. | o



The amended bill omits provision proposed by the House and the Senate to provide
$40,000,000 in additional funds for in-person reemployment and eligibility assessments in one-stop
centers, along with the spec1ﬁc requirement that $10, 000,000 in base Unemployment Insurance
(_UI) administration be used for this purpose, allowing for State flexibility in UT administration.

The amended bill retains language included in the earlier conferenc_e report on HR 3043, and
described in House Report 110-424, that allows the .Se'cretary of Labor to make payments on behalf -
of the States for matching Ul claims information against the information in the'National D:irecfory_.l'
of New Hires to prevent, detect, and collect imp_roper UI payments. B |

Within the amount provided for Employment Service grants to States, $12,740,000 is provided
.for'foreign labor eertiﬁcation programs, and $17,677,000 is included for administration of the
Work Opportunity Tax Credit. Within the amount provided for workforce information, national
electronic tools and one-stop System building, the Appropriations Committees direct that workforce
information grants to the States be funded at no less than $32,430,000. Within the amount
provided for Work Incentive Grants, the Appropriations Committees direct that all States that wish
to participate in this program shall receive funding for new or continuation grants to support their
di.sab‘ility navigafor programs. ' '

. PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION :

The amended bill includes $175,387,000 for Program Administration, instead of $170,500 OOO as
proposed by the House and $185,505, 000 as proposed by the Senate.. _

‘Within the amount for employment security activities, not less than $42, 225 OOO is prov1ded to
improve the timeliness and quality of processing applications under the foreign labor certlﬁcatlon
program. | , |

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION :
. SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $141,790, 000 for the Employee Benefits SecurIty Adm1mstratlon '
(EBSA), instead of $142,925,000 as proposed by the House and $143,262,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The Appropriations Committees request a briefing on the schedule for the completion of

‘the EFAST2 system prior to the announcemenf of the availability of funds for _.its de\Ielopment and
- also request'regulér progress.reports_ on this project. The Committees are in agreement that EBSA..

should devote resources to the issuance of regulations on meaningful and uniform reporting of



401(k) fees and that a national education program on 401(k) _investrnent options,v fees and conflict
of interest be created as described in House Report 110-231. |
| PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
_ PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION FUND |

The amended bill includes $411,151,000 for the administrative expenses of the Pension Benefit
| Guaranty Corporation, as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Language in the Senate bill
providing for obligations in excess of such amount is not included.

' EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

_ * SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $428,409,000 for the.Employment Standards Administration salaries
| and expenses, 1nstead of $436,508,000 as proposed by the House and $438 508,000 as proposed by
the Senate. _

Within the amount provided for the enforcement of wage and hour standards, $1,000,000 is
provided for accelerating start-up of a system to resolve claims of injury caused by asbestos
exposure. If t}ie- authority for an asbestos claims program is not enacted by June 30, 2008, these -
Aadditional funds may be used to support wage and hour enforcement in low wage industries. |
~ The amended bill includes a rescission of $102,000,000 in unobligated funds coliected pursuant
to section 286(v) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. The House and the Senate proposed a
rescission of $70,0b0,000; however, information received from the Department of Labor indicates
that receipts in this account allow a higher amount to be rescinded while still ensuring that the
$5,500,000 the Department estimates it will use in fiscal year 2008 under current authority remains
available. _ ' |
| ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY EMPLOYEES OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS

, COMPENSATION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) '\
| Within the total provided, the amended bill includes a proviso transferring $4,500,000 to the
 National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health for use by the Advis,ory Board on Radiation
and Worker Health. While both the House and the Senate included this provision, the House report |
specified that the amount be in addition to $55,358,000 identified for transfer to the Department of
Health and Human Services. This explanatory statement clarifies that the $4,500,000 for the



Advisory Board on Radiation and Worker Health is a part of the total transfer amount identified in-
the budget request. | | _
O‘CCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
_ _ ~ SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $494,641,000 for the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), instead of $503,516,000 as proposed by the House and $498, 445,000 as proposed by the
Senate. B ' - ' '

. The Appropriations Committees believe that.it is important to rebuild the Federal enforcement
capacity of OSHA and that the agency should collect data needed to evaluate the effectiveness of
Volimtary compliance programs before additional investments are made to support this approach.
The additional funds over the level requested for Federal Enforcement are intended to fund no

- fewer than 20 additional enforcement positions. | '

The amended bill includes language proposed by the House requlrlng the Secretary of Labor to
provide detailed reports on the development and issuance of certain occupatlonal safety and health
standards that have remained on the OSHA regulatory agenda without completion. The Senate had
a srmllar provision in its report, but not in the bill. : |

The Appropriations Committees expect that the Department will adhere to the 1nstruct10ns in
House Report 110-424 relating to guidelines and enforcement actions on ergonomlc injuries,

+ standard-setting on worker protection in the event of an influenza pandemic, and occupational '
’ )_ego_’}surethe chemical diacetyl in food manufacturing. -
' MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION | o
_ SALARIES AND EXPENSES
The amended bill includes $339 862 000 for the Mine Safety and Health Admlnlstratlon |
N (MSHA), instead of $34O 028,000 as proposed by the Senate or $313,478, OOO as proposed by the

House. _
~ As detailed in House Report 110-424, the Appropriations Committees are disturbed that MSHA

has fallen si gnlﬁcantly short of its obligation to complete 100 percent of regular 1nspect10ns of coal /
‘mines, as required by law. In 2006, almost 5 of every 100 reguldF inspections nationally were not -kws v lre‘

. completed. In some districts, the rates were close to 15 or 20 of every 100 inspections that were not
completed. A similar shortfall exists in the metal/non-metal sector. The increase ef‘$‘3'7'02~4-999--—-—€.—-—- :

over fiscal year 2007 is provided to ensure that MSHA can carry out its legal obligations to



regularly inspect our nation's mines. MSHA should adhere to the directions in House Report 110-
424 pertaimng to the submission of a detailed operating plan descnbmg how these funds wﬂl be
utilized and the spemﬁc outcomes that will be achieved.

Within the amount provided for Program Administration, $2,200,000 is previded for a national
project award to the United Mine Workers of America for classroom and simulated rescue training
for m1ne rescue teams, and $1,184,000 for the Wheellng Jesuit Un1vers1ty National Technology.
Transfer Center. _ ' '

BUREAU OF LABOR S’lATISTICS

* SALARIES AND EXPENSES
~ The amended bill includes $553,928,000 for the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), instead of _
- $57_6,l 18,000 as proposed by the House and $560,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The increase abqve fiscal year 2007 for P-rice_s and Cost of Living is provided for eontinuOUs
| updating of the housing and geographic area samples of the Consumer Price Index (CPI). - To the
extent possible, the Appropriatiens Cornmittees recommend that funds above the fiscal year 2007
level for Com'.pensation and Working Conditions be used for the reinstatement of focused research
studies on work-related i injuries and illnesses, and request that the Department prov1de a plan for
this activity in the fiscal year 2009 budget justification. The Appropriations Committees are also
| interested in ascertaining the impact of the North Ainerlcan Free Trade Agreement (N AFTA) on
employment in the United States and expect the Department to adhere to the instructions in House
Report 110-424 pertaining to a study of the implementation of NAFTA. ' |

| OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT POLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill 1ncludes $27 712,000 for the Ofﬁce of Disability Employment Policy (ODEP),
as proposed by the House and the Senate. At least 80 percent of these funds shall be used to design
and implement research and technical assistance grants and contracts to develop policy that reduees
barriers to employment for youth and adults with disabilities. The Appropriations Committees also
: expect the Department to adhere to the directions in House Report 1 1.0-424 concerning a report on
the extent to WhiCl’l effective disability employment policy developed by the ODEP has been
implemented within -the Department of Labor and by otlier Federal agencies.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES



The amended bill includes $297,064,000 for Departmental Management, salaries and expenses,

instead of $272,595,000 as proposed by the House and $313,218,000 as proposed by the Senate/™ ™
T_he amended bill includes $82,516,000 for the International Bureau of Labor Affairs (ILAB). A

Within this amount, $5,000,000 is provided to implement model programs to address worker rights

through technical assistance in countries with which the United States has trade preférence

programs and directs that this act1v1ty be carried out through a cooperatlve agreement with an

: 1ntemat1onal organization that has experience in working to assure adherence to a set of core labgr_/ “ljai’u.si

standards through work with governments, employers and laboﬁ he Appropnatlons Committees i s

believe that a component of this new program should first be implemented in the Republic of Haiti,

at al funding level of not less than $1 ,000,000. As a demonstration of the investment of the private '
sector and the government of Haiti in the project, an adequate eost-share from Haitian sources
should also be committed before the initiation of the project. The program in Haiti will developa
system of monitoring and transparent public reporting. on the adherence and enforcement of worker
rights, based on the approach used in the successful International Labor Organization (ILO) .
Garment Sector Working Conditions Improvement Project in Cambodia. This multi-year program
should improve working conditions in Haiti's garment industty, while increasing_compliance with
core international labor standards The Department of Lahor shall report to the Comniittees no.later
than June 30, 2008 on the progress of 1mplement1ng the cooperative agreement covenng Ha1t1 and’
other countries with which the U.S. has trade agreements.

The recommendation for ILAB also includes $41,000,000 for the U.S. contnbutlon to the
International Program for the Elimination of Child Labor and $24,000,000 for bllateral.ass1stance
to improve access to basic education in international areas with a high rate of abusive and
_ | exploitative child labor. The Department should also adhere to the directi.ons'in House Report 110-

424 concerning cooperatlon with the- ILO on the implementation of standards in the garment
1ndustry in India. _ A

The funds provided for information technology systems support information technology,
architecture, infrastructure, equipment and software utilized by multiple agencies within the
Department. The Appropriations Committees support the use of a portion of such,funds for the
* acquisition of a Financial Management System for the Department of Labor. The President's
request to Congress included $12,000,000 as a direct appropriation to the Working Capital Fund for

this initiative.



The increased funding level over fiscal year 2007 for the Office of the Solicitor is intended to-
support no less than an increase of 17 FTEs for enforcement support for the Mine Safety and -
Health Administration, . V '

For the Women's Bureau, $9,832,000 is providect, instead of $10,500,000 as proposed_ by the
House and $10,3 00,000 as proposed by the Senate. Continued funding for national networks for
~ women's employment that advance women in the workplace through education and advocacy is.

encouraged. ‘ '
OFFICE OF JOB CORPS
The amended bill funds this program within the Office of the Secretary as proposed by the House
“and the Senate. This reflects the current organizational status of the program, and the funds for the
‘ administration of this program are included in this account instead of within program
administration for the Employment and Training'Ac.lministration : - f aQ '
The $12 9/' 000 provided above the request for the renovation and construction of Job Corps

centers is 1ncluded for the cont1nued development of new Job Corps centers that have been awarded

and are not yet completed. The Appropriations Committees request that the Department of Labor
include an analysis of the future funding needs of all new centers in development and a progress
report on the timeline for open1ng new centers in its fiscal year 2009 budget Justlﬁcatlon as
.proposed by the Senate. ,

~ The Appropr1atlons Committees believe that 51gn1ﬁcant programmatic changes to Job
Corps operations and student services should not be made prior to the reauthorization of the
Workforce Investment Act. It may be appropriate to pilot any new initiatives at select Job Corps -
centers and provide the appropriations and authorizing committees evidence and data that such
changes will improve Job Corps performance and students' employment and earnings outcomes
prior to national implementation. In _consnltation'with system stakeholders, the Department should
deveiop a national recruitment and retention strategy that will ensure current student training slote
are fully utilized. In order to ensure that the Job Corps program maximizes opportunities for
: participati_on, the amended bill includes language providing-that none-of the funds in the Act be
~used to rednce student training slots below the current level of 44,491 in program year 2008. The
House and Senate included similar slot protection provisrons.

VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING



The amended bill includes $232,153,000 for Veterans Employment and Training, instead of
$228,198,000 as proposed by the House instead-0f $231,198,000 as proposed by the Senate. The E

Appropriations Committees encourage the Department to direct additional funds to the Transition

Assistance Program, which will ensure that the increasing demand for services is met. The
Committees also expect the Department to increase enforcement activities to ensure that veterans'
rights under the Uniformed Service Employment and Re-Employment Rights Act énd Veterans
Employment Opportunities Act are being protected.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
The amended bill includes $75,713,000 for the Office of Inspector General, instead of
$78,658,000 as proposed by the House and $79,658,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
JOB CORPS SALARIES

The amended bill includes language that prohibits the use of funds for the Job Corps program to
pay the salary of any individual, either as direct costs or any pro-ration as an indirect cost, at a rate
in excess of Executive Level I, as proposed by the Senate. The House included a similar provision
in the Job Corps account.

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a provision limiting the authority to transfer funds between a
program, project or activity and requiring a 15 day advance notification of any such request. Both
the House and Senate bills contained similar provisions.

TRANSIT SUBSIDIES

The amended bill includes a provision requiring the Secretary of Labor to issue a monthly transit
subsidy at the full amount of $110 for eligible employees in the National Capital Region, as
proposed. by the House. The Senate bill contained no similar provision.

OPERATING PLAN

s



The amended bill includes a provision prohibiting the obligation of funds for demonstration, -
pilot, multiservice research and multistate projects under section 171 of the Workforce Investmerrt
Act prior to the submission of a report on the planned use of such funds, as proposed by the House. -
The Senate had a similar prov151on requ1r1ng an operating plan for the use of such funds. Specific
instructions pertalnlng to this prov151on are included in House Report 110-424. |

A DENALI COMMISSION . - |

The amended bill includes a.provision;_as propdsed by the Senate that authorizes such sums as

' may_'be necessary to the Denali Commission to conduct job training where Denali Commission
prejects will be constructed. The House bill contained no similar provision.

_ GRANTS USII.\IG H-1B VISA REVENUE

. The amended bill includes a provision that prohibits the use of the funds available to the
Department under Section 414(c) of the American Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement
AAct for other than tralnlng in the occupatlons and industries for which employers are using the visas
to hire forelgn workers that generate these funds. The Department should ensure that funded
activities 1nclude industry career ladder programs and understand that there are some related

activities that enhance or facilitate training programs that are part of a coordinated 1ndustry

approach. The amended bill provides that this limitation shall not apply to multi-year grants that rouhd5

have been awarded prior to June 30, 2007, to account for of Workforce Innovation [ 9 6 4f5 ’

in Regional Economic Development (WIRED & The House bill contained a 51m11ar provision.
, COMPETITIVE GRANTS ' : : N
The amended bill includes a provision prohibiting Community-Based Job Training grants and
granrs euthorized under section 414(c) of the American Competitiveness and Workforce
Improvement Act from being aWarded ona non-competitive basis. Both the House and Senate bills
included similar provisions. o |
ADMINISTRATIVE COST DEFINITION AND REDESIGNATION OF LOCAL AREAS
The amended bill includes a provision requiring that fhe Secretary of Labor take no action to
~ amend the definition established in 20 CFR 667.220 for functions and activities under title I of the
| Workforce Investment Act of 1998 or to modify the procedure for desi gnatiorr of local areas as
specified in that Act until such time as legislation reauthorizing the Act is enacted, as proposed by
the Senate. The House bill contained a similar provision.

"MINE SAFETY REGULATIONS



The amended bill includés language requiring specific dates by which the Secretary of Labor
propose, and subsequently finalize; mine safety regulations regaiding belt haulage entries and
rescue chambers in coal ;nines, and makes additional 'requirem'ents for review of mine Ventilatibn
pléns, The Senate biil included a similar provision, while the House bill did not include such a |
provision. _ |
' SALARIES AND BONUSES
- The amended bill includes a provision proposed by fhe Senate that prohibits grantees from uéing..;
funds appropriated for the Employment and Tra_ining Administration to pay the salafy and bonuses
“of an individual at a rate in excess of Executive Level II. The House bill contained no similar

pro\/ision. | _ |
NATIONAL EMERGENCY GRANT ASSISTANCE TO GREENSBURG, KANSAS

The amended bill includes languagé to enhance the federal government's response to the May 4
tornado in Greensburg; Ké_nsas which is intended to déal only with the spé‘cifié c_ircilmstances of
this community. This devastating tornado has created é unique problerh that requires relief from

| certain rules that would otherwise apply to the use of national emergency grant funds. This A

ﬂexiBility will eﬁable funds to be used to pay for certain professional municipal services. The
Apprbpriations Committees understand that $2,500,000 ié planned to be spent for these purposes, :
and request notification and jﬁ'stification from the Department if a greater amount is ..required. This

prdvision was ‘included in the Senate Homeland: Security Appropriations bill.

HEALTH COVERAGE TAX CREDIT GAP-FILLER GRANTS _
The amended bill does not include a provision included in the House bill author_izing up to
$20,000,000 in revenue available to the Department under section 414 (c) of the American |
Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement Act to be used for " gap-filler" grants to trade-

impacted workers awaiting certification for the Health Coverage Tax Credit. The Senate bill



contained no sim‘ilar provision. The Department of Labor should make grants available to States
from the Dislocated Worker National Reserve for this purpose and to increase outreach to trade-
impacted workers to 1nform them of their eligibility for the Health Coverage Tax Cred1t
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
The amended bill deletes a prov1s1on included in the House bill and previous conference report to
| require the Secretary of Labor to promulgate a ﬁnal rule on employer payment for personal
protective equ1pment no later than November 30 2007. This provision is no longer needed because
 the final rule was adopted by the Department of Labor on November 15, 2007. The Appropnatlons
- Committees will continue to monitor the Department s 1mplementat10n of the final rule to ensure
- that it is fully implemented and enforced and that there are no attempts to weaken the level of
| protection afforded workers.
| MINE SAFE'TY. FUNDING
The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate providing
additional funding for necessary expenses for the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA).
Funding for MSHA is included under the heading for this agency. The House bill contained no
similar provision. - '
| | " NIOSH FIRE FIGHTER PROGRAM
The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate prov'iding that
$5,000,000 be avaiiable in Title I for the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
(NIOSH) to carry out the Fire Fighter Fatality Investigation and Preventions .Program Funding for
thls activity is 1ncluded within the funds made available to NIOSH in Title II. The House bill* |

contained no similar provision.

TITLE II-—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
~<ﬂ>‘7 o

| lm‘i (@ 5>
The amended bill includes $6-98~4-—399—009Y for health resources and services, of which _
is provided as budget author1ty and $25,000,000 is made ava11able from the Public

Health Service policy evaluation set-aside, instead of $7,086,709, OOO as proposed by the House and
$6,888,810,000 as proposed by the Senate. '

(40, 918,09 00



The amended bill includés funds within health care-related facilities and activities to support the .

following projects in the following amounts:
t



" The amounts provided for pro;ects displayed in this table
" ' are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

"[Amount (in dollars){

Project
A.O. Fox Memorial Hospital, Oneonta, NY for facilities and equipment 243,000
Access Community Health Network, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment for Chicago sites | 218,000
Addison County Dental Care, Middlebury, VT, for equipment and facility upgrades 146,000
- |Adirondack Medical Center, Saranac Lake, NY for facilities and equipment . 487,0_00
Adrian College, Adrian, Ml for nurse training programs, including facilities and equipment 487,000
Adventist Glen Oaks Hospital, Glendale Heights' 1L for facilities and equipment 195,000
Adventist Health, Roseville, CA for expansions to the cllnlcal |nformat|on system, including.
purchase of equipment 341,000
AIDS Resource Center Wisconsin, Mllwaukee W, o provide health care and case .
|management services 121,000 -
Alamo Commumty College System, San Antonio, TX for facilities and equment 429,000
Alaska Addictions Rehabilitation Services, Inc., Wasilla, AK for facilities and equipment 146,000 -
Alaska Family Practice Residency Program, Anchorage AK, to support its family practice B
residency programs . . 975,000
Alaska Native Medical Center, Anchorage, AK, for equipment 731 ,000
Alaska Psychiatric Institute, Juneau, AK, for the Telebehavioral Health Project in Alaska 390,000
Albany Medical Center, Albany, NY, for the establishment of the Patient Safety _Center " 487,000
Albuguerque Indian Health Center, New Mexico, for renovations and equipment 82,000
Alderson-Broaddus College, Philippi, WV'fbr facilities and equipment for the nursing program 121,000
Alegent Health Care System, Omaha, NE, for a community-based Electronlc Medical Records o -
System 97,000
Alice Hyde Medical Center, Malone, NY for facilities-and equipment s 341,000
Alleghany Memorial HOSpltal Sparta, NC for an electronic health records mmatlve including j
equipment 146,000
Allegheny General Hospital, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment -..1685,000: .
Allegheny Singer Research Institute, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 87,000
- |Alle-Kiski Medical Center, Natrona Heights, PA for facilities and equipment 365,000
Allen Memorial Hospital, Moab, Utah, for constnjction, reno\_)ation, and equipment o 48,000
Alliance for NanoHealth, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment 633,000
AltaMed Heaith Services Corp., .Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment é68,000
American Oncologic Hospital, Fox Chase Cancer Center, Phlladelphla PA for facilities and ) .
equipment 987,000 -
American Samoa, Pago Pago, AQ for facilities and equipment for the LBJ Medical Center 624,000
Amite County Medical Services, Liberty, MS for facilities and equipment 131,000
Anchorage Neighborhood Health Center, Anchorage, AK for construction, renovation, and - j '
equipment 330,000
AnMed Health, Anderson, SC, for renovation and equipment .82,000.
- |Arc of Northern Virginia, Falls Church, VA, for equipment and software to create a Resource
Navigator System for individuals with developmental disabilities in the Commonwealth of
Virginia 146,000
87,000

Armstrong County Memorial Hospital, Kittanning, PA, for equipment'

O




Amount (in dollars)

‘ . . Project
Arnold Palmer Hoepjtal, Orlando, FL for facilities and equipment 195,000"
Ashland County Oral Health Services, Ashland, OH for facilities and equipment 97,000
Asian Americans for Community Involvement, San Jose, CA for facilities and equipment fora - : E
. |community health clinic 368,000
Association for Utah Community Health, Salt Lake City, UT for health information technology
for community health centers represented by the Association throughout the State -~ 776,000
Atchison Hospital Association, Atchison, KS, for renovation and equipment . 292,000
Atlantic Health Systems, Florham Park NJ for an electronrc disease trackrng system ' 487,000
Avis Goodwin Community Health Center, Dover NH for facrlltles and.equipmentin -
Somerworth, NH 390,000
‘ Avista Adventist Hospital, Louisville, CO for health information systems 312,060
Bad River Tribe of Lake Superior Chippewa, Odanah WI for facilities and equment fora '
health clinic. . 487,000
Ball Memorial Hospital, Muncie, IN, for facilities and eduipment ' 97,000
Baltimore City .Health Debartment Baltimore, MD for facilities and equipment for mobile units 312,000
Baltimore Medical System, Baltlmore MD for facilities and equipment for a community health
care facrhty : 312,000
Baptist Health Medical Center - Heber Springs, Heber Springs, AR for facilities and equibment. 73,000
Barnert Hospital, Paterson, NJ for facilities and equipment ' 312,000
Barnes-Kasson County Hospital, Susquehanna, PA for obstetrical care 146,000
Barnes-Kasson County Hospital, Susquehanna, PA, for renovation and eqmpment 87,000
Barre Family Health Center, Barre, MA for facilities and equipment 268,000
: Bay Area Medical Clinic, Marinette, WI for facilities and equrpment ' 195,000 T
BayCare Health System, Clearwater, FL for upgrades to medical information systems " 341,000
Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX, for construction, renovation, and equipment at the - :
Vannie E. Cook, Jr. Children's Cancer and Hematology Clinic 170,000
" |Baylor Research Institute, Dallas, TX for facilities and equipment 343,000
Bayonne Medical Center, Bayonrie, NJ for health information technelogy 487,000
|Baystate Health Systems, Springfield, MA for facilities and equipment 312,000
Bear River Health Department, Logan, Utah, for the Medical Reserve Corps Program 48,000
Beaumont Hospital, Royal Oak, MI for a Core Molecular Laboratory, mcludrng facrlrtles and :
equipment . 487,000
Beaver Valley Hospital, Beaver, Utah, for renovation and equipment A 48,000
Beebe Medical Center, Lewes, DE, for construction, renovation and equipment 165,000
Belmont University, Nashville, TN for facilities and equipment for the Health Science Center. 136,000
Beloit Area Community Health Center, Beloit, WI, for construction, renovation and equipment 414,000
Bemidji State University, Bemidji, MN for a nurse training program - 243,000
Benedictine Hospital, Kingston, NY for health information systems. 195,000
Benefis Healthcare Foundation, Great Falls, MT, for health information technology

312,000

0



- Project '[Amount (in dollars)| -
Benefis Healthcare, Great Falls, MT for facilities and equipment 487,000
Berea Health Mmrstry Rural Health Clinic, Inc., Berea, KY for facilities and equrpment forarurall ..
diabetes clinic. . : - 48,000
Bllllngs Clinic, Billings, MT,-for a Rural Clinical Information System. - 273,000 .
_ Billings Clinic, Billings, MT, for construction, renovation and équipment of a cancer center 3112,000
. |Billings Clihic, Billings, MT, for the Diabetes Center to prevent and treat diabetes : '292.000
Bloomington Hospital Foundation, Bloomington, IN for health information systems - ..195,000
Bloomsburg Hospital, Bloomsburg, PA for facilities and equipment 334,000
Blount Memorial Hospital, Maryville, TN for purchase.of equipment 146,000
Boone County Senior Citizen Service Corporation, Columbia, MO, for equipment and . L
_ [technology for the Alzheimer's Disease Demonstration Center on the Bluff's campus 825,000
"|Boone Hospital Center, Columbia, MO for facilities and equipment 195,000
Boriken Neighborhood Health Center, New Yo'rk NY for facilities and equipment 146,000
- |Boscobel Area Health Care, Boscobel, W1 for facilities.and equipment 394,000
Boston Health Care for the Homeless Program, Boston, MA, for the construction of a health o
care facility 141,000
Boston Medical Center, Boston MA for facilities and equrpment for. the 7. Joseph Moakley i
Medical Services Building _ " 975,000
Boston University Medical Schooal, Boston MA for facilities and equipment for blomedlcal .
research related to amylord05|s . .- 243,000
Boys Town National Research Hospital, Omaha, NE for constructron renovatron and - B
_ eqmpment 702,000 .
Brackenridge Hospital, Austin, TX, for construction, renovation, and equipment 170,000
Bridge Communrty Health Cllnlc Wausau, WI for facilities and equment 487,000
Bridgeport Hospltal Brrdgeport CT for facmtles and eqmpment ‘:.341 ,ood .
|Brockton Hospital, Brockton, MA, for equipment - - 165,000 .-
Brockton Neighborhdod Health Center, Brockton, MA for facilities and equipment 312,0b0
Brookside Community Health Center, San Pablo, CA for facilities and equipment .- 341,000
Brunswick County, Bolivia, NC for facilities and equipment for a senior center 243,000
Bryan W. Whitfield Hospital, Demopolis, AL for facilities and equipment . .. 136,000
Bureau County Health Clinic, Princeton, IL to expand rural heaIth senvices, |nclud|ng purchase | -
of equipment : 146,000
Cactus Health Services, Inc., Sanderson TX for primary health care services in rural - ]
|communities in Terrell and Pecos Counties - .170,000
California Hospital Medical Center, Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment 390,000
California State University, Bakersfield; CA for nurse training programs including purchase of o
equipment 195,000
Camillus Hodse,.lnc., Miami, FL for facilities and equipment. 195,000 -
Canonsburg General Hospital, Canonsburg, PA for purchase of equipment- 341,000
Cape Cod Free Clinic and Corrrmunity Health Center, Mashpee, MA for facilities and equipment| | 170,000




Amount (in dollars)

_ Project
Capital Park Family Health Center, Columbus, OH for facilities and equipment 195,000:
Cardinal Stritch University, Milwaukee, W1 for a nursing training program 97,000
Carilion Health System, Roanoke, VA, for renovation and equipment ' 121,000
Caring Health Center, Inc., Springfield MA, for equipment needed to expand urgent care and
oral health programs 204,000
_|Carnegie Mellon University, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment and renovation 123,000
Carolinas HealthCare System, Charlotte, NC for facilities and equipment 390,000
Carroll County Regional Medical Center, Carrollton, KY for facilities and equipment - - 292,000
* [Carroll County Youth Service Bureau, Westminster, MD for facrlmes and equipment for the
Outpatlent Mental Health Clinic : 341,000
Case Western Reserve University, Cleveland, OH, for equipment 82,000
Center for Health Equity, Louisville, KY for facilities and equipment 243,000
Central Carolina Allied Health Center, Sumter, SC, for construction, renovation, and equipment 206,000
Central Wyoming College, Riverton, WY for facilities and equipment at the Virtual Medical
Skills Center for Training Nurses in Rural Health Care 195,000
" |CentroMed, San Antonio, TX for facilities and equipment 390,000 -
Champlain Valley Physician's Hospital, Plattsburgh, NY for facilities and equipment 1,462,000
Charles A. Dean Memorial Hospital, Greenville, ME for facilities and equipment 243,000
Charles Drew Health Center, Inc., Omaha, NE, for construction, renovation and equipment 975,000
Chatham County Safety Net Collaborative, Savannah, GA for purchase of equipment 292 ooo
Cherry Street Health Services, Grand Rapids, Ml for an electronic health records initiative, ,
including equipment : 195,000
|Chester County Hospital, West Chester, PA, for construction 87,000
Children’s Friend and Family Services, Salem, MA for facilities and equipment 243,000
Children’s Hospital of KidsPeace, Orefield, PA, for construction and equipment 87,000 ':
Children’s Hospitals and Clinic_:s of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN, to provide pediatric palliative
_|care education and consultation services to clinicians and providers 245,000
Children’s Home of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA for facilities and equipment 312,000
' Children's Hospital and Clinics of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN for facilities and equipment 307,000
Children's Hospital and Health System, Milwaukee, WI for purchase of equipment 341,000
Children's Hospital at Albany Medical Center, Albany, NY for facilities and equipment 312,000
Children’s Hospital Boston, Boston, MA, for the development of comprehensive pediatric o
electronic medical records system _ 180,000
Children's Hospital Medical Center of Akron, Akron, OH for facilities and equipment 365‘,000
Children's Hospital of Orange County, Mission Viejo, CA for purchase of equipment 146,000
Children's Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 123,000
Children 's Hospital of Pittsburgh Pittsburgh PA, for construction . 123,000
Children’s Hospital of The King's Daughters (CHKD) Health Systems, Non‘olk VA, to purchase
and equip a Mobile Intensive Care Transport Vehicle for the critically ill neonatal and pediatric

populations

121,000




'|Amount (in doflars)|

‘Project
_ Children's Hospital of The King's:Daughters, Norfolk, VA for pediatric facilities and equipment 536,000
Childrens Hospltal of Wisconsin, Milwaukee, WI, for construction, renovation and equipment B 165,006 B
Children's Hospital, Aurora, CO, for equipment 165,000
Children's Hospital, Denver, CO for facilities and equipment 312,000
o Children's Institute, Pittsburgh, PA, for construction and program expansion - 87,000
ChiIdren_'s Medical Center, Dallas, Dallas, TX, for construction, renovation, and equipment S 170,600 .
Children's Medical Center, Dayton, OH for CARE House, 'inc_I_dding facilities and equipment 195,000
| Children's Memorial Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 511,000
Children's National Medical Center, Washrngton DC for facmtles and eqmpment for emergency .
preparedness 487,000
Children's Specialized Hospital, Mountainside, NJ for facilities and equlpment - 487,000
Chippewa Valley Hospital, Durand, W| for facilities and equipment _ - 287,000
Chiricahua Community Health Centers, Inc., Elfrida, AZ for facilities and equipment for the
Bisbee/Naco Chiricahua community health center in Bisbee, AZ and the Douglas/EI Frida
Medrcal and Dental Border Healthcare Clinic in Douglas, AZ ~ 390,000
CHOICE Reglonal Health Network, Olympla WA, for constructron renovatlon and equipment ) 292,000
Christian Health Care Center of New Jersey, Wyckoff, NJ for facilities and equipment 195,00()
Christian Sarkine Autism Treatment Center, Indianapolis, IN for facilities and equipment 195,000
Christiana Care'HeaIth System, Wilmington,' DE, for construction, renovation and equipment ‘ ‘414,000
Christus Santa Rosa's Children’s Hospital, San Antonio, TX for facilities and equipment " 365,000 -
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, Cincinnati, OH for purchase of equipment 487,000
Citrus Codnty Board of County Commissioners, Inverness, FL tor facilities and equipment - .146,000
City of Austin, TX for facilities and equipment for the Travis County Hospital District 282,000
City of Chesapeake, VA for an infant mortality and chronic disease prevention program,
including equipment '97,000
City of Oakland, CA for facilities and equrpment fora new youth center to house health ]
services programs : 487,000
City of Stockton, CA for facilities and equipment for a health care facility 438,000'
City of Stonewall, OK for facilities and equipment -- ' ' 351,000
C'Iarion Health Center, Clarion, PA for"purchase of equipment - 282,000
Clearfield Hospital, Clearfield, PA, for eqmpment 87,000
Cleveland Clinic- Huron Hospital, East CIeveIand OH for facilities and equipment 292,000
Cobb County Government Marietta, GA for a senior health center, including facilities and :
equipment 316,000
341,000

Coffeyville Regional Medical Center .Coffeyville, KS for facilities and equipment

e




Amount (in dollars)| -

) Project
Coles County Council on Aging, Mattoon, 1L for facilities and equipment 195,000
College Misericordia, Dallas, PA for facilities and equment for the NEPA Assistive
Technology Research Institute 302,000
College of Saint.Scholastica, Duluth, MN, to lmplement a rural health and technology
demonstration project 247,000
Collier County, Naples, FL to develop a health care access network for the under- and

~ |uninsured, including information technology upgrades : - 333,000
Colorado State University, Fort Collins, CO for purchase of equipment - 292,000
Columbia Memorial Hospital, Hudson, NY for health information systems : 1 46,000
Columbus Chlldren s Hospital, Columbus, OH for a telehealth project: 97,000
Columbus Children's Hospital, Columbus, OH for purchase of equipment 292,000

‘|Communi Care, Inc., Columbia, SC for health information systems, facilities, and equipment 277,000
Community Action Agency of Southern New Mexico, Las Cruces, NM, for the Access to
Healthcare Initiative 289,000
Community College of Aurora, Aurora, CO for facilities and equipment 341,000
Community College of Rhode Island, Lincoln, R, for equipment and laboratory facrlltles for
health care education : 204,000 -
Community Dental Services, Albuquerque, NM for facilities and equipment 487,000
Community Health Care, Tacoma, WA for facilities and equipment - 414,000
Community Health Center of Southeast Kansas, Pittsburg, KS, for renovation and equipment 341,000 -
Community Health Center of the Black Hills, Rapid City, 8D, for facilities and equipment 331,000
Community Health Centers in lowa 1,706,000
Community Health Centers of Arkansas, North Little Rock, AR, for an mfrastructure

- development program 1 585,000

Commumty Health Centers of the Rutland Region, Bomoseen VT, for equipment: 97,000
Community Health Works, Forsyth, GA for rural health care outreach. : 48,000 :
Community Home, Health & Hospice, Longview, WA, to implement a home health o
telemonitoring system_ - 243,000

‘|Community Hospital of Bremen, Bremen, IN for facilities and equipment 121,000
Community Hospital TeleHealth Consortium, Lake Charles, LA for a telehealth initiative - 292,000
Community Medical Center, Missoula, MT, for construction, renoyat_ion and equipment 273,000,
Commu.nity Medical Centers, Stockton, CA for facilities and equipment for Gleaspn House 219,600
Comprehensive Community Action Program (CCAP), Cranston, Rl tor tacilities and equipment _
for dental care ‘ : 185,000
Connecticut Hospice, Inc., Branford, CT for health information systemsv 292,000
Cook Children's Medical Center, Fort Worth, TX for facilities and equipment 755,000
Cooperative Education Service Agency 11 Rural Health Dental Clinic, Turtle Lake, W| for _
dental services 219,000
Cooperative Telehealth Network Portneuf Medical Center, Pocatello, ID, to provide and
improve distance healthcare access in southeast Idaho 341,000
Counseling Services of Addison County. Mlddlebury, VT, to |mplement an electronic medical
record : 195,000




| Amount (in dollars)|

: Projéct T } //
County of Modoc Medical Center Alturas, CA for purchase of equrpment 146,000
County of Peoria, Peoria, IL, for facilities and equipment 243,000
County of San Diego, CA Public Health Services for the purchase of eqmpment 278,000 .
Crouse Hospital, Syracuse, NY tor purchase of equipment and improvement of electronic
medical information ' 292,000
. [Crowder College-Nevada Campus, Nevada MO for facllltles and equrpment for the Moss _

. |Higher Education Center - 195,000
Crozer-Chester Medical Center, Upland, PA for facilities and equipment 316,000 -
Crumley House Brain Injury Rehabilitation Center, Limestone, TN, for brain injury programs = -.9'7,000
Culpeper Regional Hospital, Culpeper, VA, for facility design; engineering and construction to
expand the Emergency Department 195,000

. Cumberland Medical Center, Crossville, TN for facilities and equipment. ~ 234,000
Dartmouth- H|tchcock Medical Center, Lebanon, NH for faclhtles and equipment - '.268,000
Defiance College, Defiance, Ohio, for training : autlsm careglvers 170,000 *
Delaware Technical and Communlty College, Dover, DE for purchase of equipment 243,000
Delta Dental of lowa, Ankeny, 1A, for a dental loan repayment program. . ’ 146,000
Delta Dental of South Dakota Pierre SD to brovide mobile dental health services ’ 195,000
Denver Health and Hospltal Authonty Denver CcO for facilities and equipment ' . 438,000
Des Moines Unlverslty and Broadlawns Medlcal Center; Des Moines, |A for a mobile clinic ’ 195,000
Desert Hot Spnngs Downey, CA, to construct a prrmary and urgent care medical clinic 7_8_,000 ’
Detroit Primary Care, Access Detroit, MI for health care. mformatron technology 365,000
Dixie County, Cross City, FL for facilities and equipment for the primary care facility .'73,000.
Dodge County Hospital, Eastman, GA for facilities and equipment 97,000
Drew County Memarial Hospital, Monticello, AR for facilities and equipment _ . 429,000 :
DuBois Regional Medical Center, DuBois, PA for purchase of equrpment and electromc i

" | medical records upgrades - 212,000
East Carolina University, Greenvnlle NC for the Metabollc Instltute including facilities and i
equrpment : 341,000
East Orange General Hospital,'_East Orange, NJ, for facilities and equipment . 619,000
East Tennessee Children‘s Hospital, Knoxville, TN for facilities and equipment 292,000 .
East Tennessee State Umversﬂy College of Pharmacy, Johnson City, TN for facilities and - :
equipment . 243,000
Easter Seals lowa, for construction and enhancement of a health care center 292,000
Easter Seals Metropolitan Chicago, Chlcago IL, for their therapeutlc School and Center for Coe
Autism Research 536,000
Easter Seals of Mahoning, Trumbuli, and Columblana Counties, Youngstown, OH for facilities .
and equipment 195,000
Eastern Oklahoma State College W|Iburton OK for health.information systems and pharmacy
technology programs 97,000
Eastern Shore Rural Health System Onley Commumty Health Center, Nassawadox, VA for :
construction, renovatlon and equment 117,000




Ve
]

Amount (in dollars)| -

_ . Project
Ed Roberts Campus in Berkeley, CA, for construction, renovations and equipment 243,000'
Eddy County, NM, for a regional substance abuse rehabilitation center, including facilities and B
equipment 146,000
Edgemoor Hospital, Santee, CA for purchase of equipment ) 146,000
Eisenhower Medical Center, Rancho Mirage, CA for facilities and equipment 146,000
El Proyecto del Barrio, Arleta, CA for facilities and equment at the Azusa Health Center, _

- |Azusa, CA : . 477,000
El Proyecto del Barrio, Winnetka, CA for health |nformat|on systems - 234,000
Elizabeth City State University, Ehzabeth City, NC for facilities and equipment for a science ‘ ‘

" |education building 380,000
Elliot Health System, Manchester, NH, for a backup and support system for contmurty of ‘
services , : 195,000
Emerson Hospital, Concord, MA for facilities and equipment 195,000
Englewood Hospltal and Medical Center, Englewood NJ for facilities and equrpment 170,000
Ephrata Communlty Hospltal Ephrata, PA, for equipment . 87,000
Excela Health, Mt. Pleasant, PA for facﬂmes and equrpment 341,000
Fairfield Medical Center, Lancaster, OH for facilities and equipment 387,000
Fairview Southdale Hospital, Edina, MN for purchase of equipment 148,000
Famlly and Chlldren s Aid, Danbury, CT for facrlltres and equipment for the Harmony Center 268,000
Famlly Behavioral Resources, Greensburg, PA for community health outreach activities’ 146,000
Family Center of the Northern Neck, Inc., White Stone, VA for obstetric care services, mcludlng ’
facilities and equipment 195,000
Family Health Center of Southern Oklahoma, Tlshomlngo OK for facilities and equrpment -185,000

TFamily Health Centers of San Diego, inc., San Diego, CA, for construction, renovatron and
equipment 78,000
Family HealthCare Network, Visalia, CA for electronic medical recofds upgrades ' 195,000
Family Medicine Spokane, Spokane, WA for rural training assistance 146,000

'|Fenway Community Health Center, Boston, MA, for constructiqn, renovation and eqaipment 204,000

|Fish River Rural Health Eagle Lake, ME, for censtruction renovation, 'and equipment 97,000
Fletcher Allen Health Care, Burlington, VT, for construction, renovation and équipment 390,000
Florida Hospltal College of Health Sciences, OrIando FL for facilities and equipment 146,000
Florida Institute of Technology, Melbourne, FL for facilities and equrpment for the Autism
Research and Treatment Center 2,437,000
Florida Southern College, Lakeland, FL for purchase of equiprrtent to support nursing programs 390,000
Floyd Valley Hospital, Le Mars, 1A for facilities and equipment 97,000
Fort Wayne, IN, for training of emergency medical personnel, 'including' 'equipme'nt purchase 160,000
Fox Chase Cancer Center, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment A 123,000
Franklin Ceunty Medical Center, Preston, ID, for construction, renovation, and eciuipment 243,000
Free Clinic of the Greater Menomonie Area, Inc, Menomonie, W1, for equipment 82,000
Free Clinics of lowa in Des Moines, to support a network of free clinics

341,000




| Amount (in dottars)|

- Project
Freeman Health System, Joplin, MO for purchase of equipment 390,000
Fulton County Medical Center, McConnellsburg, PA for facilities and_equipment 257,000
Gardner Family Health Network, Inc., San Jose, CA for facilities and equipment ] ' 292,000 .
Garfield Memorial Hospital, Panguitch, Utah, for construction, renovation, and equipment of the
emergency room and adjacent clinic 82,000
. |Gaston College, Health Education Institute, Dallas, NC for nurse tralnmg programs ‘including ‘ ‘
_|facilities and equipment - 146,000
Gateway to Care, Houston, TX for health information technology . 219,000 -
Geisinger Health Syetem, Danville, PA, for construction and equipment 165,000
Generations, Inc, 'Camden, NJ, for construction of a med.ical center 370,000
_|Georgia Southern University, Statesboro, GA, for rural health outreach and training 82,000 -
Gertrude A. Barber Center, Erie, PA for the Autism Early Identification Dlagnostlc and ’
Treatment Center, including purchase of equipment 157,000
Glen Rose Medical Center, Glen Rose, TX for facilities and ‘equipment 321,060
Glendale Adventist Medical Center, Glendale, CA for facilities and equipment 365,000 -
Glens Falls Hospital, Glens Falls, NY for facilities and equipment. ' .+ 390,000
Glory House, Sioux Falls, SD, to construct a methamphetamine treatment center 146,000
Good Samaritan Regional Medical Center, Pottsville, PA, for medical outreach o 87,000
Good Shepherd Rehabilitation Hospital, Allentown, PA, for equipment 87,000
Grady Health Systems, Atlanta, GA for electronic rrtedical records upgrades 326,000A
Grandview Hospital, Dayten, OH for facilities and equipment 243,000
Greater Hudson Valley Family Health Center,inc., Newburgtt ‘NY for facilities and equipment.: 1 21,000
Greater New Bedford Community Health Center New Bedford, MA for health information _ i -
- |systems --341,000: -
Greene County, W'ayneSburg, PA, for a telemedicine initiative _87,0Q0
| Griffin Hosprtal Derby, CT for facilities and eqmpment ) 390,000
Gritman Medical Center, Moscow, ID for facilities and eqmpment ‘ “487,00'0
'Gundersen Lutheran Health System, West Union, I1A"for a mobile health unit 243,000
Gundersen Lutheran Hospital, La Crosse, WI, tor a health information technology system t65,0(50
Gunderson Lutheran, Decorah, IA for a Remote Fetal Monltormg Program, including purchase . ; “
of equipment 292,000
|Halifax Regional Health System South Boston VA for an electronic health records |n|t|at|ve . .
|nclud|ng equipment 390,000
Hamilton Community Health Network; Flint, MI for health care information technology 31 é,ooo :
Hamot Medical Center, Erie, PA, for construction and equipment 87,000
: Hampton University, Hampton, VA for health professions training 390,000
Harris Ceunty Hospital District, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment - 243,000-
Harris County Hosp'i'tal District, Houston, TX for faeilitie;s and equipment 487,000




A Project " Amount (in dollars)| -
' Harns County Hospital District, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment for an outpatient '
physical and occupational therapy center 195,000
Harris County Hospital District, Houston, TX for facrlmes and equipment for the dlabetes ~
program - 404,000
Harris Methodlst Erath County Hospital, Stephenville, TX for facilities and equnpment 136,000
Hatzoloh EMS, Inc., Monsey, NY for purchase of ambulances 195,000
.' Hawkeye Community College, Waterloo, IA for facilities and equment for a health center 365,000
Hazleton General Hospltal Hazleton, PA, for equipment ) 1 87,000
Healing_ Tre_e Addiction Treatment Solutions, lnc., Sterling, CO-for facilities and equipment - 146,000
HEALS Dental Clinic, Huntsville, AL for facilities and equipment. o 73,000 -
HealthCare Connection, Cincinnati, OH for an electronic health records initiative, including -
-|equipment 243,000
HealthEast Care System, St. Paul, MN for health information 'systems 487,000
HealthHUB, South Royalton, VT, for equipment.and facilities . 97,000
Heartland Community Health Clinic, Peoria, IL for facilities and equipment 292,000 - |
Heartland Partnership, Peori"a IL, for construction of a cancer reséarch laboratory 390,000
Hektoen Institute for Medical Research Beloved Commumty Wellness Program Chicago, IL for -
facilities and equment 390,000
Helen DeVos Children's Hospital, Grand Rapids, Mi for facilities and equipment 97,000
Helene Fuld College of Nursing, NY, for construction, renovation and equipment §7,obo '
Henry Ford Health System, Detroit, MI, for training in advanced techniques 287,000
_ Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital, Valencia, CA for facilities-and equipment -195,000
Hentage Valley Health System, Beaver, PA, for construction 87,000
Hidalgo Medical Services Inc., Lordsburg, NM, for construction, renovation, and equipment for -
a Community Health Center in Silver City, New Mexico 731,000
. |Highland Community Hospital, Picayune, MS for health information systems 429,000
' nghlands County, Sebring, FL for facilities and equipment for the veterans service office 414,000
Hilo Medical Center, Hl, for a medical robotics training lab 97,000
|Holy Cross Hospital, Chicago, IL, for equment 975,000
Holy Cross Hospital, Silver Spring, MD, for equlpment 365,000 V
Holy Name Hospital, Teaneck, NJ for facilities and equipment 170,000
Holy Redeemer Health System, Huntingdon Valley, PA, for construction 87,000 ﬁ
Holy Rosary Healthcare, Miles City, MT, for a tele-radiology program 170,000
Holy Spirit Hospital, Camp Hill, PA, for equipment 87,000
Holyoke Hospital, Holyoke, MA, - for equipment . 180,000
-|Home Nursing Agency, Altoona, PA, for telehealth services, including purchase of equipment 97,000
Hood River-County, Hood River, OR; for construction. of an integrated health care facility 287,000



"|Amount (in dollars)|

including equ1pment

: P'roje"ct
Hormel Foundation, Austin, MN for facilities and equipment for the cancer research center 414,000
H'espic_e Care Plus, Berea, KY, for construction, renovation, and equipment 1 23,000
Hospice of Northwest Ohio-Toledo Center, Toledo, OH for health information systems 121,000
Hosplce of the Western Reserve Cleveland, OH for a pediatric care program 1~4é,ooo
Hospital for Special Surgery, New York, NY, for expansion and modernization ofits clmicai - . E
" |facilities A ) 487,000
Houston  County Hospital District, Crockett, TX for facilities and equipment o 195 000
Howard Community CoIIege Columbia, MD for facilities and eqmpment for radioiogic
technology : 292 000
Hudson Aipha Institute for Blotechnology, Huntsville, AL for facmties and equipment 316,000
B Hudson Headwaters Health Network, Inc., Glens Falls, NY for health infOrmation-systems - 97,000 ‘
HumiIitY'ef Mary Health Partners, Youngstown, OH for heaith information technology . 195,000 -
Humphreys County Memorial Hospital, Belzoni, MS for facilities and equipment . 170,000
Hunterdon Medical Center, Fiemington,'NJ for facilities and equipment - 628,000
Hunter's Hope Foundation, Orchard Park, NY, including purchase of equipment 585,000
Huntridge Teen Center and Nevada Dental Association, Las Vegas, NV, to purchase
equipment and coordinate care for the Huntridge Dental Clinic - 268,000
Huntsvilke Hospital, Huntsville, AL for facilities and equlpment . 195,000
Hurley Medical Center, Flint, MI for health information systems - 312,000
Idaho State University, Pocatello, ID for the Advanced Clinical Slmulatlon Laboratory, including ST
facilities and equ|pment 243,000
Illinois Masonic Medlcai Center Chicago, IL for facmties and eqmpment 243,000
lllinois Primary-Heatth Care Association Springfield, IL for health information systems for clinic ]
sites across the State S . - -585,000
India Commumty Center, Milpitas, CA for facilities and equipment for the medical clinic 292,odo
Indiana Regional Medical Center, Indiana, PA, for services expansion 87,000
. Indiana University Bloomington, IN for facilities and equipment for the School of Nursmg 73,000
Indiana University School of Medicine, Gary, IN for facilities and equipment for the Northwest ] .
Indiana Health Research Institute 511,000
Indiana Umvers:ty School of Medicine, Indianapoalis, IN for facrlities and equipment 146,000
Indiana Unlverslty Southeast, New Albany, IN for facmtles and equlpment for the School of ] .
Nursing : . 73,000
: InIand Behavioral Health Services, Inc., San Bernardlno CA for facilities and equipment 487,000 ’
[Inova Health System, Falls Church, VA, for construction, renovation, and equipment . 97,000 '
Institute for Family Health, New Paltz, NY for health information systems across all eight T
academic health centers. L 97,000 .
Institute for Research and Rehabilitatlon Houston, TX for purchase of equtpment 195,000 '
INTEGRIS Health Oklahoma Clty OK for a telemedicine demonstration 195,000
INTEGRIS Health, Oklahoma City, OK, for statewide digital radiology equipment 97,000
Intermountain Healthcare, Salt Lake City, UT for an electronic health records initiative,

165,000




_ Project Amount (rn dollars) :
lowa Caregivers Association, for training and support of certified nurse assistants’ 292,000
Jackson Medical Mall Foundation, Jackson, MS, for construction, renovation, and equipment 146,000
Jackson State University, Jackson MS, Tor Southern Institute for Mental Health Research and
Training 243,000
Jameson Hospital, New Castle, PA for facilities and equipment - 296,000
Jasper Memorial Hospital, Monticello, GA for facilities and equipment 39,000
Jefferson County, AL for the Senior Citizens' Centers, including facilities and-equipment i 292,000
Jefferson Ffegional Medical Center Nursing School, Pine Bluff; AR for facilities and equipment 975,000
Jeﬁereon Regional Medical Center, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment - 87,000

- [Jenkins County GA Hospital, Millen, GA for facilities and equipment 268,000
Jewish Renalssance Medical Center Perth Amboy, NJ, for construction, renovatron and
equipment - 185,000
John Wesley Community Health Institute, Bell Gardens CA for facilities and equipment for the ;

Bell Gardens Health Center "146,000
Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD, to expand the Critical Event Preparedness and ]
Response program y . : 243,000
Johnson Memorial Hospltal Stafford Springs, CT for facilities and equrpment 243,000
Johnston Memorial Hosprtal, Smithfield, NC for facilities and equipment _ ' 312,000
Kalamazoo Valley Community College, Kalamazoo, Mi for purchase of equipment 341,000
Kane Commiunity Hospital, Kane, PA, for equipment ‘87,000
Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS, for equrpment for the Midwest Instrtute for
Comparative Stem Cell Biology 487,000
-- |Kennedy Krieger Institute,. Baltimore, MD, for medical equipment' 243,000
Kennedy Krieger Institute, Baltimore, MD for facilities and equrpment for the International
Center for Spinal Cord Injury facility 438,000.
Kenosha Community Health Center, Kenosha, WI, for construction, renovation and equipment 165,000
- |Kent State University Stark Campus, North Canton, OH for facilities and equipment 487,000

|Kent State University, Ashtabula, OH for facilities and equipment 390,000
Kilmichael Hospital, Kilmichael, MS for facilities and equipment. ; 170,000

| Kirkwood Community College, Cedar Rapids, IA for facilities, equrpment and curriculum for an -
advanced medical simulation instruction center 219,000
Knox Community Hospital, Mount Vernon, OH for facilities and equipment 268,000
Kootenai Medical Center, Sandpoint, ID, to continue providing and improving distance i
healthcare access in north Idaho : 243,000
La Clinica de la Raza, Oakland, CA for facilities and equrpment for the San Antonio o
Nelghborhood Health Center 292,000
La Rabida Children's Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment _ 219,000
Lake Erie College of Osteopathic Medicine, Erie, PA for the Drug Information Center 487,000
Lakeland Community College, Kirtland, OH for a health |nformat|on tralnmg program, including
facilities and equipment S 97,000
Lakeshore Foundation, Birmingham, AL, for construction, renovation, and equipment 495,000




| Amount (in dollars)

: Prolect
Lamar University, Beaumont, TX for the Community and Umversnty Partnership Serwce .

_|including facilities and equipment, . 146,000
Lamonlle Community Health Services, Morrisville, VT, for rural outreach activities . 73,000
Lan_a| Women's Center, Lanai City, HI for facilities and equipment .. 136,000
Lane County, Eugene, Oregon, for construction, renovation, and equipment of the Springfield .
Community Health Center 123,000

" [Laurens County Health Care System Clinton, SC for an electronic health records |n|t|at|ve R -

* |including equipment 97,000
Lawrence Hospital Center, Bronxville, NY for facilities and equipment o 219,000 -
Le Bonheur Chlldren 's Medical Center, Memphls TN, for constructlon renovatlon and A
equipment - : 390,000
Le Mars Dialysis ‘C'enter,A LeMars, IA, for construction, renovation and equipment 195,000
League-Agéinst Cancer, Miami, FL for purchase of equipment 195,000
Legacy Health System, Portland, Oregon, for telemedicine equiprhént 82,000
Lehigh Valley Hospital and Health Network, Allentown, PA, for construction : 87,000

. |Lewis and Clark Community Coilege, Godifrey, IL, to purchase and equlp a moblle health clinic T, o
to serve rural areas _ - 287,000
Liberty County, FL, Bristol, FL for facilities and equipment for a medical facility -* 341,000
leerty Reglonal Medlcal Center, Hinesville, GA for facilities and equipment ... 195,000
LlfeBrlde Health of Baltimore, MD to lmplement the Computenzed Physncnan Order Entry S
Initiative .. 414,000 -
Limeston'e'Communi_ty Care, Inc. Medical Clinic, EJkmont, AL for facilities and equipment 73,000', -
Lincoln Community Health Center, Durham, NC for facilities and equipméht 195,000

|Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center, Bronx, NY for facilities and equipment 219,000
Lodi Memorial Hospltal Lodi, CA for a telehealth project - 170,000 .
Loretto, Syracuse, NY for facilities and eqmpment for elderly health care and skilled nursmg L
programs .. 243,000 .
Los Angeles Orthopaedlc Hospital, Los Angeles CA for fac1llt|es and equipment in.the Lowman -
Center : 268,000
Lou Ruvo Alzheimer's Institute, Las Vegas, NV, for constructidri _renovation, and equipment .- | = - . 330,000
Louisville Metro Department of Public Works, Louisville, KY for facilities and equipmentfora | '
mobile health unit ‘ 243,000
Lourdes Medical Center of Burlington County, Willingboro, NJ for purchase of equipment 146,006
Lowell Community Health Center, Lowell, MA for facilities and equipment. ' 234,000 ' -

|Loyola University. Health System, Maywood, IL for facilities and equipment N 390,000 i
Lucile Packard Children's Hospital, Palo Alto, CA for facilities and equipment S 312,000
Madison Center, South Bend, IN for faculltles and eqmpment for a clinic for attention deficit e
hyperactivity disorder . o 146,000
Madison Communlty Health Center, Madlson WI, for equupment 268,000
Madison County Memorial Hospital, Rexburg, 1D for facilities and equlpment 243,000
Madison County, Virginia City, MT for facilities and equipment 292,000
Madison St. Joseph Health Center, Madisonville, TX for facilities and equipment 117,000

87,000

|Magee Rehabilitation Hospital, Philadelphia, PA; for equipment

M




Amount (in dollars)

. Project .
Magee-Womens Research Institute and Foundation, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 87,000
Maine Center for Marine Biotechnology, Gulf of Maine Research Institute, Portland, ME for
facilities and equipment - 136,000
Maine Coast Mernorial Hospital, Ellsworth, ME, for construction, renovation, and equipment 143,000
Maine Primary Care Association, Augusta, ME for health information systems in community
health centers across the State - 185,000
Maliheh Free_CIinic, Salt Lake City, Utah, for renovation and equipment 48,000
“|Manchester- Memorial Hospital, Manchester, CT for facrlrtres and equlpment : 292,000
Marana Health Center, Marana, AZ for tacrhtres and equrpment . 121,000
Marcus Daly Memorial Hospital, Hamilton, MT, for construction, renovation and equipment 234,000
: M_arcus Institute, Atlanta, GA, for equipment 180,000
Marian Community Hospital, Carbondale, PA, for equipment 87,000
Marias Medical Center, Shelby, MT for purchase of equipment - 195,000
“|Marquette General Hospital, Marquette, M for facilities-and equipment 438,000
Marquette University, Milwaukee, W1, for a dental health outreach pregram ' 204,000 '
Marshall University, WV, for the Bioengineering and Biomanufacturing Institute 1,535,000
Marshall University, WV, for the construction of a patient care and cllnlcal training site in” '
Southwestern West Virginia 2,851,000
Marshall University, WV, for the Virtual Colonoscopy Outreach Program . 1,384,000
Marshalltown Medical and Surgical Center, Marshalltown, IA for high resolution medical T
imaging, including purchase of equipment 390,000
Mary Scott Nursing Center, Dayton, OH for facilities and equipment /487,000
Maryland Hospital Associ'ation Elkridge, MD, for the Nursing Career Lattice Program 438,000
Maryland State Dental Association, Columbra MD for facilities and equrpment for moblle dental o
care units - 146,000 -
Maryville University, St. Lours MO for facilities and equipment at the Center for Science and .
Health Professions 195,000
Mason County Board of Health, Maysville, KY for facilities and equipment 390,000 -
Massachusetts College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences, Worcester, MA for health
information technology systems ) 341,000
Maui Community Health Center, Hl, for construction, renovation and equipment 780,000.
. |Maui Economic Development Board, H, for the Lanai Women's Initiative 97,000
Maury Regional Hospital, Columbia, TN for facilities and equipment 380,000
McKinley County, New Mexico, Gallup, NM, for construction, renovation, and equrpment of the I
dialysis center . . 936,000
Meadvrlle Medrcal Center, Meadville, PA, for construction and equrpment 87,000
Medical Education Development Consortium, Scranton, PA, for construction 826,000
Meharry Medical College, Nashville, TN for facilities and equipment 487,000
Memorial Hermann Baptist Beaumont Hospital, Beaumont, TX for facilities and equipment 195,000
Memorial Hermann Healthcare Syetem, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment 195,000
Memorial Hermann Southwest Hospital, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment

136,000




‘| Amount (in dollars)|

: Prorect
Memorial Hospital of Laramie County, Cheyenne, WY, for design of the- Comprehensrve ,
~[Community Cancer Center " 351,000
Memorial Hospital, York, PA, for information technology eqmpment . 87,000
Memphis Bioworks Foundation, Memphrs N, for construction, renovation, and equipment at B
the research park 390,000 -
Mendocino Coast District Hospital, Fort Bragg, CA for facilities and equipment _ 487,000
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wrsconsrn Keshena, W for facilities and equipment for the Famlly j -
"+ |Wellness Center 390,000
Mercy College of Northwest Ohio, Toledo, OH for facilities and equment for the continuing . - o
professional education division 195,000 -
Mercy Fitzgérald Hosprtal Darby, PA, for equipment ' ' 87,000
Mercy Health Foundation, Durango, CO for facilities and equnpment fora communrty health -
clinic - : 292,000 -
“|Mercy Health Partners, Scranton, PA, for equipment . 87,000
Mercy Hospital Grayling, Grayling, MI for facilities and equipment 121,000 -
Mercy Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia; PA, for equipment 87,000
Mercy Hospital, Baltimore, MD, for equipment - 731,000
Mercy Hospital, Buffalo, NY for facilities and equipment. - 195,000
Mercy Medical Center, Redding, CA for facilities and ‘equipmen_t "~ 195,000
Mercy Medical Center, Springfield, MA, for equipment . 185,00,0
Mercy Medical Center-House of Mercy, Des Moines, 1A for facilities and eqmpment related to o
substance abuse 487,000
Mercy Memorial Hospital, Monroe, Ml for facilities and equipment 195,000'
Mercy Ministries Health Center, Laredo, TX for a mobile heaith unit 195,000
Mercy Suburban Hospltal Norristown, PA for facrlltles and eqmpment 438,000
Methodist Hospital of Southern California, Arcadia, CA for facrlrtres and equipment 682,000
Methodist Hospital, Houston, Texas, for renovation and equipment 41 3,000¢ -
" |Methodist Hospital, Houston, TX for purchase of equipment 365,000
Metro Health, Cleveland, OH, for The Northeast Ohio Senior Health and Wellness Center ‘ 82,000
Metropolitan Hospital, New York, NY for facilities and equipment 97,000
MetroWest Medical Center Framingham Union- Hospltal Framingham, MA for facilities and -
equipment for interpreting services 97,000
Miami Beach Community Health Center, Miami Beach, FL for facilities and equipment 146,000 . -
Mid Valley Hospital, Peckuville, PA for equipment, construction and renovation ~ 87,000
Middle Tennessee State Umversrty, Murfreesboro, TN for facllltles and equipment for the -
school of nursing 243,000
Mlddlesex Community College Lowell MA for facilities and equipment for the health educatron
rograms : 195,000
Mrddletown Regional Hospital, Middletown, OH for facilities and equrpment for the Greentree -
Science Academy in Franklin, OH . . 97,000 |
Mid-Ohio FoodBank, Columbus, OH for facilities and equment 195,000
Miles Community College, Miles City, MT for the Pathways to Careers in Healthcare initiative 341,000 - "

O



Project

Amount (in dollars)

' HWnot State University, Minot, ND, to monitor and treat individuals with autism spectrum

disorder in rural areas with limited access to health professionals 409,000
Mission Hospitals, Asheville, NC for facilities and equipment 195,000
Mlssrss1pp| Primary Health Care Association, Jackson, MS, 390,000
Mississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for the Tissue Engmeenng Flesearch
Center . : 243,000
[Missouri Delta Medical Center, Sikeston, MO for purchase of equipment 195,000
Monongahela Valley Hospital, Monongahela, PA, for equipment 87,000
-|Monroe Clinic, Monroe, WI for health care information technology 292,000
Monroe County Hospital, Forsyth, GA for facilities and equipment 43,000
Montefiore Medical Center, Bronx, NY for health information systerne 136,000
‘Montgomery Area Nontraditional Equestrians, Pike Road, AL for construction of facilities to
serve the disabled S 97 000
Monticello, Utah, to provide preventive screening for Monticello Mill Legacy ' 82 000
Morehead State University, Morehead, KY to improve rural health ' '292,000
' Morris Heights Health Center, Inc., Bronx, NY for facilities and equiprnent 121,000 .
Morton Hospital and Medical Center, Taunton, MA for facilities and equipment 341,000
Moses Taylor Hospltal Scranton, PA, for equrpment 87,000
Mount Nittany Medical Center, State College, PA for facilitiee_ and equipment - 245,000
Mount Sinai Medical Center, Miami Beach, FL, for construction, renovatioh and equipment 331 :ooo J
" .|Mount Vernon HoSpitaI Mount Vernon, NY for facilities and equiprnent 292,000 T
Mount Wachusett Community College, Gardner, MA for facilities and equipment 511,000
Mountain State University, Beckley, WYV, for the construction of the Allied Health Technology -
Tower . _ 3,159,000 -
. |Muhlenberg Community Hospital, Greenville, KY for facilities and equipment 146,000
-{Myma Brind Center of Integrative Medicine, Philadelphia, PA, to develop three models of
integrative programs of clinical excellence. : 87,000
|National Jewish Medical and Research Center, Denver, CO, for facilities and equipment - 487,000
Naugatuck Valley Community College Waterbury, CT for facilities and equipment for the B
. |nursing program - 97,000
" "INebraska Hospital Assocratlon Research and Educa’uon Foundation, Lincoin, NE fora
telehealth demonstration, including purchase of equipment 463,000
Nevada Rural Hospital. Partners, Reno, NV, to expand and enhance a rural telemedlcme -
project. | 438,000
New Hampshire Community Health Centers, Concord, NH, for constructron renovatron and
~ |equipment ' 390,000
-[New Orleans Office of Homeland Securlty and Emergency Preparedness, New Orleans, LA, for E
equipment and supplies for a mobile medical hospital 975,000
-[New York College of Osteopathic Medicine, Old Westbury, NY for disease management and
patient advocacy programs, including purchasg of equipment 419,000
New York Presbyterian Hospital, New York, NY for facilities and equipment 487,000
New York-Presbyterian Hospital, NY, for cardiac care telemetry

585,000




|Amount (in doliars)| -

Project

Newark Beth Israel Medical Center, Newark, NJ for facilities and equipment : 282,000
Newark-Wayne Communrty Hospital, Newark, NY for facilities |mprovements and drgrtal health o .
care equrpment : 731,000
Newport Hospital, Newport, Rl for facilities and equipment 292,000

: Newton Memorial Hospital, Newton, NJ for purchase of equipment . 145,000
Niagara Falls Memorial Medical Center, Niagara Falls, NY for facilities and equipment o 437,00b .
Noble Hospital, Westfield, MA, for construction, renovation and equipment A : l65,000 ’
Norman Regional Health System Norman, OK for telehealth and electronic medical records -
initiatives . ' 624,000
North Country Children's Clinic, Inc., Watertown, NY, for constructron and renovation 487,000

‘[North Dakota State University, Fargo, ND, to expand a statewide telepharmacy project 828,000
North General Hospital, New York NY, for construction, renovation and equrpment 682,000 -
Northcentral Montana Healthcare Alliance, Great Falls, MT, for health mformatlon technology : A170,000.
NorthEast Ohio Nerghborhood Health Servrces Inc., Cleveland, OH for- facrlrtres and equipment - 292,000
Northeast Wrsconsrn Technical College Green Bay, WI for a mobile health cI|n|c ' " . 170,000
Northeastern Pennsylvanra Technology Institute, Scranton, PA, to connect the eighteen
regional hospitals with state and federal medical experts during incident response and recovery 87,000
Northern Dutchess Hospital, Rhinebeck, NY for health information technology systems. 195,000' .
Northern Larimer County Health District, Fort Collrns CO, for the Acute Mental Health and
Detoxification Facility 82,000

. |Northern Maine Community College, Presque Isle, ME for constructron renovation, and :

|equipment . 104,000
Northern Virginia Urban League, Alexandrra VA for services and equrpment to promote R
healthy pregnancy outcomes in the Northern Virginia region 146,000
Northern Westchester Hospltal Mount Kisco, NY for facilities and equipment 97,000
Northland Medical Center, Princeton, MN for purchase of equipment 341,000
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association, Inc., Steamboat Sprrngs CO, to construct and _ .
equip a community health cl|n|c 121,000
Northwest Community Health Care, Pascoag, Rl for facilities and equipment 438,000
Northwest Hospital and Medical Center, Seattle, WA fora Communrty Health -Education and I
Simulation Center 975,000
Northwest Hospital Intermediate ACare Unit, Randallstown, MD for facilities and equipment 121 ,000-
Northweest Hospital, Baltimore, MD, for equipment ' B 365,000
Northwest Kidney Centers, Seattle, WA for facilities and equipnrent 282,000
Northwest Nazarene University, Nampa, ID for facilities and equipment 438,000
Northwest Research and Education lnstltute Billings, MT, to create a continuing medical _
education program 273,000
Northwestern Memorial Hosprtal Chicago, IL for facrlrtres and equrpment for Prentrce Women's| _
Hospital . 365,000




'[Amount (in dollars)|

Project :
NYU School of Medicine, NY, NY, for the Basic Research and Imaging Program 877,000
Oakland University Scnool of Nursing, Rochester, Ml for facilities and equipment 341,000
Oaklawn Adult Group Home, Goshen, IN for facilities and equipment 146,000 -
Oakwood Healthcare System Foundation, Dearborn, Ml for facilities and equrpment for the ]
Western Wayne Family Health Center , 195,000
- |Ocean Beach Hospital, llwaco, WA for a telepharmacy program . 536,000

Oconee Memorial Hospital, Seneca, SC, to design, develop, and implement a commumty-W|de _
health information exchange system 82,000
Ohio State University Comprehensive Cancer Center Columbus, OH for James Cancer .
Survivorship Center for construction of facilities : 228,000
Ohio University, Athens, Ohio, for the Appalachran Healthcare Screenrng Program 195,000

~|Ohio Valley General Hospital, McKees Rocks, PA, for equipment 87,000
Oklahoma Foundation for Kidney Disease Oklahoma City, OK, for telehealth applications 83,000
Oklahoma Medical Research Foundation (OMRF), Oklahoma City, OK, for constructlon _ '
renovation, and equipment of a Biotech Research Tower 97,000

- |okiahoma State University, Center for Health Sciences,. Tulsa, OK, for mobile health clinics 97,000
Oklahoma University College' of Medicine -Tulsa, Tulsa, OK for facilities and equipment 146,000
Olympic Community Action Program, Port Angeles, WA for facilities and equrpment for the -
OIlyCAP Oral Health Center S 48,000
Orange County Government Orlando, FL, for health information technology equipment . 165,000
Oregon Coast Community College, Newpon, OR for facilities and equrpment for health - _
professions education : 131,000
Osceola County Health Department, Poinciana, FL for facilities and equipment 195,000
Osceola Medical Center, Osceola, WI for facilities and equipment _ - 146,000
Ottumwa Regionel Health Center, Ottumwa, |A, for constructibn, renovation and equipment -390,000
Our Lady of Lourdes Medical Center, Camden, NJ, for facilities and equipment 585.000 :
Our Lady of Lourdes Memorial Hospital, Binghamton, NY for facilities and equipment. ' 341 ,OOOj '

-|Owensboro Medical Center, Owensboro, KY, for construction, renovation, and equipment 123,000
Palisades Medical Center, North Bergen, NJ for facilities and equipment ' '268,000
Palmetto Health Foundation, C.qumbié, SC for facilities and equipment 975,000
Parkland Health Center, Farmington, MO for facilities and equipment 195,000
Passavant Area Hospital, Jacksonville, IL for facilities and equipment . 243,000
Pattie A. Clay Regional Medical Center, Richmond, KY for facilities and equipment 243,000
Pee Dee Healthy Start, Flo'rence, SC for programs to improve maternal and child health 85,000 '
Peninsula Hosbit‘al Center New York, NY for health information systems 312,000.
Penn State Milton S. Hershey Medical Center/College of Medrcme Hershey, PA, for ] .
construction 165,000
People, Inc., Williamsville, NY for electronic health records upgrades 390,000
Peraita Community College, Oakland, CA for facilities and equipment for the nursing program ’
at Highland Hospital - : 292,000

Person Memorial Hospital, Roxboro, NC for facilities and equipment

331,000

K




Project - o _

Amount (in dollars)| -

Phlladelph|a College of Osteopathlc Medicine, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 87,000
Phoebe Putney Memonal Hospital, Albany, GA, to partner with Dougherty County School o
System to implement a pilot program to promote healthy lifestyles in school children” 82,000
Phoenix Children's Hospital, Phoenix, AZ for health information systems 292,000
Piedmont Access to Health Servuces Inc. (PATHS), Danvnlle VA, for construction, renovatlon . .
-|and equipment . : " 141,000

~ |Pinnacle Healith System, Harrisburg, PA, for construction ' 87,000
Pioneer Valley Life Sciences Institute, Springfield, MA for the constructlon of biomedical i o
research facnlmes * 370,000
Placer County, Auburn, CA for construction of the Chlldren s Health Center/Emergency Shelter . 390,000
Pocono Medical Center East Stroudsburg, PA, for construction 87,000
Pointe Coupee Better Access Community Health, New Roads, LA for facilities and equipment | ' 341 ,000
Ponce Center of Autism, Munlctpallty of Ponce, PR for fac:lltles and equ1pment at the Autlsm . .
Center . o 219,000

" - |Powell County Medical Center, Deer Lodge, MT for facilities and equipment 97,000
Powell Valley Health Care, Powell, WY for electronic information technology ."390,000 -
Prairie Star Health Center, l-lutchinson KS for facilities and equipment 195,000
Preston Memorial Hospital, Kingwood, WV for |nformat|on technology eqmpment ,'29é,000
Primary Care Association of HI, for construction, renovation, equipment, disability serwces and -
outreach at the State's health centers - 975,000
Project Access Spokane, Spokane WA for healthcare deI|very to low income resldents " 195,000
ProMedica Continuing Care Servnce Corporatlon Adrlan Ml for a telemedicine initiative 158,000
Provena Saint Joseph Hospital, Elgin, IL for facilities and. equipment -292,000
4Provndence Commumty Health Centers, Providence, Rl, for construction 248,000
Providence Health System, Anchorage, AK to improve services in underserved regions - 195,000
Providence Medical Center, Kansas City, KS, for telehealth upgrades 341,000

. _Proyidence Telehealth Network Rural Outreach Program, 'Spokane, WA, for equipment 243,000
Putnam Hospital Center, Carmel, NY for tacilities and equipl,nent . 195,000
Quebrada Health Center, Municipality'of Camuy, PR for purchase of equipment 121,000
Quincy Valley Medical Center, Quincy, WA for facilities and equipment 146,000 °
Rancho Santiago Community College District, Santa Ana CA for facilities and equipment for a .
medical education complex in Garden Grove, CA 234,000
Rapid City Area School District 51/4, Rapid City, SD, for construction, renovatlon and T .
equipment for a school-based health clinic - 82,000
Reading Hospital and Medical Center, West Reading, PA, for equipment ‘ 87,000
Reading Hospital School of Nursing, West Reading, PA for nurse training programs including _
facilities and equipment 195,000
Redevelopment Authority of the County of Washington, Washmgton PA, for construction and
renovation at Washington Hospital 87,000 -
Reformed Presbyterian Woman's Association, Pittsburgh, PA for facilities-and equment fora ' .
skilled nursing facility. ' : : 312,000

97,000

Regional Children's Hospital, Johnson City, TN for facilities and equipment




4

PrOject

'|Amount (in doliars)|

'[Rhode Tsland Quality Institute, Prowdence RI for health information technology in conjunctlon _

Saint Luke's Hospital, Allentown, PA, for construction and equipment

with Rhode Island mental health+organizations 877,000
Rice University, Houston, TX, for equipment for the Collaborative Research Center ‘ 365,000
Rio Arriba County, Espanola, NM for facilities and equipment for the Health Commons 731,000
E Riverside County Regional Medical Center, Moreno Valley, CA for facilities and equipment o - 136,000
Riverside County Regional Medical. Center, Moreno Valley, CA for facilities and equipment 585,000
Riverside Health System, Newport News, VA for the Patient Navigator Program 146,000
Riverside Healthcare, Kankakee, IL, for a computerized physician order entry system 287,000
~ [Rochester General Hospital, Rochester, NY, for heart failure equipment and tra|n|ng 243,000
Roosevelt Hospltal New York, NY for facilities and equipment '380,000
Roper/Saint Francis Healthcare, Charleston, SC for the expanswn initiative for constructron _
renovation, and equipment 165,000
Rosebud Inter-facility Transport Rosebud SD, for purchase of emergency vehlcles and o
equment - 195,000
Rosebud Sioux Tribe, Rosebud, SD for facilities and equipment - 780,000
Roswell Park Cancer Institute, Buffalo, NY for facilities and equipment . - 429,000
Rural Health Technology Consortium for facilities and equipment . 195,000
Rural Wisconsin Health Cooperative, Sauk City W], for health information technology - 185,000.
|Rush University Medical Center, Chlcago IL for facilities and equipment for the Center for I .
Advanced Medical Response’ _ 219,000
Sac and Fox Tnbe of the Mrssrssrppl inlowa for a Trlbal Health Care Clinic 609,000
Sacred Heart Hospltal of AIIentown Allentown, PA, for equrpment .87,000
Saginaw’ Valley State Umversny University Center Mi for purchase of equrpment 341,000 -
Salnt Agnes Hosprtal Baltimore, MD, for equlpment 731 ,.000
' [Saint Alphonsus Reglonal Medical Center, Boise, ID for rural emergency medical services
training and equipment : . 243,000
Saint Anthony Hospital, Oklahoma Crty, OK, for constructlon renovatlon and equipment of a
Level Il Newborn Nursery : : 97,000
Saint Croix Regional Family. Health Center, Pnnceston ME, for construction, renovation, and e
equipment - _ . . 134,000
Saint Francis Hospital, Escanaba, M, for construction, renovation and equipment 248,000
Saint Francis Umversny, Loretto, PA, for equipment 87,000 .
Saint Joseph's Hospital Nashua NH, for the Patient Focused Technology Initiative 574;000
Saint Joseph's Hospital, Phoenix, AZ to purchase and equip a moblle prenatal clinic for the - .
MoMobile program 413,000
Saint Louis Children's Hospital, St. Louis, MO, for constructron renovatlon and equipment of .
the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit Expansion 825,000
Saint Luke's Episcopal Hospital, Houston, TX, for equipment for the Neuroscience Center 170,000
87,000 -

."r




| Amount (in dollars)|

* Project
Saint Luke's Miners Memorial Hospital, Coaldale, PA, for equipment 87,000
Saint Mary Medical Center, LanJhorne, PA, for health outreach programs -87,000
Saint-Mary's Good Samaritan Hospital, Mount Vernon, IL, for eqUipment ' 438,000
. Saint Mary's Health Care, Grand: Raprds MI for an electronic health records initiative, including '
. |equipment : 146,000
) Saint MerY's Hospital Incorporated, Waterbury, CT, for construction, renovation-and equtpmeht . 536,000
Saint Mary's Medical Center, Lewiston, ME, for equipment A 158,000
Saint Patrick Hospital and Health Sciences Center, Mrssoula MT, to |mplement an electromc =
medical records system 312,000
Saint Peter's Hosprtal Helena, MT, for construction, renovatron and equrpment _ 117,000
Saint Vincent Healthcare Foundation, Billings, MT, for a feasibility study on the establishment .
|of the Montana Children's Hospital Network 585,000
Saint Vincent Regional Medical Center, Santa Fe, NM, for constructron renovation, and
equrpment . 731,000 -
Sam Rogers Health Clinic, Kansas City, MO’ for facilities and equipment 312,000
San Antonio Hospital Foundatron UpIand CA for facilities and equipment -~ 536,000
San Diego County, Santee, CA, to purchase equipment for Edgemoor Hospital renovatron 409,000
San Francisco Medical Center Outpatlent Improvement Programs, Inc., San Francrsco CA for S
facrlltres and equipment - : - 438,000
San Lurs VaIIey Reglonal Medrcal Center, Alamosa, co, for health mformatlon technology 165,000
San Mateo County, Redwood City, CA for facilities and equipment for the San Mateo Medical ” N
Center Emergency Department 438,000
San Ysidro Health Center, San Ysidro, CA for facilities and equipment 97,000
Sandoval Couhty, Bernalillo; NM for a telemedicine initiative, :i-hcluding purchase of equipment | 't95,000"
_ Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital, Orange, CA for facilities and equipment . 380,000,
Schneck Medical Cen'ter, Seymour, IN for facilities and equipment 390,000
. | Scotland Memorial Hospital, LaurinbUrg,' NC for facilities and equipment 292,060
Seattle Cancer CareAItiance, Seattle, WA for facilities and equipment B 1,462,000 .
Sharon Regional Health System, S'ha'ro_n_, PA, for equipment 87,'000
Sharp Rehabilitation Services, San Diego, CA for facilities and equipment -195,000
Shasta Commuhity Health Center, Redding, CA for'facilities_ and equipment 146,000
Shawano County Rural Health Initiative, Shawano, W1 for rural health care 173,000
Shodair Children's Hospital, Helena, MT, for project Cancer Genetics 117,000
Sidney Health Center, Sidney, MT for purchase of equipment . 292,000
Sierra Nevada Memorial Foundation, Grass Valley, CA for an electronic health records initiative 341,000
Sierra Vista Hospital, Truth or Consequences, NM, for construction, renovation, and equipment

731,000

U




Amount (in dollars)

‘ y Project
Sistersvile General Hospital, Sisterville, WV for facilities and equipment 243,000
Sixteenth Street Community Health Center, Milwaukee, W1, for renovations 268,000
Skagit Valley Hospital Cancer Care Ceﬁter, Mount Vernon, WA for facilities and equipment ' 414,000
Soldiers & Sailors Memorial Hospital, Welisboro, PA, for emergency department expansion 87,000

| Soldiers and Sailors Memorial Hospital, Wellsboro, PA for purchase of equipment 195,000
Somerset Hospital, Somerset, PA, for equipment ' . 87,000
Somerset Medical Center, Somerville, NJ for electronic health:records upgradés 487,000
South Broward Hospital District, Hollywood, FL for facilities and equipment 268,000

-|South Carolina HIV/AIDS Council, Columbia, SC for health outreach 180,000
South Carolina Officé of Rural Heaith, Lexington, SC, for an electronic medical records system 165,000
South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, for construction of a pharmacy education space 292,000

-|South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, to construct the Center for Accelerated Design, .
Screen, and Development of Biomaterials 341,000
South Nassau Communities Hospital, Oceanside, NY for facilities and equipment 312,000
South Shofé Hospital, South Weymouth, MA for facilities and equipment 390,000
South Sound Health Communication Network, Tacoma, WA, for a community Health Record
Bank 195,000
Southampton Hospital, Southampton NY:-for facmtles and equipment _ 487,000
Southcentral Foundation, Anchorage, AK, to purchase equipment for the anary Care Center

- in Anchorage, Alaska . .. 975,000
Southeast Alabama Medical Center, Dothan, AL for facilities and equipment for the Southeast
Regional Cancer Screening Program : 341,000 .
Southeast Community College, Cumberiand, KY for facilities and equipment for an allied health
training center ‘97,000

' Southern Methodist Umversﬂy, Dallas, TX for purchase of equipment 316,000

Southern. Vermont Recreation Center Foundation, Springfield, VT for facnlmes and equment '
for a medical rehabilitation unit 121,000

|Southwest Tennessee Community College, Memphis, TN for facnlmes and equipment 312,000
St James Hospital and Health Centers, Chicago Heights, IL for fac:lmes and equipment for the _

" |Olympia Fields campus 219,000
St. Agnes Hospital, Fresno, CA for purchase of equipment 156,000
St. Ambrose University, Davenport, 1A for facilities and equipment 536,000
Sf..Anthony Community Hospital, Warwick, NY for facilities and equipment 97,000

- |St. Anthony Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment. V 429,000

_|St. Anthony Memorial Health Centers, Hammond, IN for facilities and equipment 268,000
St. Bernard Health Center, Inc., Chalmette, LA for facilities and equi’pment' 1,316,000
St. Bernardine Medical Centér, San Bernardino, CA for facilities and equipment 682,000




: Pro;ect

| Amount (in dollars)|

St. Camillus Health and Rehabilitation Center, Syracuse, NY for the bran- |n1ury program

including facilities and equipment: 390.060
St.- Catharine College, St. Cathanne KY for the allied health science program including .
facilities and equipment 170,000 .
St. Charles Parish, LaPlace, LA for purchase of equipment 146,000'“"
St. Clair Hospital, Pittsburgh, PA for facilities and equipment ' 487,000
'4 St. Claire Regional Medical Center, Morehead, KY for facilities construction - 195,000
St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Utica, NY for facilities and equipment - .414,000 -
St. Franeis Hospital; Escanaba, M for facilities and equipment t21,000
St. Francis Medical Center, Trenton, NJ for facilities and equipment 243,000
_|St. James Parish Hospital, Lutcher, LA for facilities and equipment 429,000
St. John's North Shore Hospital, Harrison Township, Mi for faci’lities and equipment “195,000
St. Joseph of the Pines, Southern Plnes NC for an electronlc health records system. 97,000
- st Joseph Regional Medical Center,South Bend, IN for health care information technology ' 292,000‘ :
St. Joseph’s Hospital Mercy Care Services, Atlanta, GA for health infor_rnatron technology : '390,000
St. Joseph's Hoepital, Buckhannon, WYV for facilities and equipment ' .. 97,000
St. Joseph's Hospital, Savannah GA for facilities and equipment " 268,000
St. Joseph's Regional Medical Center, Paterson, NJ for health information technology " 312,000
St. Joseph's/Candler Health System, Savannah, GA for purchase of equipment 243,000 .
St. Luke's Quakertown Hospital, Quakertown, PA for facilities and equipment 414,000
St. Luke's Regional Medical Center, Ltd. Boise, ID for puichase of equipment 487,000
St. Mary Medical Center Foundation, Langhorne PA for faC|||t|es and equipment "'97,000"
St. Mary Med|ca| Center, Apple Valley, CA for the electronic intensive care unit 487,000 '-
St. Mary’s Hospital Foundation, Grand Junction, CO for facmtles and equipment for the B B
Saccomanno Education Center 429,000
" |St. Mary's Hospital, Madlson WI for facrltres and equlpment . : 195,000
St. Mary's Medical Center, Huntington, WV for facilities and equupment for the Center for i '
Educatron : 438,000
St. Mary's Regional Medical Center Reno, NV for facrhtles and eqmpment 330,000
St. Patrick Hospital and Health Sciences Center, Missoula, MT for an electronic medical -
records system , 292,000
St. Peter's Hospital Foundation, Albany, NY for facilities and equlpment for the St. Peter's B -
_ Breast Center 312,000 -
St. Petersburg College, St. Petersburg, FL for facilities and equipment ' 487,060
St. Vincent Hospltal Bllllngs MT for facilities and equrpment 3.96,.000'
St. Vincent's Charity Hosprtal Cleveland OH for facilities and equrpment 438,000
St. Vincent's Medical Center, Bridgeport, CT for facilities and equipment _414,00()
St. Xavier University, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 195,000
365,000

Stamford Hospital, Stamford, CT for facilities and equipment

‘W




Amount (in dollars)| -

_ Project .
Stark Prescription Assistance Network, Canton, OH for facilities and equipment 146,000'
State Fair Community College, Sedalia, MO for facilities and equipment 341,000
Stewart-Marchman Center, Inc., Daytona Beach, FL for facilities and equipment . 146,000
Stone Soup Group, Anchorage, AK to contlnue and expand services to Alaskans with autism .
in Alaska : 195,000
Stony Point Ambulance Corps, Stony Point, NY for facilities and equipment - 390,000
Straub Hospital Burn Center, Hl, for health professions training in burn treatment ' 97,000
Summers County Commission, Hinton, WV for facmtres and equrpment for the Appalachian .
Regional Healthcare Hospital © 273,000
Susduehan'na Health Systern, Williamsport, PA, for equipment 87,000
Swedish Covenant Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 243,000
: Swedish Medical Center, Seattle, WA, for construction, renovation and equipme"'nt 195,000
Sylvan Grove Hospltal Jackson, GA for facilities and equipment 48,000 .
Tangrpahoa Parish, Loranger, LA for facilities and equipment- ‘97,000
Tarleton State University, Stephenville, TX for the Rural Nursing Education Program mcludrng .
~ |purchase of equipment : 195,000
Tarrant County Ihfant Mortality Task Force Ft. Worth, TX for education and outreach programs 97,000
Taylor Regional Hospital, Hawkinsville, GA for facilities and equipment - 53,000
Temple Health and Bioscience Economic Development District, Temple, TX for facrlltres and
equipment - 341,000
|Temple University Health System, Phrladelphra PA, for construction and renovation 165,000
Tennessee State University, Nashville, TN, for construction, renovation, and equipment of an
animal research facility for biomedical research 195,000
Teton Valley Hospital and Surgicenter, Driggs, 1D for purchase ot equipment 243,000
" |Texas A&M University - Kingsville, Kingsville, TX for facilities and equipment for a research
facility - . 234,000
Texae A&M University College ‘Station, TX, for equipment in the Michael E. DeBakey Institute 219,000
Texas Health Institute, Austin, TX, for equipment for an emergency communications
-+ Idemonstration project 195,000
Texas Institute for Genomic Medicine, College Station, TX for facrlrtles and equipment 121,000
|Texas Medical Center, Houston, TX, for the National Center for Human Performance - 170,000
Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center, El Paso and Lubbock, TX for facilities and _
equipment for the West Texas Center for Influenza Research, Education and Treatment 536,000
Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center, Lubbock, TX for health professionals training,
rncludlng facilities and eqUIpment 97,000
The Idaho Caring Foundation, Inc., Boise, ID for oral health services for low-income chiidren 292,000
" |The Ohio State University Medical Center, Columbus, OH for facilities and equipment 1‘.95,000
The Village Network Boys' Village Campus, Wooster, OH for facilities and equipment 487,000
Thomas Jefferson University Breast Cancer Center, Phlladelphra PA for facllltres and
equipment : 457,000
Thomason General Hospital, El Paso, TX for facilities and equipment 390,000

487,000

Thundermi_s',t'HeaIth Center, Woonsocket, RI for health information technology




| Amount (in dollars)

: Pro;ect
Tohono O'odham Nation, Sells, AZ for facilities and equipment for its diabetes and  dialysis
program " 121,000
Toledo Children's Hospital, Toledo OH for facilities and equment for a palliative care .
program : 97,000
Tomorrow's Child/Michigan SIDS, Lansing, MI for facilities and equipment 195,000
. Toumey Health Care System, Sumter, SC, for equipment 5 82,000
-. .| Touro University, Henderson, NV, for constructron and equipment for the Center for Autlsm-
Spectrum Disorders | - 585,000 -
Town of Argo, AL for facilities and equment for the Senior Cltlzens Centerfor Healthand |- = -
WeIIness : s 97,000
Translational Genomics Research Institute, Phoenix, AZ for facilities and equipment 900,000
A Transylvan'ia Community Hospital, Inc., Brevard, NC for facilities and equipment 268,000 - ‘
Trinitas Health Foundation, Elizabeth, NJ, for construction, equrpment and renovation 146,000
Trinity County, Weaverv:lle CA, for renovatlon and equment to Mountain Community Medical i
Services - _ 78,000
Tulare District Hospital, Tulare, CA for an electronic medical record: system - 146,000
Tuomey Healthcare System, Sumter, SC for health information systems 243,000
Twin City Hospital, Dennison, OH for facilities and equipment '316,000
Tyrone Hospital, Tyrone, PA, for-equipment 87,000
Union Hospital, Terre Haute, IN for health information technology .- 195,000
Uniontown Hospital, Uniontown, PA for facilities and equipment for the chest pain center - . 292,000
Unity Health Care, Washington, DC for health information systems ' 31 2;000 '
University Community Hospital/Pepin Heart Hospital, Tampa, FL for purchase of equipment 195,000
UmverS|ty Health System San Antonio, TX for facilities and equment 170,000
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, AL for a telehealth initiative 97,000 _
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, AL, for construction, renovation, and equipment ~'-9,oég,ooo .
University of Alaska Statewide Office, Farrbanks AK, for the Health Distance Education s
_|Program in Alaska : 487,000
University of Alaska Statewide Office, Fairbanks, AK, to develop and |mplement a statewide B -
health agenda in Alaska 731,000
University of Alaska/Anchorage, Anchorage AK, for the Geriatric and Disabled Care Training .. -
Program in Anchorage Alaska 243,000
University of Arizona Medical Center, Tucson, AZ forfacilities and equipment 414,000
Untvérsﬂy of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, Little Rock, AR for facilities and equipment 604,000. :
|University of Arkansas Medical School Cancer Research Center, Lrttle Rock, AR for facilities _ R -
and equipment - 390,000
University of California, Davis Health System Sacramento, CA for facilities and equipment for N
the Center for Education -5680,000
|University of Chicago Hospltals Chlcago IL for facilities and equipment 219,000
Unlverslty of Colorado, Denver, CO, for construction, renovatlon, and equipment 247,000.
University of Delaware, Newark, DE, for the Delaware Biotechnology Institute . 370,000‘ '

University of Georgia, Athens, GA, for construction, renovation, and equipment

82,000




'| Amount (in dollars)| -

. Project
University of lllinois College of Medicine, Peoria, IL for facilities and equipment 243,000'
University of lowa, lowa City, IA for facilities and equipment for a public health research and .
education building -2,193,000
University of lowa, lowa City, 1A for facilities and equment for an advanced biomedical S
research institute 3,900,000
University of Kansas Research Center, Lawrence, KS for facilities and equipment 414,000

- [University of Kentucky Research Foundation,  Lexington, KY for equipment and renovation’ ' '1,462,000
University of Kentucky Research Foundatlon Lexmgton KY, for the Kentucky Oral Health - .
Initiative: " 487,000
University of Loursvrlle Research Foundatron Louisville, KY, to upgrade and expand R
cardiovascular facilities at the University of Louisville 8,213,000
University of Maryland School of Nursing, Baltimore, MD, for the Instltute for Educators in o
Nursing and Health Professions 731,000 -

‘| University of Massachusetts Memorial Medical Center, Worcester MA for health information .
technology 877,000
University of Memphis, Memphls TN for tacrlltres and equipment tor the communlty health o
building 312,000 .
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine, Miami, Fi_, for.the Center for Patient Safety } 414,000
University of Miami Miami, FL for equipment at the Center for Research in. Medical Education . 146,000
University of Michigan Health System, Ann Arbor, M for facilities and equrpment for the C.S. i
Mott Chlldren s and Women s Hospitals 438,000
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN, for construction, renovation, and equipment . 289,000 .
University of Mississippi Medical Center, Jackson, MS, for construction, renovation, and R
equipment at the Arthur C. Guyton Laboratory Building 2,925,000
University of Mississippi Medical Center, Jackson, MS, for equment for the School of

. |Dentistry - 97,000
|University of M|s3|ssmp| School of Pharmacy, Unlversny, MS for construction renovation, and -
equipment 2,242,000
University of Mississippi, University, MS, for Phase Il of the National Center for Natural -
Products Research , 4,875,000 -
. Uniyersity of Mississippi, University, MS, for the Center for Thermal Pharmaceutical Processing. 292,000
University of Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha; NE, for construction of a cancer floor : -:7os,ooo
|University of Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha, NE, for construction, renovation and- _
equipment at the College of Nursing in Lincoln, Nebraska 97,000
University of Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha, NE, for the NEED-IT program for statewide - -
lung cancer screemngs : 97,000

' Umversrty of Nevada Health Sciences System, Las Vegas, NV, for construction and equipment 975,000
University of Nevada School of Medicine, Center for Molecular Medicine, Reno, NV, for the - )
purchase of equipment and for construction _ . 1,462,000
University of Nevada, Las Vegas, NV, for construction at the School of Public Health 682,000
University of New Mexico, Albquerque, NM, for construction; renovation, and equipment 3,656,000
University of North Alabama, Florence, AL for facilities and equipment for a science building 243,000
University of North Dakota School of Medicine and Health Services, Grand Forks, ND, for i ,
construction of a forensic facility - - 1,243,000
University of North Texas, Denton, TX for the center for Computational Epidemiology, including ' '
facilities and equipment - o

487,000




Pro;ect

| Amount (in dollars_) '

University of Northern Colorado, Greeley, CO to develop the National Center for Nursing

Education, including facilities and equipment 438,000
University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA, for equipnaent - 165,000
University of Pittsburgh Cancer Institute, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 165,000 .

: University of Pittsburgh Medical Center, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 87,000
University of South Alabama, Mobile, AL, for renovation and equipment © 495,000
University of South Dakota Sanford School of Medicine, Vermillion, SD, for medical equipment 1,950,000 .
University of South Dakota, VermiIIion, 8D, for biomedical Iaboratory facilities and'eqmpm'ent 97,000
Unlversrty of South Florida for the Tampa, FL Cancer Clinical Trials Project 536,000

. |University of Tennessee Health Scrence Center, Memphis, TN, for equipment at the regronal _ .
biocontainment laboratory : 243,000
Unrversrty of Tennessee of Chattanooga, Chattanooga ™ for a low birth werght study 380,000 -

' Unrversrty of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center, Houston, TX, for equipment 375,000'
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, TX, for equipment : 1'95,000
University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center Dallas, TX for facilities and equrpment for
the sickle cell program : . 487,000
University of Texas Southwestern Medrcal Center, Dallas, TX for purchase of equipment 195,000
University of Vlrgrnla Health System Charlottesville, VA for a telehealth project for southwest A
VA : -~ 234,000
University of Wisconsin Superior, Superior, WI, for construction and equipment 165,000
University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh, Oshkosh, WI for facilities and equipment 195,000
Utah Navajo Health System, Inc., Montezuma Creek, UT for telehealth systems 136,000 |
Valley Baptist Health System, Harlingen, TX, for the Hrspanrc Stroke Care Center of Excellence : :
for equipment _ . : : 170,000 - -
Valley Cooperative Health Care, Hudson, Wi for health information systems 97,000 -

|vanguard University Nursing Center, Costa Mesa, CA for facilities and equipment 195,000

" [Vermont Information Technology Leaders inc, Montpeller VT for health information
technology * -487,000
Village of Kiryas Joel, NY, for equipment for a women's health center 146,000
Virginia Dental Health Foundation, Richmond, VA, for the Mission of Mercy project 97,000 °
Virginia Primary Care Association, Richmond, VA, for health rnformatron technology 136,000
Virtua Memorial Hosprtal Burhngton County, Mount Holly, NJ for purchase of equrpment 195,000
Visitin.g Nurse Association Healthcare Partners of Ohio, Cleveland, OH for telehealth 390,060
Wadsworth Rittman Hospital Foundation, Wadsworth, OH for facilities and equipment 390,000 '
Wake County, Raleigh, NC for facilities and equipment for Holly Hill Hospital 292,000
WakeMed Health & Hospitals, Raleigh, North Carolina, for the Emergency Operatrons and ]
Regional Call Center 170,000
Washington County, GA Regional Medical Center, Sandersville, GA for facilities and .
equipment : 243,000

aQ



|Amount (in dollars)| "

_ Projeot
Washington Hospital Center, Washington, DC for tacilities and equipment 31 2,000A
Washington Parish, Bogalusa, LA for health care centers, including facilities and equipment . -, 97,000
Washington State Umversrty, Spokane WA, for construction and equrpment at the College of N
Nursing . A 1,311,000
~ |Wayne Memorial Hospital, Honesdale, PA, for equipment - 87,000
- Wayne Memorial Hospital, Jesup, GA for facilities and eql.uipment : . 536,000
Wayne Memorial Hospital, Jesup, GA, for construction, renovation, and equipment - 82,000
Wentworth-l)ouglass Hospital, Dover, NH, for equipment | . 360,000
We_sley Coliege, Dover, DE, for the expansion of the nursing program 165,000
' West Jefferson Medical Center, Marrero, LA for facilities and equipment 429,000
West Shore Medical Center, Manistee, Mi for facilities and équipment 146,000 .
West Side Community Health Services, St. Paul, MN for facilities and equipment ' 146,000
West Virginia University Hospital, Morgantown, WYV for facilities and equipment ~ 195,000
West Virginia University, for the construction and equipping of medical srmulat|on research and
training centers in Morgantown Charleston and Martinsburg : .. 2,764,000
- |West Virginia Umversrty, for the construction of a. Multiple Sclerosis Center : ‘3,553,000
Westerly Hospital, Westerly, RI, for' construction, renovation and equipment : 414,000
Western Kentucky University Research Foundation, Bowllng Green, KY for the Western ] _
Kentucky University Mobile Health Screening Unit . : 487,000
Western North Carolina Health System Asheville, NC for health information technology 316,000
Westem Pennsylvama Hospltal Plttsburgh PA, for construction 87,000
Wetzel County Hospital, WV, for the expansion and remolding of the Emergency Department - | -877,000
Whidden Memorial'Hospital Everett, MA for facilities and equipment‘ B 365,000 -
White’ County Memorlal Hospital, Monticello, IN for facilities and equipment 204,000 v
. White Memorral Medical Center, Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment 390,000
White Plains Hospital Center, White Plains, NY for facilities-and equipment -.219,000
|Whiteside County Department of Health, Rock Falls, IL for facilities and equipment 312,000
Whitman Walker Clinic of Northem Virginia, Arllngton VA for construction, renovation and I
equipment . 136,000 .
Whittemore Peterson Institute for Neuro-Immune D|sease Sparks NV for facilities and .
equipment 195,000
Wills Eye Health System, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 87,000
Wind River C‘Ommunity Health Center, Riverton, WY for facilities and equipment 243,000_
Wing Memorial Hospital, Palmer, MA for facilities and equipment -312,000
Winneshiek Medical Center, Decorah, IA for purchase of medical equipment . 273,000
Wistar Institute, Philadelphia, PA, for construction 87,000
Wolfson Children's Hospital, Jacksonville, FL for purchase of equipment 487,000
Woodhull Medical and Mental Health Center, Brooklyn NY for eqmpment for a hospltal -based
radlologtc technology school 321,000

b




|Amount (in dollars)|

Project o

Woodruff County Nursing Home, Mcbrory, AR for facilities and equipment 219,000
Wyoming County Community Hdspital, Warsaw, NY for facilities and equipment 146,000
Wyoming Health Resources Network, Inc., Cheyenne, WY, to eXpand recruitment and o
retention of medical professionals in Wyoming 401,000
Wyomlng Valley Health Care System-Hospital, Wilkes-Barre, PA, for equipment 87,000
YMCA of Central Stark County, Canton, OH for facilities and equipment 731,000

" |York Memorial Hospital, York, PA for facilities and equipnﬁent 89,000
Youth Crisis' Center, Jacksonville, FL for facilities and equipment 292,000
Zucker Hillside Hospital, Glen Oaks, NY for facilities ahd eqUipment 477,000

o



The amended bill does not include bill language proposed by the Senate earmarklng $250,000 for.
the Center for Asbestos Related Disease (CARD) Clinic in Libby, Montana. The House bill did not .
contain similar language | ' N |

‘The amended bill includes language identifying $40,000,000 for base grant adjustments for
existing community health centers as proposed by the Senate instead of $35,000,000 as proposed
by the House. ' .

The amended bill includes language contained'in the Senate bill permitting funding appropriated
for the free clinics program to be used for relevant evaluations as well as for adminlstl'ative |
expenses The House bill included no similar provision. '

The amended bill includes language designating $44, 055 000 for expenses associated with .
extending Federal Tort Claims Act protection to practitioners in community health centers as
proposed by the Senate instead of $45,000,000 as proposed by the House. . ' _ (4

'The amended bill includes language providing $1 ,85[-0,000 for Parts A and :B of the Ryan
White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act to be available through September 30, 2010,
instead of $1,865,800,000 as proposed by the House and $1,829,511 ,000 as proposed by the

Senate. ‘ : - : B [ﬂ di %‘
The amended billl.ncludeé' bill language sxm-l-la;-to-t-ha? i proposed by the House limiting 2007 . P
program year reductions in Ryan White Part A grants for metropolitan areas—te-&él—pefeenLandfmz '
— il
transitional areas to_.l.3_4.per-eent The Senate bill-did not have a similar provision. - ' :
The amended bill includes the follow1ng set-asides within the maternal and ch1ld health (MCH)
block grant:
: , House Senate .~ Amended bill
. .MCH Block Grant: ' :
Grants to States........oocovrervrrmncmennsennee. $568,885,000  $566,476,842  $566,477,000
SPRANS.....ccovvevrens evreereseersenraatenaens ververerenas 103,391,000 79,966,240 79,966,000
- SPRANS - Oral Health.........c.cccoenerrenrnnnnnn. 12,000,000 4,801,500 4,802,000
SPRANS - Sickle Cell......ccccoovvrrvvrnrvernrennnn. 4,000,000 3,841,200 3,841,000 -
SPRANS - Epilepsy......cccoenvvenenne rereerreen 5,800,000 2,880,900 - 2,881,000
SPRANS - Heritable Disorders.......... eeereeeeeeas 3,800,000 1,920,600 = 1,921,000
SPRANS - Fetal Alcohol...........ccoeeverennenne R 990,000 990,000
SPRANS - First Time Motherhood................. 15,000,000 -— 5,000,000
SPRANS - Mental Health/ Doula.................... -—- 1,536,480 - 1,536,000
SPRANS - Autism......ccccoevvvvncrvvinvcenenn. 30,000,000 - . -
Subtotal, SPRANS.....ccooeivirieeeeeeeeree e 170,991,000 95,936,920 100,937,000

CISS..oiiiiii s e 10,124,000 10,586,238 10,586,000



Total, MCH Block Grant'..:c......oooooveeevveesssssssessn, 750,000,000 - . 673,000,000 678,000,000

Within this amount, first-time motherhood funding shall be for grants to States to increase public
- awareness of resources available to women preparing for childbirth and new parents through |
advertising campaigns and toll-free hotlines. Doula grants shall be for organizations to Support and
" expand community-based doula activities, 1nclud1ng technlcal assistance. |
In addition to the SPRANS fundmg above for oral health act1v1t1es an addrtlonal $5,000,000 is
- provided for Dental Health Improvement Act State grants (authorized under section 340G of the -
: Phblic Health Service Act) within allied health. | ,
| The amended bill includes language proposed by the Senate that identifies not less than
'. $5,000,000 for-general dentistry programs, not less than $5,000,000 for pediatrlc dentistry
programs, and not less than $24,614,000 for family medicine .programs.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate that would modify the |
current rules for managing facility and equipment projects. The House bill did not include a similar
provision. . | ' _ | |
- The Appro-priations Committees support continued efforts to expand the community health
centers program into areas of the country without access to a health center, but urge HRSA not to
allocate new funding aecording'to certain geographic areas, such as counties. |

The amended bill provides $14,200,000 for Native Hawaiian health care activities within the
consolidated health centers program as proposed by the Senate. The House did not identify specific
funding for Native Hawaiian activities. | |

'HRSA should use National Health Service Corps recrultment funds only to support multi-year,
rather than single year, comm1tments as directed by the Senate. _

Of the funds provided for allied health training programs $5,000, 000 is for grants to States
authorlzed under section 340G of the Public Health Service Act to improve access to dental care,
$1,980,000 is allocated to the ch1ropract1c medical school demonstration grants, and $1,980,000 is
. des1gnated for the psychology training program. '

Within the funding provided for autism and other related developmental disorders, an increase of
no less than $6,000,000 is provided to continue and expand the Leadership Education in
Neurodevelopmental and 'Relat_ed Disabilities program. In addition, an increase of no less than

$6,000,000 is provided for research on evidence-based practices for interventions for individuals



with autism and other developmental disabilities, for development of guidelines for those. - .
interventions, and for information dissemination. | _ |

The amended bill provi'des $3,000,000 within traumatic brain injury funding 'fo; protection antl
adyocacy services, instea_d of $3,400,000 as identified in the Senate report. The House report did
not have _similar language. | A o

The Appropriations Committees are pleased that HRSA intends to allocate the maximum
‘authorized level for the minority AIDS initiative within the Ryan White HIV programs . '

-At least ﬁfty percent of the increase within the Ryan White children, youth women, and families
programs should be used to increase average grant award 51ze '

The Appropriations Committees are aware that HRSA has issued proposed regulations revising
the requirements for the 340B drug purchasing program. While there are important elements in the -
regulations that target abuses of the program, there are legitimate concerns regarding the . -
implementation of the proposed rule's definition of patient eli gibi.lity. The 'que-stions' of eligibility
and the means by which eligibility is determined are important and -_should be carefully considered.
Therefore, HRSA should move quickly to implement the portions of the regulation that enjoy wide
support and consider re-opening the patient eli gibility Question for an additional public comment
periotl The House and Senate included similar report language | '

W1th1n funding provided for rural ﬂex1b111ty grants, the amended bill provides $15 000, OOO for
the small rural hosp1tal improvement grant program as proposed by the Senate. '

The Appropriations Committees concur with guidance in the Senate report regarding the 2006
Delta health initiative satisfying the requirements of the authorization provided in section 219. The
House report did not contain similar language. _ |

The amended bill does not include funding within the rural and community access to emergency
: devices program to estabhsh an 1nformat10n clearinghouse that provides information to increase
public access to deﬁbrlllatlon in schools, as proposed by the Senate. Funding for emergency
devices should be d1v1ded equally between urban and rural communities, as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill had no similar language. - |
| Many rural hospltals are worklng to implement systems to transmit medical 1nformat10n
- electronlcally to help deliver efficient and effective health care services to their patients. HRSA is:
encouraged to continue to examine ways to help such hospitals implement digital technologles |

such as plcture archlvmg communications systems and other digital technologies.



HRSA shonld use no more than one percent of the funds allocated for projects for agency

administrative expenses.
VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TRUST FUND

The conference agreement provides $5,500,000 for administration for the Trust Fund instead of
$3,528,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. These funds are necessary to support the

adjudication of an expected high volume of claims.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL RESEARCH, AND TRAINING
The amended bill includes $6—1-4r9%4-1—990ffor disease control, research, and training at the
| Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), instead of $6,138,253,000 as proposed by the
House and $6,l65,3_3 8,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition, $325,673,000 is made available
under section 241 of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act, instead of $319,579,000 as proposed by
the House and ‘$269,6'64,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes language directing CDC to enter into a single contract or related

(dco S S oD

contracts for the full scope of development and construction of the next facility designated by the
CDC Bnilding and Facilities Master Plan and that the solicitation and contract shall contain the
clause “availability of funtls”. The Appropriations Committees intend that the contract(s) for the
development and construction of the new facility be awarded in fiscal year 2008. Similar language
was proposed by the Senate. The House did not propose similar lahguage. o '

The amended bill includes language designating $109,000,000 to provide screening and treatment
for ﬁrst response emergency services personnel, residents, students, and others related to the
September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center (WTC). Bill language is included
designating $56,500,000 as an emergency. The Appropriations Committees intend that this.
program be administered by the National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH).
The House proposed $50,000,000 in CDC for first response emergency personnel only and the
g Senate proposed $55,000,000 in the Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund (PHSSEF)
to be transferred to CDC for responders, re51dents students and others.

The amended bill includes language designating $113,636,000 for the Natlonal Center for Health
Statistics surveys to be available through the evaluation set-aside authorized by section 241 of the

PHS Act, instead of $120,000,000 as proposed by the House and $108,585,000 as proposed by the -



Senate. Also within the set-aside, the amended bill iricludes $48,523,000 for Health Marketing
instead of $39,173,000 as proposed by the House and $463,000 for health marketing evaluations as-
proposed by the Senate _ | ' - _

The amended bill includes language that not to exceed $18,929,000 may be- avallable for. makmg
grants for the WISEWOMAN program to not less than 15 States, tribes, or tribal organizations. The
Senate proposed $19,035,000 in this same manner and the House proposed '$12,500,00'O to not
‘more than 15 States, tribes, or tr1ba1 organizations. ' -

- The amended bill includes language that out of the funds made available for domestlc HIV/AIDS _
testing, up to $30,000,000 shall be for States eligible for the Early D1agnos1s Grant Program,
autborized by section 2625 of the Public Health Service Act, as of December 31, 2007. Funding for |
these grants shall be distributed by May 31, 2008 based on starldard criteria relating to a State's
" epidemiological profile and shall not exceed $1,000, 000 for any one State. Any amounts that have
not been obligated by May 31, 2008 shall be used to make grants to States and local public health
departments for other HIV prevention activities. The House proposed that no funds appropriated
may be used to 1mplement the Early Diagnosis Grant Program and the Senate proposed to allow up
to $30 000,000 for the program if States are e11g1b1e

The amended bill includes language providing that employees of the CDC or the Public Health
Service, detailed to States, mun1c1pal1t1es, or_ other organizations under authonty of section 214 of
the .PHS Actorin overseas assignments .shall be treated as non-Federal employees for reportirlg'
purposes only and shall not be included within any personnel ceiling applicable to the Agenéy‘as
proposed by the Senate. The House included similar language but did not include employee's in
overseas assignments. _ B _ _

The amended bill includes ongoing pandemic influenza and related activities in the CDC |
- appropriation as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed to fund these activities in PHSSEF to
be transferred to CDC. The total amount available in the amended bill for CDC’s ongoing
pandemic influenza activities totals $157,73 7,000 and are detailed later in this explanatory
statement. - | | | :

The Appropr1at1ons Committees note that in September 2007, CDC reallgned its budget through a
: reprogrammlng and transfer of funds at the program, project, and activity level, The Secretary
communicated his intent that the realignment of funds be permanent. Funding levels proposed in

the House- and Senate-passed bills did not reflect these changes because the request for



reprogramming came after initial House and Senate Committee action on the fiscal year 2008
appropriations bills. Funding levels provided in the amended bill make the funding realignment
permanent. CDC is expected to adhere to enacted funding levels in fiscal year 2008 and to not tap
or assess program activities for unrelated purposes. For purposes of displaying accurate
comparability, the following House and Senate funding levels identified in the CDC portion of the
explanatory statement have been adjusted to account for this funding realignment.
INFECTIOUS DISEASES

Immunization and respiratory diseases

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill includes a program level total of
$595,306,000 for immunization and respiratory diseases instead of $628,585,000 as proposed by
the House and $520,076,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for immunization and respiratory diseases, the amended bill includes the

following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Section 317 Immunization Program .................... $509,587,000 $450,837,000 $476,334,000
Program Operations ..........ccoueeeeevereernereesrereenennens $81,700,000  $81,726,000 $61,967,000

Funds to States to Increase Demand for _

Influenza Vaccine ........cocveeevvveeeeninevrencnnnnnn. $19,733,000 $20,000,000 $19,733,000
Influenza ACtiVItI€S......ccovvevevrverireieenrieeeieeeeeeennes $37,272,000 $7,272,000 $37,272,000

Repository of Pandemic Virus Reference _

N8 0201 15 $19,733,000 $20,000,000 $19,733,000

Stock of Diagnostic Reagents for '

INFIUENZA ..o, $14,849,000 $15,000,000 $14,849,000

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD, and TB Prevention '

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill includes $1,019,948,000 for HIV/AIDS,
Viral Hepatitis, STD, and TB prevention, instead of $1,034,625,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,012,513,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD, and TB prevention, the amended bill

includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Domestic HIV/AIDS Activities........cocvevververennne $712,867,000 $695,454,000  $704,161,000
Domestic HIV/AIDS Testing.............ccou....... $62,321,000  $44,321,000 $53,321,000
Viral HepatitiS......ccocvvrererervrercrieneenineeeseeeeerennns $18,354,000  $17,354,000 $17,895,000

TUDEICULOSIS ... ettt ettt e raree e $148,367,000 $144,668,000 $142,855,000



Zoonotic, Vector-borne, and Enteric Diseases

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill includes $69,052,000 for zoonotic,

vector-borne, and enteric diseases as proposed by the Senate, instead of $69,324,000 as proposed

by the House.

Preparedness, Detection, and Control of Infectious Diseases

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill includes $152,591,000 for

preparedness, detection, and control of infectious diseases, instead of $161,123,000 as proposed by

the House and $153,591,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for preparedness, detection, and control of infectious diseases, the amended bill

includes the following amounts:

House
$18,968,000

Budget Activity
Antimicrobial Resistance.........c.ccoccovveeiverervenrenns
All Other Emerging Infectious Diseases..............

HEALTHPROMOTION

Chronic Disease Prevention, Health Promotion, and Genomics

Senate
$17,220,000

$139,382,000 $133,598,000

Amended bill
$17,220,000
$132,598,000

Within the total for Health Promotion, the amended bill includes $848,653,000 for chronic

disease prevention, health promotion, and genomics instead of $859,243,000 as proposed by the

House and $842,944,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for chronic disease prevention, health promotion, and genomics, the amended bill

includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House
Heart Disease and Stroke........ccceevveeeivceicereenreenne. $47,993,000
Mississippi Delta Region.........ccoovevivivevennanas $0
DiADELES. ....ecevveeererereererereereerere et renes $68,118,000
Cancer Prevention and Control..........ccccovveeuneee.. $320,813,000
Breast and Cervical Cancer..........ooevevevveenenen. $206,749,000
Comprehensive Cancer.........occvvvvevveeervernnnes $16,622,000
Johanna’s Law ...c.coeevevevveiireeneeneesecieereenes $9,000,000
Ovarian Cancer ..........ceevveeeereeeereeeiieesreenens $6,439,000
Cancer Survivorship........cceeeeevveivueeeerveeennnes $793,000
Arthritis and Other Chronic Diseases .................. $22,425,000
EDIIEDPSY ..o cveverereereererrerirresesssesnsssesesernssesenens $8,239,000
National Lupus Patient Registry .................... $917,000
TODACCO....vevirceriiieviecereieeee e erree e $102,016,000
Nutrition, Physical Activity, and Obesity ............ $41,489,000
Fruit and Vegetable Program (5-A-Day)........ $2,300,000

Senate
$49,993,000
$2,000,000
$63,831,000
$320,662,000
$208,353,000
$25,772,000
$0
$4,434,000
$893,000
$22,661,000
$7,975,000
$1,417,000
$104,016,000
$43,590,000
$2,400,000

Amended bill
$50,993,000
$1,500,000
$63,826,000
$314,989,000
$204,403,000
$16,639,000
$6,581,000
$5,363,000

. $793,000
$24,340,000
$7,904,000
$3,167,000
$106,016,000:
$42,941,000
$2,351,000



Sodium Intake Study.........cceevvevvecenrvrernenne
Health Promotion............coevevvveeevienncnennesennne
Sleep DisOrders .......c.ccceveevnvvivvnveieviiinnnicnnne,
Mind-Body Research ...........cccouvveerrereverrnnns
Glaucoma .......ceeverireirrieeieeen e
Visual Screening Education.......c..cccceevrneenee.
Alzheimer’s DiS€ase ......ccooveeververernernnneennens
Inflammatory Bowel Disease........ccoccovveereenne.
Interstitial CyStitis......c.vcveeervenieerrinnseirnerirenes
Pioneering Healthier Communities................
Chronic Kidney Disease .........cccveevevereecienunene
School Health........cccccoviiiinierinecee e
Food Allergies and Anaphylaxis....................
Safe Motherhood and Infant Health.....................
Sudden Infant Death Syndrome.....................
Demonstration Grants for Teen Pregnancy
Prevention ........oceevevviiriericveeee e
Oral Health........ccooeviivieiininieeeeeeeeeen
Prevention Centers..........ovvevvereeeennenennieneneneenns
Racial and Ethnic Approaches to
Community Health (REACH)........ccccooecvviniiinne
(€ 7531 70) 11 -
Primary Immune Deficiency Syndrome ........

$0
$27,044,000
$1,000,000
$0
$3,403,000
$3,431,000
$1,604,000
$679,000
$670,000
$1,411,000
$1,750,000
$55,289,000
$500,000
$47,512,000
$211,000

$10,000,000
$12,956,000
$29,119,000

$37,053,000
$11,811,000
$2,468,000

$1,000,000
$27,595,000
$0
$1,750,000
$3,403,000
$2,681,000
$1,754,000
$779,000
$770,000
$1,411,000
$1,925,000
$54,789,000
$0
$43,150,000
$261,000

$0
$11,456,000
$29,649,000

$33,639,000
$12,308,000
$2,965,000

$1,000,000
$29,492,000
$833,000
$1,750,000
$3,403,000
$2,431,000
$1,604,000
$679,000
$670,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$55,289,000
$500,000
$43,100,000
$211,000

$3,000,000
$12,643,000
$29,649,000

$34,462,000
$12,308,000
$2,965,000

The additional funds for the heart disease and stroke Mississippi Delta program will enable an

expansion of these activities throughout the Mississippi Delta region as proposed by the Senate.

The House did not propose similar language.

Funding is available to continue and expand the National Lupus Patient Registry to operate seven

sites, including a coordinating site. The Appropriations Committees are concerned by the lack of

reliable epidemiological data on the incidence and prevalence of all forms of lupus among various

ethnic and racial groups. These sites should have an expertise in lupus epidemiology and represent

the geographic regions of the U.S. that have a sufficient number of individuals of racial and ethnic

groups that are disproportionately affected by lupus, principally African Americans,

Hispanics/Latinos, Asian Americans, and Native Americans.

The increase for the Office of Smoking and Health should be used to support a stepped up effort

by the Environmental Health Laboratory to analyze tobacco products and cigarette smoke as

proposeéd by the Senate. The House did not propose similar language.



~ Sufficient funds are included for CDC to conduct a study of‘t},ie impact of school nutrition and
physical activity pfograms on academic outcomes as proposed by the Senate. The House did not |
propoee similar language. '

Funding is for the National Acaderhy of Sciences' Institute of Medicine to examine and make °
recommendaﬁons regarding various means that could be employed to reduce dietary sodium intake
1o levels recommended by the Dietary Guldehnes for Americans as proposed by the Senate. The
House d1d not propose similar language , '

Funding is included within community health promotion for activities related to sleep disorders'

including CDC's participation in the national sleep awareness roundtable as proposed by the House.

- The Senate did not propose similar language.

- Funding is included to develop a policy to manage the risk of food allergies and anaphylaxis in
schools and to }aroyide parents with enhanced information on these conditions via the Internet as |
proposed by the House. The Senate did not Vpropese similar language.

Birth Defects Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health '

Within the amount available for Health Promotion, the amended bill includes $129,631,000 for
‘birth defects, developmental disabilities, disability and health instead of $130,311,000 as proposed
by the House and $126,274,000 as proposed by the Senate. ' : | |

Within the total for birth defects, developmental di_sabilities, disability and health, the amended

bill includes the foilowing amounts:

Budget Activity House - Senate Amended bill
Birth Defects and Developmental ' o
Disabilities .......iveeeeerreeriererrerrenenrr e $37,968,000 $37,941,000 $38,247,000
Craniofacial Malformation................... N . $1,378,000 $1,578,000 $1,578,000
Alveolar Capillary Dyspla51a ......................... : $0 $0 $250,000
Folic ACIA....covoivriierreiiiinineiereeeevnrenrerneeeensenns - $2,431,000 $2,204,000 $2,260,000
Human Development and Disability.................... - $71,694,000  $68,500,000 $71,601,000
Tourette Syndrome........... ererereeresiessrarrenrenannas $1,927,000 $1,924,000 $1,749,000 -
Early Hearing Detection and ‘ . _ , '
JE31T33 0725 11010) 1 WU '$10,305,000 $6,317,000  $10,047,000
Muscular Dystrophy.........cccovvvverenneeiniecennne. -~ $6,929,000  $6,387,000 $6,287,000
Paralysis Resource Center..........coceceeveierenennns $5,829,000 $6,329,000 $5,829,000.
Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity -
DiSOIdET......coveenrenriireeieeecirce e SRR $1,858,000 $1,787,000 $1,777,000
Fragile X .....ccccoceennens veeeeeirereeesarerereennrenaaaes $947,000 $1,860,000 $1,860,000
Spina Bifida .....cccovvvviiniiniiiiniciee $5,437,000 $5,434,000 - $5,298,000
AUtiSM....cooeeverccnneeeens rereer e e s ate e eeaeneeees $16,208,000  $16,208,000 $16,500,000

Blood Disorders .........ccovvvveiinivinniinicnieenicneenn, $20,649,0QO $19,833,000 $19,783,000



',(\dwée&)

Hemophilia.................. T SRR $17,899,000  $17,033,000 $17,033,000
Cooley’s Anemia..........cc.e..... e $1,893,000 $1,943,000 $1,893,000

Funds areffor the development and distribution of awareness materials on alveolar capillary
dyéplasia (ACD) to neonatologists and intensive care pediatricians to assist in the proper diagnosis
of ACD. Neither the House nor the Senate proposed funding for these activities. ’I;he
Appropriations Committees are aware of a congenital malformation of the lﬁngs affecting infants,
known as ACD, in which the normal diffusion process of oxygen from the air sacs to the blood in -A
the lungs fails to develop properly. Life expectancy for infants with ACD is extremely short, and |
anecdotal evidence indicates that ACD is often misdiagnosed. Proper recognition and diagnosis of
the disease are essential first steps to obtaining accurate prevalence data for ACD.

HEALTH INFORMATION AND SERVICE
Within the program level total for health information and service, the amend_ed_bill includes the

following amounts:

Budget Activity ' : House - Senate : Amended bill

Health Statistics ......cccceeeen. e eenr e a—_. $118,121,000° $114,979,000 $113,636,000

Public Health Informatics .......ccccccevvevvvevrerecnnen. $95,815,000 $73,764,000 $95,720,000

Vaccine Registry ......ocovvvevevvnieevennennnrennenne. $14,550,000 $15,000,000 $14,550,000
Real-time Assessment and Evaluation : ' '

of Flu Interventions............... rreereieeerrreeaennnns $9,867,000 $10,000,000 $9,867,000

Health Marketing .......coceveveeenrenencenennnas T $90,512,000 $94,330,000 $90,722,000

Included within the Iamount for health statistics is an additional $200,000, as proposed by the
House, to make necessary improvements to the National Survey of Family Growth. The Seﬁate did
not propose similar language. | - | _ |

Within the total for public health informatics is $325,000, as proposed by the Hduse, to continue
to fund the establishment of a nationwide database of contact information fof practicing physicians
that can be used by Federal agencies and State and local health departments in the event of a public
health emergency. The Senate did not propose similar lan-gjlage.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND.fNJURY PREVENTION
Environmental Health |

Within the total for Environinental Health and Injﬁry Prevention, the amended bill includes
$157,233,000 for environmental health instead of $162,152,000 as proposed by the_Housé and
$149,951,000 as proposed by the Senate. | :



Within the total for environmental health, the amended bill inéludes the following amounts: -

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Environmental Health Laboratory ....................... $39,888,000  $27,397,000 $34,397,000
Newborn Screening Quality Assurance.......... $7,000,000 $0 $7,000,000
Newborn Screening for Severe _ -
Combined Immunodeficiency Disease........... ' $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
~ Environmental Health Activities...........cccovrevernene $55,720,000  $56,010,000 $56,292,000
Arctic Health.....covvevveveiriieercceeceeeecaien, $0 $297,000 $297,000
Volcanic EMissions.........ccceeveeereiviveresinveneenes ' $0 $99,000 $100,000-
Environmental and Health Outcome. - . : :
. Tracking NetWorK .....c.ccoceevemrcienencnncenniennenns . $26,080,000 $23,674,000 $24,255,000
National Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis - _ _
Registry .cccovvviiiiiiiiieiceeee - $871,000 $2,871,000 - $2,871,000

Landmine Survivors......cc.cccceevvevveneeescveeenenn. $4,075,000 $4,375,000 $4,075,000

 Within the funds provided for the Environmental Health Léboratory, CDC is encouraged to -
provide funding for States with existing biomonitoring programs to expand laborafory c.apacity;
conduct subpopulation studies; conduct representative analyses of routinely coilected blood, cord
blood and other biospecimens; develop protocols for conductihg biomonitoring of sensitive
subpopulations éuéh as children; and support biomonitoring field operations such as participant
enrollment, sample collection, data analysis, report'generation and results communications. CDC |
also is encouraged to begin developing new methods for identifying chemical sources and routes of
exposure using model exposure questionnaires and collection of relevant household and other |
environmental samples. _ _
Within the funds provi'ded for the environmental and health outcome tracking network, CDCis
“encouraged to make funding available to State environmental health tracking programs to develop
replicable models for disease, hazard and exposure data sharing at the local, State and national
levels that incorporafe data cdnﬁdentiality protectidné; CDC is further encouraged to include non-
governmental organizations representing health-affected constituencies, environmental health and
environmental justice in their advisory groups.
The funds included for the amyotrophic, lateral sclerosis registry are intended to expand the-
‘registry to. include other neurodegenerativé disorders.

Injury Prevention and Control



Within the funds provided for Environmental Health and Injury Prevention, the amended bill
includes $137,234,000 for injury prevention and control, instead of $137,647,000 as proposed by
the House and $145,204,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for injury prevention and control the amended bill includes the following

amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Youth Violence Prevention........c...cooovveerinienencnee $23,681,000 $25,663,000 $23,681,000
Rape Prevention...........cceeeevevieeeeeesvenireeeiensnennnns $42,763,000 $44,698,000 $42,763,000
Traumatic Brain INJUry ..........ccceevevereevereeinereneenens $5,724,000 $6,195,000 $5,811,000

Within the funds provided, sufficient funds are included to support an additional injury control
research center that will conduct research on injury and injury prevention related to children and
adolescents, as proposed by the House. The Senate did not propose similar language.
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
Within the program level total for occupational safety and health, the amended bill includes the

following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Personal Protective Technology .........ccccccvuervenene $12,732,000 $13,648,000 $13,032,000
National Occupational Research Agenda ............ $113,243,000 $104,595,000 $110,154,000
World Trade Center .........covevvrervevviereereereneeereenn, $50,000,000  $55,000,000 $109,000,000
.Mining ReSearch ..........ccccoeevvevriveveveereecverenvensnenns $25,200,000  $49,200,000 $50,000,000
Miner’s Choice Health Screening.................. . $352,000 $652,000 $652,000
National Mesothelioma Registry and Tissue Bank  $1,007,000 $1,107,000 $1,007,000

The total provided for the NIOSH includes sufficient funding to maintain staffing levels at the
Morgantown facility and to increase research funding at that facility as proposed by the Senate.
Funding also is included to continue the farm health and safety initiative as proposed by the Senate.
The House did not propose either of these programs.

For the mining research program, the Appropriations Committees expect that additional funding
will ensure that the mine safety research agenda in areas such as dust monitoring, roof control, and
disaster prevention are not abandoned. As proposed by the Senate, NIOSH is directed to expand
the required progress reports on grant-making and research findings for research goals such as dust
monitoring, roof control, and disaster prevention. The House did not propose such language.

The amended bill includes sufficient funds for NIOSH to conduct, in collaboration with the
University of Utah and West Virginia University, a study of the recovery of coal pillars through



retreat room and pillar mining practices in underground coal mines at depths greater than 1500 feet.
The study should examine the safety implications of retreat room and pillar mining practices, with
emphasis on the impéct of full or partial pillar extraction mining. The study should include, but not -
‘ be limited to, analyses of (1) the conditions under which retreat mining is used, including

conditions relating to seam thickness; depth of cover; strength of the mine roof, pillars, and floor;
 and the susceptibility of the mine to seismic activity; and (2) the precedures used to ensure miner
safety dufing retreat mining. NIOSH is directed to submit a report, not later than two years after
beginning the study, containing the results of the study to the Committees on Appropriations of the
. House of Representatives and the Sehate. The report shall include recommendations to enhance the
safety of miners working in underground coal mines where retreat mining in room and pillar V
| operations is utilized. Among other things, the recommendatlons should identify means of adapting

any practical technology to the mining env1ronment to improve miner protections during mining at
- depths greater than 1500 feet, and research needed to develop improved technology to 1mprove

miner protectlons durlng mining at such depths.

GLOBAL HEALTH

| Within the funds provided for global health, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House - Senate Amended bill
Global AIDS Program............... e ——————————— $120,985,000 $120,985,000 ' $121,541,000
Rapid Outbreak Response for High Priority :
COUNLLIES ..ovevveeereererreeeeveseesresteesessesesaeesesseseens .. $17,740,000 - $18,000,000 $17,740,000
Human-Animal Interface Studies .........cccvvvneee. - $3,960,000 . $4,000,000 $3,960,000
International Surveillance, Diagnosis, and A
Epldemlc InvestigationS.......cocovvvvrsininiriiinininnns $47,339,000 $48,000,000 $47,339,000

TERRORISM PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE
Within the funds prov1ded for terrorism preparedness and response, the amended bill includes the

following amounts: , _ ,
Budget Activity ' House Senate .Amended bill

Upgrading State and Local Capacity ................. $772,266,000  $805,556,000  $759,304,000
Bioterrorism Cooperative Agreement............ $725,881,000 $751,815,000 $712,919,000
Centers for Public Health Preparedness......... $29,063,000  $29,063,000 = $29,063,000
Advanced Practice Centers ........ccceeeeenveevnnnes - $5,355,000 $5,355,000 - $5,335,000

_ All Other State and Local Capacity ............... $11,967,000 $19,323,000 $11,967,000

Botulinum Toxin Research ..........ccccoeveveervrennen. .. %0 $2,963,000 _ $0

Biosurveillance Initiative......... o $73,842,000 $71,249,000 $64,194,000

BioSense .......cocoenirnriiiinnens cerererrens ST $44,665,000  $52,005,000 $35,000,000



- Quarantine Stations..........c.c.occevueene R - $19,995,000  $20,062,000 . $20,012,000

Funding is provided for the Centers for Public Health Preparedness at accredited schools of
public health to ensure continuity of planned education and training commitments to State local,
and tribal health departments dur1ng the fifth and ﬁnal year of the existing cooperatlve agreements
CDC is encouraged to manage this program and work with appropriate pub11c health organizations
to begin implementation of the provisions of the Pandemic and All- Hazards Preparedness Act
durlng ﬁscal year 2008

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPROVEMENT AND LEADERSHIP

Wlthm the total for Public Health Improvement and Leadership, the amended blll 1ncludes the

following amounts:

Budget Activity . House Senate ~ Amended bill

Leadership and Management ..........c.cocceeceerrnnncns $161,069,000 $161,734,000  $161,069,000

Director’s Discretionary Fund ..............ccoeuin: e $6,000,000 $7,851,000 $6,000,000

Public Health Workforce Development............... $33,639,000  $36,105,000  $34,614,000
Applied Epidemiology Fellowshlp Tralnlng ' o ’ )
Program........c.cccevvnenen. ceererere e ae et nens $0 $2,000,000 $975,000

Funds provided for the Director’s Diseretidnary Fund are to support activities deemed .by_ the -
Director as having high scientific and programmatic priority and to respond to emergency public |
health requirements. The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate regarding
the Directer's authority to reallocate management savings to the Direetor's Discretionary Fund

The amended bill includes funds within public health improvement and leadership to support the

following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

) ‘ Project ' Amount (in dollars)| -
A V0|ce for All, W|Im|ngton DE for speech and language evaluatlons for persons with o :
disabilities : 316,000
Adler Aphasia Center, Maywood NJ for a program to lmprove communlcatlon and other life B
skills for people with aphasia 121,000
Advocate Good Shepard Hospital, Barrington, IL for the expansion of an ongoing pllot pro;ect
to address the growing problem of childhood obesity among elementary schools in Lake
County, IL : 29,000

“ |Alameda County Public Health Department Office of AIDS Administration, Oakland CAforan | . '
HIV/AIDS prevention and testing initiative . 292,000
Alaska Department of Health and Socral Services, Juneau AK for an Obesny Prevéntion and o .
Control project in Alaska - 487,000
Alaska Department of Health and SoC|aI Servuces Juneau, AK, for contmuatlon and expansion
of a program to detect and control tuberculosisi in Alaska: 487,000
Alaska MuIt|pIe Sclerosis Center, Anchorage, AK, for multiple sclerosis related activities 146,000
Albert Einstein Healthcare Network "Philadelphia,. PA, for college student screenrng programs 165,000
American Optometric Association, AIexandna VA, for the InfantSee program 438,000
Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX for epidemiological research and educational
outreach related to childhood cancer in cooperation W|th the ‘Vannie E. Cook Jr. Cancer -

Foundation in McAllen, TX 312,000 -

Bayside Community Center, .San Diego, CA for its STEPS health educatron and outreach

program for senior citizens 170,000

Berean Community & Family Life Center, Brooklyn NY for obesﬂy preventlon programs and ' '

community health and wellness education 268,000

Bienestar Human Services, Inc.; Los Angeles, CA to expand a moblle HIV rapld testing .

program in East Los Angeles 121,000.

Boys and Girls Club of Delaware County, Jay, OK for equrpment and operating expenses for - ' '

programs to improve diet, physical activity, and emotional health 438,000
- |Brown County Oral Health Partnership, Green Bay, W, to expand-an oral health program - 248,000

[California State University-Fullerton, Fullerton, CA for programs almed at preventing obesity
and promotlng health in children , 390,000.
Camden County, Camden, NJ,to purchase, equip and staff a mobile'health van 331,000 -

- Cascade AIDS, Portland, Oregon to conduct HIV/AIDS awareness and preventlon programs 165,000

[Center for Asbestos Related Disease Clinic, leby, MT to-create an eprdemlologlcal data
repository on tremolite asbestos 253,000

|Center for International Rehabilitation, Chlcago, IL, for the Drsablllty Rrghts Monitor 195,000
Charles.R. Drew Wéllness Center, Cqumbra SC for an obeslty focused wellness program 229,000 -
Charter County of Wayne, Michigan, Detroit, Ml for Infant Mortallty Prevention services’ 195,000
Chez Panisse Foundation, Berkeley, CA for the school lunch initiative to integrate lessons .
about wellness, sustainability and nutrition into the academic curriculum 243,000
Children's Hunger Alliance, Columbus, OH for programs to prevent childhood obesity 195,000
Colorado School of Mines, Golden, CO; for the development and deployment of Mine safety :
and Rescue through Sensing Networks and Robotics Technology (Mine-SENTRY) 165,000
Columbus Children's Research Institute, Columbus, OH for the Center for Injury Research and
Policy 195,000
Community Health Centers i in Hawau for Chrldhood Rural Asthma Project, for childhood rural
asthma project : 121,000




PrOJect

'[Amount (in dollars) B

County of Marin, San Ratael, CA for research and analysis related to breast cancer incidence

Kids Kicking Cancer, inc., Detroit, MI, for cancer.treatment suppor_t-activities

and mortality in the county and bréast cancer screening . 292,000
CREATE Foundation, Tupelo, MS for childhood obesity prevention programs - : '438,000'
DuPage County, Wheaton, IL for a county-wide physical fitness assessment pilot project 146,000
East Carolina University, Brody School of Medicine, Greenville, NC for a project to study the .
problem of racial disparities in cardiovascular diseases 243,000
'|El' Puente, Brooklyn, NY for an obesity, diabetes, STD, and HIV/AIDS prevention program for ; .
adolescents and their families as well as control and management of asthma and other
-|environmentally connected diseases - 214,000 .
ExemplaSaint Joseph Hospital Foundation, Denver CoO, for the mobile mammography oL ‘
program . _ : : 82,000
Fletcher Allen Health Care, Burlington, VT, to develop chronic disease registries 165,000 .
Food Allergy and Anaphylaxis Network, Fairfax, VA, for the lowa Food AIIergy Education B
|program 117,000
Friends of the Congressional Glaucoma Caucus Foundation, Lake Success, NY.to provide )
glaucoma screenings and follow-up in the Phoenix, AZ area’ _ 73,000
Friends of the Congressional Glaucoma Caucus Foundation, Lake Success, NY to provide ' ]
- |glaucoma screenings and foIIow-up in the Virgin Islands 316,000
Georgra Chapter of the American Lung Association, Smyma, GA to study the relatronshlp e
between residential floor coverings and distributive patterns of airborne particulates ' 341,000
Georgia Rural Water Association, Barnesvrlle GA, for the Natlonal Fluoridation Tralnlng
Institute 82,000
Haitian American Association Agalnst Cancer, Inc., Miami, FL for cancer educatron outreach, o
screening and related programs 234,000
Health Care Network; Inc, Racine, W1, to coordinate dental services for Iow -income patients 82,000 S
Healthy Eating Lifestyle Principles, Monterey, CA for a program to improve nutrition by
promoting the accessibility and consumption of fresh fruits and vegetables in schools 170,000
Healthy Futures, Columbia, SC, to educate the community to recognlze the health concerns, . -
specifically obesrty of youth in the minority community ) ' _ . .205,000. -
Healthy Northeast Pennsylvania Initiative, Clarks Summit, PA, for health educatron 87,00'OA
Henderson, NV, for a.diabetes screening, education and counseling program for seniors B '195,(_)00" -
Home: Instruction Program for Preschool Youngsters - Florlda Coral Gables, FL to create a
- |preventative health care model 170,000
Ingalls Development Foundation, Harvey, IL fora comprehensrve cancer preventlon and earIy e
detection program, focusing on minority populations 219,000
Inistitute of Medical Humanism, Inc, Bennington, VT, for an end-of-life care initiative 146,000
International Rett Syndrome Assocratron Clinton, MD for educatron and awareness programs S
regarding Rett syndrome 146,000
lowa Chronic Care Consortium, Des Mornes lowa, for a preventatrve health demonstratron o .
program - 146,000
lowa Department of Public Health to continue the Harkin Wellness Grant program 1 462 ooo
lowa Games, Ames, |A, to continue the Lighten Up lowa program. - 97 000 -
lowa Health Foundation, for wellness activities for dementia patients 97,000
lowa State University, Ames, IA, for the lowa Initiative for Healthier Schools and Student o
Wellness 390,000
Kennedy Health System, Voorhees, NJ, for the Women and Chrldren s Health Pavilion's :
Advanced Cancer Prevention and Treatment Initiative . 370,000
580,000 -




[

. Project

' KIpS Bay Boys and Girls Club, Bronx, NY for a nutrition and anti-obesity demonstration’

Amount (in dollars)| -

program for 6- to 12-year-old children 316,000
Long Island University, Brooklyn, NY for asthma educatlon counsellng, and preventron .
programs 355,000
Louisville Department of Public Health and Weliness, Louisville, KY-for improving and provrdlng
preventative healthcare to men to address disease and obesity prevention, oral health, and
stress management .. 97,000
"|Lower Bucks Hospital, Bristol, PA, for autism therapy evaluation : 87,000
Mary Bird Perkins Cancer Center, Baton Rouge, LA, for additional C.A.R.E Network screenings| - .-
and program development - 97,000
“"-|Michigan Health and Hospital Association, Lansrng, MI, to lmprove quallty of care and patient
safety in hospital surgery settings "~ 414,000
Middle Tennessee State University, Murfreesboro, TN for research and.education regarding ' :
-|ways of increasing physical activity and fitness among children and adolescents . 341,000
Myositis Association, Washrngton DC to develop a national patient reglstry for individuals °
afflicted with- myosntls : 170,000
Natividad Medical Center, 'Saiinas, CAfora diabetes care mah_ageme'nt program - 121,000
~ |[Nazareth Hospital, Philadelphia, PA, for health outreach ' 87,000
Nevada Cancer Institute, Las Vegas, NV for a comprehensive program to reduce cancer
incidence and mortallty rates'and address cancer health disparities 292,000
North Shore Health Rroject, Gloucester, MA for outreach and educatlon on hepatltls C - 146,000
Northeast Regional Cancer Institute Scranton; PA, for cancer screening evaluation 87,000
Nueva Esperanza, Philadelphia, PA, for HIV/AIDS programs ' : 87,060 '
Pennsylvania Breast Cancer Coalltlon Ephrata PA, for education, awareness and publlcatlon .
productlon . 87,000
| Pittsburgh Regional Health Initiative, Pittsburgh, PA, for an infection control training program 87,000
Plymouth State University, Plymouth, NH for the Partners Enabling Active Rural Living Institute- -
to develop an evidence-based model for promoting and enabling appropriate daily physical
activity in rural communities 146,000
. |Potter County Human Services, Roulette, PA, for health promotion programs 87,000
|Providence Cancer Center Portland OFt for the rural and underserved cancer outreach pro;ect 112,000
Providence Multiple Sclerosis Center, Portland, Oregon, to develop a registry for multiple .
sclerOSIS : 82,000
Pulmonary Hypertension Association, Silver Spring, MD for public education and outreach 195,000
Saint Michael's Medical Center, Newark, NJ, for heart disease screening ' 146,000
San Antonio Metropolitan Health District, San Antonio TX for further studies and public health d
outreach regarding environmental health concerns at and near the former Kelly Air Force Base 429,000
SHAREing and CAREing, Astoria, NY to provide culturally sensitive breast health education,
referrals for screenmgs/dragnostlc and support services for medrcally underserved and i
uninsured minority women 121,000
Silent Spring Institute, Newton, MA for studres of the impact of environmental pollutants on
breast cancer and women's health 121,000




PI’O]eCt

'|Amount (in dollars)|

Sister to Sister - Everyone Has a Heart Foundatlon to increase women's awareness of heart

. |disease, Washington, D.C. 1 243,000
South Dakota State University, Brooklngs SD, for mterdlscrpllnary research on obeS|ty -
preventlon and treatment 121,000 -
Southeastem Center for Emergrng Biologic Threats, Emory University, Atlanta, GA for

. |programs related to bioterrorism and emerging biological threats 390,000

.. | Spinal Muscular Atrophy Foundation, New York, NY, for outreach, patient education and -

 |registries 487,000 -
St. Elizabeth's Medical Center, Wabasha, MN to support a disease prevention pilot program to. i oo
reduce the incidence of heart disease ) . ‘97,000
St. Francis Medrcal Center Foundation, Lynwood, CA for health education and outreach 136,000
St. John' s Reglonal Medical Center, Oxnard, CA for diabetes prevention and management o
programs 390,000 . -

- |St. John's Well Child and Family Center, Los Angeles, CA for a patlent educatron program to E
address obesrty diabetes, and hypertension 121,000
Supporting Autism Families Everywhere, Wilkes-Barre, PA, for Autism programs and education| -~ 8_7,006

"~ |Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center at El Paso, El Paso, TX, for the Center for i S
Research and Re-Emerging Infectious Diseases » . " 365,000
United Mine Workers of Amerrca Fairfax, VA, fora fuel-cell coafne vehicle demonstration -
project _ - 87,000
University of Arizona College of Medlcme Tucson AZ for drabetes educatlonal outreach "
programs ~ 263,000
University' of Findlay Center for Public Health Preparedness, Findlay, OH for training programs L o
on school safety and workplace violence.avoidance . 268,000 '
Umversrty of Kansas, Lawrence, KS, for the blodrversrty research center 1,_141',000_.~
University of Montana Rehabilitation, Research, and Tra|n|ng Center, Missoula, MT to develop
program Living Well and Working Well with a Disability:’ Improvrng Healith, Promoting B
Employment, and Reducing Medical Costs : 117,000
University of Montana, Mrssoula MT for Methamphetamlne Detectron and Health Effects - ]
Research 175,000
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill with East Carolrna University, Chapel Hill, North o o
Carolina, for the Program in Racial Disparities in Cardiovascular Disease "'570,000"
University of North Texas Health Science Center, Fort Worth, TX for the Center for Mrnonty ’

- |[Health, Education, Research and Outreach ) ) 390,0(')0
Umverslty of Pittsburgh Medical Center, Pittsburgh, PA, for health outreach . -165,000
University of South Florida, Tampa, FL to create, implement, and evaluate programs to assrst } ; .
school- aged children in becoming physically active and healthy 536,000
University of Texas Pan American, Edinburg, TX for the South Texas Border Health Drsparrtres R
Center's program on preventing obesity in minority populatlons 312,000
University of Texas, Brownsville, TX for studies regarding the health of the Hispanic population- O
in the Rio Grande Valley 390 000
University of Wisconsin Milwaukee, Mllwaukee W], for evidence based adolescent pregnancy _
prevention programs 195 000
Virgin Islands Perinatal Inc., Christiansted, VI for rmplementatlon of chronrc disease ’
management and prevention modalmes to minimize adverse outcomes related to diabetes and . :
hypertension 307,000
Voorhees College, Denmark SC for a demonstratlon program on reversing diabetes in mrnorlty ]
communities 131,000
Wayne County Department of Public Health, Detr0|t Mifor a Iead porsonrng assessment, :
prevention, and.intervention program . -. 292,000

87,000

WelISpan Health, York, PA, for heaith outreach




_ Project ' C Amount (in dollars)|

WestCare Foundation, Las Vegas, NV for the Batterers Intervention Program in Needles, CA * i
and surrotinding communities 487,000
Yale New Haven Hospltal New Haven, CT to'develop a comprehensnve ovarian cancer .
prevention and early detection program ' ' 292,000
YBH Project, Inc., Albany, GA for nutrition, fltness and education programs for middle school :
students and their families ‘ . _ 97,000

- |Youth and Family Services, Rapid City, SD, for the Health Connections Program . : 146,000




NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

The amended blll 1ncludes—$%9686,—244—900rf(;r the 26 accounts that comprise the National
Institutes of Health total approprlatlon instead of $29,669,712,000 as proposed by the House and

CﬁfﬁZ‘? 14Q 24 ccx

$29,8_99,887,000 as proposed by the Senate. Appropriation levels for individual institutes and
centers are described in the table at the end of this explanatory statement. Guidance'for specific
institutes and centers is provided below. - '

o 'NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE o .

- The National Cancer Institute is urged to fund a study of the Trinity nuclear test t}rat estimates the ,
number of fatal and non-fatal radiogenic illnesses compared to a baseline of what would be
expected to occur naturally in the surrounding community. ‘

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY DISEASES .
NIDDK is encouraged to conduct hemodialysis clinical trials on a regular basis that produce the
optimum benefit for patients. _ | | -
NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES
The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate regarding the prohibition of
funds to pay 1nd1rect expenses for general research support grants. This provision is no longer
necessary. The House bill did not contain a similar provision. '

The amended bill provides funding for clinical and translational science awards divided between
the Common Fund and NCRR in the same proportion as the Senate-passed bill. The Appropriations
Committees remain supportive of this program as it matures, but are concerned about the abrupt
changes in program funding policies 1mplemented in 2007. --

The amended bill prov1des—$€%1—699-666/ for the Institutional Development Award (IDeA)

“program, rather than $223,607,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House had not identified

($220 6000

specific funding for this program. _
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

The amended bill provi_des $25,000,000 in bill language for the flexible r_esearch a'uthority
authorized in section 215 of this Act as proposed by the Senate instead of $14,000,000 as proposed
by the House. |

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the House regarding the amount
identified for the Common Fund belng in addition to funds allocated by the institutes for activities

that are related to Fund activities. The Senate bill did not have similar language.



INSERT 33-A
— e

The amended bill provides $112,872,000 for continuation of the National Children’s
Study instead of $110,900,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate.



The amended bill does not include language proposed by both the House and the Senate limiting
the funding for the Foundation for the National Institutes of Health to $500,000. The amended bill
permits NIH the ﬂexibility to determine the funding to be transferred to the Foundation within the
limits set by the authorizing statute. | ' S, '
o — , = (ona
The amended bill provides funding for atwe' percent increase in the average cost of new as well

as non-competing grants. The Senate report indicated that sufficient funds were included to pay full
committed levels on existing grants and to provide a three percent increase in the average cost of |
new grants. The House report provided sufficient funding for a two percent increase in the average

_ cost of new grants, but did not include an assumption about commitment levels for existing grants.

: ; ¥ : arravera : : e,,oper
wmmpwmmepeMbﬁmﬁuwﬂewa nmaeﬁf‘ﬁ:f-@-eerﬁﬁev—el——ﬁ—/
The amended bill prov1des the same fundlng as the fiscal year 2007 level for the Director's '
Pioneer awards, New Innovator awards, and Bridge awards. Funding for the Pathways to -
Independence pro gram which is funded through all institutes-and centers, is funded at the
President’s ﬁscal year 2008 request level. The House provided similar amounts for these programs.
The Senate provided similar amounts for all the programs except Pathways to Independence, for
which the Senate did not identify a funding level. o
A | The amended bill includes $96,030,000 for research on chemical, radiological and nuclear _
- countermeasures instead of $95,310,000 as proposed by the House and $96,130,000 as proposed by
the Senate. ‘ |
_The amended bill provides up to $10,000,000 for the Director's Discretionary Fund as pro'posed '
by the House. The Senate did not specifically identify funding for the Discretionary Fund.
Asrequired in the House report, NIH is required to notify the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees each time the Director uses the one percent transfer authority provided in the'NiH

reauthorization.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION -
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

The amended bill includes mubstance abuse and mental health services, of
‘is provided through budget authority and $122,663,000 is provided through

@54!4;;@%

the evaluation set-aside. The House proposed $3,393,841,000 for the Substance Abuse and Mental

(éb?:lgq (545D



Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), of which $120,913,000 was from the evaluation set- -
aside and the Senate proposed $3,404,798,000, of which $126,663,_000 was from the evaluation set- -
aside. . o | , |

'T-he amended bill ihcludes language, as proposed by the Senate, that permits a State to receive
more than one grant or cooperative agreement for youth suicide early 1ntervent10n and preventlon
strategies. ' The House did not propose similar language. '

: W1th1n the total provided, the amended bill includes $114,880,000 for activities throughout :
SAMHSA that are targeted to address the growing HIV/AIDS epidemic and its disparate irrrpact on
communities of color, including African Americans, Latinos, Native Americans, Asian Americans,
Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders. The House 'prop'osed $128,514,000 for these activities. |
The Senate did not include similar language. | _

Within the total provided, the amended bill includes $56 916,000 for activities throughout
SAMHSA to address the needs of the homeless. The House proposed $57,123,00_O for these
activities. The Senate' did not include similar language. _ | . ' _

W1th1n the total prov1ded the amended bill includes $3,520,000 for treatment programs for mental |
1llness and substance abuse for tribes and tribal orgamzatlons 1nstead of $4,070 OOO as proposed by

the House The Senate did not propose similar language.

Center for Mem‘al Health Servzces _
Within the total provided for mental health programs of regional and national 51gmﬁcance the
amended bill includes $94,656,000 to continue and expand violence prevention programs in
schools, including the Safe Schools/Healthy Students interdepartmental program, instead of
$96,156,000 as proposed by the House and $93_,156,000 as proposed by the Senate. Included within
this amount, the amended bill provides $1,500,000 for a jointly funded initiative administered by
the Department of Education and SAMHSA to support competitive grants to institutions of higher
education to develop and implement emergency management plans for preventing campus o
~ violence. The House proposed $3,000,000 for this _initiative. The Senate did not prop_ose similar.
language. | | | o N

Within the total for mental health programs of regional and national significance, the amended bill
" includes $3_3,680,000 for the National Child Traumatic Stress Initiative instead of $32,360,000 as :
proposed by the House and $35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. In funding new grants,



SAMHSA is directed to give high priority to centers providing services in areas impacfed by
Hurricanes Kat_rina and Rita and who have previous experience in providing such services.

Within the total for mental health programs of regional and national 'signiﬁcance, the amended bill -
_includes $7,500,000 for a wellness iﬁitiative_, instead of §15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, to
assist local communities in the coordination and improvement of the integration of
| behavioral/meﬁtai and physical health services. In carrying out this wellness initiative, SAMHSA is
-expected.to collaborate with HRSA and CDC. The Appropriations Committees intend that funding |
provided will allow local communities to undertake a range of prevention and health promotidn |
~ activities and expect that grantees must be able to evaluate the success of the program based on

their ability to provide evidence-based services. The House did not propose funding for this '

initiative. | |

For programs addressing youth suicide prevent_ibn and early intervention programs within the
" mental health programs of regional and national significance, the amended bill includes the
following amounts as'proposed by the Senate: $30,000,000 for grants to States and tribes;
$5,000,000 for" campus-based programs; and, $5,000,000 for the Suicid.e Prevention Resource
Center. The House did not include similar language. '

The Center for Mental Health Services is expected to support multi-year grants tov five cdnsumer
Iand consumer-supported national technical assistance centers as proposed by the _Senélte. The
House did not propE)se similar language. The a:'nended bill also provides funding at last year's level
for the consumer-run statewide networking grants. | :

_The amended bill includes funds within mental health programs of regional and national |

signiﬁcance to support the following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table .
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars)| -

1 K Project
Access Community Health Center, Bloomingdale, IL for mental health services 243,000'
Access Community Health Network, Chicago; IL for behavioral health integration programs 390,000
Advocate Health Care, Oak Brook, IL for specialized and comprehensive psychotherapy and
support to abused and neglected children and their families ‘ 316,000

|Alfred University, Alfred, NY for graduate school psychologist training program 97,000
American Red Cross, Lower Bucks County Chapter, Levittown, PA to provide mental health '
counseling and case management services, along with related services o - 97,000

_[Children’s Health Fund, New York, NY, to provide meéntal health services to children and o .
families in Louisiana 390,000
City and County of San Francisco Department of Public, Health San Franclsco CA for mental '
health and substance abuse services for homeless persons in supportive houslng : 1,462,000
City of Los Angeles, CA for supportive housmg services : ' 292,000

"|Community Counseling Center, Portland, ME, for the expansion of the Greater Portland - -
Trauma Assistance Network 97,000
Community Rehabllltation Center, Inc., Jacksonvrlle FL for substance abuse and mental health
programs . . . 312,000

. Corporate Alliance for DrUg Education, Philadelphia, ~PA, for mental health programs 87,000
Essex County, Newark, NJ, for a mental health initiative 619,000
Family Services of Greater Waterbury, Waterbury, CT for the outpatient counseling/psychlatrlc R
program’ -’ . . : . 121,000
Family Support Systems Unllmlted Inc., Bronx, NY for mental health services 170,000
Fulton County Department of Mental Health, Atlanta, GA for a jail diversion program 121,000 -
Heartland Health Outreach, Inc., Chicago, IL for mental health services to-refugee children 146,000

. "|Helen Wheeler Center for Community Mental Health, Kankakee IL for mental health services 195,000

Holy Spirlt Hospltal Camp Hill, PA for the Teenline suicide preventlon program 97,000
lndiana Wesleyan University, Marion, lN for the Institute of Training in Addiction Studies 146,000‘

'|Jewish Association for Residential Care, Farmington Hills, Ml for the Lifelines project 292,000
Kids Hope United, Wai_.rkegan, IL for the multi-systemio therapy program for youth 263,000 -
New Image Homeless Shelter, Los Angeles, CA for mental health casé management 73,000

New Mexico Human Services Department Behavioral Health Collaboratlve Santa Fe, NM, to L
transform the behavioral health services system. 204,000
Oregon.Partnership, Portland, Oregon, for mental health services and programs ' 81 ,000
Pacific CI|n|cs Arcadia, CA for mental health and suicide preventlon programs for Latina youth 390,‘000
Prime Time House, Inc., Torrington, CT for mental health services o - 121,000
Rosebud Sioux Tnbe Rosebud, SD, for youth residential and outpatient therapy at Prya Mani o
Otipi 146,000
Ruth Rales Jewish Family Service, Boca Raton, FL to provide preventlve youth mental health
services and clinical outreach to at risk students 185,000
Sacramento Housmg and Redevelopment Agency, Sacramento CA, for servrces to the _
chronically homeless . 97,000
Samaritans of Rhode Island, Providence, R, to enhance the Suicide Crisis Hotline 204,000




Prolect

'|Amount (in dotlars)|

Spurwink Services, New Gloucester ME, to improve early detection, training, trmely access

and evaluating best practice modéls for child mental health services' - 97 000
United Way of Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the 211 project to provide a statewide health _

and human services management system for Alaska 535 000 -
Ventura County Probation Office, Ventura, CA for treatment and related services for juvenile i
offenders with mental health and-chemical dependency problems 234,000

" [Ventura County Sheriff's Department, Thousand Oaks, CA for trarnrng programs related to the _ o

{mentally il - 195,000
Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Transportatron and Consumer Protection, Madison, W1, : o
to provide mental health services for farmers and their families throughout Wrsconsm ‘82,000
Youthvrlle Wichita, KS for an adoptlon and trauma resource center 438,000




Center for Substance Abuse Treatment .

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs of regional and national
significance, the amended bill includes $98,208,000 for the access to recove_ry program as proposed
by the Senate instead of $98,000,000 as proposed by the House.-

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs of regional and national
significance, the amended bill includes $24,1 14,000 for criminal justice activities instead of
$37,823, OOO. as proposed by both the House and Senate. Within this amount, the ammended bill
| prov1des $10,117,000 for treatment drug court grants instead of $23,826,000 as proposed by the |
- House and $31,817,000 as proposed by the Senate _

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs of regional and national
| significance, the amended bill includes $9,242,000 for the Ad'diction Technology Transfer Centers
as proposed by the Senate instead of $10,742,000 as proposed by the House. o

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs of regional and national
significance, the amended bill provides $12,000,000 for residential treatment programs for pregnant
and postpartum women and their children instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not include similar language. ' _

- Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs of regional and national
significance, the arnended bill includes $29,624,000 for the screening, brief intervention, referral
and treatment program. This includes $2,000,000 provided through the evaluation set-aside and is
the_same funding level as fiscal year 2007, as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include
similar language. ' '
The amended bill includes funds within substance abuse treatment programs of regional and

national signiﬁcance to support the following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars)| -

WestCare Kentucky, Ashcamp, KY for a substance abuse treatment and voucher program B

Project
Akeela, Inc., Anchorage AK, for the Re-Entry Program in Anchorage, AIaska 195,000
Anchorage Dept. of Health and Social Serwces Anchorage AK, for the Pathways to Sobrlety ]
Project in Anchorage, Alaska ’ 390,000
Asian American Recovery Serwces Inc., San Francisco, CA, for substance abuse treatment .
programs 165,000
_ City of Las Vegas, NV for the EVOLVE program - 390,000
City of Oxford, Oxford, MS for a substance abuse treatment program 341,000
Fulton County, Atlanta, GA for Project Excell, an intensive outpatient treatment program ] .
_ |serving homeless males with co-occurring substance abuse and mentat health disorders © 97,000
Gavin Foundation, South Boston, MA for substance abuse treatment services at its Cushing
House facility for adolescents : - 341,000
Glide Foundation, San Francisco, CA for substance abuse services 243,000
|Heartland Family Services, Inc., Omaha, NE, for the Sarpy County Methamphetamlne
Treatment Program for women and children 97,000
Mame Lighthouse Corp., Bar Harbor, ME, for the Therapeutlc Communlty for.the Substance _
Abuse Treatment project 97,000
Maniilaq, Inc., Kotzebue, AK for the Mavsugwq Famlly Recovery Program in Northwest Arctlc .
~ |Borough Alaska ’ 487,000
Marin Services for Women, Inc., Greenbrae, CA, for substance abuse treatment for low-income| - : ’
women and their children " 165,000
Martin Addiction Recovery Center, Martin, SD, to enhance and expand substance abuse R
intervention and treatment services 195,000
Metro Homeless Youth Services of Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA to expand services for _ .
homeless youth with substance -abuse problems 292,000
Minnesota Indian Women’s Resource Center, Minneapolis, MN for a dual dmgnosns outpatrent -
treatment program 97,000
-~ |Nassau University Medical Center, East Meadow, NY for substance abuse treatment services 292,000
Nicasa in Round Lake, IL, Round Lake, IL, for evening outpatlent substance abuse’ treatment .
program for women . N ' 316,000 -
Sandhills Teen Challenge, Carthage, NC for substance abuse treatment services -97,000
Sheriffs Youth Program of Minnesota, inver Grove Heights, MN for chemical dependency
" |treatment services - . 121,000
Talbert House, Cincinnati, OH for a substance abuse treatment program 292,000
|Trumbull County Lifelines, Warren, OH for behavioral health services ' 195,000
Union Station Foundation, Pasadena, CA for services to homeless families 146,000
United Way of Treasure Valley, Boise, ID for a substance abuse treatment program 390,0'00
Wayne County Academy, Alpha, KY for a substance abuse counseling program 195,000
682,000




Center for Substance Abuse Prevention o

Within funds provided for éubstance abuse prevention programs of regional and national
significance, the amended bill includes $5,500,000 to carry out programs authorized by the Sober
Truth on Preventing (STOP) Underage Drinking Act, of which: | ' ,

$1,000,000 is for the Advértising Council's underage drinking campaign as proposed by both the
House and Senate; _ o o o -

$4,000,000 is for community-based coalition enhancement grants instead of $5,.000,000 as |
| proposed by the House and $3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate; and,
$500,000 is for the Intergovernmental Coordinating Committee on the Prevention of Underage
- Drinking instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House--the Senate did not propose similar
language. | -

The amehded bill includes funds within substance abuse prevenfion programs of regional aﬁd

national significance to support the following projects in the following amounts:



o _ The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
' are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

- Project | '[Amount (in dollars)
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, Eagle Butte, SD, for a metharnphetamine prevention program 390,000
Clinton County Office of Dlstrrct Attorney, Lock Haven PA, for substance abuse preventron o .
programs - 87,000
Community Foundation for Greater New Haven, New Haven, CT to support |nnovat|ve multi- S
disciplinary intervention programs serving children and families exposed to violence and :
trauma - . : 487,000

' Commumty Health Center on the Big Island of Hawaii : 97,000
Fighting Back Partnership, Vallejo, CA for an intervention program targetlng elementary and - :
high school students who are at risk for substance abuse and misuse - 243,000 .
Institute for Research, Education and Training in Addlctlons (IRETA) Plttsburgh PA for R '
substance abuse prevention programs 87,000
Institute for the Advanced Study of Black Famrlres Oakiand, CA for integrated HIV/AIDS and '
substance abuse prevention with African American women and teenagers ' 146,000 -

- |lowa Office of Drug Control Policy, Des Moines, |A, to educate parents about drug use by .
teenagers : 97,000
Municipal_ity of Anchorage, Anchorage; AK, for metharnphetamine education project in Alaska ' 390,000
Operation SafeHouse, Riverside, CA for a substance abuse prevention program _ '97,000'

" |Seton Hill Unrversrty, Greensburg, PA, for-substance abuse’ preventron programs - 87,000
Shiloh Economrc Deyelopment Center Bryan, TX for a substance abuse prevention program . 146,000
South Boston Communrty Health Center, South Bosion, MA for substance abuse prevention -
semvices, . 146,000
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, Fort Yates ND, for a methamphetamrne preventron program 390,000 '
Tanana Chiefs Conference, Fairbanks, AK, for the Ch' eghutsen Children's Mental Health o
Program in Interior Alaska 487,000
The Partnership.for a Drug-Free Amerrca New York, NY for. educatronal awareness programs -

lon prescrrptron and over-the-counter drug abuse : 243,000
YMCA of the East Bay, Richmond, CA for substance abuse prevention activities - . 97,000




Program Management | -

Within the evaluation set-aside for program management, the amended bill includes $1,500,000,
as proposed by the Senate, to include mental health questions in CDC's.National Health Interview
Survey (NHIS) and to carry out studies necessary to ensure the validity and reliability of the NHIS

- data; The House did not propose similar language.

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
, HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
The amended bill includes a program level of $334,564,000 for the Agency for Healthcare

'Research and Quality (AHRQ) instead of $329,564,000 as proposed by the House and Senate. The
| amended bill makes these funds fully available through the policy evaluation set-aside. The House

proposed pr'oviding_ $282,500,000 of the total for AHRQ through budget authority and $47,Q64,000

through the evaluatiou set-aside. The Senate proposed providing $329,564,000 entirely through

budget authority.

Within the funds provided, $5,000,000 is included for activities to reduce infections for
meth1c1111n-res1stant staphylococcus aureus and related infections as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not include similar language |

AHRQ is encouraged to look favorably on proposals that would proactively detect medlcal €ITOrS
and preemptively control injury via compact medical devices that acquire, analyze and filter data
from multiple, disparate, wireless and wired sources. |

AHRQ is encouraged to investigate the feasibility of an open-source, no-cost license computer

' mod_el capable of predicting the effects of health care policy alternatives for the purpose of
improving health care quality and cost-effectiveness. The model should be developed with a

consortium of university partners and be capable of predicting costs and health impacts.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES
_ GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID
_ The amended bill prov1des $141,628,056,000 for grants to States for Medicaid as proposed by the
\ Senate instead of $141,630,056,000 as proposed by the House. Within this total, $2, 761,957,000 is

5 }— provided for the Vaccindfor Children program as proposed by the Senate instead of
$2,763,957,000 as proposed by the House.



PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

The amended blll prov1des $188,445,000,000 for payments to health care trust funds instead of
$188,828,000,000 as proposed by the House and the Senate.

_ 'V ' | _ - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | .

The amended bill includes $3,207,690,000 for program management instead o.f $3,230,163,000 Vas
proposed by the House and $3,248,088,000 as proposed by the Senate. 'An additional appropriation -
of $720,000,000 has been provrded for the Medicare Integrity Program through the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.

The amended bill includes bill language providing $193,000,000, available through fiscal year
2009 for Medlcare contractor reform activities. The House blll prov1ded $163,800,000 for this
purpose; the Senate bill provided $253,775,000.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate prov1d1ng the Secretary of

HHS the authority to charge fees associated with the cost of conductlng survey and certification

rev151ts of health care facilities that receive ‘Medicare reimbursement. The House bill contained no .

s1m11ar proV1s1on

The amended b111 includes funds within research demonstration and evaluatlon to support the

followmg projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars)| -

Project
Access Health,' Inc.,"Muskegon, M, for a small business health coverage program 195,000
Bedford Ride, Bedford, VA for a program to assist seniors 68,000
Bi-State Prlmary Care Association, Concord, NH to treat uninsured patients 316,000
City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health, San Francisco, CA for -
-enhancements to the HIV/AIDS service delivery system in San Francisco 1,267,000
V Clt-y of Detroit, MI for the Detroit Primary Care Access Pro;ect_ 341,000
N Crty of Waterbury, CT for a health access program - g t95,000
Gadsden County, FL, Quincy, FL for a prescription assistance medical services program . 97,000
Jefferson Area Board for Aging, Charlottesville, VA to address nursrng assrstant shortagesin |
long-term care settings 97,000
|Medicare Chronic Care Practice Research Network SIOUX FaIIs SD, to evolve and contrnue
the Medicare Coordmated Care Demonstration pro;ect : 658,000
Mosaic, Des Momes IA for the lowa Communlty Integration Prolect 292,000
Orange County's Prrmary Care Access Network, Orlando, FL for a health care access network "312,000
.. |Piedmont Hospital, Atlanta, GA for a pro;ect regarding the transition of older patlents from ‘
hospital to home. N . 195,000
Thurston-Mason County Medical Society, Olympia, WA for Project Access for the uninsured - 195,000
University of Mississippi, University, MS, for the Medication Use and Outcomes Research
Group 292,000
University of North Carolina School of Pharmacy, Chapel Hill, NC o study the impact of a
. |primary care.practice model utilizing clinical pharmacist practitioners to rmprove the.care of S
Medicare-eligible popuiations in'NC 97,000
. 390,000

. |Valley Hospice, Inc., Steubenville, OH to develop best practices for hospices across the State -




Within the total funding for research, ,dern_onstration, and evaluation, the arnende'd‘ bill includes
$10,000,000 for Real Choice Syste'ms. Change Grants to States, as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill did not include funding for this purpose. |

The amended bill prov1des $40,000,000 for the State Health Insurance Program 1nstead of - _
$45,000,000 as proposed by the House and $35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, ‘The amended
bill provides funds to support the National Center on Senior Benefits Outreach and Enrollment
within the Administration on Aging rather than in the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid :Serv.icescl-
(CMS) as proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide funding for this acti\iity within CMS.

The G_rovernment Accountability Office is reques_ted to submit a report to Congress by November
30, 2008: (1) assessing State efforts to reexamine health care delivery and expand access; and (2)
providing recommendations regarding the potential role of Congress in supporting State-based
efforts. The Senate proposed a 81m11ar report in sectlon 228 of H. R 3043, as passed by the Senate.
The House had no similar provision. '

The Secretary of HHS is directed to submit a report to the Appropriations Committees of the
House of Representatlves and the Senate no later than 30 days after enactment of this Act on
workers compensation set-asides under the Medlcare secondary payer set- aside | prov151ons under
title XVIII of the Social Security Act. The Senate proposed a similar report in section 240 of H.R. -
3043, as passed by the Senate. The House had no similar provision. ' "

The Secretary of HHS is directed to maintain “*deemed status” coverage under the Medicare '
program for clinical trials that are F ederally funded or revieWed, as provided for by the Executive
Memorandum_of June, 2000. The Senate expressed a similar view in section 241.of H.R. :3(.)‘43, as
passed by the Senate. The House had no 31m11ar provision. |

CMS is directed to include in the next publlcatlon of "Medicare & You" infonnation regarding:

‘ '.(1) the importance ofwrlting and updating advance directives andliving w11ils;_ and (2) .access to
laboratory findings and rnedical records and encouraging patients to be more proactive in asking for
copies of these important pi.eces of health information. A | '

: HEALTH CARE FRAUD AND ABUSIS CONTROL ACCOUNT .
S /- The amended bill d?not prov1de funding from the Medicare trust funds for health care fraud and

. abuse control. The House and Senate proposed $383,000,000 for this activity.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES



LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE
The amended b111 includes $2,611,585,000 for low-income home energy assistance instead of
$2,662,000,000 as proposed by the House and $2,161,170, OOO as proposed by the Senate.

Of the amount provided, $63—1—§8§—00d is provided for the contlngency fund, instead of
$682,000,000 as proposed by the House and $181,170,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill

(&bé%: ?5/9 oD

| language is included designating $250,000,000 as an emergency. -

| REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE
The amended bill includes mr the refugee and entrant assistance programs instead
. of $650,630,000 as proposed by the House and $654,166,000 as proposed by the Senate. The

' d572@8,000

“amended bill does not include language that would expand. the victims of trafficking program to
| include domestic victims of trafficking.
Within the total fer social services $19,000, OOO is for support to communities with large

* concentrations of Cuban and Ha1t1an entrants as proposed by the House. The Senate did not include

+

similar language
As proposed by both the House and Senate, the amended bill does not include funds for expanded

background checks within the unaccompanied minors program. After addressing increased shelter
and medical costs, Office of Refugee Resettlement is directed to use the increase provided for the
unaccompanied minors program to expand the pro bono legal services initiative, as pfoposed by

both the House and Senate.
PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
. -' —@;oqsvae o=
_ The amended b_ill includes Mor the Child Care and Development Block Grant, -
instead of $2,137,081 ,000 as proposed by the House bill and $2,062,081,000 as proposed by the
Senate bill. The amended bill designates $982,080 for the Child Care Aware toll-free hotline; this
provision was included in the House bill. The Senate bill included funds for this purpose but did not

name the entity.
| SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT _

The amended bill includes language allowing States to transfer up te 10 percent of Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) funds to the Social Services Block Grant. This provision
was not included in either the House or the Senate bill.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS



The amended bill includes $9,l40,490,000 for Children and Families Sefvices Programs, of which
$10,500,000 is provided through the evaluation set-aside. The House bill proposed $9,157,440,000
for these programs and the Senate proposed $9,223,832,000. The amended bill includes language,
as proposed by the Senat‘e, identifying the amount available for the projects identified in this

statement.

Child Abuse State Grants and Discretionary Activities

The amended bill includes $64,802,000 for Child Abuse State Grants and child abuse
discretionary programs, instead of $63,840,000 as proposed by the House and $64,745,000 as
proposed by the Senate. ..

Within this amount, $10,178,000 is provided for a home visitation initiative to support
competitive grants to States to encourage investment of existing funding streams into evidence-
based home visitation models, instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House and the Senate.
The Administration for Children and Families shall ensure that States use the funds to support
models that have been shown, in well-designed randomized controlled trials, to produce sizeable,
sustained effects on important child outcomes such as abuse and neglect. Funds shall support
activities to assist a range of home visitation programs to replicate the techniques that have met
these high evidentiary standards. In carrying out this new initiative, the Department is instructed to
adhere closely to evidpnce-based models of home visitation and not to incorporate any additional
initiatives that have not met these high evidentiary standards or might otherwise dilute the emphasis
on home visitation. | ‘

The amended bill includes funds within child abuse discretionary activities to support the

following projects in the following amounts:



" The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

: Pro;ect ' Amount (in dollars)|
Boys and Girls Town of Missouri, St. James, MO to expand services to abused and neglected .
children / 412,000
Catholic Community Services of Juneau, Juneau, AK, to continue operat|ons at its Family I .
Resource Center for child abuse prevention and treatment in Juneau, Alaska 390,000 .
Children Uniting Nations;, Los Angeles, CA for a foster child mentoring program in Los Angeles 292,000
. |Darkness to Light, Charleston, SC, to expand and dlssemlnate the Stewards of Children’ .

"|program in consultatlon with the CARE House of Dayton, OH e - 292,000
Jefferson County, Golden co for child abuse prevention and treatment programs . . 97,000

-INew York Center for Children, New York, NY for comprehenswe support and serwces to | :
abused children and their families ' ' 170,000
Shelter for Abused Women, Wlnchester VA to enhance’ communlty efforts to address : :
domestic violence | 97,000 -

. [Young Women'’s Christian Assocnatlon (YWCA) Williamsport, PA for abused and neglected )
chlldren s CASA programs . ' 87,000




| Adoption Incentives
The amended bill includes $4,400,000 for the Adoptlon Incentlve Program rather than $9 500,000

- as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The decrease reflects available carry-over from the
previous fiscal year, due to the fact that bonus amounts earned by the States have fallen -
significantly, causing the_ Department to revise its estimate of funds needed to pay incentives

earned by the States in fiscal year 2007.

Social Services and Income Maintenahce Resear_ch _

The amended bill includes $21,464,000 for social services and irrcomc .maintenance. research, of
~ which $6,000,000 is provided through the evaluation set-aside. The House proposed $14,635,000
for this 'activity, of which $6’,OOO,OOOIwas funded through the evaluation set-aside, and the Senate
propo_sed $11,825,000, of which $6,000,000 was from the evaluation set-aside. ' |

The amended bill also includes funds within social services research to supp,(')rtrtho following

projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

'|Amount (in dollars)]

-~ Project
" |A+ For Abstinence Waynesboro, PA, for abstinence education and related services 24,000
Abyssinian Development Corporation, New York NY, to support and expand youth and fam|ly E .
displacement prevention programs: 146,000
Alaska Children's Services, Anchorage AK for its program to serve low income youth in S
- '|Anchorage, Alaska 243,000
 |Alaska Statewide Independent L|vmg Council, Inc., Anchorage, AK, to contlnue and expand the ’
-|Personal Care Attendant Program and to expand outreach efforts to'the disabled livingin rural | . . '
Alaska - 195,000
Anna Maria College Paxton, MA, for program development at the Molly BISh Center for the - ; S
Protection of Children and the Elderly 82,000
Arrowhead Economic Opportunity Agency, Virginia, MN for the Famlly-to Family commumty .
based mentoring program to assrst low-income families . 292,000
_ Augusta Levy Learning Center, Wheeling, WV for services to chlldren with Aut|sm 97,000 i
Beth El House, Alexandria, VA for social services and transitional housing for formerly '
homeless women and their children . : 73,000
Boston Medical Center, Boston, MA ,1.70,000
' Catholic Family Center, Rochester, NY, for the Kinship Caregiver Resource Network p 243,(500 '
Catholic Social"Services, Wilkes-Barre, PA, for abstinence education and related services ' 38,000
_|Child Care Resource and Referral Network Tacoma WA, for a child care qualltv initiative ' 877,000
Children's Home Society of Idaho, Boise, ID, for the Bridge Prolect to place Idaho children-in- : .
care in foster care - 219,000 -
Children's Home Society of South Dakota, Sioux Falls, SD for services related to domestlc R
violence, child abuse, and neglect 292,000
Christian Outreach of Lutherans, Waukegan, IL for Latlno Ieadershxp development in
-lunderserved areas , 121,000
City of Chester Bureau of Health, Chester, PA, for abstinence education and related services ' 20,000 .
City of Detroit, Ml for an Indrvrdual Development Account initiative N 390,000{ -
.|City of Fort Worth, TX for programmmg at nelghborhood based early chlldhood resource s
- |centers’ 195,000
City of San Jose, CA for its Services for New Amencans program, rncludlng as3|stance wrth jOb - ‘ .
seekrng skills, citizenship, family safety and resettlement ‘ 195,000
Cllff Hagan Boys and Girls Club M|ke Homn Unit, Owensboro KY for purchase of equrpment 170,000
Communltles In Schools Bell- Coryell Countles Inc Kllleen TX for youth counseling services . 253,000 .
_ Commumty Partnership for Ch|ldren lnc Silver City, NM, for a chlld care quality initiative 165,0(_)0‘
Community Services for Children, Inc., Allentown,. PA, for early chlldhood development” o
services .. 87,000
Connecticut Council of Fam|ly Service Agencies, Wethersfleld CT, for the Empowering People .
for Success initiative ‘331,000
Covenant House Florida, Ft. Lauderdale FL fora program for pregnant and parenting teens
and’ young adults 195,000
Crisis Nursery of the Ozarks, Springfield, MO for a child abuse prevention program ) . 239,000
Croier Chester Medical Center, Upland, PA, for abstinence education and related services 29,000 - ‘

a




Prolect

| Amount (in doliars)|

" |Eisner Pediatric and Famlly Medical Center, Los Angeles, CA for the Parent-Child Home

_|Program - S 121,000
Every Citizen Has Opportunltles Inc., Leesburg, VA for services to disabled |nd|V|duaIs "243,000 .
Family Center of Washlngton County, Montpelier, VT for childcare’ and related services ' ] 487.000

. |Family Service & Childrens Aid Society, Oil City, PA, for abstinence educatlon and related o .

.- |services - 25,000

|Fathers and Families Center, Indianapolis, IN B 78,000
First 5 Alameda County, San Leandro, CA for development and support of postsecondary early L
childhood education and training programs, which may include student scholarships 268,000 |
Friends Association for Care and Protection of Children, West Chester PA, for programs to '
provide safe,

" |secure housing for children through an emergency sheiter for families, transrtlonal housmg, s :
specialized foster care and adoption programs - - 37 ooo .
Friendship Circle of the South Bay, Redondo Beach, CA for services for chrldren wrth '
developmental disabilities . 453 ooo _
Greater New Biritain Teen Pregnancy Prevention, Inc., New Bntaln CT for the .
Pathways/Senderos Center for education and outreach : K _121 ,'ooo_ .
Guidance Center Ridgeway, PA, for abstinence edycation and related servrces . 25,'000' .
Hamilton-Madison House New York, NY for services and squipment for a social services N
program 97,000
Healthy Learners Drllon Columbla SC for social services for economlcally dlsadvantaged i
children : - 195,000
Heart Beat, Millerstown, PA, for abstinence education and related services 38,000
Helping Children Worldwide, Herndon;, VA to assist stt,rdents and families - 243,000

'[Hennepin County Human Services and Public Health Department Minneapolis, MN for the N )
Family Healing and Restoration Network Project 414,000
Hillside Family of Agencies, Rochester, NY for the Hillside Children’s. Center for adoption _ D
services . '97,000.
Hope Village for Chrldren Meridian, MS for a program to assist foster children 209,000
Horizons for Homeless Children, Boston; MA for Playspace Programs for homeless children in o
the 7th Congressional District . . 73,000
Honzons.for Homeless Chlldren, Boston, MA to.continue and expand the Playspace program 156,000 '
Keystone Central School District, Mill Hall, PA, for abstinence education and related services '33',000
Keystone Economic Development Corporatron Johnstown, PA, for abstinence education and o .
related services 33,000
Kingsborough Community College, Brookiyn, NY for the New American's Genter 185,000
L.I.F.T. Women's Resource Center, Detroit, Ml for services to improve self-sufficiency and life
skills of women transitioning from substance abuse, domestic violence, or homelessness 97,000
LaSalle University, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence éducation and related services 45,000
Lawrence County Social Services, New Castle, PA for early childhood, parental training, and
life skills programs

121 ,000




: Prolect

Lutheran Social Services, Duluth ‘MN for services to runaway, homeless, and other at-risk

"[Amount (in dollars)]'

' youth and their families i 390,000
Marcus lnstltute Atlanta, GA for services for children and adolescents with developmental ' )
disabilities and severe and challenging behaviors - 390,000
Mary's Family, Orlean, VA to develop a respite program for Wmchester-area special needs .

" |families - . ) - - 97,000
" |Mecklenburg County, Charlotte, NC, for a program to combat domestic violence 195,000

|Mercy Hospital of Pittsburgh, Pittsb'urgh',. PA, for abstinence education and related services 45,000
Missouri Bootheel Regional Consortium, Portageville, MO for the Fatherhood Frrst program 341,000
Monterey- County Probatlon Department, Salinas, CA for the Silver Star gang prevention and o

_ |intervention program : 438,000 -
My Choice, Inc., Athens, PA, for abstlnence educatlon and reIated services . ' 21,000
Nashua Adult Learning Center, Nashua, NH’ for a Family Resource Center - 97,000
National Energy Assistance Directors’ Association, Washington, DC for research.and o

'[information dissemination related to the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program - 195,000 -
Neighborhood Unrted Against Drugs, Phlladelphra PA, for abstlnence educatron and related _
services 38,000
Network,for Instructional,T\'/, Inc., Fteston, VA for a training program for ohild care providers 48,000
New Brighton School District, New Brighton, PA, for abstineno_e education and related services 29,000 .
Northeast Guidance Center Detroit, MI, Detrort' MI for the Family Life Center prolect 2-044,000'
Northwest Family Services, Alva, OK, to establish behavroral health services and family -

|counseling programs . 83,000
Nueva Esperanza, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services 129,000 -
_ |Nurses for Newborns Foundation, St. Louis MC for nurse home visiting program - B 463,000: -
|Organization of the’ NorthEast Chicago, IL for development of a local homeless services R

- [continuum 78,000
Our Piece of the Ple Hartford CT, for social outreach services 1o grandparents ralsmg - o
teenagers . 204,000

. Partners for Healthier Tomorrows, Ephrata PA, for abstinence education and related services | 21,000

- |Pediatric Interim Care Center, Kent, WA for the Drug Exposed Infants Outreach and Educatlon ; '
program 146,000
Pennsylvanla Coalrtlon Agamst Domestlc Vrolence Harnsburg, PA, for domestlc violence Lo

|programs 87,000
Positively Kids, Las Vegas, NV, to create a program to provide home reSplte and medlcal day S
care for severely-disabled children 97,000

' Progressive Believers Ministry, Wynmaor, PA, for abstinence?eduoation'and related services 25,000
Public Health Department, Solano County, Fairfield, CA for a program to support pregnant
women and new mothers . 97,000
Real Commitment, Gettysburg, PA, for abstinence education and related services 45,000
School District of Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services

38,000

G



Projer:t

{Amourit (n dotlars)

Sephardic Bikur Holim of Monmduth County, Deal, NJ for social services programs _ 136,000
Services, Immigrant Rights and Education Network San Jose, CA for assistance to rmmlgrants T
seeking citizenship 97,000 .
Shepherd's Maternity House, Inc;, East Stroudsburg, PA, for abstinence education and related , N
_ servrces - 25,000
. | Southem Illinois University, Carbondale, IL for the Center for Autism Spectrum Disorders - 234,000
Stephen F. Austin State University, Nacogdoches X for coordination of family and child e .
setvices | 7292,000
Susan Wesley Family Learning Center, East Prairie, MO for programs to assrst at- nsk youth L
and their families - 97,000
TLC for Children and Families, Inc., Olathe, KS foratransrtlonal Irvmg program for at-risk and o C
homeless youth : : |- - 312,000
‘| Tuscarora Intermediate Unit, McVeytown, PA, for abstinence education and related services | - h 33 000
United Way 'Southeastern Michigah Detroit, Ml for the Communities of EarIyILearning initiative "292 ooo
. [University of Central Mlssourl Warrensburg, MO for the treatment of autrsm spectrum e _
disorders : : 292._000 '
Urban Family Council, Philadelphie, PA, for abstinence education and related services - o -66,000
Visitation Home, Inc., Yardville, NJ for programs to assist deveiopmenta"y disabled residents o 97;000
Washington Hospital Teen Outreach, Washington, PA, for abstrnence education and related o
services © 38,000
Women' S- Care Center of Erle County, Inc Erie, PA, for: abstrnence education and related S
services : . - 38,000 -
York County Human Life Services, York, PA for abstinence education and related services 331000
YWCA of Greater Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA for a prolect providing coordinated assistance C
: . 97,000.

|to victims of sexual assault and domestic violence




Developmental Disabilities

Within developmental disabilities programs, the amended bill includes $17,720,000 for voting
access for individuals with disabilities, instead of $36,720,000 as proposed by the House and
$16,720,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds provided, $12,370,000 is for payments to
States to promote access for voters with disabilities and $5,350,000 is for State protection and
advocacy systems. The House proposed $25,890,000 and $10,830>,000 respectively for these two
activities, while the Senate proposed $11,390,000 and $5,330,000.

For developmental disabilities projects of national significance, the amended bill includes
$14,414,000, instead of $11,414,000 as proposed by the House and $15,414,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Within this amount, $2,000,000 is provided for a National Clearinghouse and Technical

Assistance Center, as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include similaf language.

Native Americans

The amended bill includes $46,332,000 for Native American programs, instead of $47,332,000 as
proposed by the House and $49,332,000 as propbsed by the Senate. Within this total, $2,000,000 is
included for Native language immersion and other revitalization programs, instead of $3,000,000 as

proposed by the House and $5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Community Services

The amended bill includes $665,425,000 for the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG),
instead of $660,425,000 as proposed by the House and $670,425,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The amended bill includes a technical coirection, as proposed by the House, to reflect a total for the
programs authorized under the CSBG Act. Additional programs in this account are funded under

other authorities.

Abstinence Education

The amended bill includes $115,336,000 for community-based abstinence education, instead of
$141,164,000 as proposed by the House and $84,916,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this
amount, $4,500,000 is provided through the evaluation set-aside.

The amended bill includes a provision, proposed by the House regarding the definition of
abstinence education contained in section 510(b)(2) of the Social Security Act. Also included is

language, proposed by the House, precluding grantees who receive funding under this section from



discussing with adolescents any other education regarding sexual conduct in the same setting as
abstinence education. The Senate contained no similar provisions.

The Appropriations Committees direct the Secretary of Health and Human Services to require that
each epplicant for financial assistance under the abstinence education program: certify that all
materials proposed in the application and funded during the project period of the grant are
medically accurate, and direct that a panel of medical experts shall review such grant applications
and assess whether the materials proposed are medically accurate, as proposed by the House Bill
language concerning scientific accuracy, as proposed by the Senate; is not included.

The amended bill also provides that up to $10,000,000 may be used to carry out a national
abstinence education campaign as proposed by the House. The Senate contained no similar
provision.

' Progfam Direction

The amended bill includes $187,776,000 for program direction as proposed by the House, instead
of $197,225,000 as proposed by the Senate. This amount does not include the addltlonal request for

$6,200,000 for improper payments activities as proposed by the Senate.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE &ﬁk
The amended bill includes $5,067,000,000 for Payments to States for Foster Care -

Adoption Ass1stance the same level as the Senate bill instead of $5,082,000,000 as proposed by the
House bill: -

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS _

The amended bill includes $1,438,567,000 for aging services programs ins_tead of $1,417,189,0.00
as proposed by the House and $.1 ;451,585,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill V
includes language designating $5,500,000 for medication management, screening, and education to
prevent incorrect medication and adverse drug reactions as proposed by the Senate. The House did
not propose similar language. | ‘

Within the total for the protection of vulnerable older Americans, $15,854,000 is for the
* ombudsman services program instead of $16,010,000 as proposed by the Senate and $5,146,000 is
for the prevention of elder abuse program as proposed by the Senate. The House did not propose

specific funding amounts for these programs.



PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES
The amended bill includes $64,437,000 for the discretionary grant program of
promoting safe and stable families instead of $89,100,000 as proposed by the House and

the Senate.



Within the total for program innovations, funding is provided ?t' no less than the fiscal year 2007
levels for national programs scheduled to be refunded in fiscal year 2008. Also within the funding
for pr(igram innovations, the amended bill includes $1,000,000 to continue the Alzheimer's disease -
24-hour call center as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include sirnilar language.

The Adminisiration on Aging is'encouraged to allocate funding for a national program of
 statewide Seni0r Legal Hotlines (also called Senior Legal Helplinés) at a minimum at least at their
current lévels and ideally to provide an increase in the number of States in which these services are |
a.VailabIe for seniors. Statewide Senior Legal Hotlines/Helplines provide free, legal advice, |
~ information, referrals and a variety of additional services to older Americans over 60, enabling

~more seniors to maintain healthy, independerit lives, freé from the threats of poverty, exploitation

or éibuse. .

The amended billinciudes funds within prograrn inno_vations to support the folloWing projects in

the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bhill.

| Amount (in dollars)|

' Project
' Allred Jewish Federation of Colorado Denver, CO for a naturally occurring retrrement

communities demonstration project 292,000
Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc., Brooklyn, NY for a demonstratron project focusrng on _

supportive service programs in naturally occurring retirement communities : . 243,000 .
California Senior Legal Hotline, Sacramento, CA for a demonstration project to increase S
services to non-English-speaking seniors 78,000
Coalition of Wisconsin Aging Groups, Madison, WI, to conduct outreach and education for law _

- - |enforcement and financial industry on financial elder abuse . - 165,000
Drsabrlrty Rights Wisconsin, Madison, WI, for nursing home support services - 151,000 -
Durham:Chapel Hill Jewish Federation, Durham, NC fora demonstrat|on program to rmprove o S
assistance to family caregivers 126,000
Good Samaritan Village of Hastings, Sioux Falls, SD, for the. contmuatron of the Sensor '
Technology Project for Senior Independent L|V|ng and Home Health 97,000 -
Howard Brown Health Center, Chicago, IL for the Chrcago Elder F-’rolect ’ 390,000 -

" |Jewish Community-Services of South Florida, North Miami, FL for a naturally occurring
retirement communitiés demonstration project 121,000
Jewish Family & Child Services, Portland, Oregon for seniors programs and services at a
Naturally Occurring Retirement Communlty 82,000
Jewish Family-and Children’s Service of Greater Phrladelphla Phrladelphla PA, for Naturally o
Occurring Retirement Communities demonstration project - . 87,000 .
Jewish Family and Children's Service of Minneapolis, Mrnnetonka MI for a naturally occurrlng _
retirement community demonstration project - .. 195,000
Jewish Family Service of New Mexrco Albuquerque NM fora naturally occurnng retlrement o
community demonstration prolect 292,000
Jewish Family Service, Los Angeles, CA for a naturally occurring retirement communrtres R .
demonstration project in Park La Brea and the San Fernando Valley . 341,000
Jewish Family Services of Delaware, Inc., -Wilmington, DE for a naturally occurrrng retrrement - B
community demonstration proyect 292,000

. |Jewish Federation of Central New Jersey, Scotch Plarns NJ for the naturally occurring

‘|retirement communlty demonstration project . 292,000
Jewish Federation of Greater Atlanta, Atlanta GA, fora Naturally Occumng Retrrement o
Community o ' 82,000 °

' [Jewish Federation of Greater Indianapolis, Indranapolrs IN fora Naturally Occurring o
Retirement Community 614,000

" {Jewish Federation of Greater Monmouth County, NJ for a naturally occurnng retirement :

communities demonstration project - . .292,000
Jewish Federation of Greater New Haven, Woodbndge CT. to develop, test, evaluate, and '

|disseminate an innovative community-based approach to caregiver support services 146,000
Jewish Federation of Las Vegas, NV for the Las Vegas Senior Lifeline Program 585,000
Jewish Federation of Middlesex County, South River, NJ for a naturally occurnng retirement o

_|communities demonstration project 243,000
Jewish Social Service Agency, Farrfax VAfora naturally occurring retirement communrty o
demonstration project ] 146,000

[Nevada Rural Counties RSVP, Carson City, NV, to provrde home services.to seniors in rural T
areas .97,000 .
Shenandoah Area Agency on Agrng, Front Royal, VA for a model group respite center for i .
persons with Alzheimer's disease and dementia 146,000
UJA Federation of Northern NJ, River Edge, NJ, for a Naturally Occurring Retirement
Community 165,000'
United Jewish Communities of MetroWest, NJ, Parsrppany, NJ for the Llfelong Involvement for - .
Vital Elders Aging in Place initiative 487,000
United Jewish Federation of Greater Prttsburgh Prttsburgh PA, for Naturally Occurnng '
Retirement Communities demonstration project : . 87,000




Projéct

| Amount (in dollars){

University of Florida, Gainesville; FL for a technology demonstration project to assist seniors

97,000




Within the total for aging network support activities, the amended bill includes the following
amounts:

$1,676,000, as proposed by the Senate, for the pension counseling and information program in
order to expand the number of regional counseling projects from five to six--the House did not
specify a funding level for this program; '

$16,500,000 for the choices for independence initiative as proposed by the House instead of
$28,000,000 as proposed by the Senate; and,

$2,000,000 for the establishment of a National Center on Senior Benefits Outreach and
Enrollment instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate--the House did not include funding for

this program.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes $361,310,000 for General Departmental Management instead of
$348,075,000 as proposed by the House and $404,237,000 as proposed by the Senate, including
$5,792,000 from Medicare trust funds, instead of $5,851,000 provided by both the House and
Senate. In addition, $46,756,000 in program evaluation funding is provided, which was proposed
by both the House and Senate.

The amended bill does not provide $4,000,000 proposed by the Senate to establish a new
discretionary fund for the Secretary. The House did not include a similar provision.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate designating $9,500,000 for a
health diplomacy initiative and permitting funds to be used to carry out health diplomacy activities
such as health training, services, education, and program evaluation, provided directly, through
grants, or through contracts. The House did not include a similar provision.

The Appropriations Committees concur that funds are included for a feasibility study for a
National Registry of Substantiated Cases of Child Abuse or Neglect, as described in section 633(g)
of the Adam Walsh Child Protection Act; however, the amended bill does not designate an amount
for this purpose as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include a similar provision.

The Appropriations Committees concur that funds are available to support the National

Commission on Children and Disasters, as authorized in Title VI of this Act.



The amended bill does not include language designating $2,000,000 for dental workforce .
programs within this account as prdposed by the Senate. The House did not include a similar
provision. The Appropria{tions Committees have instead provided funding for these activities within
the Allied Health and Other Disciplines program within the Health Resources-and Services -
Administration. _ 4 _ | ,

The amended bill provides $1,000,000 for the Intérag’ency Autism Cobrdi'nating Committee
(IACC) as proposed by the Senate. The House recommended funds for the IACC but did not
specify an amount. The agreement includes bill language not included in either Hoﬁée or Senate
* bills spccifyihg that these funds shall be transferfed to the National Institute of Mental Health.'

" The amended bill does not specify an amount for the transformation of the Commissione'd Corps '
instead of $19,157,000 as proposed by the House and $30,000, 000 as proposed by the Senate.

The Appropriations Committees concur that not more than the ﬁscal year 2007 fundmg level
shall be available for the Office of Legislative Affairs. ,

The Appropriations Committees concur that the amended bill include's sufficient funds to

continue support of the national and multlple area poverty centers at no less than the fiscal year
2007 level. |

The amended bill includes funds within general depaxtrhental management to support the

following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

Amount (in dollars)| -

" |Alma Family Services, Monterey Park, CA 1o increase access to culturally competent health
information to minority populations, which may include the purchase of a fully equipped mobile

computer lab/resource unit 73,000
Bronx-Lebanon Hospital, New York, NY for demonstration project to increase access to health’ .
care for low-income minority men in South and Central Bronx 390,000
Community Health Partnership, Santa Clara, CA for its Healthy Women, Healthy Ch0|ces
project to provide comprehensive health education to underserved women 195,000
-|Community Transportation Association of America, Washington, DC, for technical assistance
to human services transportation providers on ADA requirements ~ 828,000
Hunterdon Medical Center, Flemington, NJ for its Latino Healthcare Initiative ' 87,000
Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center, Shrevepor, LA for a health literacy _
program 243,000
Marymount University, Arlington, VA for a prolect to provude health. screenings, referrals and” _
health education at a nurse managed health center for minority populations 68,000
Nassau University Medical Centers, East Meadow, NY for a minority health institute 312,000
National Hispanic Medical Association, Washlngton DC fora Hlspanlc health portal to provide
online health education materials 487,000
Palmer College on Chiropractice, Consortial Center for Chiropractic Research in Davenport,
lowa, and the Palicy Institute for Integrative Medlcme in Philadelphia, PA for a best prachces
initiative on lower back pain
316,000

Pnnce George's County, Upper Marlboro MD for a media campalgn for pregnant women about

~ |health insurance for prenatal care -136,000

"[St. Luke's Community Free Clinic, Front Royal, VA for activities focused on aduIt hypertensnon

and dental care . 341,000
Thurstoh-Mason County Medical Society, Olympia, WA for a demonstration project to increase .

care for non-English-speaking patients

‘87,000




For the Office of Minority Health, the Appropriations Committees include additiqnal resources
over the request to bexpand the number of participating institutions in the New Minority Males
Consortium, Inc., as well as to enhance the resources received by each of the institutions to incfe_ase
their activities and to conduct the national comparaﬁve study. of the incidence of éertain health |
cbndiﬁons and diseases among minority males. | | , |

The Appropriations Committees are encouraged by the progress that the Office of Minority

Health made in fiscal year 2007 on the multi-year effort to address health dlsparltles issues in the

’gulf coast region, and lo‘@ forward to further progress in this area in fiscal year 2008
“ The amended bill includes funds within the Office of Mlnorlty Health to support the followmg

project in the following amount:



The amou..mts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

Amount (iﬁ dollars)

- |Saint Francis Hospital, Wilmington, DE, to expand prenatal, maternity, pediatric, and other

575,000

primary care services to indigent populations




The Appropriations Committees have provided sufficient funds for the Office of Women’s Health
to work with the advocacy community to develop and implement a sustained lupus awareness and -
education campaign aimed at reaching health care professionals and the general public with an.
e_rnphasis on reaching women at greatest risk for developing lupus. The amended bill also.includes
$1,000,000 for the Institute of Medicine to conduct a comprehensive review of Ithe status of
women's health research, summarize what has been learned about how diseases specrﬁcally affect
women, and report to the Congress on suggestions for the direction of future research.

- With regard to Minority HIV/AIDS, the Approprlatlons Committees expect that activities that are
targeted to address the grow1ng HIV/AIDS epidemic and its disproportionate impact upon
.cornmunities of color, including African Americans, Latinos, Native Americans, Asian Arnericans, '
Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders, will be supported at no less than last year's funding level.
~ For the Embryo Adoptlon Awareness Campaign, the amended bill includes language as proposed
by the Senate permitting funds to be used to provide to 1nd1v1duals adoptlng embryos through
grants or other mechanisms, medical and administrative services deemed necessary for such
adoptlons cons1stent with 42 CFR 59.5(a)(4). . _

The amended b111 includes language proposed by the Senate to d1rect that specrﬁc 1nformat10n
requests from the chairmen and ranking members of the Subcomm1ttees on Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education; and Related Agencies, on scientific research or any other matter,
be transmitted to the Committees on Appropriations_in a prompt, professional manner and within
: .the time frame speciﬁed in the request. In addition, the amended bill modifies language'proposed
by the Senate to require that scientific inforrnation provided in congressional testimony redﬁested

by the Committees on Appropriations and prepared by government researchers and scientists be
transmitted to the Commlttees on Appropriations, uncensored and without delay The House did
| not include a similar provision. | '
OFFICE OF MED.I.CARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

- The amended bill 1ncludes $65,000,000 for this activity as proposed by the House mstead of
$70,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR HEALTH INFORMATION 'fECHNOLOGY

The amended bill includes $61,302,000 for this activity, of which $42,402,000 is provided in
budget authority and $18,900,000 is made available through the Public Health Service program
evaluation tap. The House provided a combined total of $61,302,000 for this activity; the Senate '



provided a combined total of $71,000,000. The Appropriations Committees encourage' the
Department to develop an interoperability standard, tool set, and validation protocol that facilitates
seamless medieal device information sharing and device connectivity.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
The amended bill 1ncludes $44,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General instead of
A $44,687,000 as proposed by the House and $45,687,000 as proposed by the Senate.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND '
_ (INEEUDING-FRANSFER-OF-FUNDS)
' (G142, 2266,
~ The amended bill includes %792-%26—999)for the Public Health and Social Services Emergency ©
' Fund (PHSSEF) instead of $1 705,382,000 as proposed by the House and $1,729,556,000 as

proposed by the Senate

The amended bill 1ncludes language des1gnat1ng $666,087,000 to support activities related to
countering potential biological, disease, nuclear, radiological and chemical threats to civilian
populations and for other public health emergencies instead of $757,291,000 as proposed by the
House and $786,556,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Funding for World Trade Center treatment and monitoring is provided within the .CDC |
.appropriation as proposed by the House and not the PHSSEF account as proposed by'the Senate.
The Secretary of Health and Human Services is direeted to provide a comprehensive Federal plan,
as proposed by the House, for monitoring, screening, analysis, and medical treatment for all
individuals who were exposed to the toxins at the World Trade Center site. The amended bill
expands the World Trade Center monitoring and treatment program administered by NIOSH to
residents, students, and others, therefore the plan also should address how HHS intends to
implement this expansion. |

The amended bill does not include funding for Security Coordination and Improvemeht or
Healthcare Provider Crederitialing within the programs 'ﬁmded through PHSSEF administered by
_ the Office of the Secretary as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed $3,300,000. for
'Healthcare Provider Credentialing. | '

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response

The amended bill includes $647,275,000 for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness

and Response (ASPR) instead of $73 8,909,000 as proposed by the House. The Senate did not



propose a funding level for ASPR in total, but did propose funding for specific activities within the
office. Within the total, sufficient funds are included for the Office of Security and Strategic
Information. The amended bill includes language designating $21,804,000 for BioShield
management instead of $22,363,000 as proposed by the House and $22,338,000 as proposed by the
Senate. .

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes $47,000,000 for the National Disaster
Medical System instead of $53,000,000 as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes $427,150,000 for the hospital preparedness
cooperative agreement grants program instead of $450,991,000 as proposed by the House and
$438,843,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funds are not included for a surge capacity
demonstration program as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed $25,000,000 for this
demonstration program. Additionally, the amended bill does not include funding for a bartnership
granf program. Sufﬁciént funds are included to maintain the fiscal year 2007 funding level
provided through the formula grant program.

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes $3,960,000 for the emergency systems for
advance registration of volunteer health professionals program instead of $6,000,000 as proposed
by both the House and Senate. |

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes $103,921,000 for advanced research and
development instead of $139,500,000 as proposed by the House and $189,000,000 as proposed by

the Senate.

Cyber-Security

Within the PHSSEF total, the amended bill includes $9,064,000 for an information technology
cyber-security program administered by the Office of the Chief Information Officer as proposed by
the House instead of $9,482,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Medical Reserve Corps

Within the PHSSEF total, the amended bill includes $9,748,000 for the medical reserve corps
administered by the Office of Public Health and Science instead of $9,318,000 as proposed by the
House and $14,113,000 as proposed by the Senate.



Office of the Secretary--Pandemic Influenza Preparedness

The amended bill includes language designating $76,139,000 for ongoing activities to prepare for
and respond to an influenza pandemic instead of $948,091,000 as proposed by the House and
$888,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill does not include language providing
funds to be available until expended. The House proposed $870,000,000 to be available until
expended and the Senate proposed $652,000,000. The amended bill does not include language
proposed by both the House and the Senate that products purchased from available funds may be
deposited into the Strategic National Stockpile, that funds appropriated for pandemic influenza may
be transferred to other appropriations accounts of the Department of Health and Human Services,
and that funds may be used for the construction or renovation of pﬂvately owned vaccine and
biological production facilities. The Appropriations Committees continue to support the
Départment's pandemic influenza preparedness activities, but note that approximately
$1,200,000,000 remains available to be obligated from funds provided in prior appropriations for
pandemic influenza preparedness.

COVERED COUNTERMEASURE PROCESS FUND
The amended bill does not provide an appropriation for the Covered Countermeasure Process

Fund as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed $5,000,000 for this program.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a general provision similar to that proposed by the Senate providing the
Secretary of HHS with the authority to transfer up to one percent of discretionary funds between a
program, project, or activity, but no such program, project or activity shall be increased by more
than three percent by any such transfer. This transfer is available only to meet emergency needs.
The Committees are to be notified 15 days in advance of any transfer. The House bill included a
similar provision, but allowed the authority to transfer between appropriations for unanticipated
needs.

COUNCIL ON GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION



The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate allowing for the continued.

operation of the Council on Graduate Medical Education. The House bill contained no similar

. '
provision.

DELTA HEALTH ALLIANCE AUTHORIZATION .

.The_ amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate creating the 'authority for
HHS to award a grant to the Delta Health Alliance for research, educational programs, services, job
* training, and construction of health facilities. The House bill contained no similar provision. |

_ | THIMEROSAL IN INFLUENZA VACCINES - . _

The a_mended bill does not include a provision .restricting the use of funds for the administration of
influenza vaccine containing thimerosal for children under three years of age as proposed by the
House. The Senate did not have a s1m11ar prov1s1on ' |

NIH RESEARCH TRAINING TRANSFER
| (TRANSFER OF FUNDS) _

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate restoring the authority to
transfer one percent of the amounts made available for National Research Serv1ce Awards to the
Health Resources and Services Administration and the Agency for Healthcare Research and
Qua_llty. The House bill contained no similar provision.

CDC OMBUDSMAN PROGRAM AND FiTNESS EQUIPMENT

The amended bill includes a general prov131on proposed by the Senate proh1b1t1ng fundmg for the
CDC Ombudsman Program and certain equipment for the CDC fitness center. The House proposed
a similar provision in title V of the bill.

_ NONRECURRING EXPENSES FUND

The amended bill includes a general provision not in either the House or Senate bill establlshlng
~an HHS Nonrecurring Expenses Fund. The Fund is to be created from unobllgated.balances of
expired.discretionary funds appropriated for this or arly succeeding fiscal year.'. The Fund may be
used for capital acquisition purposes including facilities and information technology inﬁastruCture
Amounts may only be obligated 15 days after notlﬁcatlon of the Approprlatlons Commrttees of the

House of Representatives and the Senate.

/(\/// FEDERAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH - : 4 A =)




HEALTH PROFESSIONS STUDENT LO%CISSION , c%:)—ura@\

The amended bill includeség general provision rescinding $15,000,000 of unusedfrfunds
returned by institutions of higher education to the Health Professions Student Loan
program. Neither the House nor Senate included a similar provision.

MEDICARE PROGRAM RESIDENCY POSITIONS

The amended bill includes a general provision concerning medical residency positions

under the Medicare program, with costs offset through the Physician Assistance and

Quality Initiative Fund. Neither the House nor the Senate included similar provisions.



Thé amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate allowing the
Division of Federal Occupational Health to use personal services contractlng The House bill
contained no SImllar pr0V1510n This authorlty has previously been provided on a permanent ba318.

" USE OF CDC AIRCRAFT

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate allowmg the
Secretary of HHS and HHS employees accompanymg the Secretary to use the CDC aircraft. The -
House bill contained no similar prov151on '

CURRENT FEDERAL LAW ON ABORTION FUNDING

The afnended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate stating that nothing
- inthe Act shall be construed to effect or otherwise modi'fy provisions of current Federal law w1th

- respect to the funding of abortion. The House bill did not contain thi's restatement of current law.

| EMERGENCY ‘DEFIBRILLA-TORS '

The amended bill.does not include a genefal provision proposed by the Senate setting aside
$200, 000 for a clearmghouse for schools regarding emergency deﬁbrlllators The House bill
contained no 81m11ar provision.

' . TELEHEALTH PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate prbviding funding
for telehealth programs, financed by an administrative reduction. The agreement provides funding
for telehealth activities in the HRSA account. The House bill contained no similar provision.

GAO REPORT ON STATE HEALTH CARE ACCESS EFFORTS

The ‘amended bill does-not include a general provision proposed by the Senate requiring the
Corriptroller Geheral to provide a report to Congress on State health care reform efforts. Instead,
.this statement contains a similar directi\}e in the CMS section. The House bill contained no similar
‘provision. _ |

| _ CDC STROKE AND HEART DISEASE

The amended bill does not include a general provisiori proposed by the Senate that would provide
- funding for CDC stroke and heart disease _prograrhs, financed by an admihiStrative reduction.
| Funding fof these programs is addressed in the CDC portion of the bill. The House contained no
similar pfovision.

ADMINISTR'ATIVE REDUCTION



The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would reduce -
administrative funding throughout. the bill. The House contained no similar provision. §
_ ' PATIENT NAVIGATOR OUTREACH _
The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would provide

funding for patient navigator outreach activities, financed by an administrative redu‘ction.l}\The

House contained no similar provision. Tond; ,\‘2- — e
' TRAUMA CARE < _“', A e dy e
i,

The -amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would provide

- funding for trauma care programs, financed by an adm1nlstrat1ve reduction. The House contained

no similar prov1s1on

ALLIED HEALTH TRAINING PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would provide _

funding for allied health training programs, financed byan administrative cut. Funding for allied
health is addressed in the HRSA portion of the bill. The House contained no similar provision. -
_ HEMODIALYSIS CLINICAL TRIALS o

The amended bili does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would express
the sense of the Senate regarding hemodial};sis clinical trials supported by the National Institute of
Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases (NIDDK). This issue is addressed in the NIDDK
section of this’ statement The House contalned no s1m11ar prov151on

SMALL BUSINESS CHILD CARE GRANT PROGRAM

- The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would fund a
small business child care grant program, ﬁnanced by an administrative reductlon The House
~ contained no similar provision. .
| ' RYAN WHITE FUNDING FORMULAS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would proh1b1t
Ryan White HIV/AIDS _funds provided in the Act from being used to modify the formulas under
title XX VI of the Public Health Service_Act. The House contained no similar provision;

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would provide

funding for aging programs, financed By-an administrative reduction. Funding for this program is

addressed in the AoA portion of the bill. The House contained no similar provision.



VIOLENT DEATH REPORTING SYSTEM.

The amended bill does not ‘include a general provision proposed by the Senate that would prov1de |
fundlng for the National Violent Death Reporting System, financed by an administrative reduction.
Funding for this program is included in the CDC portion of the bill. The House contained no
similar provision. '

| WORKERS' COMPENSATION SETrASIIjES

The amended bill does not include a géneral prbvision proposed by the Senate that would require

- HHS to report on workers' compensation set-asides under the Medicare Secondary Payer program.
_ This issue is addressed in the CMS section of this statement. The House contained no similar
_provision. | -
DEEMED STATUS ON CLINICAL TRIALS
The amended bill does not include a general pr_(‘)vi.sion'proposed by the Senate that would express
the sense of the Seﬁate that HHS should maintain **deemed status” coverage under the Medicare
program for Federall)} funded clinical trials. This issue is addressed in the CMS section of this
statement. The. House contained no similar provision.
| NIOSH COAL PILLARS STUDY
The amended bill does not include a general proviéion proposed by the Senate that would increase
.CDC funding, financed by an administrative reduction, and require NIOSH to conduct a study of
the recovery of coal pillars and pillar mining practices. This issue is addressed in the CDC section
of this statement. The House contained no similar provision. '
- DRUG REIMPORTATION
The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that prohibits funds
appfopriated in this Act from. being used to prevent an. individual not in the business of importing
prescription drugs from importing a prescription drug from Canada that complies with certain
requirements of Federal law and is not a controlled substance or a biological product. The House .

contained no similar provision.

TITLE [II--DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The amended bill 1ncludes $15;728;783-000'Tor the Education for the Disadvantaged accoun
instead of $15,969,818,000 as proposed by the House and $15,867,778,000 as proposed by the

¢ %15755 ogBm



qmeadccf

|
ot i (7, B2yyzgeo

Senate. The proﬁdesWswl year 2008 and $7,934, 756 000 in fiscal -
year 2009 funding for this account.
The Appropriations Committees expect that the Department will strengthen professional

deVelopment partnerships for early childhood educators through grants awarded under Early
Reading First. |
' IMPACT AID :

The amended bill includes $1 ,262,778,000 for the Impact Aid account instead of $l,278,_453.,000_..
as proposed by the House and $1,248,453,000 as proposed by the Senate. 'In additien, the bill .
includes language to provide two-year funding for Impact Aid construction grants on a competitive
basis as proposed by the Senate. The House had proposed 'one—year funding for these grants on a V

. formiula basis.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS
(#5859 ,ch

The amended bill includes $—5§-3€r7:99%-66&0r the School Improvement Programs account 1nstead
of $5,693,668,000 as proposed by the House and $5,198,525,000 as proposed by the Senate. The

amended bill provides $3—,922;96-3-(')ﬂg) in fiscal year 2008 and $1,435,000, OOO in fiscal year. 2009

ﬁlndrng for this account.

Within the amount for 21% Century Comrnunity Leafrnin_g Centers, the Appropriations
Committees intend that the Department encourage States to use 40 percent of their additional
allocations over fiscal year 2007, as praeticéble,- to provide supervised and supportive after?sehool
activities to middle and high school students. - .

For the Foreig’n Language Assistance program, the amended bill includes a set;aside~ of "
$2,400,000 for five-year grants to local educétional agencies. The Senate did not propese this set-
aside. The Appropriations Committees intend that this set-aside of funds and other funds prov1ded

"~ for this program be used as outlined in House Report 110- 424 .

Within the amount prov1ded for State Assessments the Approprlatlons Comm1ttees recommend
;0007666 for enhanced assessment instruments to 1mprove the implementation of the No Chrld

Left Behind Act. The Education Department is urged to continue to place a high pnorrty on grant

applications that aim to improve the quality of State assessments for students with disabilities and

. students with limited English proficiency, and to ensure the most accurate means of measuring their

performance on those assessments.

. n ; ) . .. : .
(Noe fro. whan ©B T2



The amended bill includes language that allows funds under the Education of Native Hawaiians
program to be used for construction, renovation and modernization of any elementary school, V
secondary schdol, or structure related to an elementary school or secondary school run by the.
Department of Education of the State of Hawaii that serves a predominantly Native Hawaiian
student body as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill also includes language, as proposed by |
| the Senate, which designates, within the amount provided for the Education of Native Hawaiians
program, not less than $1,250,000 to the Hawaii Department of Education for school
construc_ition/renovatipn activities, and $1,250,000 for thé University of Hawaii's Center of
~ Excellence in Native Hawaiian Law. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

The amended bill includes language that allows funds for the Alaska Native Educatiohal Equity
' program to be used for construction, as proposed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a
similar provision. _ R . '

With regard to thé Rural Education pfogram, the Appropriations Committees expect that funding
will be equally divided between the Small, Rural Schools Achievement Program, which provides
funds to schooi districts that serve a small number of students, and the Rural and Low-Income
Schools Program, which provides funds to school districts that serve concentrations of poor
students, regardless of the number of students served. |

} INDIAN EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $121,690,000 for Indian Education instead of $124,000,000 as
proposed by the House and $118,690,000 as proposéd by the Senate. | :

| | INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

The amended bill includes $1 ;003,040,000 for programs in the Innovation and Imprdvement
acco.unt, instead of $992,3 54,_000 as proposed by the Ho'use and $962,889,000 as proposed by the
Senate. | ' ' |

For the Teaching of Traditional American History program, the Appropriations Committees
recommend that the Department provide initial three-yéar grants, with two additional years if a
. grantee is performing effectively. | | |
' The Appropriations Committees concur that funds provided for the Advanced Credentialing
program in the amended bill are for a continuing award authorized under section 2151(c)(3)(c) of

the Elementary and Secondary Education Act.



The amended bill modifies language for the Charter Schools program proposed by the House and
the Senate to permit the Secretary to use funds in excess of $190,000,000 to carry out the State

Facilities Incentive and Credit Enhancement for Charter Facilities programs.

Fi und for the Improvement of Education (FIE)

The amended bill includes $258,059,000 for the Fund for the Improvement of Education instead
of $205,402,000 as proposed by the House and $218,699,000 as proposed by the Senate. _
" The amended bill includes funding for the following activities authorized under section 541 1of-

the Elementary and Secondary Education Act:

' Evaluation and data quality initiative ..o ' $1,823,000

National Institute of Building Sciences for the National Clearmghouse ........................ 700,000
for Educational Facilities , .

PEET TEVIEW..ccuveverrereerereereeerecenenens reesrrernerersns feeveeeeeereae e reneenaenens tereetenresete e gresaesanene - 6,000
Reach Out and Read..........ccooovviiiiicincessiseanns e eeas e 4,000,000
Teach for AMETICA ..ccvvveviiviveirrirerinereeereenreeerene e reeveerrereenns rieerrrsrrrereeeteseisnersrensanas 12,000,000
Full Service Community Schools Demonstration............. et reveeens 5,000,000 -

The Approprlatlons Committees direct that funds for the Full Service Commumty Schools
Demonstratlon be used as specified in House Report 110-231.

W1th1n the total amount provided for FIE, the amended bill also includes fundmg for separately
authorized programs under title V, part D of the Elementary and Secondary Educatlon Actinthe

following amounts:

Reading is FUNGAMENTAL........ooooooooseoerseseseceecenesrsvsssssees s ssnsssessessssssssessssssssee e $25,043,000
Ready 10 Teach ......ooovvvvrrresereserrrrsnn SO OO OO 10,890,000
Education through Cultural and Historical Organizations.......cccoveeceenne eereeesereestreeneaenne 8,910,000
ATES i1 BAUCAUON vvcvoeevvvesvessssssssns s ssmsssesnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssiossssnsnnss 38,200,000
- Parental Information and Resource CENLETS cveveeeeeeeereeeerereesressssssioresensssens eererereerens 39,600,000
Excellence in EConomic EAUCALION ...........cieeeveeeeeeeoeeessesssessesesssssssssssssesessssstesssssassens - 1,473,000
Mental Health INtEEIAtion GIANLS ...........veorosusseseesesrersssesssssssessessssssssesesssssssisssessesees . 5,000,000
Women's Educational Equlty..; ...................................................................... eereerrrenas - 1,879,000
Presidential and Congressmnal American History and Civics Academles cereeeeeeseeenenesenn - 1,980,000
Foundations for Learning Grants............cccceeeervennnne eerteereee sttt saesaesrtens ..... 982,000

For Arts in Education, the Appropriations Committees concur in the distribution of funds as

follows: $8,095,000 is for Very Special Arts, $6,293,000 for the John F. Kennedy Center for the



Performing Arts, $13,158,000 for model arts programs, $7,960,000 for model prbfessidnal

development programs for music, drama, dance and visual arts educators, and $494,000 for

evaluation actiizities.' The Senate proposed a different allocation of funds and the House did ﬁot :

 specify a detailed allocation of funds within this program. |

In addition, the amended bill provides $2,200,000 within this program for the Fast Response

~ Survey System‘to collect data for the report of Arts Education in Public Elementary and Secondary

Schools during the 2008-2009 school ye'ar, as described in Senate Report 110-107. The survey is to

be administered by the National Center for Education Staﬁstics, but with the Office of Innovation

_ and‘Impfovement and the Institute of Education Sciences (IES) jointly defermining the scope of

~work of the project. The House proposed this funding level within IES. The Senate propbsed |

- $500,000 within the Fund fof the Improvement of Education for the survey and additional funding
within [ES. S - o

The amended billAincludes funds within FIE to support the following projects in the following

-amounts:

[



_ The amounts provided for projects displayed in this_table
! _ are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

| Amount (in dollars)[

Prolect
ABC Unified School District, Cerritos, CA for an after-school program at Melbourne Elementary
School I 195,000
Academy for Urban School Leadership, Chicago, IL for Chicago. Academy and Chicago . :
Académy High School, which may include support for resident teachers 195,000
Action for Bridgeport Community’ Development Inc:, Bridgeport, CT for teacher training : i
programs 487,000
- |African-American Male Achievers Network, Inc., Inglewood, CA for its Project STEP program o

. [for at-risk youth 39,000
Akron Public Schools, OH for a Math, Science, and Technology Community Learnlng Center _ :
which may include equipment " 243,000 -
Alamance-Burlington School District, Burlrngton NC for the Professronal Development :
Academy : 146,000
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development, Juneau, AK, for Big Brothers/Big

. |Sisters statewide, in partnership with Alaska Dept. of Education, Boys and Girls Club, and )
Cook Inlet Tribal Council for a comprehensive mentoring program in Alaska ‘292,000
Alaska Sealife Center, Seward, AK, for a marine ecosystems education program 243,000 -
All Kinds of Minds, Chapel Hill, NC for teacher training programs : 146,000
Allied Services Foundation, Clarks Summit, PA, for dyslex|a educatron programs at the Allred o
Services dePaul School . - 73,000
American Ballet Theatre, New York, NY for educational activities - 146,000
American Foundation for Negro Affairs National Education and Research Fund, Phrladelphra,
PA, to raise the achlevement level of minority students and rncrease minority access to higher | o
education - 87,000
Amistad America, New Haven, CT for the Atlantic Freedom Tour of the Arm|stad educational
programs ) 243,000
An Achievable Dream Inc., Newport News, VA for educatron and support servrces for at- rrsk B ]
children, which may include teacher stipend scholarships 234,000
Anchorage's Promise, Anchorage, AK, to lmplement America's Promise child mentoring and ]
support program in Anchorage 97,000 -
Angelo State Umvers|ty, San Angelo, TX for a teacher trarnlng initiative 195,()00
Apache County Schools, St. Johns, AZ for a teacher_tramlng initiative . 146,000
Arab City Schools, Arab, AL for technology upgrades 195,000
ASPIRA Inc. of New Jersey, Newark, NJ, to provide academic assistance and leadership .
development : -82,000
AVANCE, Inc, El Paso, TX for parenting educatron programs 121 ,odo
AVANCE, Inc., Del Rio, TX for a family literacy program 97,000
AVANCE, Inc., San Antonio, Texas, for training and curriculum development for a parent -child ‘ .
leducational program 206,000
AVANCE inc., Waco, TX for parentlng educatron programs 121,000
Barat Education Foundatron Lake Forest IL for the Amerrcan'Citizen Initiative pilot prograrn y :390,000
Barnstable, MA, for the development of programs and procurement of educational equipment -
at a youth and community center 204,000
Bay Haven Charter Academy Middle School, Lynn Haven, FL for its physical education .
program, which may include equipment 146,000

97,000

Baylor University, Waco, TX for its Language and thera_cy Center(




Project

Amount (in dollars)| -

' Beaver County, Beaver County, PA, fo implement educational programming for K-12 students

including safe and appropriate use of the Internet 73,000
Berkeley Unified School District, Berkeley, CA, for a nutrition education program 87,000
Berks County Intermediate Unit, Reading, PA, for music education programs 87,000
Best Buddies International, Miami, FL for mentoring programs for persons wrth mtellectual
disabilities 644,000
Best Buddies Maryland Baltimore, MD for mentoring programs for persons wrth mtellectual ' _
disabilities - 292,000
Best Buddies Rhode Island, Providence, Rl for mentonng programs for persons with R
intellectual disabilities " 146,000
Best Buddies, Miami, FL, to develop a Nevada site for Best Buddies . . 165,000
Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Southeastern Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA for recruitment,
placement, and oversight of school-based mentoring programs - . 495,000
-|Big Top Chautauqua, W| for educational activities : : 243,000
Boise State University, Boise, ID for the Idaho SySTEMic Solution program 195,000
Bowie State University, Bowie, MD for establishment of a Principal's Institute 195,000
Boys & Girls Club of Greater Milwaukee, Milwaukee, W1, to expand an early literacy program.
for children in Milwaukee 248,000 -
Boys & Girls Club of Hawaii,Honolulu, HI for a multr media center, whrch may include
equipment . : 414,000
Boys & Girls Town of Missouri, Columbia, MO for technology upgrades : 146,000
Boys and Girls Club of San Bernardino, CA for an after-school program in the Delman Helghts
community, which may include equipment . : . : 136,000
Bradford Area School District, Bradford, PA for the purchase of equipment 146,000
Brigham City, Brigham City, Utah, for acguisition of equipment for a distance learning program ‘ 48';000
. |Brookdale Community College, Lincroft, NJ for a Student Success Center in Asbury Park, NJ
{which may include equipment 243,000
Brooklyn'Public Library, Brooklyn, NY, for the Learning Centers 48?,000 :
_|Bushnell Center for the Performing Arts, Hartford, CT for arts education programs '97,000
" |California State University Northridge, CA for development of an assessment and
-laccountability system for teacher.education. 390,000
California State Unrversrty, San Bernardino, CA for a Ieadershrp trarnrng program for urban
lyouth - 487,000
Canton Symphony Orchestra Assomahon Canton, OH for the Northeast Ohio Arts Education .
Collaborative, including teacher training and curriculum development 97,000
Carnegie Hall, New York, NY for its National Music Education Program 3'90,"000
Cedar Rapids-Symphony Orchestra, Cedar Rapids, IA, to support the Residency program 390,'000
Center for Advancing Partnerships in Education, Allentown, PA, to develop a forelgn language ' _
distance learning program and for teacher training 73,000
Central County Occupational Center, San Jose, CA for a first responder career and technical
training program for high school students 97,000
Central Pennsylvania Institute of Science and Technology, State College PA for currrculum -
and equipment at its vocational training program -585,000
Centro de Salud Familiar Le Fe, El Paso, TX for an elementary charter school, which may
include equipment

219,000




: Prolect

‘| Amount (in dotlars)|

Charlotte County School District, Port Charlotte, FL for.an |nstruct|onal system for English

language learners, which may intlude equipment and software 243,000
Charter School- Development Foundatlon Las Vegas, NV for the Andre AgaSS| College - :
Prepdratory Academy 487,000 -
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Annapolls MD, to provide teacher training, student education i
and field experiences in the Chesapeake Bay 414,000
- [Chester County Intermediate Unit, Dowmgtown PA, fora vocatlonal technlcal educatlon T

. |program - 73,000
Child and Family Network Centers, V|rg|n|a Alexandna VA, for educatlon services for at- nsk _ .
youth : - 146,000 -
ChildSight New Mexico, Gallup, NM, for a vision screeningfand eye glass program. for children 48,000
City of Fairfield, CA for after-school programs ' ' 41 4,0(50 _

_ City of- 'Gadsden AL for technology upgrades in city schools 292,000 ° '
City of Hayward Hayward, CA for after-school programs : : 268,000
City of Indianapolis, Indianapolis, IN for the Indianapolis Center for Educatlon Entrepreneurshrp .
to recruit leaders to implement educational reform 390,000
Clty of Newark, Newark, CA for after-school programs 24,000 S
City of Pawtucket School Department, Pawtucket, Rl for the: Jacquehne Walsh School of the S
Performing and Visual Arts, which may include equipment - 292,000
City of Pembroke Pines, FL for the autism program at the Pembroke Plnes--Flonda State L
University Charter School : " 219,000
City of San Jose, CA for development of a Smart Start early childhood development tra|n|ng o
and certlflcatlon program at National H|span|c University . 282,000 .

kS

City of San Jose CA for early chlldhood educatlon programs including parental |nvolvement ' 1}95;00(') )
City of Springfield, MO for the Ready to Learn Program . 585,000'
City of Whittier, Whittier, GA for after-school programs, which may include equipment 243,000
City School Dlstrlct of New Rochelle, New Rochelle NY for after-school learning centers 219,000
City Year New Hampshlre Stratham, NH, for expansion of an’afterschool program for the T

_|Young Heroes Program . 146,000 - |
Clark County School D|strict, Las Vegas, NV for the Education Executive Leadership Program 390,0_00

- |Clark County School District, Las Vegas, NV for the Newcomer Academy : 243,000
Clay County School system, WV, for the continuation and expanS|on of Skills West Virginia : - B ’
programs in counties around West V|rg|n|a 175,000
Clows Unified School District, Clows CA for curriculum development 185,000
College Summit, Inc., Washington, DC for an initiative- to mcrease college enroliment of Iow- _
income youth in South Carolina 131,000 "
Communities In Schools Northeast Texas, Mount Pleasant, TX for dropout prevention P K

|programs - 195,000
Communities in Schools of Cochran and Bleckley. County, Cochran, GA for after-school o
programs 39,000 -
Communltles in Schools.of Coweta, Inc., Newnan, GA for educatlon technology upgrades k 97,000
Communltles in Schools of Fitzgerald-Ben H|II County, Fltzgerald GA for after-school programs 48,000"
Communities in Schools of Georgia, Atlanta, GA, for mentoring programs : 82,000 ’

Communities In Schools of Tacoma, Tacoma, WA for after-school programs

48,000

C




! Project

Amount (in dollars)| -

" [Communities in Schools Austin, TX for mentoring, dropout preventlon and college preparatory
programs 195,000
Communities in Schools San Fernando VaIIey, Inc., North Hills, CA to implement full service _
community schools ' 331,000
Community Development Commission of the County of Los Angeles, Monterey Park CAfor _
the South Whitter community education and computer center : 146,000

' Community Empowerment Association inc., Pittsburgh, PA, for a truancy reduction initiative 73,000
Community Service Society, New York, NY for a program that utilizes seniors as Ilteracy .
mentors and in-class assistants to elementary students . 331,000
Congreso de Latinos Unidos, Inc., Philadelphia, PA, for a career education and preparation
initiative for at-risk youth 87,000
Connecticut Technical High School System, Middietown, CT for equrpment for the
Manufacturing Technologies Department of Platt Technical High School in Milford, CT 243,000

-|Contra Costa College, San Pablo, CA for its Bridges to the Future Program 97,000
Cooperative [Educational Service Agency No. 11 for after-school programs 438,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. 12, Ashiand, W1 for after-school programs 633,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. 5, Portage, W1 for after-school programs 390,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. 9, Tomahawk, W for after-school programs 390,000 -
Council Bluffs Early Learning Resource Center, Council Bluffs, 1A, for the FAMILY program 438,000
County of San Diego San Pasqual Academy, Escondido, CA for purchase of equipment ' 195,000
Creative Visions in Des Mornes IA, for outreach to at-risk youth ' 97,000
Cristo Rey High School, Chlcago IL, to improve technologres for the school's Irbrary and _ o
technology center - . : 390,000
Cumberland, Rl, for afterschool programs and activities 414,000
Cuyahoga County Board of County Commissioners, Cleveland, OH foran early childhood-

. initiative 438,000
Delaware Department of Educatlon Dover, DE for the Startmg Stronger Early Learnlng ]
In|t|at|ve : 390,000,
Delaware Department of Education, Dover, DE, for the Visien Network of Schools and Districts 204,000

- Delta Arts Alliance, Cleveland, MS, for in-school and after school arts education programs 97,000
Des Moines Community School District and Urban- Dreams Des Mornes 1A, to contlnue a
demonstration on full service community schools S : 292,000
Des Moines Community School District to expand pre kindergarten programs 585,000
Detroit Area Pre-College Engineering Program,. Detroit, MI, for student trackrng and -
curriculum development 165,000
Detroit Youth Foundation, Detrort Mi for comprehensrve educatlonal and ennchment activities
for middle and high school youth 73,000
DNA EpiCenter, Inc., New London, CT for a learning center for students and teachers - 73,000
Duval County Public Schools, Jacksonvilie, FL for puichase of equipment 2_43_000

Early Childhood and Family Learning Center Foundation, New Orleans LA, to establish a g
comprehensive early childhood center 487,000
East Palo Alto, East Palo Alto, CA, to provide afterschool learning and enrichment activities for
the students of East Palo Alto .78,000
East Saint Louis High School, East Samt Louis, IL, to upgrade the school s technology and '
sciences programs : 536,000 .




Project

'|Amount (in doliars)”

ECHO Center, Burlington, VT, to enhance educational opportunltles for students regarding the

~ |language instructional programs

Lake Champlain Quadracentennial ' 97,000
Edgar School District, Edgar Wi for equipment and techonology. for anew computer - .
technology center 97,000
Edison and Ford Winter Estates Education Foundation for educational programming 146,000 :
_|Educating Young Minds, Los Angeles, CA, for educational programs :
S B . v _.82,000
" |Education Partnership, Providence, Rl for school leadership professional development 195,000
Education Serwce Center Region 12, Hlllsboro TX for a GEAR UP college preparedness ; )
‘|program’ - : . 97,000 *
Eisenhower Foundation to replicate the Delaney Street project in lowa 560,000
Ennis Independent School District, Ennis, TX for English as a second language instruction, :
|nclud|ng purchase of equipment 195,000 °
."|Envision Schools, San Francisco, CA for the Metropolitan Arts and Technology High School, "
which may include equipment - 243,000
Erskine College Due West, SC for an elementary and secondary school arts initiative 243,000 -
Esmeralda County School District, Goldfield, NV, to continue accelerated readlng and math :
programs for K-8 students in Esmeralda-County . 195,000 :
Everybody Wins, Washington, DC, for childhood literacy pr'o'grams : : .- 487,000
Exploratorium, San Francisco, CA for its Bay Area Science Teacher Flecrmtment Retention, -
and Improvement Initiative ;292,000
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District, Falrbanks AK, to expand the PLATO Iearnlng :
program to Fairbanks North Star Borough 243,000
Fairfax County Public Schools, Fairfax, VA for language programs in Franklin Sherman :
Elementary School and Chesterbrook Elementary School in McLean, Virginia - : 292,000
Fairfax County Public- Schools Falls Church, VA for emergency medlcal serwces currlculum .o :
development 195,000
Fairhope Center for the Arts, Bay Mlnette AL for arts educatlon programs, including purchase
of equipment . 199,000
Families In Schools, Los Angeles CA for |ts Read W|th Me/Lea Conm|go famlly literacy R :
program 170,000
Fayetteville Technlcal Community College, Fayettevule NC for teacher tralnlng and I o
_ |professional dévelopment programs . . N 243,000: B
|First Book Washington, DC, for the expanslon of programs in West Virginia 219,0()0
FirstBook, Washington, DC, for the Marne literacy initiative for Low Income Children . . 97,000
Florence Prever Rosten Foundatlon Darby, MT, to develop MAPS: Media Arts in the Publ|c :
Schools program 78,000
Forward in the Fifth, Somerset KY for a civic literacy program 243,000
Friends of the Children National, Portland, OR for mentorlng programs 312,000
Galena City School District, Galena, AK, for a boarding school for low performing Native : .
students from remote villages across Western Alaska 487 000 :
|George B. Thomas, Sr. Learning Academy, Inc., Bethesda MD for tutorlng services for at-rlsk :
students 243 000
George S. Eccles Tce Center, North Logan Utah, to expand the science, physical educatlon .
and creative movement program _ 48,000
Girl Scouts of the USA, New York, NY for the Falr Play |n|t|at|ve to engage glrls in science,
technology, englneerlng and math : 243,000
Graham County Schools, Saftord, AZ for a teacher training’ initiative 146,000:
Guam Public School System, Hagatna, GU for development and lmplementatlon of Chamorro

234,000 .




o

. Project

Amount (in dollars)| -

' Hackett Bower Clmlc at Magnolia Speech School, Jackson, MS, for acquisition of equipment

and programs 292,000
Hamilton Wings, Elgin, IL for arts education programs 146,000
Harford County.Board of Education, Bel Air, MD, to support a scrence and math program at
Aberdeen High School 292,000
Harris County Department of Educatron Houston, TX for an after-school safety program which
rmay include the purchase of software - 243,000
Harrisburg (PA) Area School Dlstnct Harrisburg, PA to support the district's pre- kmdergarten : R
program - 414,000
{Harvey Publlc School District 152, Harvey, IL for an early ||teracy program, which may include o ;
equipment . . 195,000
Hawaii Department of Education, Honolulu HI for educatlonal activities 487,000
Hawk Mountain Sanctuary Association, Kempton, PA for curriculum development- 146,000
_IHays Community Economic Development Corporation, Hays, MT, to develop a Na’nve
Amencan culturally competent curriculum 156,000
Helen Keller International, New York, NY for the ChildSight Vision Screening. Program and to
provide eyeglasses to children whose educational performance may be hmdered because of ;
poor vision 1,218,000
_[High Plains Regional Education Cooperative, Raton, NM for |ts Cooperatrve Broadband
Education project, which may include equipment 487,000
Hillside Family of Agencies, ‘Rochester, NY for the Work-SchoIarshlp Connectlon Youth
Employment Trarmng Academy . 243,000
Hoke County Schools, Raeford, NC for instructional technology : 97,000 |
Homer-Center School District, Homer City, PA, for science curnculum development and
acquisition of technology : ' 87,000
Houston |ndependent School District, Houston, TX for a teacher |ncent|ve program 656,000
Houston Zoo, Houston, TX, for educational programmlng ' 97',000
]I KNOW | CAN, Columbus, OH for college preparatory programs ' ' 97,000
In Tune Foundation Group, Washington, DC for educational activities 438,000
Independent School District 181, Brainerd, MN for its Teacher Suppert System 146,000 .,
Institute for Student Achievement, Lake Success, NY for school reform actlvmes at Wyandanch ;
-|High School 243,000
Institute for Student Achievement, Lake Success, NY to implement small learning communities:
at one or more high schools in the Bronx. .~ - 48,000
institute for Student Achrevement L.ake Success, NY for the ISA ngh School Improvement
’ Program 243,000
internet Keep Safe Coalition, Salt Lake City, Utah, to provrde educational materials to k-12 i
* |students regarding Internet safety 371,000
Jowa Association of School Boards, Des Moines, IA, for the nghthouse for School Reform
project : 390,000
lowa City Community School District, lowa City, A for an early'lrteracy program 585,000
lowa Department of Education to continue the Harkin grant program " 4,875,000
lowa School Boards Foundation, Des Moines, 1A, for continuation and expansion of the Skills -
jowa program - . 2,437,000
lowa State Education Assocratlon Des Moines, IA, for an initiative to educate students on the
role of international trade in the U.S. economy 75,000
vy Tech Community College of Indlana Southeast, Madrson IN for an early college and
middle college program o . 97,000
Jacob Burns Film Center, Pleasantville, NY for education programs

219,000

:




" Project

Amount (in dollars)|

Jazz at Lrncoln Center New YorK, NY for music educatron programs : 390,000
Jefferson County Public Schools, Golden, CO for technolog|cal instruction, testlng, and o -
support, which may include equipment "316,000“ -
Jeremiah Cromwell Disabilities Center, Portland, ME, for awareness training for students 97,000
Jersey Shore Area School District, Jersey Shore, PA for equrpment tocreate a drgrtal .

" |classroom - -~ 146,000
JFYNetWorks, Boston, MA for academic support for Adequate.Yearly Progress initiative, D
including educational software, professional development instruction, and technical assistance . 243,000 -
JFYNetWorks, Boston, MA for implementation of its computer-based JFYNet: Academic
Support for.Adequate Yearly Progress initiative in Malden Revere, and Framingham, MA, '
which may include the purchase of software 243,000
Johns Hopkins University's Center for Talented Youth, Baltimore, MD, to conduct a Iongltudmal .

.|study on outcomes of Center for Talented Youth summer programs 131,000
Joplin School District, Joplin, MO for the Smart Board initiative, including purchase of
equipment - 97,000 -
Jumpstart for Young Children, Boston, MA, to recruit and traln college students to serve as .
mentors for at-risk preschool children in Rhode Island =~ 121,000
Jumpstart for Young Children, Inc., Boston MA for an early literacy program for. at-nsk ch|ldren _ -
in Boston, MA " 341,000
Jumpstart for Young Children, San Francrsco CA for an early chlldhood enhancement prolect _
to provide student mentors to preschool children ", 243,000
Jumpstart for Young Children, Seattle, WA, to expand Jumpstarts One Childata Tlme _
mentoring project in Washington : . 234,000
Kanawha County School System, WV, for the continuation of Following the Leaders programs 711,000
Kansas Learning Center for Health, Halstead KS, fo support health education, including
curriculum development . 97,000
Kauai Economic Development Board, HI, for math and science education - 292,000

‘|IKelberman Center, Utica, NY to expand programs for pre- school and school age ch|ldren with. R _
autism spectrum disorder 73,000
KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA, for student programs and extended learning time at _ ;
KIPP Gaston College Preparatory and KIPP Pride High School in Gaston, NC '97,000 -
KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA for a subgrant to the KIPP Delta College Preparatory S

" |School in Helena, AR 146,000

KIPP Foundation, San Franmsco CA for curnculum development and the recruitment and - ’
professional development of school leaders, teachers, and administrators 97,000

{KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA for KIPP Reach College Preparatory School in Oklahoma ]
City, OK _ 243,000
KIPP Foundatlon San Franmsco CA, for student programs and extended Iearmng time in -
Nashville and Memphis, Tennessee . 97,000
KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA, to support student programs and extended learning trme ..
through a subgrant to KIPP Ujima Village Academy in Baltimore, MD : 248,000
Klingberg Family Centers, inc., New Britain, CT, for equnpment associated with the Special - -
Education Enhancement Initiative . 331,000
La Causa Charter School, Milwaukee, W, to implement a science and robotics lab .82,000
La Crosse School District, La Crosse, W1 for a 21st Century Communrty Learning Center at
Logan Middle School, including parental involvement 68,000 .
Lafayette Parish School Board, Lafayette LA, for acquisition of equipment technology .
upgrades 64,000
Lander County School Drstnct Battle Mountaln NV, to continue a- math and science

341,000

remediation program for high school students




+

, Project

"|Amount (in doliars)|

' Learning Point Associates/North Central Regional Education Laboratory, Napervrlle IL to help

schools implement No Child Left Behind 292,000
Lee Pesky Learning Center Boise, ID to provrde educational materials for the Literacy Matters! A
Program 292,000 .
Lemay Child & Famrly Center, St. Lours MO for early childhood education and family Irteracy T
programs .. 97,000

' Loess Hills Area Educatron Agency in lowa for a demonstration in early childhood educatron 682,000
Loras College, Dubuque IA, for a literacy program with the Dubuque elementary schools . 438,000
Los Angeles.Conservation Corps, Los Angeles, CA for a hands -on, science- based program for . ’
public school students 73,000
Los Angeles, CA, for the LA's BEST afterschool enrichment program 199,000
Louisiana Arts and Sciences Museum, Baton Rouge, LA for curriculum development and :
purchase of equipment 195,000
Louisiana State University in Shreveport LA, to provide professwnal development for teachers
and faculty in Title | schools with low performance scores 214,000
Louisiana Tech University, Ruston, LA for IDEA Place and the SmTech Classroom includrng
purchase of equipment and curriculum development 341 ,000

* |Lower East Side Coniservancy, New York, NY for education programs and outreach - 219,000 -
Lower Pioneer Valley Educational Collaborative, West Sprlngfleld MA, for educatlonal '
equipment and program development . 165,000
Lyndon Baines Johnson Foundation, Austin, Texas for the Presidential timeline prO]eCt 731,000
Lynwood, CA, to expand the afterschool Homework ASS|stance Program at the Lynwood Public
Library 78,000
Madison County Schools, Richmond, KY for a computer lab, which may include equipment 73,000 -
Maine Alliance for Arts Educatlon Augusta, ME, for the Complete Education for Rural Students| i
project 97,000

" |Marketplace of. Ideas/Marketplace for Krds Inc., Mandan, ND for a statewide program focused :
on entrepreneurship education 414,000
Massachusetts 2020 Foundation, Boston, MA, for contrnued development of an expanded S
mstruct_lon dem_onstratlon program . .. 180,000
Maui Economic Development Board, HI, for the girls into science program 243,000

" [McKelvey Foundation, New Wilmington, PA, for entrepreneurial college scholarships for rural, i
low-income Pennsylvania and West Virginia high school graduates ' ' 170,000
Mentoring Partnership of Southwestern Pennsylvania, Plttsburgh PA, for recruitment, ‘
placement, and oversight of school-based mentoring programs =~ 413,000
Mercy Vocational High School, Phlladelphra PA, for vocational education programs 87,000
Mesa Unified School District, Mesa, AZ for after-school educational and enrlchment actlvmes ] '
for at-risk youth 146,000
Metropolitan Wilmington Urban League Wilmington, DE, to continue a program aimed at o
closing the achievement gap among low-income and minority students 414,000
Military Heritage Center Foundation, Carlisle, PA for the Voices of the Past Speak to the Future _
program, including purchase of equipment 128,000
Miller County Development Authority, Colquit, GA for a videoftelevision production training ' .
program for high school drop-outs and at-risk youth in Miller County ' 97,000
‘Milton S. Eisenhower Foundation, Washington, DC for a full service school demonstration
project in the Canton City, OH public school district 146,000
Milwaukee Public Schools Mllwaukee W for after-school or summer communlty learning ' ,
centers 1,072,000 -
Minnesota Humanities Commission, St. Paul MN to implement curricula and classroom '
resources on Native Amencans 487,000




'Project

Mississippi University for Women, Columbus, MS for strengthening partnerships between K-12

Amount (in dollars)|

parents and their children's teachers, principals, superintendents and other school officials 292,000 -
Mississippi University for Women, Columbus, MS, for environmental education programs for - ' _
the Science on the Tennessee-Tombigbee Waterway program ' 195,000
Missouri State University, Sprlngfleld, MO for a college preparatory pilot program 97;000

‘IMonroe County School District; Key West, FL for technology upgrades " .195,000
Montgomery County Public Schools, Rockville, MD to recruit and certify postdoctoral scientists,| -~ - )
mathematicians, or engineers from the National Institutes of Health to become teachers - 292,000
Mote Marine Laboratory, Sarasota, FL for marine science curriculum development ' 195,000
Mount Hood Community College, Gresham, OR for early childhood educatlon and training :
activities, which may include equipment 312;000

" |National American Indian, Alaskan and Hawaiian Educational Development Center, Sheridan, '
WY, to train teachers serving Natlve American students inan early literacy Iearnlng and math _
framework 817,000

. |National Center for Electronically Mediated Learnlng, Inc., Mrlford CT for the P.E.B.B.L.E.S. R

" |Project, which may include equipment and technology 146,000
National Council on Crime and Delrnquency, Oakland, CA for a school based model on - .
violence prevention . 195,000
National Cued Speech Assocratron Bethesda MD for parent, teacher, and transliterator ..
training and certification in.cued speech for preschool and school-aged children . . . 170,000
National Flight Academy, Naval Air Station Pensacola, FL for technology upgrades 146,000
National Teacher's Hall of Fame, Emporia, KS for teacher professronal development and i
retention programs '146,000.
Neighborhood Youth Association, Venice, CA for academic support to ensure college -A
readiness 97,000
New Mexico Military Institute, Roswell, NM, for a character development Ieadershlp camp at the

- |New Mexico Military Institute - 48,000

New Mexico Public Education Department, Santa Fe, NM for summer reading and math . -
institutes throughout the State : 487,000
New Mexico State University, Las Cruces, NM, for the Southern New Mexico Smence N L
Engineering, Mathematics and Aerospace Academy : 195,000
New Mexico State Unlversrty Las Cruces, NM, to continue a program to transition high school o
students into technical careers : 331,000
New School University, New York NY for the lnstrtute for Urban Educatlon 926,000
New York Hall of Science, Queens NY, for science exhrbrts and educatronal programming 585,000
Newton Public Schools, Newton, KS for an educational technology initiative, including i
purchase of equipment. 97,000
North Carolina Agricultural and Technical University, Greensboro NC for a prolect to reduce :
suspension rates of students in the Guilford County School System 390,000
North Carolina Central University, Durham, NC for academic enrrchment activities, mcIudrng S
parental involvement 165,000
North Carolina Symphony, Raleigh, NC for musical and artistic resrdency actrvrtles for - i
elementary and secondary students 170,000
North Carolina Technology Association Education Foundatron Flalergh NC for school
technology demonstration projects, including subgrants 97,000 -
North Country Education Services Agency, Gorham, NH, for the North Country Gear Up . .
College Prep Initiative, including online curriculum development 136,000
North Philadelphia Youth Association, Philadelphia, PA for education and ennchment services | ~
for youth 48,000

—
T




" | Amount (in dollars)

Provo City, Provo, Utah, to expand education programs at the Arts Center

. Project i

North Slope Borough, Anchorage, AK, for an early education program 292,000 '
Northeast Louisiana Family Litefacy Interagency Consortium to provide children's Ilteracy
services . 195,000
Northern Tier Industry & Educatlon Consortlum Dlmock PA for the actrvmes of its Advisory I
and Assessment Committees - 48,000 -
Northwest Center, Seattle, WA, to provide and expand academic and vocational resources to B

- |developmentally delayed or disabled persons in King County _ - - 195,000
Norwich Public School System, Norwich, CT for English Ianguage instruction ' 268,000
Oakland School of the Arts, Oakland, CA, for educational equipment V 409,000
Oakland Unified School District, Oakland, CA for a technology mtegratlon project to lmplement :
a new data system, which may include equipment . 195,000
Oelwein Community School Dlstnct Oelwein, IA, for technology and program needs for a math | .
and scrence academy 110,000 -

- Ogden City Schools, Ogden, Utah, to enhance the aerospace, math, and science curriculum " 48,000
Omaha Nebraska, for expansion of the Omaha's after school initative ' ' 97,000 -
O'Neill Sea Odyssey, Santa Cruz, CA for science educatlon programs for elementary school ]
children ) 97,000 -

“|OneWorld Now!, Seattle, WA for after-school prog‘rams and student scholarships ) 243,000 -
Ossining Union Free School District, Ossmmg, NY for after-school, Ilteracy, or school reform
|n|trat|ves 219,000
Ouachita Parish School Board, Monroe, LA, for acquisition of equipment technology upgrades 103,000
Pacific Islands Center for Educational Development in Amencan Samoa, for a mentoring . _
program aimed at college prep _ . 487,000 .
Parent Instltute for Quality Education, San Diego, CA fora parent tralnlng program 438,000.
Parents as Teachers National Center, St. Louis, MO, for expanded outreach o support school o
readiness in the Gateway Parents as Teachers program in the City of St. Louis 185,000

'|PEA4life Foundation, Kansas City, MO, for expansion and assessment of PE4life programs :
across lowa .390,000
PE4life, Kansas City, MO for physmal education programs in the Tltuswlle Pennsylvania o
Schooal District, including purchase of equipment . 195,000
PEdlife, Kansas City, MO to establlsh a P.E. program in M|SS|ssrpp| including purchase of .

-|lequipment 341,000

' People for People, Phrladelphla PA for after-school programs 73,000
Peru State College, Peru, NE for the Adopt a High School initiative - 195,000
Philadelphia Academies, Inc., Philadelphia, PA for a longitudinal study on the impact of the -

_ |organization’s career-based education model _ 197,000
Philadelphia Martin Luther King, Jr. Association for Nonvrolence Inc., Phlladelphla PA, for its .
College for Teens program _ ' 87,000

_|Pinal County Education Service.Agency, Florence, AZ for a teacher training initiative 97,000
Polk County Public Schools, Bartow, FL for purchase of assistive technologies 97,000

. |Polynesian Voyaging Society, Honolulu, HI, for cultural education programs 146,000
Port Chester--Rye Union Free School District, Port Chester, NY for academic enrichment, :
professional development, family engagement or other activities to implement full service
community schools 219,000
Proyect GRAD USA, Philadelphia, PA for coilege readiness programs 97,000-
Project HOME, Philadelphia, PA, for an after school program 87,000

48,000




Prolect

Amount (in dollars)| -

' Purdue University Calumet Hammond, IN for equipment and start up expenses for a magnet

school - ' 243,000
Queens Theatre in the Park Flushing, NY fora project to provide youth wrth career planmng o .
and development in the performing arts industry o ' 146,000 -
Rapides Parish School Board Alexandrla LA for acquisition of equipment technology o
upgrades . 65,000
. |Renwick Public Schools, Andale, KS for an educational technology initiative, mcludlng _ o

.- |purchase of eqmpment ; 195,000
Rio Rancho Publlc Schools Rio Ranch, NM for dlstance learnlng, wh|ch may include . L
equipment . " 487,000
Riverside Communlty Coliege, FtrverS|de CA for the Fast-Track to the Associate Degree - .
Nursmg Program _ . 341,000 .
Fhversrde County Office of Education, Riverside, CA for the High School Science Initiative 341,000

.|Robert H. Clampitt Foundation, Inc., New York, NY, to train elementary and secondary .
students in journalism'in New Orleans, LA 146,000
Rockdale County Public Schools, Conyers, GA for a credit recovery program, which may. . :
include the purchase of software 429,000
Rose-Hulman Institute of Technology, Terre Haute, IN for a K-12 STEM Immersion Initiative - 195,000
Saint Joseph's University, Phlladelphra PA, to develop a Public Education Partnership to '
provide professional development to area principals and teachers . 87,000
Saint Louis SCORES, St. Louis, MO, to expand after school programs : - 81,000
Salesian Boys and Girls Club of Los Angeles, CA for educatlon and support services for middle]. = -
and high school students 97,000 -
San Bernardino Boys and Girls Club San Bernardino, CA, to expand programs that are - .
available in education, health and the arts 229,000
San Bernardino City Unlfled School District, San Bermardino, CAforthe English Learners .
program . 243,000
San Bernardino County Supenntendent of Schools San ‘Bernardino, CA to expand the -

‘|Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics initiative : 292,000
San Joaquin-County, Stockton, CA for its San Joaquin A Plus tutoring program 365,000 .
San Juan School District, Blanding, Utah, to provrde intervention advocacy and case - -
management for at-risk students 48,000
San Mateo County, Redwood City, CA for its Preschool for All program 312,000

‘[Save the Children, Westport, CT, to implement supplemental Irteracy programs for children in . o
grades K-8 in rural Nevada schools 234,000 .

|School at Jacob's Pillow, Beckett, MA, for the development of youth cultural and educatlonal R
programs 146,000,
School Board of Broward County, Fort Lauderdale, FL for teacher support and development 438,000
Schultz Center for Teaching and Leadership, Jacksonville, FL for purchase of equipment 292,000
Selden/Centereach Youth Association, Selden, NY.for after-school programs 136,000
Sevier School District, Richfield, Utah, for teacher training and professronal development to o
increase student achievement in mathematics 48,000
Shiloh Economic and Entrepreneurial Llfelong Development Corporatron Plainfield, NJ, for ' '
academic enrichment programs 185,000
Silver Crescent Foundation, Charleston, SC for a mlddle and hlgh school academlc
engineering and technology program 195,000
Skills Alaska, Anchorage, AK, for statewide teacher tralnlng and mentoring program :
Anchorage :

975,000




Project _ Amount (in dollars)|
Sociedad Latina, Roxbury, MA for its Mission Community Enrichment Program 97,000
South Dakota Symphony, Sioux Falls, SD, for educational outreach to Native Americans " 97,000
SouthCoastConnected New Bedford MA, for |mplementat|on of the "Drop the Drop-Out Rate” i
Initiative : 146,000,

» S_outheast Island School District, Thome Bay, AK, to develop interactive video conferencing to :

" - |provide special education services to 9 isolated school sites in Southeast Alaska ’ : 97,000
SouthEastern Pennsylvania Consortium for Higher Education, Glenside, PA tor the Institute of
Mathematics and Science to provide professronal : :

. |development to K-12 )
teachers ' 123,000
Southwestern Umversrty Georgetown TX for a Center for Hrspamc Studles college preparatory _
initiative 268,000
Spnngboard for Improving Schools, San Francisco, CA for a professronal development center -

" |to serve Central Valley, CA teachers and administrators 243,000
Springfield Public School District No. 19, Springfield, OR for an Academy of Arts and
Academics 97,000 -

1St. Mary's County Public Schools, Leonardtown MD for a mathematrcs science, and } ]
technology academy 487,000 -

" [State of Nevada Department of Educatlon for technology upgrades in the Elko, Nye Douglas .

Lyon and Churchill school districts; |nclud|ng subgrants "~ 390,000
Summit Educational Resources, Getzville, NY for service coordlnatron and support for chrldren .

with developmental disabilities 195,000
Susannah Wesley Community Center Honolulu HI for computers and technology to serve at- .

risk high'school students and other students in an after-school program - 117,000

. |Tampa Metropolitan YMCA, Tampa, FL for after-school programs - 121,000
Technical Research and Development Authority, Titusville, FL, to provrde professronal ST
workshops for teachers in STEM-related fields ' 204,000
Texas Southern University, Houston, TX for the TSU Lab School, which may include equipment

" land technology . " 429,000
Tomas Rivera Policy lnstltute Los Angeles, CA fora longltudlnal study on high school R .
graduation rates 97,000

. [Town of Cumberland, Cumberland, RI for the Mayor's Office of Children and Learnlng for o .

. |evidence-based innovative K-12-education programs 146,000

- [Towson University, Towson, MD for-an education partnershlp with the Clty of Balt|more K

- |Baltimore City Public School System and the Cherry Hill community 316,000
Tracy Joint Unified School District, Tracy, CA for Englrsh language leamner initiatives 121,000
Tri-County Educational Service, Wooster, OH for the Olweus Bullying Prevention program 146,000
Trumbull County Educational Service Center, Niles, OH for school robotics programs which i o
may include subgrants 180,000
Tulane University, New Orleans LA, to provide teacher education and Ieadershlp preparatlon ' R
to support the rebuilding of New Orleans schools 1,170,000

{Tulsa Public Schools, Tulsa, OK for innovative programmlng for students at risk of dropping . : o
out, including curriculum development 195,000
Union County Public Schools, Monroe, NC for equipment and technology needs for the B -
information technology academy .97,000
Union County, Elizabeth, NJ, for training programs at the Union County Academy for Allied
Health Sciences 248,000
Union Free School District of the Tarrytowns Sleepy Hollow, NY for family llteracy activities .
and professional development to support literacy mstructron : 219,000
United Inner City Services, Kansas City, MO, to enhance and expand early leaming programs 619,000




Prolect

Amount (in dollars)| -

' Unrted Way of Southeastern Pennsylvama Philadelphia, PA, for recrurtment placement and |

oversight of school-based mentoting programs 330,000
University of Akron, Akron, OH to link reglonal school drstncts with mdustry to promote STEM EE
acadernic and career pathways 146,000 -
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa AL to rmplement a manufacturing engineering curriculum o
for high schools students- 487,000

~ |University of Alaska/Southeast Juneau AK, for the Alaska Distance Educatron Technology . _

o Consortrum for distance learning . ' 248,000
University of Maine Orono, ME, to maintain-healthy interscholastic youth sports programs B 143,000 .
University of North Alabama, Florence, AL, for research to develop a model center for teacher '

|preparation . 123,000
University of North Carolina at Greensboro, Greensboro, NC, fora teletherapy program to :
'address the shortage of speech language pathologrsts 68,000

' University of Northern lowa to continue the 2+2 teacher education demonstration program 433,000
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for g|fted education ‘programs at the ‘ o
Frances A. Karnes Center for Gifted Studies program 390,000
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for literacy enhancement ‘ ~390,000 '
University of Vermont, Burlington, VT, to establish the Educational EXceIlence program . ‘.2,925,000'
UrbanFUTURE, St. Louis, MO, to expand literacy, mentoring, and'after-s'choo_l services .. 247,000
USD 259, Wichita Public Schools, Wichita, KS for technology upgrades ' g 292,000
Utah State Office of Education, _Salt'Lake.City, Utah, for a mentoring program - 41 3,000 _
Valle Lindo School District, South El Monte, CA for techn'ology upgrades 73,000 -
Venango Technology Center, QOil City, PA for the purchase of equipment 195,000 '
Virginia Aquariumn and Marine Science Center (VAMSC) Virginia Beach, VA, to expand g
education outreach programs 48,000

|vision Therapy Pro;ect Casper WY for a teacher trarnlng initiative 341,000
Visually Impaired Preschool Services, Louisville, KY for programs to address school readmess R
needs of visually impaired children . 97,000 °

[Waldo County-Preschool & Famlly Services, Beltast ME, for the Malne early language and o
literacy initiative .97,000
Washington College, Chestertown, MD for K-12 smence technology, engineering and '
mathematics outreach programs . - 341,000
Washrngton State University, Tacoma, WA for educatron and enrichment services for youth at

|its Center for Community Education, Enrichment and Urban Studies 243,000
Washoe COUnty School District Reno, NV for e'quipment fora parental notification system 341 ,000 -
Washoe County School District, Heno NV, to expand the Classroom on Wheels Program for : .
low-income students 390,000
WE CARE San Jacinto Valley, Inc., San Jacinto, CA for the after school tutoring program /97,000
West Contra Costa Unified School District, Richmond, CA for high school architecture, o
construction, and engineering curricula 97,000
West River Foundation, Rapid City, SD, for K¥12 administrator development 97,000
West Valley City, West Valley City, Utah, to expand the after. school learning program 48,000 '
White-Williams Scholars, Philadelphia, PA for a college preparation initiative, which may : |
include student scholarships : 73,000
Widener Unlversrty, Chester, PA for school-readinesé programs

204,000

M




R

Amount (in dollars)|

_ Project

Wildlife Information Center, Inc., Slatington, PA for an environmental education initiative 341 ,ooo'

Williamsburg County First Steps, Kingstree, SC for a school-readiness program ' " 84,000

YMCA of Greater Saint Louis, St. Louis, MO, to expand after school programmrng at the -

Monsanto Family YMCA 205,000

Yonkers Public Schoels, Yonkers, NY for after-school and summer academic enrichment;

literacy, and professional development services, and for parental involvement activities " 243,000

Youngstown City School District, OH for a Pathways to Burldlng Trades Program in the -

Youngstown and Warren, OH school districts - 219,000

Youngstown State University, Youngstown OH for a pllot K-12 attention’ enhancement for -

learning project e 97,000

Youth Advocate Programs Inc., Harrisburg, PA, for alternative school services 87,000
195,000

) YWCA of Gary, Gary, IN for after-school and summer programs, whrch may mclud_e equipment




Other programs '
The Appropriations Committees expect the increase over fiscal year 2007 for the Ready to L_earn
Program to be used for Ready to Learn outreach programs at the Corporation for Public |
Broadcasting. | | | ' | _
The Appropriations Committees intend that funds provided for the Advanced Placement pr_ogram
" be used first for the Advanced Placement Test Fee Program, estimated to require $10,000,000 in
fiscal year 2008. The remaining funds sh_all be used for continuing and new awards under the -
Advanced Placement Incentive Program Grants. The Department is encouraged to incorporate a
priority for projects focused on the sciences, mathematics, and foreign languages in the ﬁscal year
2008 competition for new awards under the Advanced Placement Incentive Program.
_ SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION
The amended bill includes $705,733,000 for programs in the Safe Schools and Citizenship
Education account 1nstead of $760 575,000 as proposed by the House and $697,112,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes funding for the following national activities:

School Emergency Preparedness Initiative......... rersinseeeeesanterasanteresasanerisssrersseessnneeaasae - $32,374,000 |
Safe Schools/Healthy Students ............................... 79,200,000
Drug Testing Initiative. .................... ettt b s e ne e s b enaebens verereenerennennns 10,828,000
Postsecondary Ed Drug and Violence Prevention ..........c.ecveveeiuniseresssnsessssennnn, . 6,083,'000
(including $850,000 for the recognition program) ' ' '
Violence prevention impact €VaIULON «..................ceeeemseevreeereseeossressssssssen R 1,146,000
National Institute of Building Sciences for the National Clearinghouse..............cc......... 300,000
for Educational Facilities . _ ' _ '
Project SERV. .......... e Ceeveerr e re oot et enarennanrens e ereeterreererererrenens 1,500,000

OTHET ACTIVITIES cvuvvrreeeeeriireeeeeiitiire e e e ceerree e e e s veer e eesessnsresossassesessssseseesssnneeessesssensessnsnne - 8,681,000

The Approprlatlons Committees continue to be concerned about the increasing problems of
alcohol and drug abuse on college campuses The Department is directed to use $850,000 within
 the amount provided for Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities National Programs to
identify, and provide recognition of, promising and model alcohol and drug abuse education
programs in higher education. _ | |

The Appropriations Committees intend that fundmg recommended for school emergency

preparedness activities be used for new grant awards to higher education institutions, in addition to



school districts currently eligible, to develop and implement emergency managern'ent plans for
preventing campue violence (including assessing and addressing the mental health needs of
students) and for responcling to threats and incidents of violence or natural disaster in a rnannerthat
e_nSures the safety of the campus community. The Appropriations Committees-intend that these
funds be used to help institutions of higher education plan and prepare for the entire_ constellation of
threats (terrorist attacks, natural disasters, shootings, and gang-related activity).

- The amended bill also modifies language proposed by the House to permit Project SERV funds -
appropriated in fiscal year 2008 and in previous fiscal years to be used to provide services to sc_hool _
districts and institutions of higher education in virhich the learning environment has been disrupted
due to a violent or traumatic crisis. The Senate bill did not' include bill language allowing Project
SERY funds to be awarded to 1nst1tutions of higher education. |

In addition, the recommended funding for the Office of Safe and Drug Free Schools will permit
the Department to expand its examination of a-varlety of other school safety 1n1t1_at1ves. The

Appropriations Committees request that the Department update the 2002 Department of Education
and U.S. Secret Service guidance titled **Threat Assessment in Schools A Gulde to Managlng |
Threatenlng Situations and to Creating Safe School Climates" to reflect the recommendations
contained in the report titled *'Report to the Presrdent on I_ssues Raised by the Virginia Tech
Tragedy." Within a year of the enactment of this Act, the Department shall disseminate the
updated guidance to institutions of hlgher educatlon and to State departments of education for -
distribution to all local education agencies.

For the Carol M. White Physical Education program, the Appropriations Comrnittees afﬁrm the
original intent of the Physical Educat_ion program with respect to the use of funds for tlre purchase
~ of equipment. _ | | o |

Within the funds provided for the Civic Education program, the amended l)ill- includes
$20,413,000 for the We the People progranis, including $2,950,000 to continlie the comprehernsive
program to improve public knowledge, understanding, and support of American den.locratic '
institutions, which isa cooperative proj ect among the Center for Civic Education, the Center on
‘Congress at Indiana University, and the Trust for Representative Democracy at the National

- Conference of State Legislatures. The amended bill also includes $12,072,000 for the Cooperative
Education Exchange program. | |

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION



The amended bill includes $712 848,000 for the English Language Acqu1s1tlon account instead of
$774, 614 000 as proposed by the House and $670,819,000 as proposed by the Senate.
SPECIAL EDUCATION
The amended bill includes $—1%—H‘4—4—73—99@G‘or the Special Education account instead of
$12,362,831,000 as proposed by the House and $12,330,374,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
~ agreement prov1des $5;318;62%;060 in fiscal year 2008 and $6,856,444,000 in fiscal year 2009 .
funding for this account. | _ ' Gl 732@02.4} o
‘The b111 includes $40,000,000 for technology and med1a services as proposed by the Senate
instead of $36,928,000 as proposed by the House. Within this amount, $1,500,000 is available for

(s $lzl-l&g47.5,®

- Public Telecommunications Information and Training Dissemination as proposed by the Senate.

' The House did not include ﬁmdmg for this activity. Also within this amount, the amended bill
1nc1udes $13,000, 000 for the productlon and circulation of recorded textbooks and acceleration of
digital technology as proposed by the Senate. The House provided $11,880,000 for act1v1t1es
authorized by section 674(c)( 1)(D) of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.

The amended bill includes larrguage proposed by the Senate intended to improve the operation
and performance of the National Instructional Materials Access Center. The House bill did not
contain similar language. | '

Of the funding provided for the Special Olympics program, $4,500,000 is for education activities
authorized hy the Special Olympics Sport and Empowerment Act .and $7,500,000 is designated for
the 2009 Special Olympics World Winter Games. | | |

‘ .REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY RESEARCH

The amended hill includes $3,283,929,000 for Rehabilitation Services and Disability Research
instead of $3,279,743,000 as proposed by the House and $3,286,942,000 as proposed by the
Senate. | . : '

The amended bill specifies $8,300,000 within the National Institute on Disability and
Rehabilitation Research to carry out the traumatic brain injury model systems of care program and
 to fund two additional centers that submitted applications for the last grant competition. -

" The amended bill provides $1,000,000 to improve the quality of applied orthotic and prosthetic
research and to help meet the demand for provider services as proposed by the Senate. The House

bill did not include a similar provision.



The amended bill includes funds within demonstration andAtraining programs-to support the -

following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars)| -

, Project
" |Advocating Change Together, Inc., St. Paul, MN for a disability rights training initiative _ .- 97,000
Alaska Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired, Anchorage, AK, fora partnershrp with the _
Lions Club to expand low vision services to Alaskans ' 243,000
City of North Miami Beach, FL, North Mlaml Beach, FL for fitness and other programs for the R
disabled 331,000
Darden Rehabilitation Foundation, Gadsden, AL, for programs serving |nd|vrduals with
disabilities who seek to enter the work force 123,000
Deaf Blind Service Center, Seattle, WA, to support the Natlonal Support Servrce Provrder Pilot .
Prolect - - 341,000
-|Enable America, Inc Tampa, Florida, for crvnc/crtlzenshlp demonstratron prolect for disabled '
adults : - 487,000
Jewish Vocational and Career Counseling Service, San Francisco, CA for a Transition Services .
Project to provide vocational training and job placement for youth and adults with disabilities 243,000
"[Kenai Peninsula Independent Living Center, Homer, AK, for the Total Recreatlon and-
Independent Living Services (TRAILS) project 195,000
National Ability Center, Park City, Utah, to provide transportation for individuals with cognitive . _
and physical disabilities to participate independently in therapeutic recreational programs - ‘ '206,000
' [Rainbow Center for Communicative Disorders, Blue Springs, MO, to- expand programs -
available to individuals with severe disabilities ] 247,000
Southeast Alaska Independent Living, Inc, Juneau, AK, to continue a Jomt recreatlon and
employment project' with the Tlingit-Haida Tribe B " 195,000
Special Olympics of lowa, Des Moines, 1A, for technology upgrades 97,000
University of Northern Colorado National Center for Low-Incidence Disabilities, Greeley, CO,
for support to local schools, educatlonal professionals, families of mfants children,.and youth s S
with low-incidence disabilities. 165,000
Vocational Guidance Services, Cleveland OH for equment and technology in order to ‘ X
.185,000

|increase employment for persons with disabilities




Within funds provided for assistive technology, the amended bill includes the funding levels
provided by the House for State grants, protection and advocacy, and national activities rather than
the levels provided by the Senate. |

| SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES |
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND | _

The amended bill includes $22,000,000 for the American Printing House for the Blind as

proposcd by the Senate instead of $17,573,000 as proposed by the House.
NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF’

The amended bill includes $60,757,000 for the National Technical Institute for the Deaf as -

proposed by the House instead of $59,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
' GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

The amended bill 1nc1udes $1 15, 400 000 for Gallaudet University instead of $109 952,000 as
proposed by the House and $111,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

CAREER, TECHNICAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION 5 _

The amended blll includes $1, 976,166,000 for Career, Technical, and Adult Education 1nstead of
$2,046,220,000 as proposed by the House and $1,894,788,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
provides $1,185,166,000 in fiscal year 2008 funding, of which $1,181 089'000 is
available on July 1, 2008 and $4,077,000 is avallable on October 1, 2007, and $791,000,000 in

a.male&
il

fiscal year 2009 fundmg : . _
The amended bill spec1ﬁes that $67,896,000 is provided for integrated English literacy and civics
education services to immigrants as specified by the Senate rather than $71-,622,000 as soeoiﬁed by
the House. | . |
. The amended bill requires tho Deportme_:nt to~.use Smaller Learning Connnutﬁtiés program funds
| only for activities related to establishing smaller learning communities witiﬁn Iarge high schools or
small high schools that provide alternatives for students enrolled in large high schools as proposed
by the House. The Department should follow the requirements contained in House Report 1.1 0-424
regarding consultation on the fiscal year 2008 Smaller Leaming Communities grént corhpetition
and the submission of an operating plan. . | -
The Department is encouraged to support initiatives that foster applied research, program-
improvement and evaluation, technology transfer and resea.rch-base_d institutional practioes to

improve adult and adolescent basic education and literacy instruction.



STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The amended bill includes $16,114,317,000 for the Student Financial Assistance account instead
of $17,464,883,000 as proposed by the House and $16,368,883,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes $14,215,000,000 for Pell Grants to support a $4,241 maximum award
for the 2008-2009 award year. Under the College Cost Reduction Act, Public Law 110-84, an
additional $2,000,000,000 in mandatory funds is available for the Pell Grant program in fiscal year
2008. These mandatory funds, together with the discretionary funds provided in this amended bill,
will support a total maximum Pell grant of $4,731 in the 2008-2009 award year, a $421 increase
over the 2007-2008 award year.

The amended bill also rescinds $525,000,000 from unobligated balances under the mandatory
Academic Competitiveness and SMART grants program. These balances are not needed to pay
Academic Competitiveness and SMART grant awards in the 2008-2009 award year and will offset
additional costs in the Pell Grant program.

The Appropriations Committees direct the Department to provide the same funding as in fiscal
year 2007 for the Work Colleges program authorized under section 448 of the Higher Education
A<':t from the Federal Work-Study Programs appropriation.

HIGHER EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $2,057,801,000 for the Higher Education account instead of
$2,176,533,000 as proposed by the House and $2,040,302,000 as proposed by the Senate.

For Title VI International Education and Foreign Languages Studies programs, the
Appropriations Committees concur in the direction in House Report 110-231 with regard to actions
to respond to the National Research Council study on Title VI and Fulbright-Hays. The |
Department shall use one-third of the funding increase over fiscal year 2007 for Title VI domestic
programs to expand the number of academic year and summer foreign language and area studies
fellowships. A portion of the increase shall also be used to assist Title VI grantees to enhance
databases and develop web portals to improve the dissemination of information produced under
these programs to the public. Further, the Appropriations Committees direct that no funds shall be
available for an e-learning clearinghouse and any funds diverted from Title VI programs for this

purpose shall be restored.



The amended bill includes funds within the Fund for the Improvement of Postsé_co__ndary A

Education to suppbrt the following projects in the following amounts:

A



. The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
C are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Pro;ect

| Amount (in dollars)|

AIB College of Business, Des Moines, IA, to recruit and train captioners and court reporters

California Baptist University, Riverside, CA for purchase of equipme_nt

1and to provide scholarships ' 390,000
Aims Community College, Greeley, CO, for equipment for career tramlng in the health _ -
professions : 43,000
Alabama Institute of the Deaf and Blind, Talladega, AL for the interpreter training program 195,000

|Albany State University, Albany, GA, in partnership with Darton College, for an initiative to o
increase the success of minority males and nontraditional students in postsecondary education| 243,000
Albertson College of Idaho Caldwell, ID, for acquisition of equipment, technology and library - o
upgrade 292,000
Albright Colliege, Reading, PA, for laboratory equipment acqursmon 87,000
Aipena Community College, Alpena, Ml, for curriculum development for the Rural o
Communications Initiative : 248,000

" |Alvernia College, Reading, PA, for scholarships and nursing education programs 87,000
American. Speech-Language-Hearing Foundation, Rockville, MD for its New Century Scholars
Program’ 268,000
_ |Anne Arundei Community College, Arnold, MD for a health care training initiative, whlch may i _

- linclude equipment and technology 121,000
Armstrong Atlantic State University, Savannah, GA for development of the Bachelor of Arts -
degree in Cyber Security and Investlgatlon Technology 277,000
Asnuntuck Community College, Enfield, CT for manufacturing technology training programs, .
which may include equipment and technology . 243,000

. Assu’m‘ptio‘n College, Worcester, MA for program development including equipment o _-12l,000
Azusa Pacific University, San Bernardino, CA for nursing programs ‘390,000 -
Bellevue'Community College, Bellevue, WA for development of computer security curriculum 321,000
Beloit College, Beloit, WI for equipment and technology. 195,000
Bemidiji State University, Bemidji, MN for equipment for an e'nglneering technology center 341 ,000
Benjamin Franklin Institute of Technology, Boston, MA, for educational equipment and ) -l
curriculum development to support medical technology professional training programs -.'204,000 ‘. .
Bennett College for Women, Greensboro, NC for equrpment technology, and professional N

|development 526,000
Bluegrass Community and Technicai College, Wlncheeter, K_Y for equipment and technology ' 341 ,000
Briar Cliff University, Sioux City, IA for equipment 187,0CO
Bristol Community College, Fall Hlver MA, to expand adult literacy and career development i o
academic programs . 165,000
Broward Community College, Broward County, FL for an education and training program in :
emergency preparedness and response 292,000. -

TBucknell University, Lewisburg, PA for envrronmental studies programs and community. - o
outreach, which may include equipment 195,000
Bucknell University, Lewlsburg, PA, for.laboratory equipmen_tacqu_isition 87;000
Buena Vista University, Storm Lake, |A for curriculum development - '243,000
Butler Community College, Andover, KS for a closed captioning training program, including . _
curriculum development ' 341,000
Caldwell Community College and Technical Institute, Hudson, NC for curriculum development 97,000

341,000

@)\




Amount (in dollars)| -

Project
California Community Colleges, Sacramento, CA, for Math and Science Teacher Initiative 165,000
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo, CA for purchase of equipment 146,000
California State University - Channel Islands, Camarillo, CA for purchase of equipment 146,000
California State University - Fullerton Fullerton, CA for technology upgrades at the Ruby
Gerontology Center 341,000
California University of Pennsylvania, California, PA, for curnculum development and teacher ' _
training to enhance math and science instruction 87,000
Campbell University, Buies Creek, NC for its Advancement for Underrepresented Minority _
Pharmacists and Pharmaceutical Scientists Program © 312,000
Cardinal Stritch University, Mllwaukee W], to establish a bachelors of science nurse degree _
program . 268,000
Carroll College, Helena, MT, for curriculum development in Civil Engineering 195,000

-|Cedar Crest College, Allentown, PA, for nursing education programs 87,000
Central Arizona College, Coolidge, AZ for nursing programs, including curriculurn development 292,000
Central Florida Community College, Ocala, FL for curriculum development . . 97,000
Central Maine Community College, Auburn, ME, for nursing education expansion and outreach 104,000 -
Central Methodist University, Fayette, MO for a science, technology, engineering and math
teacher training program 341,000
Central Piedmont Community College, Charlotte, NC, for curriculum development at the Center i
for Integrated Emergency Response Training : 195,000
Central Washington University, Ellensburg, WA for curriculum development - 195,000 .
Chemeketa.Community College, Salem, OR for equipment and technology for health sciences
education and training programs = . 550,000
City College of New York, NY for the Charles B. Rangel Center for Public Serwce to prepare

. |individuals for careers in public service, which may include establlshlng an endowment, library :

‘land archives for such center 1,950,000
Clark State Community College, Spnngfleld OH for curriculum development and purchase of - o
equment . 292,000

~|Clayton College and State Unlverslty, Morrow, GA for development of a Master of Arts in
Archive degree program, which may include student scholarships and community outreach 316,000
Clinten School of Public Service at the University of Arkansas, Little, Rock AR, for curriculum
development 975,000

[Clover Park Technical College, Lakewood WA for an institute for environmental sustalnablllty
in the workforce . 146,000
College of Lake County, Grayslake, IL for curriculum development 341,000
College of Southern Idaho, Twin Falls, ID for the Pro-Tech program. - 243,000
College of Southern Maryland, LaPlata, MD for nursing education programs 97,000
College of the Canyons, Santa Clarlta CA for creation of the medical lab technician degree R
program, including curriculum development and purchase of equipment 97,000
College Success Foundation, Issaquah, WA for the Leadership 1000 Scholarship Program 487,000
Community Coliege of Allegheny County, Pittsburgh, PA for a technical education initiative 390,000
Community College of Beaver County, Monaca, PA for equipment and technology 97,000




Project

‘| Amount (in dollars)|”

Community College of Southern Nevada, Las Vegas, NV, o purchase equrpment and other

support for Internet-based course offerings 731 .OOO
Connecticut State Umverslty, Hartford, CT, for nursrng education programs " 331 ,000
Consensus Organizing Center, San Diego, CA for its Step Up college preparatlon |n|t|at|ve 97,000
_ '. Coppin State University, Baltimore, MD for its nursing educatlon program, which may |nclude ’ '
equipment and technology 219,000
‘| Dartmouth College, Hanover, NH, for a new rnterd|s0|pI|nary |n|t|at|ve on engineering and - o
medicine 292,000
Darton College, Albany, GA for a biotechnology education’ and tralnmg collaboration with -
Albany State University and Albany Technical College : 292,000
Deaf West Theatre, North Hollywood, CA, for cultural experiences for the deaf 243,000
- |Dean College Franklin, MA, to develop programs and procure equipment for the Learnlng -
Center 195,000
Delaware County Community College, Media, PA for equment and |nstrumentat|on for _ -
science, engineering, and technology laboratories ' : 170,000
-|Des Moines Area Community College, Des Moines, |A for the Jasper County Career Academy, - :
which may include equipment 97,000
DeSales Umversﬂy, Center Valley, PA for the Digital Campus Inmatlve lncludlng purchase of g ‘
equipment 487,000
Dillard University, New Orleans, LA for récruitment and training of nursing assistants " 731,000
Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit, Plttsburgh PA, for equipment and technology - R
acqursrtron for a supercomputing facility . 87,000
East Stroudsburg Unlverslty, East Stroudsburg, PA, for forensic- science education programs 87,600
Eastern lllinois University, Charleston, IL for nursing programs 146,000
Eastern.lowa Community College, Davenpon, IA, for the creation of a center on sustalnable
energy, including equipment _ e 292,000
Eastern New-Mexico University, Portales, NM, for technolog|cal equipment upgrades 975,000
|Eastern Shore Community College Industrial Malntenance Program, Melfa, VA for curriculum L .
development 243,000
‘ Eckerd CoIIege St. Petersburg, FL for purchase of eqmpment 195,000
Edinboro University of Pennsylvania, Edinboro, PA, to support a computer forensics trarnrng ] _ R
program at its Western Pennsylvanla High Tech Crime Training Center ' 87,000
Edison College Charlotte County Campus, Punta Gorda FL for a nursing education prograrn ) 73,060
El Camino College, Torrance, CA for nursing, englneenng and nontraditional education and : e
training programs : 195,000
Elmira College, Elmira, NY for technology upgrades 195,000 -
|Emerson College; Boston, MA, for educational equipment and program development A .331,000
Emmanuel College, Boston, MA, for the procurement of educatronal equipment and program L
development : 248,000 .
Flathead Valley Community College, Kalrspell MT, for program development at the Center for . ’
Community Entrepreneurship Education 273,000
‘Florida Campus Compact, Tallahassee, FL for a project to enhance service Iearnmg on college ]
campuses throughout Florida : 243,000

195,000

Florida Gulf Coast University, Ft. Myers, FL for the Coastal Watershed Institute




: Project

| Amount (in dollars)|

’ ]
Focus: HOPE, Detroit, MI for an experiential learmning laboratory and related equipment and

technology to support undergraduate education and training ' 585,006 )
Franklin Pierce College, andge NH for a nursmg education program, which may include N
equrpment 146,000
" |Franklin PierceACoIIege, Rindge, NH, for technology-based educational programs and services . 341,000

Frontier Community College, Fairfield, IL for purchase of equipment - 146,000 -
Ft. Valley State University, Ft. Valley, GA for a teacher preparatlon program which may include| . . -
equrpment and technology . : 170,000
Gadsden State Community College, Gadsden, AL for technology upgrades 341,000
Gateway Community and Technical College, Ft. Mitchell, KY for the Center for Advanced -

. Manufactunng Competitiveness, including purchase of equipment 292,000
Gateway Community College, New Haven, CT, for radlography and radiation therapy training
programs, which may include equipment ' 97,000 .
George Meany Center for Labor Studies- the National Labor College for currlculum -

. |development 731,000

|George Washington University, Washrngton DC, for health professrons training for students -
from the District of Columbia " . 308,000
Georgia State University, Atlanta, GA, for.science education partn'ershio programs between
colleges, universities, schools and life science community educational organizations ' 82,000
Gila County Community College, Globe AZ for the reglstered nursing program, |nclud|ng -
purchase of equipment _ . 195,000
Golden Apple Foundation, Chicago, IL, for a math and science teacher tra|n|ng initiative - 341,000
Grace College, Winona Lake, IN for technology upgrades ‘ _ 195,000
Greenfield Community College, Greenfield, MA for education and tralnlng programs in the arts,
which.may include equipment and student scholarships® 170,000
Harcum College, Bryn Mawr, PA for purchase of equipment - - . -292,000
Harrisburg Area Community College, Harrisburg, PA for curriculum development 146,000 n
Harrisburg University of Science and Technology,. Harnsburg, PA for instructional programs " R

_|which.may include equipment and technology 292,0'_00'

. |Henry Kuualoha Giugni Archives at the University of Hawaii at Manoa to establish an archival
facility of historical Native Hawaiian records and stories . .195,000
Herkimer County Community College, Herklmer NY for equipment and technology for sclence |
laboratories 97,000
Hermiston, Hermiston, OR, to support programs and systems for Latino education . 248,000 -
Hiwassee College Madisonville, TN for a dental hygiene program, including curriculum
development - N 390,000
Holy Family University, Philadelphia, PA for nurse education programs 195,000

Holyoke Community College Holyoke, MA, for educat|onal equrpment and mformatlon B
technology 165,000
HoUston Community College, Houston, TX, for the Accelerated Nursing Proficiency Center 146,000
Hudson Valley Community College, Troy, NY, to expand the nursing program 487,006
Huntington Junior College, WV for an initiative to recruit and train students in closed captioning| 1,053,000 -




'

Amournt (in dollars)|

: : ) Prolect

- [Huston-Tillotson University, Austin, TX for a math and science educatlon |nrt|at|ve which may | .
include equipment - ] 243,000
Indiana University of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA, for equipment acqursmon and curnculum . -
development for a mine safety course ‘87,000 :
Institute for Advanced Learning and Research, Danville, VA for professional development for e
teachers in the field of nanotechnology 195,000
lowa Lakes Community College, Estherville, 1A, for eqmpment to support the Sustalnable
Energy Education program . : + - 243,000
vy Tech Community College, Evansville, IN for equipm_ent and technology - 73,000
Jackson State University, Jackson, MS for establishment of an-osteopathic medical school 487,000
James Rumsey Technical Institute, Martinsburg, WV for the Automotive Technology Program
including purchase of equipment 97,000
Kansas City Kansas Community College, Kansas City, KS, to provide workforce development .
training to improve economic conditions and to reduce prisoner recidivism _ 487,000
Kent State University, New Phrladelphla OH for equnpment and technology for its Tuscarawas
County campus _ 146,000
Keystone College, LaPlume PA, for classroom and laboratory equipment upgrades and o

-~ |acquisition - 87,000

King's College, Wilkes- Barre, PA to provrde educational opportunities for students through civicl = .
engagement and service learning - 334,000
La Sierra University, Riverside, CA : .. 204,000
Lackawanna College, Scranton, PA for equipment, furnrshlngs and operatmg expenses foran . ]
extension center in Susquehanna County 170,000
Lackawanha College, Scranton, PA, for Iaboratory eqmpment and technology upgrades and :
acquisition . . 87,000 .
Lake City Communlty College, Lake City, FL for a math sk|lls initiative 97,000
Latino Institute, Inc., Newark, NJ for its Latino Scholars Program 136,000
Lesley University, Cambridge, MA, for educational and research equipment to support new

* |science instruction laboratories 204,000
Lewis and Clark Community College, Godfrey, IL, for its Natlonal Great Rivers Research and i ’
Education Center 390,000
Lewis-Clark State College, Lewiston, 1D, to continue and expand the Amerlcan Indlan Students E R
in Leadership of Education (AISLE) program 187,000
Lincoln College, Lincoln, IL for training, material acquisition and purchase of equipment . 97,000
Lincoln Memorial University College of Osteopathic Medicine, Harrogate TN for curriculum -
development : : 487,000
Ltncoln_Umversity, Lincoln University, PA, for campus-wide technology upgrades and wiring 87,000
Linn-Benton Community College, Albany, OR for science and health equipment and technology|. 526,000
Lock.Haven University, Lock Haven PA, to provide professional development partnerships and . '
related setvices 87,000
Lorain County Community College Elyria, OH for its library and commumty resource center,
which may includé equipment and technology 341,000
Los Angeles Valley College, Valley Glen, CA for its Solvmg the Math Achievement Gap i _
program 195,000
Lyon College, Batesville, AR, to purchase and install equipment 73,000
MacMurray College, Jacksonville, IL for technology upgrades 341,000
Madonna University, Livonia, Mi for curriculum development for a disaster relief and recovery ' _
program 263,000




[

Prolect

‘| Amount (in dollars)

Maricopa County Communlty College, Tempe, AZ for the Bilingual Nursing Program at

Gateway Community College in Phoenix, AZ : 341,000
Maryland Association of Community Colleges, Annapolis, MD, to expand and i rmprove nursrng
programs at Maryland s commumty colleges : 2,281,000 .
Marymount Manhattan College, New York, NY for a minority teacher preparation initiative 341,000

~ [McNeese State University, Lake Charles, LA for the Lou18|ana Academy for Innovative R )

: Teachlng and Learnrng o - 146,000
Mesa Community College, Mesa, AZ for an online registered nurse recertification program ' © 121,000 -
Mesa Community College, Mesa, AZ for the Enfermeras En Escalera program to address a. i '
shortage of nurses 170,000
Messijah College, Grantham, PA, for wireless technology acqursrtlon and technology .
infrastructure improvements 87,000

- |Metro State College, Denver, CO, for tralnlng and equipment acquisition - 123,000
Metropolltan State Unrversrty, St. Paul, MN for nursrng educatlon programs - 487,000 -
MidAmerica Nazarene University, Olathe, KS, for equipment acquisition to expand distance

. |education for teachers in western Kansas 292,000

- |[Middie Tennessee State University, Murfreesboro, TN, for the comprehensrve math and Co
science teacher training program. " . 487,000
Midland Cbllege Midland, TX for purchase of equipment at the Advanced Technology Center 146,000
Midwestern University Chicago College of Pharmacy, ‘Downers Grove, IL for the Advanced
Career Explorers Program 97',000
Minnesota State Colleges and Unlversrtres Offlce of the Chancellor St Paul, MN: for a ' '
statewide veterans re-entry education program 1,1 19,000'
Mira Costa Community College District, Oceanside, CA for a nursrng education program, N
including purchase of equipment 341,000
Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College, Gautier, MS for equrpment and furnlshrngs fora A
marine technology center and estuarine education center - -195,000
Mississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for a leadership trarnlng program at the N
Appalachian Leadership Honors Program B .97’000 .
Mississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for acquisition of equiment and curriculum -

- |development at the Wise Center-Broadcast Facility Conversion to Drgrtal 975,000
Missouri State University, Sprlngfleld MO, for program development and expansion, equrpment .
and technology for the Distance Learning Project on the West Plains Campus 825,000
‘Missouri State University-West Plains, West Plains, MO for technology upgrades and _
programming at the Academic Support Center . 195,000 -
Monroe Community College, Rochester, NY for a special needs preparedness training program 438,000

1Montana Committee for the Humanities, Missoula, MT, to continue civic educational programs . 78,000
Montana State. Unrversrty Billings, Billings, MT, for the Montana Energy Workforce Training o
Center . 126,000 .
Montana State University-Billings, Billings MT, to develop job-training programs ‘156;000
Montana State University-Billings, Brllrngs MT to expand professional development education
programs for the health care industry 156,000
Montgomery County Community College, Blue Bell,-PA for curricula, equipment and T
technology, faculty,.and outreach for its advanced technologies initiative 429,000
Moravian College, Bethlehem, PA, for equipment and technology acqwsrtron and curriculum :

development for a science initiative

87,000 -

I




PI’O]eCt

|Amount (in dollars)|"

' [Morehouse College, Atlanta, GA, to establish a research |n|t|at|ve to improve college

82,000

* . |graduation of minority students ¢
Mott Community College - Center for Advanced Manufacturing (CAM) Flint, MI, for a o -
clearinghouse and pilot program for new technology 414,000
Mount Ida College, Newton, MA, for a veterinary technology program, which may mclude o
equipment 146,000

. |Muhlenberg College, Allentown, PA, for education and outreach servrces to support _

o undergraduate students with disabilities : - 87,000
Murray State University, Hopkinsville, KY for purchase of equipment at the Veterinary Center - 195,000 .
Nevada State College, Henderson, NV for the accelerated nursing program 433,000
Nevada State College, Henderson, NV, for math and science teacher initiatives 316,000
New. College of Florida, Sarasota, FL for equipment at the Jane Bancroft Cook Library 243,000 -

.|New College of Florida, Sarasota, FL for the Public Archaeology Laboratory, mcludmg _
purchase of equipment 219,000
New College of Florida, Sarasota, .FL for the Strateglc Languages Resource Center including _ .
purchase of equipment 292,000
New Hampshire Community Technical CoIlege System Concord NH o expand and )
modernize engineering teéchnology programs ' : © 247,000
New Hampshire Community Technical College System Concord, NH, T standardlze S :
technology and learning across seven community colleges 146,000
New Hampshire Communlty Technical College-Manchester, Manchester NH for equrpment for - .
nursing and allied health education and trarnrng programs : 146,000
Niagara County Commumty College, Sanborn, NY for equipment " 341 ,000
North Arkansas College Harrison, AR for technology upgrades : 209,'(')ool :
North Carolina Center for Engineering Technologies, Hrckory, NC for purchase of equrpment at|. -
the Center for Engineering Technologies 146,000

- [North Dakota State College of Scrence Wahpeton 'ND for a Center for Nanosmence '
Technology Training : 975,000
Northeast Community College Norfolk, NE, for nurse tralning, |nclud|ng the purchase of .
equipment . - 165,000: .

. |Northern Essex Community College Lawrence, MA, for equpment for allied health program 199,000

-|Narthern Tllinois University, DeKalb IL for its College of Engrneenng and Engineering '
Technology © '243,000
Northern Kentucky University Research Foundatron Highland Heights, KY for the METS _

|Center, including purchase of equrpment 195,000
Northern Kentucky Unrversrty, nghland Heights, KY, for the Infrastructure Management : o
Institute : 487,000
Northern Kentucky University Highland Heights, KY, for the nursing education program 123,000 '
Northern Rockies Educational Services, Twin Bridges, MT to develop Taklng Technology to o
the Classroom program . 78,000
Northwest Shoals Community College, Phil Campbell, AL for technology upgrades 341,000 v
Northwestern State University of Louisiana, Natchitoches, LA, for a nursing education program '195,000
Norwich University, Northfield, VT for equipment and technology for a nursing program 341,000
Oakland Community College, Bloomfield Hills, MI for international education programs 331,000.
Oklahoma Panhandle State University, GoodWell, OK for purchase of equipment’ 97,000

243,000

Onondaga Community College, Syracuse, NY for purchase of equipment




Pro;ect

‘[Amount (in doliars)|

Oregon Health and Science Unrversrty, Portland, OR for academic programs in the 0GlI School

of Science and Engineering-  + 390,000
Oregon Institute of Technology, Klamath Falls, OR for development of associate's and
bachelor's degree programs in the health professions 341,000
Owens Community College, Toledo OH for a first responder training initiative, mcludlng
currlculum development 146,000
Palm Beach Community College, Lake Worth, FL for equipment and technology - 316,000
Paula and Anthony Rich Center for the Study and Treatment of Autism, Youngstown OH for- - i
- |distance learning technology and programs 429,000
Pennsylvania Highlands Community College, Johnstown PA for laboratory equipment and
technology upgrades and acquisition » 87,000
Ph|ladelph|a School District, Philadelphia, PA for the CORE Philly Scholarship Program 560,000 -
- |Philadelphia University, Philadelphia, PA, for the Scientific Reasonmg /'Inquiry Based ]
Education (SCRIBE) initiative 87,000
Pierce College, Tacoma, WA for the Center of Excellence for Homeland Secunty |nclud|ng .
curriculum development and training 181,000
Pittsburg State University, -Pittsburg, KS for equipment for its Kansas Technology Center ~ 268,000 -
- |Plymouth State University, Plymouth NH for a collaborative research institute for sustainable
rural economlcs o : : 195,000
Polk Communlty Coltege, Winter Haven, FL for advanced manufacturing training programs 292',000
Portland State University, Portland, OR for eqUIpment and technology for'its science research )
and teaching center - 390,000
Prince George's Community College Largo MD for equment and technology to upgrade a _
management information system 341 ,000 )
Purchase College, State of University of New York, Purchase, NY, for science and math '
education programs, including teacher preparation programs 19'5',000
Radford University, Radford, VA for a study of the feaS|b|l|ty of establishing a graduate school
in the medical sciences . 390,000
Redlands Community College, El Reno, OK, for nursing programs 97,000 :
Rhode Island College, Providence, Rl for development of a Portuguese and Lusophone o : '
Studies Program 97,000
| Richard Stockton College of New Jersey, Pomona, NJ for curriculum development 341,000
 |Richland Community College, Decatur, L for development of an alternative fuels education and _
training program ' 312,000
Richmond Community College, Hamlet, NC for equipment and programs at the Industrial
Training Center 195 000.
Robert Morris University, Moon Townshlp, PA, for health care professronal education programs | . '
in the use of electronic health records . . : ' 87,000
Rochester Area Colleges, Rochester, NY, for Excellence in Math and Science 975,000
|Rockford College; Rockford, IL for technology upgrades and other equipment 195,000
Round Rock Higher Education Center, Round Rock TX for nursing programs, including _
purchase of equipment 438,000
Rust College, Holly Sprrngs MS, for acqwsrtlon of equipment for the Sc:ence and Mathematics _ :
Annex 487,000
‘Rutgers University School of Law - Camden, NJ for student scholarshlps and loan repayment .
internships and public interest programmmg . 624,000
Ryan Foundation, Wayne, PA, for civic education programs 87,000 '

Saint Anselm 'College, Manchester, NH, for a civic education program

195,000




| Amount (in doliars)|

‘ Project
Salt Lake Community College, Salt Lake City, Utah, to train health care professionals 413,000‘

- |Salve Regina University, Newport RI, for historic preservation education programs including N
equipment ~. 828,000
San Jacinto College, Pasadena TXfora health care education and tralnmg initiative, which
may include equipment and techriology 243,000
Santa Clara University, Santa Clara, CA for equipment, technology, and training for its l|brary }

- land information commons initiative : . - 487,000
Security on Campus Inc., King of Prussia, PA, for campus safety peer education programs - 29,006
Seminole State College, Seminole, OK, for the Medical Laboratory Technology Program o S
|ncludrng technology acquisition . . 97,000
Seton Hall Unlverslty South Orange, NJ for equipment and technology for its science and )
technology center : : 511,000
Shippensburg University, Shlppensburg, PA, for technology upgrades and acqursmon 87,000
Siena Helghts Un|versny Adr|an Ml for nursrng programs : 195,000
Silver Lake College, Manitowoc, W1 for nursing programs including curr|culum development 180,000
Simpson College, Indianola, IA for purchase of equlpment .7292,000 -
South Carolina Technical College System, Columbia, SC, to fund apprentlceshlp p|lot :
programs in economrcally distressed areas 165,000
Southeastern Pennsylvania Consomum for H|gher Education, Glensrde PA, for eqmpment 414,000
Southern Utah University, Cedar City, Utah, to enchance academic skills and trarnlng of
science teachers in southern Utah through mobile classrooms . " 48,000 -
Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Instltute Albuquerque, NM, to expand a renewable energy :
training program . 331,000
Sparks College, Shelbyville, IL for a closed captioner training program 195,000

- [Spelman College, Atlantd, GA, for programs to recruit and increase graduation rates for Afncan .
American females pursuing sciences, mathematics, or dual-engineering degrees ' 82,000
Springfield Public Schools Academy of Arts and Academics, Springfield, OR, for classroom ' :

‘|equipment and technology 82,000 °
St. Bonaventure University, St. Bonaventure, NY for equipment at the science facility 341,000
St. Bonaventure University, St. Bonaventure, NY for technology upgrades - 292,000

‘ St. Clair County Community College Port Huron, Mi for purchase of eouipment 146,000
St. Francis College, Brooklyn, NY for equrpment and technology to support its science, : o
technology, engineering and math initiative : 750,000
St. Petersburg College, St. Petersburg, FL for a distance Iearmng program, lncludlng . '
techinology upgrades and purchase of equipment : 292,000
State University of New York at New Paltz, NY, for curriculum development in economic .
development.and governance : 292,000
State University .of New York at Potsdam, Potsdam, NY for teacher training initiatives ,97,000
Stonehill College, Easton, MA, to procure equnpment and develop programs for the Center for..

Non-Profit Management 165,000
Susquehanna University, Selrnsgrove, PA for laboratory equipment and technology ‘
acquisition 87,000
Sweetwater Education Foundatlon Chula Vlsta CA, for its Compact for Success program, ]
which may include student scholarshlps 292,000

-




| Amount (in dollars)|

lmprovement

- Project |
Texas Chiropractic College, Pasadena, TX for health professions training. 97,000
Texas State Technical College, Waco, TX, for equipment for education and training programs . . 146,000
Texas Tech Uniyersity Lubbock TX for the Center for the Study of Addiction and Recovery 146,000“' .
Texas Woman's University, Denton, TX, for the Institute of Health Sciences Dallas Center, for ] B
acquisition of technology : 170,000
Thiel College, Greenville, PA, for technology infrastructure upgrades and acqursrtlon 87,000 -
Tohono O’odham Community College, Sells, AZ for computer science and mathematics - '
equipment, technology and instructional materials . 121,000 -
Tougaloo College, Tougaloo, MS, for an interational study abroad program 195,000
Tri-County Community College, Murphy, NC for equipment and technology 48,000
| Trident Technical College, Charleston, SC for nursing curriculum development 195,000 '
Trinity University, San Antonio, TX for purchase of equipment '146,000
Turtle Mountain Community College, Belcourt ND, to develop a vocatlonal and technlcal . .
training curriculum _ 624,000
- |Univ. of Utah Health Sciences Center, Salt Lake City, UT for the Health Sciences LEAP .
_|Program to expand the pipeline of underrepresented students in heaith professions 82,000
University of Alaska, Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the 49th State Scholars program 341,000
University of Alaska, Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the Alaska Native Students Science and -
Engineering program ' 975,000
Unwersrty of Arizona, Tucson, AZ for development ofa p|lot project to provide lnstructlonal and _ ]
support services to ensure the academic success of disabled veterans - 341,000
- |University of Arizona, Tucson, AZ, for the Integratrve Medicine in Residency program - - 195,000
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, Little Rock, AR, for equipment and curriculum o :
development for genetic counseling and other health care programs 390,000
University of California at Berkeley, Berkeley, CA for the Matsui Center for Politics and Public
‘|Service, which may include establishing an endowment; and for cataloguing the papers of
Congressman Robert Matsui 975,000
University of Central Arkansas, Conway, AR, for a technology training and mstructlon lnltlatlve S
which may include equipment 609,000
University of Central Florida, Orlando, FL for the Lou Frey Institute of Politics 243,000
" |University of Dubuque in Duibuque, lowa for the'estahlishment of a nursing education program 438,000
Universlty of FIorida Gainesville, FL for purchase of equipment at the College of Education 195,000
University of Hawaii at Hilo for an Applied Rural Science program and a Clinical Pharmacy _
Training Program, for clinical pharmacy training program 780,000
University of Hawaii School of Law, for a health policy center and cultural education programs 195,000
University of Idaho, Moscow, ID, for the Gateway to Math Program for continued outreach to S
|pre-college math students : -121,000
University of Loursrana at Monroe, Monroe, LA for technology upgrades at the College of .
Pharmacy 390,000
University of Michigan Depression Center Ann Arbor, Mt for the Postsecondary Education - } '
Campus Support project 390,000
University of Mississippi, Oxford, MS, for program development, start-up costs and curriculum 2,478,000
University of Montevallo,. Montevallo AL for the Teacher Leadershlp Initiative for School '
: : 195,000




Pro;ect

Amount (in dollars)|

' [Oniversity of New Hampshire, Manchester Campus, Manchester, NH to expand busmess and

* |nigh technology academic programs 330,000°
University of New Mexico, Albuquerque, NM for the Amencan lndian Language Policy o :
Research and Teacher Training Center 292,000
University. of North Carolina at Wilmington, Wilmington, NC for development of an aSS|st|ve _
technology center, which may include equipment 380,000

“[University of North Carolina at Wilmington, Wilmington, North Carolina, for nursmg programs
including military veterans, clinical research and distance learning o . -205,000
Umversrty of North Florida, Jacksonville, FL for the Virtual School Readiness Incubator - 243,000
University of Northern lowa, Cedar Falls, IA, for the. development of math and science o S
programs - : 154,000
University of Scranton, Scranton, PA, for equlpment acqunsmon to suppon nursmg and alhed :
health education programs 87,000
UmverS|ty of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for curriculum development and R

“lacquisition of equipment _ 826,000
University of Tennessee, Knoxville, TN for the Baker Center for Public Policy 4,875,000
University of Texas at Tyler, Tyler, TX for a science, technology, engineering and mathematics '
program, including teacher training . 146,000
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, TX for nursing programs 146,000
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, TX for the Centralized Clinical - :
Placement system, including purchase of equipment 97,000
University of Tulsa, Tulsa, OK, for acquisition of equipment at the Center for Information T
Security 97,000
University.of Vermont of Burllngton Burlington, VT to establish advanced practice graduate

" |nursing program in psychiatric-mental health nursing . 195,000
University of Vermont of Burllngton VT, Burlington VT, to establish a child psychiatry i o
fellowship program 195,000
University of Virginia Center for Palitics, Charlottesville, VA for the Youth Leadership Initiative 419,000

- JUniversity of Washingtonat Bothell, WA for an |n|t|at|ve to train nursing faculty in partnershlp

with a consortium of colleges 292,000
University of Wisconsin Eau Claire, Eau Claire, W1, to provrde educatlonal programs in - S
nanotechnology 156,000 : .
University of Wisconsin PIattevulle Platteville, WI, to establish an English as a Second S
Language teacher certification program 121 .000
University of Wisconsin Whltewater Whitewater Wl to establish a certification program for
science teachers | 121,000
Unlversny of Wisconsin- Marshfield Marshfleld Wi for equipment and technology for science _

|laboratories 195,000
Urban College of Boston, Boston, MA, to suppori hlgher education programs serving low- : A
income and minority students ' 619,000
Utah Valley State College Orem UT for a civic education program including purchase of . '
equipment 195,000 |
Utah Valley State College, Orem, Utah, to expand nursing education, including technology .
acquisition and curriculum development . o 48,000.
Vanguard University Nursing Center, Costa Mesa, CA for teacher and nurse training programs 146,000
Vermont Technical College; Randolph Center, VT, for equipment for Fire Science Program . 414,000
Villa Julie College, Stevenson, MD, to expand the Nursing Distance Learning Program 487,000 . -
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and.State University, Blacksburg, VA, for equipment ' 390,000

Waldorf College, Forest City, IA for purchase of equipment

117,000

v




. - Project

'| Amount (in dollars)

' Washburn Unrversrty, Topeka, KS, for equipment acqulsrtlon to train students in smence and

health-related fields ' 236,000
Washington & Jefterson College, Washington, PA, for foreign language programs . 87,000
Washington State Unrversrty, Pullman WA, for mentoring programs women in science L
programs . 341,000
Weber State University, Ogden, UT for the TAPT program to recruit additional teachers : 146,000
. [Weber State University, Ogden, Utah, for stipends and tuition asssistance for faculty to pursue _ -
* |advanced nursing degree ' 413,000
-|Weber State Unrversrty, Ogden, Utah, to provide mentorlng for mrnorrty disadvantaged o '
. |students : 48,000
West Central Technical College, Waco, GA for purchase of equipment 146,000
" |West Chester University, West Chester, PA for nursing program development 243,000
West Chester University, West Chester, PA, for technology infrastructure upgrades and o
- acqwsmon . 87,000
Western lowa Tech Commumty College, Sioux City, IA, for equipment ) 97,000 -
Western Kentucky University Research Foundation, Bowling Green, KY, for equipment ]
acquisition for the science, technology and engineering facility o 1,462,000 °
Western Oregon University, , Monmouth, OR, for equipping a nursing simulation laboratory - 204,000
Wheaton College, Norton, MA, to procure educatlonal equment and information technology to
support science center expansion 165,000
Wheelock College, Boston, MA, for educational equipment and curriculum development for the ]
K-9 science teachers program - . 204,000
‘|William Paterson University, Wayne NJ, for curnculum development and other actlvrtres to
establish the Center for the Study of Critical Languages ' 204,000
Wisconsin Association of Independent Colleges and Universities, Madrson W1 for contrnued i '
implementation of the WAICU Collaboration Project . 336,000
- |Wittenberg University, Springfield OH for a teacher training initiative 390,000
York College of Pennsylvanla York PA, for laboratory equrpment and technology upgrades :
and acquisition B ' 87,000 .
York College, City University of New York, Jamaica, NY for activities to prepare students for
~ |careers in aviation management 312,000 -
. [York College, York, NE, for training of clinical socual workers in central and western Nebraska,
. mcludrng currrculum development 97,000




The Appropriations Committees are concerned about the reduced level of participation of
Hispanic students in the TRIO Talent Search program, and encourage the Secretary of Education to
enhance program outreach efforts to Hispanics with the goal of increasing the participation rates of
Hispanic students in Talent Search.

With regard to Teacher Quality Enhancement Grants, the Appropriations Committees intend that
the increase provided over the amount needed for continuing awards in fiscal year 2008 be used
solely for partnership grants to institutions of higher education, schools of arts and sciences, and

high-need school districts that are focused on teacher pre-service preparation. -

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES
The amended bill includes $555,815,000 for the Institute of Education Sciences (IES) instead of
$535,103,000 as proposed by the House and $589,826,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
agreement provides $293,155,000 of total funding to be available through fiscal year 2009.
The amended bill does not include funding requested by the Adminisfration for a pilot study t 22 A

develop a student unit record data system as proposed by the House. The Senate did not include
similar language.

The Appropriations Committees support the expansion of the number of urban districts
participating in the trial urban district assessment, as well as the administration of scheduled
assessments in subjects approved by the National Assessment Governing Board (NAGB) and 12th
grade State reading and math assessments. The amended bill provides funding flexibility if the
NAGB is able to identify resources for these initiatives.

The National Assessment Governing Board is requested to make particular certifications
regarding the National Assessment of Educational Progress 2009 science test, as described in
section 310 of H.R. 3043, as passed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a similar
provision.

The Government Accountability Office is requested to conduct a study on strategies used to
prepare students to meet State academic standards, as described in section 313 of H.R. 3043, as

passed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a similar provision.



The amended bill includes language that permits funds available under the Statewide
Data Systems program to be used for grants to States for data coordinators, who will
increase State capacity to more seamlessly collect data from LEAs, utilize that data
within state policy and educational improvement initiatives, and ensure that complete and
proper data is reported to the Education Department and the public, in accordance with
NCLB and other statutes. The bill language also allows for the Secretary to make an
award or awards to improve data collection and coordination through a state education
data center. |

The Appropriations Committees request a report from the Department before any funds
are obligated for these newly-authorized purposes that includes an assessment of the
impact on funding available to States for the original purpose of the program’s
authorization; how the state education data center will ensure state and local reporting
burden will be reduced; how the Department will maintain accountability provisions of
the federal statutes under a third-party data collection regime; and the policies established
or proposed to ensure that non-governmental organizations continue to have appropriate

access to data collections.



DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM ADMINSTRATION

The amended bill includes $418,587,000 for Departmental program administration instead of
$219,487,000 as proposed by the House and $420,631,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The Secretary of Education is required to assess the impact_on education felt by students in States
" with a high proportion of Federal lands compared to students in non-public land States and to
submit a report no later than one year after enactment of this Act. The Senate had a similar
: requrrement in bill language The House did not have s1m11ar language.

_ ' OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS _

The amended bill includes $91,205,000 for the Office for Civil Rights instead of $93,771,000 as
" proposed by both the House and the Senate. | |
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

The amended billprovides $51,753,000 for the Office of the Inspector Gener_al instead of
$53,239,000 as proposed by the House and $54,239,000 as proposed by the Senate.

~ GENERAL PROVISIONS
ONE PERCENT TRANSFER Aumomw
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a general provision similar to that proposed by the Senate providing
the Secretary of Education with the authority to transfer up to one percent of discretionary funds
between appropriations, but no appropriation shall be increased by more than three percent by any
such transfer. This transfer is available only to meet emergency needs. The Appropriations
Committees are to be notiﬁed 15 days in advance of any transfer. The House bill included a similar
provision, but allowed transfers for unanticipated needs and allowed an appropriation to be -
increased up to an additional two percent subject to approval of the Appropriations Committees.

, INTEGRITY AND ETHICAL VALUES IN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - -

The amended bill rnodiﬁes a general provision proposed by the House requiring the Secretary of
Education to establish procedures to assess whether covered individuals or entities have potentlal
financial interest in or impaired objectivity regarding a product or service purchased with or
guaranteed or insured by the Department of Education or one of its contracted entities. The .

Secretary is directed to disclose any such potential financial interest. The Department of Education



Inspector General is directed to report on the adequacy of the procedures established by the
Department and to conduct a review within one year to ensure that the procedures are effective.
The Senate did not have 4 similar provision. '
o IMPACT AID

The amended bill modlﬁes a general provision proposed by the Senate regarding Impact A1d to
several school districts in Illinois by expanding ellglbll'lty for these districts for two years. The
House did not have a similar provision.

_ - | VOLUNTARY FLEXIBLE AGREEMENT ‘

The amended bill includes a general provision'proposed by the Senate that requires the Secretary
of Educ_ation to renegotiate the existing “voluntary flexible agreements” under the Higher
Education Act, which allow student loan guaranty agencies to be compensated by the Federal .
government for preventing student loan defaults, rather than collecting on defaulted loans. The |
provision requires the Secretary to negotiate new, cost-neutral agreernents. by March 31, 2008 with
any guaranty agency that had a voluntary ﬂexible agreement that was determined not to be cost-
neutral in October 2007, unless such guaranty agency does not wish to enter 1nto such agreement
The House did not include a similar provision.

DEFINITION OF A HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTION

The amended bill includes a general provision not in either the House or Senate bill permitting
continued student ﬁnanc1a1 aid eligibility to an 1nst1tutlon of hlgher educatlon afﬁhated w1th an
entity that filed a bankruptcy petltlon in 2001.

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSIOI)L)’/ : _ dtsq'd&a

The amended bill includes a general prov1s1on rescinding $25, 000 000 from excess student aid

' "adm1n1stratlon balances. The House and Senate bills did not contaln this res01ss1on

/&—//' UNDERGROUND RAILROAD

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate prov1d1ng fundmg

for the Underground Rallroad Educational and Cultural Program to be funded through an
administrative reduction. The House did not have a similar provision. Funding for this activity is
~ included in the Higher Education account.

UPWARD BOUND EVALUATION



IMPACT AID

The amended bill includes a general provision regarding eligibility for Impact Aid
basic support payments to heavily impacted school districts in fiscal year 2008. The

House and Senate bills did not include this provision.



The _amendéd bill does not include a provision in Title III regardin_g a prbhibition of funds to .
implement an evaluation of'the Upward Bound program until aﬁer the authorizing committees have
reviewed the regulation as proposed by the Senate. A similar provision was included in the House
bill, and is included in Title V of the amended bill.

ANNUAL REPORT CARD _

The amended bill does not include a provision included in the Senate bill requiring the Seéretary-
of Education to submit to the approprlate committees of Congress and post on the internet an -

: annual report card pertaining to Department personnel and programs. The House bill did not
contain a similar provision. |
_ SCIENCE AssEssME_NT '

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate expressing the
éenSe of the Senate regarding science teaching and the National Assessment of Educational
Progress 2009 science test. The House did not have a similar provision. Language relating to this
provision is included 'in the IES section of this statement.

. ' ~ STEMPROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that provides
funding for programs that assist teachers acquiring degrees in science, technology, engineering,
mafh (STEM) or critical foreign languages. The Senate proposed an administrative réduction to
support these progtam increases. The House did not include a similar provision‘. Funding for these
programs is included in the Higher Education account. _ |

- THREAT ASSESSMENTS
" The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that requires the
Secretary of Education to update the 2002 guidance on threat assessment in schools to reflect the
recommendations of the report to the President regarding the legal sharing of personal information
under various statutes. The House did not include a similar provision. This issue is discusséd in the
Safe Schools and Citizehship Education section of this statement.
| _ GAO REPORT ON ACHIEVEMENT STANDARDS -

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate requiring the
Government Accountability Office to submit a report to Congress on student preparation
teéhni_ques to meet State écade_mic achievement standards. The House did not include a similar

provision. This issue is discussed in the IES section of this statement.



TITLlE IV--RELATED AGENCIES
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY. SERVICE
OPERATING EXPENSES |
(INCLuDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) .

The amended bill includes $796,662,000 for the operating expenses of the prograxns administered
by the Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS) instead of $768,905,000 as | )
| proposed by the House and $804,489,000 as proposed by the Senate. The -amended bill includes "
- language specifying funding amounts for domestic volunteer service programs and national and
'community service programs as proposed by the House The Senate did not specify funding levels -
in the bill. As proposed by the House, the amended bill includes language allowmg one percent of
grant funds also to be used for electron1c management of the grants cycle The Senate did not
propose similar bill language. ' '

l)OME_STIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS

The amended bill includes language that none of the funds provided for program operating
expenses may be used to provide'stipends or monetary incentives to program.partic'ipants or .
volunteer leaders who exceed the income guidelines in the Domestic Volunteer Service Act. Both
the House and Senate bills proposed similar language. |

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate that all pnor year unobhgated
balances from the “Domestic Volunteer Service Programs, Operating Expenses” account shall be
transferred to and merged with this appropr1atlon The House bill did not propose similar language.

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS

National Service Trust .

Within the total for National and Communlty Service programs, the amended bill 1ncludes
language, as proposed by the House, desrgnatlng that not more than $55,000,000 of grants under
the National Service Trust may be used to administer, re1mburse or support national service -

programs instead of $65 000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

AmeriCorps Grants

The amended bill includes language, similar to Senate report language, allowing the transfer of
any deobligated funds from closed out AmeriCorps grants to the National Service Trust. The House

did not propose similar language.



The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen_éte setting aside funding for .
grants under the National Service Trust program for activities uhder the AmeriCorps Education
Awards Program. The House bill did not propose similar language. | _

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate that up to $4,000,000 shall be
to support national service scholarships for high school students‘perforr_ning community service.

- The House did not propose similar language. _ _

The amended bill does not 1nclude language proposed by the Senate that of the amount provided
for educational awards, $7,000,000 shall be held i in reserve as defined by the Strengthen

AmeriCorps Program Act. The House did not propose similar language.

: AInnovatlon Assistance, and Other Activities

W1th1n the amount for Innovation, Assistance, and Other Act1v1t1es the amended bill includes the
following: $500,000 for Martin Luther King grants, $5,000,000 for Disability grants; $850,000 for
the Service-Learning Clearinghouse and ExChange; and $4,879,000 for National Service Outreach
and Innovation activities. | _ '

Also within the total for Innovetion, Assistance, and Other Activities, the amended bill includes
'$8,000,000 for merit-based competitive grants for supporting and expanding volunteerism. The
Appropriations Committees expect that previous partnership grantees, such as the Points of Light
Foundation, America's Promise, and Communities in Schools, will be eligihle to compete for these
grants and recommend that consideration be given to nationai programs that build alignment among
youth-serving organizations and other sectors to promote coordination of services for
_ disadvantaged youth to achieve better outcomes.

The amended bi-ll does not include language proposed by the Senate setting aside not more than

$10,466,000 for quality and innovation activities. The House did not propose similar language.

National Civilian Community Corps _
The amended bill includes language designating that funding for the National Civilian Community
Corps (NCCC) shall be available until September 30 2009. Neither the House nor the Senate
- proposed similar language.
The amended bill includes language, as proposed by the Senate, that of the amount provided for
NCCC, no less than $5,000,000 shall be for the acquisition, renovation, equipping, and startup costs
for campuses--one located in Vinton, Iowa and the other in Vicksburg, Mississippi. As proposed by

the Senate, these center sites should be restored based on CNCS' 2005 geographic assessment and



its'more specific site evaluation in October 2006. The Appropriations Committees expect thatan
NCCC class will be operating out of each facility by the end of fiscal year 2008 as proposed by the

Senate. The House did not propose similar language.

Learn and Serve Amerzca

The amended bill does not 1nclude language proposed by the House des1gnat1ng fundmg for
service-learning programs to remain available until September 30, 2009. The Senate bill did not
include similar language. -

o | 'SALARIES AND EXPENSES .

The amended bill includes $68,964,000 for the.Corporation for National and Community Service
sala'ries and expenses, as proposed by the House, instead of $69,520,000 as proposed by the Senate.

, ' OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL | ,

The amended bill includes $5,932,000 for the .Ofﬁce of Inspector General (OIG) instead of
$5,512,000 as proposed by the House and $6,900,000 as proposed by the Senate._' The OIG is
directed to continue reviewing the management of the National Seryice Trust and to continue
reviewing the annual Trust reports and to notify the Committees on Appropriations of the House of
Representatlves and the Senate on the accuracy of the reports as proposed by the Senate The
House did not propose similar language,

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVtSIONS
_ CHANGES THROUGH RULEMAKING o |

The amended bill includes language that CNCS shall make any changes to program requirements
serv1ce dehvery, or policy only through public notice and comment rulemaking to 1nc1ude service
delivery changes in the administration and/or governance of national serv1ce programs Both the

“House and Senate proposed s1m11ar language
PROFESSIONAL CORPS _

The amended bill includes language proposed by the House allow1ng profess10nal corps programs'
to apply for a certain waiver to allow applicants to apply through State formula. The Senate did not
propose similar language. | ' |

'DONATED SERVICES o

The amended bill includes language proposed. by the House to allow CNCS to solicit and accept .

compensated and commercial services of organizations and individuals (other than participants) to

assist in carrying out the duties of CNCS under the national service laws and that such an



individual shall be subject to the same protections and limitations. as volunteers. The Senate did not
propose similar language. o '
' . COMBINED MATCHING OF GRANTS _

- The amended bill includes language proposed by the House specifying that AmeriCorps programs

receiving grants under the National Service Trust program shall meet an overall minimum share
" requirement of 24 percent for the first three years that they receive funding and thereafter shall
meet certain requirements as provided in the Code of Federal Regulations, without regard to the
~ operating costs match requirement. The Senate did not propose similar language. | '

| | MANAGING STATE FORMULA GRANTS
The amended bill includes language that formula-based grants to States and territories to operate

: AmeriCorps programs may be made if the application describes-certain criteria related to positions

and qualifications and makes assurances with regard to subgrants prior to the execution of any

subgrants. Neither the House nor the Senate proposed similar language.

' OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL AUDITS

The amended bill does not include language proposed by both the House and Senate that the
Inspector General shall conduct random audits of grantees that administer activities under the
AmeriCorps programs and shall levy sanctions. The Appropriations Committees expect the
Inspector General to continue conducting independent and objective audits and investigations to
prevent and detect fraud, waste, and abuse as established in the Inspector General Act of 1978. |

_ TRANSFER AUTHORITY | _

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Senate to permit CNCS to transfer .
not to exceed one percent of any d1scretlonary funds between activities. The House did not propose
similar language. _ '

_ CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

The amended bill includes language.as proposed by the House that prohibits funds made available

to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting by this Act to be used to apply any political test or
_ qualiﬁcation in selecting, appointing, promoting, or taking any other personnel action with respect

to officers, agents, and employees of the Corporation. The Senate bill did not include a similar

provision.



The amended bill also prohibits the use of fiscal years 2008, 2009 and 2010 funds avallable to
CPB for the Television Future Fund as proposed by the House. The Senate bill included a similar ,

provision. '

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
© SALARIES AND EXPENSES _

The amended bill provides $43,800,000 for the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service
instead of $44,450,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Within the total the |
amehded bill does not provide any funds for the Federal Mediation and Coneiliation Serviee's }

_ Labor—Management Grants Program as proposed in both the House and Senate bills.
| INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES | _
OFFICE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES: GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION ,

The amended bill provides $268, 193 000 for the Institute of Museum and Library Services 1nstead
of $264,812,000 as proposed by the House and $265,680,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
Appropriations Committees concur with language included in the House report that gives the
Institute of Museum and Library Services the authority and resources to carry out the mission of the
National Commission on L1brar_1es and Information Science. The Senate report did not include
similar language. The amended bill also includes language allowing funds to be made available for
grants to commemorative Federal commissions that suppoft tnuseum and library activities, similar -
to language proposed by the Senate. ' _ ,

Within the total for the Instltute the amended bill includes the followmg act1v1t1es in the :

following amounts:

Program ' S ~ . - Amended bill
" Museums for AMETICA........ooceveivverernirereeerenreeeereereeeseenes eereereeerenaas eerereesree—ea—etes $17,152,000
MUSEUM ASSESSIMENL.....cv..cvvrerererrerereeresesesesiseesesesaraasioresesesessaens SRR e - 442,000
Museum Conservation Projects ......c..ccoccevevereunnnns rerreesrennrenersreseesseessnnssneessesssessnesensens 291 12,000
Museum Conservation ASSESSIMENL ........c.ceverurereririenereermssnseresesiseeressenessssessesessssesess creeees ~ 807,000
Museum National Leadership Project..................... eneren ereeereerrereeeannnes evrrrrereeeessineesnes - 17,920,000
Native American Museum ServiCes........couvvurerrrrererrrrnnns rereeeerirrereessnssseesesssessnensenesnnnennens o 911,000
21st Century Museum Professionals.................. eeer st serete e aesens U v 982,000
Museum Grants, African American History and CUtUTE ... J 842,000
- Library Services State Grants ........... e et a e e s s errenn 163,746,000
Native American Library Services........... S e sa e s b e an s ne b aes 3,638,000
Library National Leadership Grants ..........ccccocccvierevinvenniennnn s e sesnescenenees 12,375,000

Laura Bush 21st Century Librarian Program..........c.ccccccevirvireenrinnreerieneenreeeneeesnennens 23,760,000 -



Pol_iéy, Research, and Statis_‘tics ...................................................... ,_.; ................ teerereeneenes - 2,000,000 .
AQMINISIIALHON 1evviiiiiiiiteccrreceecsee e rbe e e sressae s e rresessesesrsnsbesssesssseresssssssnssassersssenns 12,236,000 .

The aménded bill includes funds within the Office of Museum and Library Services to support

the following projects in the following amounts:



The amounts provided for prOJects dis
played in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars)

Project
Aerospace Museum of California Foundation, McClellan, CA for exhibits 341,000
Alabama School of Math and Science, Mobile, AL for purchase of library materials 141,000
Alaska Native Heritage Center, Anchorage, AK; for a partnership with Koahnic Broadcasting for
a Native Values project 243,000
America’s Black Holocaust Museum, Milwaukee, W1 for exhibits and educatlon programs,
which may include acquisition of mteractive
.|media center kiosks _ " 73,000
American Airpower Museum, Farmingdale NY for exhibits and education programs . 292,000
American Jazz Museum, Kansas City, MO for exhibits and education programs, and an L
-|archival project 312,000
Americ_an West Heritage Center Wellsville UT for the Lifelong Learning Initiative 195,000
Anne Arundel County Trust for Preservation, Inc., Annapolis, MD for exhiblts and preservatlon 48,000
Archives Partnershlp Trust, New York, NY, to digitize fragile artifacts ’ 82,000
Armory Center for the Arts, Pasadena, CA for educational programming 73,000
Bandera County‘ 'Bandera TX for library enhancements 195,000
- |Bellevue Arts Museum, Bellevue, WA 487,000
Bibliographical Society of America, New York, NY, for the First Ladles Museum in Canton, OH
for the First White House Library Catalogue 126,000
Bishop Museum in Honolulu, Hl, to enhance library services 97,000
Bishop Museum, Honolulu, HI, to provide Filipino cultural education 243,000
Boston Children's Museum, Boston MA, for the developmentof exhibitions 165,000
Boyle County Public Library, Danville, KY for educational materials and equlpment 195,000
Burpee Museum for educational programmlng and exhibits 146,000
‘[Charlotte County-, FL, Poft Charlotte,"FL for archiving and equipment 292,000
Children’s Museum of Indianapolis, Indianapolis, IN for exhibits and. equipment 238,000 -
Children's Museum of Los Angeles, Van Nuys, CA for exhibits and education programs 292,000
-|Cincinnati Museum Center, Cincinnati, OH for a digital records initiative 243,000
'City of Chino Hills, Chino Hills, CA for library facility.improvements 195,000
College Park Aviation Museum, College Park, MD for exhibits and educational programs . 146,000
1Connecticut Historical Society Museum, Hartford CT for educational programs and interactive
school programs at the Old State House | 97,000 -
- |Contra Costa County, Martinez, CA for library services and its Technology for Teens in - :
Transmon volunteer mentor program at the Juvenile Hall lerary 121,000
Corporation for Jefferson's Poplar Forest, Forest, VA for expanS|on of exhibits and outreach 195,000
County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino, CA for exhibits and programming 243,000
Dallas, Texas, Dallas; TX for the Women's Museum to expand outreach and programming -
efforts 195,000
~ |Des Moines Art Center, IA, for exhibits 292,000
Discovery Center of Idaho, Boise, ID for a science center 243,000
Everson Museum of Art of Syracuse, Syracuse, NY for expansion of the Visual Thinking
Strategies and Arts Education program _ 243,000
Fairfield County Public Library, Winnsboro, SC, for acquisition of equrpment to upgrade the :
library facilities 82,000




Pro;ect

'| Amount (in dollars)|

Figge Foundation, Davenport, lowa, for exhibits, education programs communrty outreach,

and/or operations " 292,000
Florida Holocaust Museum, St. Petersburg, FL for exhibits and programming 292,000 - '

~ |Florida Memorial University, Miami Gardens, FL, for upgrades to the Nathan W Collier Library 165,000

- -|Florida Southem College, Lakeland, FL to digitize holdings and create an online exhibit - ’ 243,600
Free Library of Philadelphia Foundation, Phrladelphla PA, for technology upgrades and - -
acquisition. - 87,000 -
George and Eleanor McGovern Library, Dakota Wesleyan University, Mitchell, SD. for i
cataloging, preparing, and archiving documents and artifacts relating to the public service of
Senator Francis Case and Senator George McGovern 341,000
George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, VA for research activities 146,000 - '
George Washington University, Washington, DC for the Eleanor Roosevelt Papers Project 370,000

_|Great Basin College, Elko NV to develop exhlblts and conduct outreach to education i
programs: 341,000
Heard Museum, Phoenix, AZ for web-based exhibits and educational programming - 97,000 '
Heckscher Museum of Art, Huntington, NY for digitalization of collections and related activities 97,000
Historic Hudson Valley, Tarrytown, NY for education programs ' : 48,000
Historic Hudson Valley, Tarrytown, NY, for education programs at Philipsburg Manor ' 219,000
History Museum of East Ottertail County, Perham, MN for exhibits and equipment ) 146,000
Holbrook Public Library, Holbrook, MA, for the development of exhlbrts 121,000 )
Impression 5 Science Center; Lansing, Ml for exhibits 146,000
lola Public Library, lola, Kansas for educational programs, outreach, and materials 48,000
lowa Radio Readrng Informatlon Service (IRRIS), to expand services _ 195,000
Italian-American Cultural Center of lowa in Des Moines, IA for exhibits, multi-media collectrons ' L
display : 146,000
James A. Mlchener Art Museum, Doylestown PA for equment salaries and supplies ' 97,000 o
- |James K. Polk Association, Columbla TN for exhibit preparatlon at Polk Presrdentlal Hall 243,060
Jefferson Barracks Heritage Foundation Museum, St. Louis, MO for exhibits ) 146,000
Kansas Regional Prisons Museum, Lansing, KS for educational and outreach programs 97,000
Kellogg Hubbard Library, Montpelier, VT, for education and outreach 390,000
Los Angeles Craft and Folk Art Museum, Los Angeles, CA, for education and outreach 82,000
Massie Heritage Center, Savannah, GA for exhibit upgrades and purchase of equipment 243,000
Metropolitan Library System, Chicago, IL for educational programming and materials 234,000
Mid-America Arts Alliance, Kansas Ci'ty, MO, for the HELP program _9'7,-000 ‘
Monterey Bay Aquarium, Monterey, CA for educational programming and outreach 73,000
Morris Museum, Morristown, NJ for development of the Interactive Educational Workshop .
Center Exhibit - 243,000
Museum of Afro-Amencan History, Boston, MA, for the development of youth educational )
programs . 204,000
341,000

Museum of Aviation Foundatlon Warner Robins, GA for education programs

N

o




_ ¥ Project Amount (in dollars)| -
Museum of Science and Technology, Syracuse, NY for museum exhibits and operations 243,000'
Museum of Utah Art & History, Salt Lake Clty, Utah, to improve technology and exhrbrt
preparation 206,000
Newport News, ”Vlrgrnra Newport News, VA, to enhance library services 146,000
Oklahoma City National Memorlal Foundation, Oklahoma City, OK, for educational programs

_|aénd services . 97,000
Onondaga County Public Library, Syracuse, NY for technology upgrades 243,000
Orem, Utah, for technological upgrades, equrpment and resource sharrng for the Orem public - _
library " 247,000
Overton County Library, Livingston, TN for collections, techno'logy, and education programs ' 243,000
Pennsylvania State Police Historical, Educatronal and Memonal Museum Hershey, PA for _
exhibits and educational materials : 146,000

"|Pico Rivera Library, Pico Rivera, CA for books and materials, equipment, and furnlshrngs 234,000
Portfolio Gallery and Education Center, St. Louis, MO for educational programming 87,000
Putnam Museum-of History and Natural Science, Davenport 1A, for exhibits. and communrty
outreach 292,000

- |Ralph Mark Gilbert Civil nghts Museum Savannah GA for exhlbrts educatron programs, and )
equipment - . o 48,000
Rust College, Holly Springs, MS to purchase equipment and digitize holdrngs 292,000
Samuel Dorsky MuSeum of Art, State University of New York at New Paltz NY for exhibits and
prog rams 146,000
San Gabriel Library, San Gabriel', CA for equipment, furnishings, and materials 195,000
Shedd Aquarium, Chicago, IL for exhibits and community outreach 146,000
South Carolina Aquarium, Charleston, SC for exhibits and curriculum 14é,000

" -|'South Florida Science Museum West Palm Beach, FL for educational and outreach programs 316,000
Southwest Museum of the American Indian, Los Angeles, CA, for the Native Amerrcan L
Learning Lab 409,000
Texas Historical Commrssron Austrn TX, for educational programmrng, outreach, and exhrbrt

_ development 195,000

|Texas Tech Unrversrty, Lubbock TX to digitize library holdrngs . 438,000
Tubman African Amerrcan_Museum, Macon, GA for exhibits and ed_ucation programs-’ 68,000
Twin Cities Public Television, St. Paul, MN for the Minnesota Digital Public Media Archive 487,000
University of Puget Sound, Tacoma, WA for the James R. Slater Museum of Natural Hlstory for '
collections, education programs; and outreach ) 243,000
Unrversrty of Vermont of Burlington, VT, Burlington, VT, fora drgrtrzatron project 3"90,’000
Yolo County Library, Woodland, CA for an after-school assrstance and literacy program 136,'000
Young At Art Children’s Museum, Davie, FL for the Global Village Project 170,000



NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
' SALARIES AND EXPENSES ’

The amended bill includes $400,000 for the National Commission on 'Librafies and Information
Science as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include funds for this activity. The
Appropriations Committees instruct that these funds be used for the close out activities of the
* Commission. _ _ |
‘ 'NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
| SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The arhendcd bill includes $256,238,000 for thé Natidnal Labor Relations Board instead of
$256,988,000 as proposed by the Senate and $257,488,000 as proposed by the House.
| NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD |
SALARIES AND EXPENSES |
The amended bill includes $12,911,000 for the National Mediation Board instead of $12,992,000
as proposed by both the House and Senate. Within the total for the National Mediation Board, _
$669,000 is inéluded to supplerhent the budget reciuest for arbitration. ‘These funds ére provided
for arbitrator salaries and should be used to address the backlog of section 3 arbitration cases. The
House and Senate reports included similar language. '
~ RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENT ACCOUNT
The amended bill includes language in the House bill providing -f_hat 2 percent of the amount
available for payment of vested dual benefits will be available for the dual benefits contingency
reserve. The Senate bill contained a similar provision that specifically designated the amount -
available. | _ '
_ _ LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL _
The amended bill includes $7,173,000 for the Office of Inspector General instead of $7,606,000
included in the House bill and $8,000,000 included in the Senate bill. The amended bill includes
_ lang’ﬁage_proposed_by the Senate bill that prohibits the transfer of funds to the Office of the "
“Inspector General. The House bill did not include similar language. The bill alsd includes a
provision that allows the Office of Inspector General to conduct audits, investigations, and reviews
of the Medicare programé. The House bill did not include similar language.

-SocCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION



' SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

S o o - — @2, N @D (9 ooy
The amended bill 1ncludes-$%6;946;5%6-QOMm the Supplemental Security Income Program ,

instead of $26,948,525,000 as proposed by the House and $27,005,500,000 as proposed by the
Senate. ' ’ | | o L
The amended bill provides funds to support the National Center on Senior Beheﬁts' Outreach and
Enrollment within the Administration on Aging rather than in the Social Security Administration
(SSA) as proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide funding for this activity within SSA.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

' Cqu o 7, 84’2,0:53
The amended bill includes $9—14é,—9§3—000ffor the limitation on administrative expenses, instead

of $9,69_6,953,000 as proposed by the House and $9,87l,953,000_ as proposed by the Senate. SSA is
expected to utilize these funds to ensure that the backlog of initial disability claims grows no larger
and to pursue actions that will begin'the reduction in the current appeale hearings backlog and |
processing times. The Appropriations Committees note that funding.above the President’s request |
is required in order to prevent such negative outcomes. |

While the President’s request did mclude resources above the ﬁscal year 2007 level for add1t10nal
program integrity work, such as continuing disability reviews and redetermmatlons of e11g1b111ty,
the amended bill does not include language requiring that funds be used for this purpose. Instead,
the Appropriations Cornmittees intend for SSA to allocate any funds not needed for timely
processing of riew disability claims and the heari_ngs backlog reduction plan to such program
integrity work. | | | | | |

The Appropriations Committees request that the Government Accountability Office (GAO)
evaluate the Social Security Administration's plan to reduce the hearing backlog for dlsablllty
claims at the Social Security Admlmstratlon as described in the report submitted by the
' -'Commlssmner on September 13, 2007, pursuant to Senate Report 110-107. The Appropnations
Committees further request that GAO also recommend any legislative changes'.based on. its.
evaluation of the plan. The House did not propose similar language. | |

The Appropriations Committees also request that GAO assess existing author1t1es to hire, manage
and ensure accountability of administrative law judges in the proper admlnlstratlon of their duties
- and make recommendations for legislative changes that will support those ﬁndings. The Senate bill
proposed similar language. The House did not propose similar language in either the bill or report. - |

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL



(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
The amended bill includes'$93,549,000 for the Office of Inspector General, instead of
$95,047,000 as proposed by the House and $96,047,000 as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE V--GENERAL PROVISIONS
NORMAL AND RECOGNIZED EXECUTIVE-CONGRESSIONAL COMMUNICATIONS
- The amended bill includes a general provision as proposed by the House prohibiting the use of
- funds in the Act to promote the legalization of a drug or substance on the controlled substance list
ei(cept for normal and recognized executive-congressional communications. The Senate bill
| included a similar prohibition, but deleted the exception for normal and recognized executive-
congressional communications. . | |
o AGENCY OPERATING PLANS
The amended bill includes a general provision. proposed by the House that requires each
department and related agency funded through this Act to submit a fiscal year 2008 operating plan
within 45 days of enactment of this Act. The Senate bill did not include a similar proi/ision.
UPWARD BOUND EVALUATION
The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the use of
funds to carry out the evaluation of the Upward Bound program described in the absolute priority .
for Upward Bound Program participant selection and evaluation published by the Department of
Education in the Federal Register on September 22, 2006. The Senate bill contained a similar
provision. | '
EMPLOYMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED WORKERS
The amended bill includes a provision proposed by the House that prohibits the use of funds in
this Act to employ workers described in section 274A(h)(3) of the Immigration and Natio.nality
Act. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provision.
_ | NONCOMPETITIVE CONTRACTS AND GRANTS
The amended bill includes a provision proposed by the Senate that fequires the Secretaries of
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Eciucation to submit a quarterly report to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate containing certain information
on. noncompetitive contraets, grants and cooperative agreements exceeding $100,000 in value. The

House bill did not include a similar provision.



INSPECTOR GENERAL WEBSITES
. The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate that requires departments,
agencies, and commissions funded in the Act to maintain a direct link on their websites to the
websites of their Inspector General. The House bill did not include a similar provision.
CONTRACTOR AND GRANTEE FEDERAL TAX LIABILITY CERTIFICATIONS
The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate that prohibits the use of
funds in this Act for a contract or grant exceeding $5,000,000 unless the prospective contractor or
grantee makes certain certifications regarding Federal tax liability.
PHYSICIAN QUALITY INCENTIVE PAYMENTS
The amended bill modifies a general provision propos:ed by the Senate to amend the Social
Security Act by reducing the amount available for the physician quality incentive payments by
$150,000,000. The Senate provision also increased funding for the Social Security Administration
by $150,000,000. The amended bill allocates these fﬁnds under the Social Security Administration
account. The House bill did not include this provision.
IRAQI AND AFGHAN SPECIAL IMMIGRANTS
The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate that authorizes
resettlement assistance, entitlement programs, and other benefits for a period of up to six months to
Iragi and Afghan aliens granted special immigration status. The House bill did not include a similar
provision.
FRAUDULENT SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS
The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate that prohibits funds in this
Act to process claims for credit for quarters of coverage based on work performed under a Social
Security number that was not the claimant's number if such use of the Social Security number has
been found to be anroffense prohibited under section 208 of the Social Security Act. The House bill

did not include a similar provision.

sel?
ﬁ/ T4

PROHIBITION OF PRIVATE ENTITY TO DISBURSE RAILROAD RETIREMENT BENEFITS



ACROSS THE BOARD REDUCTION

The amended bill includes a rescission m—aa—ameum-equ&l—%? 1.7 percent of the budget ( 15—
(@

authority provided for fiscal year 2008 for any discretionary account in this Act. This Qgp o A edy

reduction shall be applied proportionately to each such discretionary account and-each
item of budget authority, and within each such account and item, to each program,
roject, and activi mmappmﬁm—mgmﬁw
proj % 4 (P e
-has-been-designated-emergeney-spending-and-todiscretionary-budget authority for the - Dz LAG

Pe‘l‘l’G?é]’erthhm 30 days of enactment of this Act, the Director of the Office =28

of Management and Budget shall submit to the Committees on Appropriations a report

specifying the account and amount of each rescission made pursuant to this section.



The amended bill does not 1nclude a general provision proposed by the Senate ‘that prohibits the
Railroad Retirement Board from using funds in this Act to utlllze a nongovernmental financial
institution to disburse railroad retirement benefits. The enactment of Public Law 109-305 makes
this provision unnecessary The House bill did not include a 51m11ar provision.

_ 'AGENCY BUDGET JUSTIFICATIONS .

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the House that requireé the
Departments of Labor and Health and Human Services to provide Congressional budget
justifications in the format used by the Department of Education. The Senate bill did not include a
similar provision. | |

EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATiON'PILOT PROGRAM

The amended bill does not include a general provision that _prohibifs the use of funds to enter into
a contract with an entity that does not participate in the basic pilot -prbgram described in section
403(a) of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996. The Senate
bill did not contain a Similar provision. ‘ |

' DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION |

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the
use of funds in this Act to pay the basic pay of the Deputy Commissioner of the Social Security
Administration if such individual has not been confirmed by a vote of the Senate. The Senate bill
did not contain a similar provision. ' _ |

HUMAN PAPILLOM'AV,IRUS VACCINE _

The amended bill do_e's not include a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the .
use of funds in this Act to implement any requirement that individuals receive vaccination for
human papillomavirus (HPV)_ as a condition of school admittance or matriculation. The Senate bill
did not contain a similar provisi‘on. |

_ SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The amended bill_deeé not include a general provision proposed by the House that reduces funds |
~ for fhe Department of Labor management expenses and increases funds for Department of
“Education school improvement programs. ‘The Senate bill did not contain a similar provision.

_ ORGAN TRANSPLANT REGULATION
The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the

use of funds by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services to implement certain portions of the



final rule published on March 30, 2007 pertaining to.organ trnnsplant centers. The Senate bill did
not contain a similar provision. | ' ' | |
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the House that incréases and
decreases funds for the Department of Education Office of Civil Rights. The aniendéd bill.reﬂects
funding for this ofﬁcé_ under the appropriate account. The Senate bill did not include a similar
provision. .
- EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposeci by the House that increases and
decreases funds for the Department of Education, Education for the Disadvantage_d account. The
amended bill provides funding for these programs. under the appropriate account. The Senate bill
did not include a similar provision. : | o

~ CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL _

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the
use of funds in this Act for the Entertainment Education Pro gram, the Ombudsman Program of the |
Centers for Disease Control (CDC), and for certain equipment for its fitness center. A similar
prohibition of funds proposed by the Senate for the CDC Ombudsman Program and for certain -
equipment for CDC's fitness center is included under the Title Il General Provisions.

| USE OF ENERGY STAR LIGHT BULBS _

The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the House to prnhibit the use of funds
in this Act to purchase light bulbs without an ""ENERGY STAR" designation. The Senate bill did
not contain a similar provision. o '

| _ ATTENDANCE AT INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the
use of funds in this Act for the attendance 6f more than 50 employees from a Federal agency at any’
international conference. The Senate bill did not include a similar provision.

DEPARTM_ENT OF LABOR TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES AND THE NATIONAL rNS'_TITUTESAOF

| HEALTH ' '

The amended bill does not include_a general provision proposed by the House t}iat reduces _
amounts otherwise provided in this Act for the Department of Labor for training and emp_loyment |

services and increases amounts for certain institutes of the National Institutes of Health (NIH). The -



amehd_éd bill provides funds for the NIH under the appropriate ac,céu_nts. The Senate bill did not
include a similar provision. '
SUNDANCE FILM FESTIVAL
The amended bill does not include'a general provision proposed by the House that prohibits the
use of funds by the Public Broadcasting Service to spohsor evenfs at the Filmmaker Lodge at the
~ Sundance Film Festival. The Senate bill did not include a similar provision.
HOSPITAL INPATIENT PROSP’ECTIVE PAYMENT REGULATION -
The amended bill does not include a ge'neral provision proposed by the House that prohibits the
: uée of funds in the Act to implement certain provisions in a proposed regulation published on May
| 3, 2007 pertaining to a hospital inpatient prospective pay'ment system based on the use ofa
'Medicare severity diagnosis related group, or to implement a prospeétive behavioral offset in
response to implementation of such a paymé_nt system. The S_énate-bill did not include a similar
provision. |
' CONGRESSIONAL PROJECTS _

The amended bill does not include a general proVision propoéed by the Senate that brohibits the
use of funds in the Act for Congressionally directed projects, unless the specific project has been
disclosed in accordance with the rules of the Senaté or House 6f Representatives. The
Appropriations Committees concur that such projects are already subjected to the rulés of each
body. The House bill did not include a similar provision. _ |

BETHEL PERFORMING ARTS CENTE_R

The amended bill docs_not include a general provisioﬁ proposed by the Senate that prohibits the
use of funds by the Institute for Museum and Library Services (IMLS) for the Bethel Performing
Arts Center and make certain other ﬁmding adjustments within the IMLS and Health Resources and
Services Administration accounts. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

GAO REPORT ON SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION DISABILITY CLAIMS BACKLOG
The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the Senate that requires the
‘ Govérnmcnt Accountability Office to submit a report to Congress evaluating the Social Security
Administrétion's plan to reduce its hearing'backlo g for disability claims and to improve the
disability process. This reporting requirement is included under the Social Security Administration
acéount. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

'GAO-REPORT ON ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES



The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by fhe Senate that requires the _
Government Accountability Office to s',ubniit a report to Congress making reéomméndations on
ways to improve the hirihg and managing of administrative law judges. This reporting requirement
is included under the Social Security Administration account. The House bill did not include a
similar provision. | | | |

SOCIAL SECURITY OFFICE CLOSURE IN BRISTOL, cT

The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the Senate that prohibits funds in this.
or any other Act to close thé Bristol, CT Social Security Administration ﬁeld ofﬁcé 'b_efore.the daté.
__ oh which the Commissioner of the Social Security Administration submits a detailed report |
outlining and justifying the process for selecting field offices to be closed. The House bill d1d not
include a similar provision. | | B

ILLEGAL DRUG INJECTION FACILITIES

The amended bill deletes without prejudice a general provision'proposed by the Senate fhat
prohibits funds in the' Act from being allocated, diréc_ted,-or otherwise made available to cities that
provide safe haven to illegal drug users thiough the use of illegal dfug injection .facilities. The
House bill did not include a sim_ilaf provision. | | '

SUPPLEMENTAL H-1B VISA FEES ,

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate to amend the
Immigration and Nationality Act to require a supplemental H-1B visa fee, authorize a scholarship
program at the National Science Foundation (NSF), and dedicate funds collected from such fees to
the new NSF scholarship program and the Jacob K. Javits Gifted and Talented Students Education
Act 0of 2001. The House bill did not contain a similar provision. ‘

| RECAPTURE OF UNUSED IMMIGRANT VISAS
" The amended bill doés not include a general provision proposed by the Senate to amend the’
American Competitiveness in the TWenty-ﬁrst Centliry Act 0f 2000 to recaptufe prior yéar unused
employment-based immigrant visas for nurses and require the S'ecretary of Homeland Sec_u.rity,to
establish a prbce_ss for reiziewing and acting on petitions for these visas. The House bill did not
contain a similar provision. |
NURSES AND OTHER HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS
The amended bill does not include .a general provision proposed by the Senate to amend the

American Competitiveness in the Twenty-first Century Act of 2000 to establish a fee for recaptured



nurse visas, amend the Public Health Service Act to authorize a program of capitation grants to
schools of nursing using such fees, and amend the Immigration and Nationality Act to provide for
the temporary absence of aliens providing health care in developing countries. The House bill did
not contain a similar provision.
PREMIUM AIRLINE TRAVEL

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed by the Senate that prohibits
funds in this Act for the purchase of first class or premium airline travel that would not be
consistent with sections 301-10.123 and 301-10.124 of title 41 of the Code of Federal Regulations.

The House did not contain a similar provision.

TITLE VI )
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AND Dl—SAB—PH‘FI—E—S—/(—(D\%
The amended bill includes language establishing a National Commission on Children and .
Disasters to conduct a study and make recommendations on the needs of children as they relate to
preparation for, response to, and recovery from all hazards, including major disasters and

emergencies.

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally directed spending items
(as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of
the Standing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the House amendment or this
explanatory statement, along with the name of each Senator, House Member, Delegate, or Resident
Commissioner who submitted a request to the Committee of jurisdiction for each item so identified.
Items which did not appear in the House or Senate versions of H.R. 3043 or the accompanying
committee reports are marked with an asterisk. Neither the House amendment nor the explanatory
statement contains any limited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as defined in the applicable

House and Senate rulés.



66-030- 12 eiegien

HY3'HOgYT 2099 1u4s 2099 w4

10000 W4 00000 Od 000000 Pt 2002 ‘v1oeQ seivl

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION _
[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.]
Account Project . 5@353559" Mem ber
AOA Allied Jewish Federation of Colorado, Denver, CO for a naturally occumng retirement commu- | . 292,000 | DeGette, Diana; Salazar
nities demanstration project
AOA Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc., Brooklyn, NY for a demonstration project focusing on §up- " 243,000 { Nadler, Jerrold
portive service programs in naturally occurring retirement communities .
AOA California Senior Legal Hotline, Sacramenta, CA for a demonstration pm)ect to increase services 78,000 | Matsui, Doris
. to non-English-speaking seniors
AOA Coalition of WISCOI'ISIH Aging Groups, Madison, W1, to conduct outreach and educatlon for law * 165,000 | Koht
enforcement and financial industry on flnanclal elder abuse
AOA Disability Rights Wisconsin, Madison, W), for nursing home support services o 151,000 Koh!
AOA Durham-Chapel Hill Jewish Federation, Durham NC for a demonstration program to improve as- 126,000 | Price (NC), David
sistance to family caregivers :
AOA Good Samaritan Village of Hastings, Sioux Falls, SD, for the continuation of the Sensor Tech- 97,000 Hagel
nology Project for Senior Independent Living and Home Health -
AOA Howard Brown Health Center, Chicago, IL for the Chicago Elder Project 390,000 | Schakowsky, Janice
AOA Jewish Community Services of South Florida, North Miami, FL for a naturally occurring retire- |~ 121,000 | Wasserman Schultz, Dehl_:ie; Nelson, Bill
ment communities demonstration project v )
‘AOA Jewish Family & Child Services, Portland, Oregon, for seniors programs and services at a Natu- 82,000 | Smith; Wu, David
rally Occurring Retirement Community - . .
AOA Jewish Family and Children’s Service.of Greater Fhiladelphia, Philadelphia, PA, for Naturally Oc- 87,000 | Specter; Schwartz, Altyson
curring Retirement Communiﬁes demonstration project
AOA

Jewish Family and Childran's Sanm:e of Minneapolis, Minnstonka, Mi for & neturally occurnng 195,000 | Ramsted, Jim; Ellison, Keith; Kiobuchar
retlrement commitnity demonstratmn project . .o |




66-030- I¢ otlegisA

HVI'HO8Y1 20991uyS 2099 w4 goooouud 000000d 000000 P Z00C ‘vioed sevi

LABOR /HHS / EDUCATION—Continued
[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.]

onstration project‘

. Amount (i
Account Project dollars) n Member
AOA lewish Family Service of New Mexico, Albuguerque, NM for a naturally occurring retirement 292,000 | Domenici, Bingaman; Wilson (NM), Heather
community demonstration project
ACA Jewish Family Service, Los Angeles, CA for a naturally occurring retirement communities dem- 341,000 | Waxman, Henry; Boxer
onstration project in Park La Brea and the San Fernando Valley
AOA Jewish Family Services of Delaware, Inc., Wilmington, DE for & naturally occurring retirement 292,000 | Castle, Michael; Biden, Carper
community demonstration project
AOA lewish Federation of Central New lersey, Scotch Plains, NI for the naturally occurring retirement 292,000 | Ferguson, Mike; Sires, Albio; Lautenberg, Menendez
community demonstration project .
AOA lewish Federation of Greater Atlanta, Atlanta, GA, for a Naturally Occurring Retikment Commu- 82,000 | Chambliss; Lewis (GA), John
nity : ’ :
AOA lewish Federation of Greater Indianapolis, Indianapalis, IN for a Naturally Occurring Retirement 614,000 | Bayh, Lugar; Carson, lulia
Community
AOA Jewish Federation of Greater Monmouth County, NI for a naturally occurringretirement commu- | 292,000 | Holt, Rush; Lautenberg, Menendez
nities demonstration project
~AOA Jewish Federation of Greater New Haven, Woodbridge, CT to dewelop, test, evaluate, and dis- 146,000 | DeLauro, Rosa; Lieherman
: seminate an innovative community-based approach to caregiver support services :
AOA Jewish Federation of Las Vegas, NV for the Las Vegas Senior Lifeline Program 585,000 | Reid
AOA lewish Federation of Middlesex County, South River, NJ for a neturally occurring retirement 243,000 | Pallone, Frank
- communities demonstration project
AOA Jewish Social Service Agency, Fairfax, VA for a naturally cccurring retirement community dem- 146,000 | Davis, Tom




_ WvyI'yoavl 20991ws 2099 W4 0000 UL4 000000d 000000 P £00C ‘yioed seivl 66-030-IZ SiB0IPA

AOA Nevada Rural Countles RSVP, Carson City, NV, to provide home services to seniors in rural 97,000 | Reid
: areas
AOA Shenandaeh Area Agency on Aging, Front Royal, VA for a model group respite center for persons 146,000 Wolf, Frank
with Alzheimer's»disease and dementia
ACA UIA Federation of Northern U, River Edge, N, for a Naturally Occurring Retirement Community 165,000 | Lautenberg, Menendez; Garrett (ﬁl), Scott
ACA United Jewish Communities of MetroWest, N), Parsippany, N) for the Llfelong Involvement for 487,000 'FreIinghuyse'n, Rodney; Lautenberg, Menendez
Vital Elders Aglng in Place |n|t|at|ve . : ) .
- AOA United Jewjsh Federatlon of Greater Plttsburgh Plttsburgh PA for Naturally Occurring Retlre-. 87,000 | Specter
ment Communities demonstration project
AOA | university of Fiorida, Gainesville, FL for a technology demonstration project to assist seniors 97,000 | Stearns, Cliff
Coe A Voice for All, ‘Mlmmgton DE, for speech and language evaluations for persons with disabil- 316,000 | Harkin
ities
(W] Adler Aphasia _Cénter. Maywood, NJ for a program to impro've 'communication and other life | 121,000 | Rothman, Steven
skills for people with aphasia
CDC Advocate Good Shepard Hospital, Barrington, IL for the expansion of an ongoing pilot project to 29,000 | Bean, Melissa
address the growing problem of childhood obesity among elementary schools in Lake County, :
L
¢DC Alameda County Public Health Department, Office' of AIDS Administration, Oakland, CA for an 292,000 | Lee, Barbara
HIV/AIDS prevention and testing initiative
" CDC Mlaska Department of Health and Social Services, Juneau, AK, for an Obesity Prevention and 487,000 | Stevens
; Control project in Alaska -
cbC Maska Department of Health and Social Services, Juneau, AK, for continuation and expansion of 487,000 | Stevens
a program to detect and control tuberculosis in Alaska
CDC Alaska Multiple Sclerosis Center, Anchorage, AK, for muitiple sél_emsis relate_d activities . 146,000 Steyens
CDC Albert Einstein Healthé:are Network, Philadelphia, PA, for college student screening progfams. 165,000 | Specter, Casey, Jr.



HYI'HOSY1 2099 1WS 2099 1W< 0000 Uu4 00000 0Od GOC00C PIr 2002 ‘vi98d geyl  66-030-12 Ol_QeA

LABOR /HHS / EDUCATION—Continued
[The amounts provided for projects displayed iri this table are prior to the reductlon in Section 528 of this bill.]

Charles R. Draw Wallnass Center, Colurnbia, SC for an obesity focused wellness program

.M:cpunt . Project ““&g“::sg‘“ Member
" cDe American Optometric Association, Alexandria, VA, for the InfantSee program 438,000 | Byrd; Sessions, Pete

cDC Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX for epidemiological research and educational outreach 312,000 Hinojbsa, Ruben; Hutchison
related to childhood cancer in cooperation with the Vannie E. Cook r. Cancer Foundation in ‘
McAllen, TX

CDC Bayside” Commumty Center, San Diego, CA for its STEPS health education and outreach pro- 170,000 | Davis (CA), Susan
gram for senior citizens :

CDC Berean Community & Family Life Center, Brooklyn, NY for obesity prevention programs and 268,000 ToWns, Edolphus
community heaith and wellness education ’

CDC Eienes!ar Human Services, Inc., Los Angeles, CA to expand & mobile HiV rapid testing program 121,000 | Roybal-Allard, Lucille; Boxer
in East Los Angeles -

cbe Boys and Girls Club of Delaware County, Jay, OK for equipmeﬁt and operating expenses for pro- 438,000 | Boren, Dan '
grams to improve diet, physical activity, and emotional health

CDC Brown County Oral Health Partnership, Green Bay, WI, to expand an oral health program 248,000 { Kohl

coC California State University-Fullerton, Fullerton, CA for programs aimed at preventing obesity and 350,000 Sanchez, Loretta; Boxer
promoting health in children '

"ChC Camden County, Camden, N), to purchase, equip and staff a mobile health van 331,000 | Lautenberg, Menendez -

CDC Cascade AIDS, Portland, Oregon, to conduct HIV/AIDS awareness and prevention programs 165,000 | Smith

*CDC Center for Asbestos Related Disease Clinic, Libby, MT to create an epidemiological data reposi- . 253,000 | Baucus
tory opt tremolite asbestos

cDC Ceﬁter for International Rehabilitation, Chicago, IL, for the Disability Rights Monitor 195,000 | Harkin

che 229,000 Clyburn, James




HYI'HOaYT 2099 luyS 2099 4 T S0000 UUd 00000.0Od 000000 P 2002 ‘YioeQ ge:vl  66-030-12 S1eCIOA

Friends of the Congressmnal Glaucoma Caucus Foundation, Lake Success, NY to provide glau-

73,000

CDC Charter County of Weyne, Michigan, Detroit, MI for (nfant Mortality Prevention services ] 195,000 | McCotter, Thaddeus

cDC Chez Panisse Foundatian, Berkeley, CA for the school lunch initiative to iﬁtegrate lessons about 243,000 | Lee, Barba;a; Boxer
wellness, sustainability and nutrition into the academic curriculum

cbe Children's Hunger Atliance, Columbus, OH for programs to prevent childhood obesity 195,000 | Pryce (OH), Deborah; Voinovich -

cDC Colorado School of Mines, Golden, CO, for the development and -deployment of Mine safety and | . 165,000 | Allard, Salazar
Rescue through Sensing_Netwnrks and Robotics Technology (Mine-SENTRY) :

coC Columbus Children's Research Institute, Columbus, OH for the Center for Injury Research and 195,000 | Tiberi, Patrick
Policy B

cbe | Community Health Centers in Hawaii for Childhood Rural Asthma Project, for childhood rural 121,000 | nouye

: asthma project -
CDC County of Marin, San Rafael, CA for research and analysis related to breast cancer incidence 292,000 | Woolsey, Lynn; Boxer
' and mortality in the county and breast cancer screening . o

cbc CREATE Foundatibn, Tupelo, MS for childhood obesity prevention programs 438,000 | Wicker, Roger

cDC DuPage County, Wheaton, IL for a county-wide physical fitness assessment pilot project 146,000 | Biggert, Judy

CDC East Caralina University, Brady School of Medicine, Greenville, NC for a pro]ect to_ study the 243_,000 Butterfield, G. K.; Dnle., Burr
problem of racial disparitias in cardiovascular diseases :

cDC E) Puente, Brooklyn, NY for an obesity, diabetes, STD, and HIV/AIDS prevention program for ado- 214,000 | Velazquez, Nydia
lescents and their families as well as control and management of asthma and other envi-
ronmentally connected diseases _

‘cbC ExemplaSaint Joseph Hospital Foundation, Denver, CO, for the mobile mammography program - 82,000 | Salazar, Allard

cDC Flefcher Allen Health Care, Burlington, VT, to develop chronic dise_ase registries ]65,000 Leghy

CDC Food Allergy and Anaphylaxis Network.' Fairfax, VA, for the lowa Food Allergy Education program - 117,000 | Harkin

coc

Pastor, Ed

coma screenings and follow-up in the Phoenix, AZ area



66-030- ¢ efegen

HYI'HOEY] 20991uyS 2099 lwd 90000 Uld 00000 Od OOCCODOPI Z0OZ ‘vl oeQ seivl

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts prowded for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reductmn in Section 528 of this hill.]

garding Rett syndrome

.Accoum Project A“&gﬂ;‘:sg'" Member
© ¢De Friends of the Cnngressmnal Glaucoma Caucus Foundation, Lake Success, NY to provide glau- 316,000 | Christensen, Donna

coma screenings and follow-up in the Virgin Islands

cDC Georgia Chapter of the American Lung Association, Smymna, GA to study the relationship be- 341,000 | Deal (GA), Nathan
tween residential floor coverings and distributive patterns of airbome particulates

CDC Georgia Rural Water Association, Bamesville, @A, for the National Fluoridation Training Institute 82,000 | Chambliss

cbc Haitian American Association Against Cancer, Inc., Miami, FL for cancer education, outreach, 234,000 | Meek (FL), Kendrick
screening and refated programs :

CDC Health Care Network, Inc, Racine, W, to coordinate dental services for low-income patients 82,000 | Koh}

cbc Healthy Eating Lifestyle Principles, Monteréy, CA for a program to improve nutrition by prbmot- 170,000 | Farr, Sam -
ing the accessibility and consumption of fresh fruits and vegetables in schools

Cbe Healthy Futures, Columbia, SC, to edutate the community to recngﬁize the health concems, 205,000 | Graham
specifically ohesity, of youth in the minority community

cDC Healthy Northeast Pennsyivania Initiative, Clarks Summit, PA, for health education 87,000 | Specter; Kanjorski, Paul®

CDC Henderson, NV, for a diabetes screening, education and counseling program for seniors 195,000 | Reid; Porter, Jon

- CDC Home Instructiori Program for Preschool Youngsters - Flonda, Coral Gables, FL to create a pre- 170,000 Wassgrman Schultz, Debbie -

ventative health care model

CDC Ingalls Development Foundation, Harvey, IL for a comprehensive cancer prevention and early [ - 219,000 | Jackson (IL), Jesse
detection program, focusing on minority populations

CDC Institute of Medical Humanism, Inc, Bennington, VT, for an end-of-life care initiative 146,000 | Leahy

CDC “International Rett Syndrome Association, Clinton, MD for education and awareness programs re- 146,000 | Hoyer, Steny




66-030- ¢ elegien

Hv3'Hoay1 2099 WS 2099 iwd 20000 Wi 00000 Od 000000 PP Z0OZ ‘74980 8Eb L

CDC

lowa Chronic Care Consortium, Des Moines, lowa, for a preventative health demonstration pro- '

fiicted with myusms

170,000

146,000 | Harkin, Grassley; Boswell, Leonard; Latham, Tom
gram .
CcDC lowa Department of Public Health to continue the Harkin Wellness Grant program 1,452,000 _Harkin
cDC _ lowa Games. Ames, 1A, to continue the Lighten Up fowa program 97,000 | Harkin
cDC lowa Health Foundation, for wellness activitie§ for dementia patients 97,000 | Harkin
cDC lowa State University, Ames, IA, fo; the lowa Initiative for Healthier Schools and Student | - 390,000 Harkiﬁ, Grassley
Wellness ’
cDC Kennedy Health System; Voorhees, NJ, for the Women and Children's Health Pavilion's Advanced 370,000 { Lautenberg, Ménendez
. Cancer Prevention and Treatment Initiative
CDC Kids Kicking Cancér. Inc., Detroit, MI, for cancer treatment support activities 580,000 | Levin , Stabenow
cDC Kips Bay Boys and Girls Club, Bronx, NY for & nutrition and anti- obeslty demonstratlon pmgram " 316,000 | Crowley, Joseph
for 6- to 12-year-old children . . : '
cDC Long Island University, Brooklyn, NY for asthma education, counseling, and prevention programs 355,000 | Towns, 'Edolphus; Clinton, Schumer
CDC Louisville Depart'ment.of Public Health and Wellness, Luunsvull.e KY for improving and providing 97,000 | Yarmuth, John
- preventative healthcare to men to address disease and obesity prevention, oral health and
stress management .
CDC Lower Bucks Hospital, Bristol, PA, for autism therapy evaluation 87,000 | Specter
CDC Mary Bird Perkins Cancer Center, Baton Rouge, LA, for additional CAR.E Network screenings 97,000 | Vitter; Jindal, Bobby
and program development ’
‘toe Michigan Health and Hospital Association, Lansing, MI, to improve quality of 'care and patient 414,000 | Levin, Stabenow
safety in hospital surgery settings ~ :
CDC Middle Tennessee State University, Murfreesboro, TN for research and education regarding ways 341.000 Gordon, Bart .
of increasing physical activity and fitness among children and adolescents :
CDC Myositis Association, Washington, DC to develop a national patlent reglstry for mdnvnduals af-

Isféel, Steve




66-033-12 SegIen

YYI'HOEY1 20993uyS 2099 W4 80000 UM4 0000004 000000 PP /003 ‘¥ioed 8Ew|

LABOR/ HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.]

hecaunt Project A'sg"‘l;':sg'" Member

cDC ﬂatividad Medical Center, Salinas, CA for a diabetes care management program 121,000 | Farr, Sam
CDC iNazareth Hospital, Philad_elphia,. PA, for health outreach ‘ ~ 87,000 | Specter
($) Nevada Cancer Institute, Las Vegas, NV for a comprehensive program to reduce cancer inci- 292,000 { Berkley, Shelley; Porter, Jon

dence and mortality rates and address cancer health disparities ’
cDC North Shore Health Project, Gloucester, MA for outreach and education on hepatitis C 146,000 Tierney, John '
CDC ‘| Northeast Regional Cancer Institute, Scranton, PA, for cancer screening evaluation 87,000 Sbepter, Casey, Jr.; Carney, Christopher; Kanjorski, Paul
cDC Nueva Esperanza, Philadelphia, PA, for HIV/AIDS programs 87,000 | Specter .
cDC Pennsylvania Breast Cancer Coalition, Ephrata, PA, for education, awareness and publfcation 87,000 | Specter, Casey

p‘roduct_ion ’ . . ’ .
cDC Pittsburgh Regional Health Initiative, Pittsburgh, PA, for an infection éongrol training program 87,000 Specﬁet; Murphy, Tim
cDC - Plymouth Sfate University, Plymouth, NH for the Partners Enabling Active Rural Living Institute | 146,000 | Hodes, Paul

~ to develop an evidence-based model for promoting and enabling appropriate daily physical

activity in rural communities
CDC Potter County Hl_lman Services, Roulette, PA, for health promotion programs .87,000 Specter
cobC Providence Cancer Center, Portland, OR for the rural and'undefs'erved cancer outreach project 112,000 Wuwgardéml?:;menauer, Earl; Hooley, Darlene; Walden {OR), Greg;

. . en,

chC Provjdence Multiple Sclerosis Center, Portland, Oregon, to develop a registry for multiple.éclero- 82,000 | Smith, Wyden; Wu, David; Walden, Greg

sis .
coC Pulmonary Hypertension Association, Silver Spring, MD fdr public education and oﬂtreach 195,000 | Brady {TX), Kevin; Lantos, Tom
cbc 146,000

1 Saint Michae!’s Medical Center, Newark, NJ, for heart disease screening

Menendez, Lautenberg



66-030-12 91eQoOA

Hy3'HOoav1 2099 1Ws - 2099 iw4 60000 Wi4 (00000 0Qd 0OC0000 P 2002 ‘vioeg seivl

search and Re-Emerging Infectwus Diseases

365,000

coc San Antonio Metropolitan Health District, San Antoﬁw, TX for further studies and public health 429,000 | Gonzalez, Charles
gutreach regardmg environmental health concerns at and near the former Kelly Air force | -
ase
cDC SHAREing and CAREing, Astoria, NY to provide culturally sensitive breast health education, re- 121,000 'Crowley, Joseph
ferrals for screenings/diagnostic and support services for medically underserved and umn- . .
sured minority women
(v Silent Spring Institute, Newton, MA for studies of the impact of environmental pollutants on 121,000 | Delahunt, William; Kennedy, Kerry
breast cancer and women's health '
- CDC Sister to Slster - Everyune Has a Heart Foundatmn to increase women's awareness of heart d|s-. 243,000 | Cardin
ease, Washington, D.C. : .
coe ) South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, for mterd|sc|p||nary résearch on obesuty preven- 121,000 | Johnson, Thune
tion and treatment '
CoC Southeastern Center for Emerging Blologm Threats, Emory University, Atlanta GA for programs 390,000 | Chambliss, 1sakson; Price {GA), Tom; Lewis (GA), John
' related to hicterrorism and emergirig biological threats i : : ' .
‘b Spinal Muscular Atrophy Foundation, New York, NY, for outreach patient education and reg- 487,000 | Harkin, Specter, Schumér, Clinton
istries )
CDC St. Etizabeth's Medical Center, Wabasha, MN t support a disease prevention pllot program to 97,000 | Walz (MN), Timothy; Klobuchar, Coleman
reduce the incidence of heart disease o :
coc St. Francis Medical Center Foundation, Lynwood, CA for health education and outreach '136,000 Sanchez T, Linda
cDC St. John's Reglonal Medical Center, Oxnard, CA for diabetes prevention and management pro- 390,000 | Capps, Lois
grams
[¥) St. John's Well Child and Family Center,-Los Angeles, CA for a patient education pmgram to i 121,000 { Becerra, Xavier
address obesity, diabetes, and hypertension .
CDC Suppoiﬁng Autism Families Everywhere, Wilkes-Barre, PA, for Autism programs and education 87,000 { Specter
CDC Texas' Tech University Health Sclences Center at £l Paso, El Paso, T, for the Center for Re- Hutchison -




66-030-12 er.gion

Hy3'HO8Y1 2099 4SS 2099 1wd 0L000 U4 00000 0d 000000 Pt 2002 ‘vl 280 8e:vL

LABOR /HHS / EDUCATION—Continued
[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reductlon in Section 528 of this b|||]

Account

Project

Amount (in

Center's program on preventing obesity in minority populations

doltars) Member
CDC United Mine Workers of Amenca Fairfax, VA, for a fuel-cell coalmine vehicle demonstration 87,000 | Specter
project
CDC University of Arizona College of Medicine, Tucson, AZ for diabetes éducatiuﬁal outreach pro- 263,000 Grijalva, Raul; Giffords, Gabrielle
grams '
CDC University of Findlay Center for Public Health Preparedness, Findlay, OH for training prugrams 268,000 | Jordan, Jim; Brown, Voinovich
on school safety and workplace violence avoidance .
CDC University of Kansas, Lawrence, KS, for the biodiversity research center . 1,141,000 { Roberts
cDC University of Montana Rehabilitation, Research, and Training Certer, Missoula, MT, to develop 117,000 | Baucus
program Living Well and Working Well with a Dlsablllty Improving Health, Promoting Emplay- —_
ment, and Reducing Medical Costs (=
cDC ’ University of Montana, Missoula, MT for Methamphetamlne Detection and Health Effects Re- 175,000 | Tester
’ search -
CDC 'University of North Caralina at Chapel Hill with East Carolina University,. Chapel Hill, North | 570,000 | Dole; Watt, Melvin
* Carolina, for the Program in Racial Disparities in Cardiovascular Disease C .
cDC University of North Texas Health Science Center, Fort Worth, TX for the Center for Minority 390,000 Granger, Kay
: Health, Education, Research and Qutreach ) .
cDC ' University of Pittsburgh Medical Center, Pittsburgh, PA, for health outreach 165,000 | Specter
CcDC University of South Florida, Tamba. FL to create, implement, and evaluate programs to .assist ' 536,000 | Castor, Kathy
school-aged children in becoming physically active and healthy
CDC University of Texas Pan American, Edinburg, TX for the South Texas Border Health Dlspantles 312,000

Hinojosa, Ruben




Hy3'HOaV1 2099 1S 2099 w4

L1000 Ulld 00000 Od BOCOCO PP Z002 ‘vi9ed 8e¥ L 66-030-18 S1eQIeA

Darkness to Light, Charleston, SC, to expand and disseminate the Stewards of Children pro-

292,000

cDC University of Texas, Brownsville, TX for studies regardlng the heatth of the Hlspamc population 390,000 ] Ortiz, Solomon
: in the Rio Grande Valley
coc University of Wisconsin Milwaukee, Milwaukee, W, for evidence based adolescent pregnancy 195,000 | Koh!
preventlun programs:
CDC Virgin Islands Perinatal Inc., Christiansted, VI for implementation of chronic disease manage- 307,000 Chriétensen, Donna
ment and prevention modahtles to minimize adverse outcomes related to diabetes and hy-
pertension .
cbc Voorhees College, Denmark, SC for a demonstration program on reversing diabetes in mmonty 131,000 | Ciyburn, James
communities :
cDC Wayne County Department of Public Health Detroit, MI for a lead polsomng assessment, pre- 292,000 | Conyers, John; Lenin, Stabenow
. vention, and intervention program
cDC WellSpan Health, York, PA, for heaith outreach 87,000 | Specter, Casey, Jr.; Platts, Todd
cDC WestCare Foundation, Las Vegas, NV,.for the Batterers Intervention Program in Needles, CA and . 487,000 | Lewis (CA), Jemry
surrounding communities
cDC Yale New Haven Hospital, New Haven, CT to develop a comprehensive ovarian cancer prevention 292,000 | DeLauro, Rosa
and early detection program :
cDC YBH Project, Inc., Albany, GA for nutrition, fitness, and education programs for middle schoo! 97,000 | Bishop (GA), Sanford
students and their families _ )
cDC Youth and Family Services, Rapid City, SD, for the Healtn Connections Program 146,000 | Johnson, Thune; Herseth Sandlin, Stephanie
Child Abuse Boys and Girls Town of Mlssoun, St. James, MO, to expand services to abused and neglected 412,000 | Bond
) children o
Child Abuse ' Catholic Community Services of Juneau, 'Juneau; AK, to continue operations at its Family Re- 390,000 | Stevens
source Center for child abuse prevention and treatment in Juneau, Alaska
Child Abuse. Children Uniting Nations, Los Angeleﬁ,’ CA for a foster child mentoring program in Los Angeles - 292,000 | Feinstein; Cardoza, Dennis
Child Abuse Brown -

gram in consultation with the CARE House of Dayton, OH

1T



HYIHOgY] 2099 U4S 2099 iwd ZL000 UU4 000000d 000000 PIF 2002 ‘vi9ed 8eivl  66-030- 12 SETHOA

LABOR/ HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction ‘in Section 528 of this hill.]

Assistance Network

Aecount Project A“&gl‘:'a‘.}s()‘“ Member
" Child Abuse Jefferson County, Golden, CO for child abuse prevention and treatment programs 97,000 | Udalt {CO), Mark; Perlmutter, Ed; Salazar
Child Abuse New York Center for Children, New York NY for comprehensive support and services to abused 170,000 Maldney (NY), Carolyn
children and their families
Child Abuse Shelter for Abused Women, Winchester, VA to enhance communlty efforts to address domestlc 97,000 | Wolf, Frank
violence
Child Abuse Young Women's Christian Association (YWCA), Williamsport, PA, for abused and neglected chil- 87,000 Specter
dren's CASA programs - )
CMHS Access Community Health Center, Bloomingdale, IL for mental health serviceé 243,000 | Raskam, Peter
CMHS Access Community Health Network, Chicago, IL,for behavioral health intégration pmgi'ams‘ 390,000 purbih )
CMHS Advocate Health Care, 0ak Brook, IL for specialized and combrehensiv_e psychatherapy and sup- 316,000 | Lipinski, Daniel
port to abused and neglected children and their families
CMHS -Alfred Uﬁiversity; Alfred, NY for graduate school psychologist training program 97,000 | Kuhl (NY), John; Clinton, Schumer
CMHS American Red Cross, Lower Bucks County Chapter, Levittown, PA to provide mental health 97,000 | Murphy, Patrick
counseling and case management semces, along with related services .
- CMHS Children's Health Fund, New York, NY, to provide mental health services to children and fami- 390,000 | Landrieu
lies in Lovisiana
CMHS City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health, San Francisco, CA for mental { - 1,462,000 | Pelosi, Nancy; Feinstein, Boxer
health and substance abuse services for homeless persons in supportive housing )
CMHS City of Los Angeles, CA for supportive housing services - ) 292,000 | Waxman, Henry
CMHS Community Counseling Center, Portland ME, for the expansion of the Greaier Portland Trauma 97,000 | Collins, Snowe

4!



66-030-13 ejeqieA

Hy3'HoavT 20991uyS 2099 iw4 €L000 Wi 00000 0d 000000 PIr £002 ‘vl 9eQ 8EfL

Rosebud Sioux Tribe, Rosebud, sb; for yduth rasidentlal and outpatient therapy at Plya Mani
Otipi ) o . o

CMHS Community Rehabilitation Center, Inc., Jacksonville; FL for substance abuse and mental health 312,000 | Brown, Corrine
: programs . ' .
CMHS Corporate Alliance for Drug Education, Phila'delphia. PA, for mental health programs 87,000 | Specter
CMHS Eséex County, Newafk, NJ, for a mental health initiative ] 619,000 | Lautenberg, Menendez; Sires, Athio
CMHS Fa:::;l)yg rSa?l:vii:es of Greater Waterbury, Waterb'ury, CT for the outpatient counseling/psychiatric 121,000 Murphy (CT), Christopher .
CMHS Family Support Systems Uniimited, Inc., Bronx, NY for mentat health services 170,000 | Serrano, Jose
‘ CMHS Fulton County Department of Mental Health, Atlanta, GA for a jail diversion program 121,000 | Scott (GA), David.
CMHS | Heartland Health Outreach, Inc., Chicago, IL for mental health services to refugee children v 146,000 { Schakowsky, Janice
CMHS Helen Wheeler Center for Community Mental Heal_th. Kankakee, IL for mental health services : . 195,000 | Weller, Jerry
CMHS Holy Spirit Hbspital, Camp Hill, PA for the Teenline suicide prevention program 97,000 I?Iatts, Todd -
CMHS Indiana Wesleyan University, Marion, IN’ for the Institute of Tréi.niﬁg in Addiction Studies 146,000 | Souder, Mark; Bayh, Luger °H°
CMHS Jewish Association for Residential Care, Farmington Hills; M for the Lifelines project ' 292,000 Knollenberg, Joe; Leviri. StaEenuw
QMHS VKids Hope United, Waukegan, IL for the multi-systemic therapy program for youth 263,000 | Bean, Melissa
CMHS New Image Homeless Shelter, Los Angeles; CA for mental health case management 73,000 | Becerra, Xavier
CMHS New Mexico Humén .Services Department, Behavioral Health Collaborative, Santa Fe, NM, 'tu 204,000 | Bingaman, Domenici
; transform the behavioral health services system :
"CMHS Oregon Partnership, Portland, Oregon, for mental health services and programs .8‘1,000 Smith
CMHS Paﬁiﬁc Clinics,.Arcadia, CA for mental health and suicide prevention programs for Latina youth 390,000 | Napolitano, Grace
CMHS Prime Time House, Inc., Tarrington, CT for mental health services . 121,000 | Murphy (CT), Christopher
CMHS - 146,000 | Johnson




UyI'HOGY] 2099 1WS 20991W4 +l000 W 000000Od GO0000 B £00Z ‘vi98Q 8&vl 66703012 SIEQIOA

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this hill.]

ments to the HIV/AIDS service delivery system in San Francisco

: Account . Project A"&gl"l::sg'" Member
" CMHS Ruth Rales Jewish Family Service, Boca Ratan, FL to provide preventive youth mental health 185,000 | Wexler, Robert

services and clinical outreach to at risk students

CMHS Sacramento Housing and.Redevelopment Agency, Sacramento, CA, fm'sewice§ to the chronically - 97,000 | Boxer; Matsui, Doris
homeless

CMHS Samaritans of Rhode Island, Providence, R, to enhance the Suicide Crisis Hotline 204,000 Ree'd, Whitehouse

CMHS Spurwink Services, New Gloucester, M'E, to improve early detection, training, timely access and 97,000 | Collins, Snowe; Allén, Thomas
evaluating best practice models for child mental health services

CMHS United Way of Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the 211 project to prowde a statewide health and 585,000 | Stevens

' human services management system for Alaska .

CMHS Vertura Cpunty Probation Office, Ventura, CA for treatment and related services for juvenile of- 234,000 Capps, Lois .
fenders with mental health and chen_1'|cal dependency problems

CMHS Ventura County Sheriff's Department, Thousand Oaks, CA for training programs related to the | 195,000 'Gallegly, Elton
mentally itt ’

CMHS Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Transportation and Consumer Protection, Madison, W, to 82,000 | Kohl
provide mental health services for farmers and their families throughout Wiscansin

“ CMHS Youthville, Wichita, KS for an adoption and trauma resource center 438,000 { Tiahrt, Todd

CMs Access Health, Inc., Muskegon, MI, for a small business health coverage program 195,000 | Hoekstra, Peter; Levin, Stabenow

CMS Bedford Ride, Bedfofd, VA for a program to assist seniors 68,000 | Goode, Virgil

CMS Bi-State Primary Care Association, Concord, NH ta treat uninsured patients 316,000 Hodes, Paul; Sanders, Gregg

CMS City and County of San Francisco Department of Publit Health, San Francisco, CA for enhance- 1,267,000 | Pelosi, Nancy; Feinstein

14"



CMS

City of Detroit, MI for the Detroit Primary Care Access Project

Hy3'"Hogyl 2099 uiS 2099 W SL000UUd 000000d 000000 PP 2002 ‘v19ed 8€vL  66-030-1¢ SIEQIOA

-97,000.

341,000 | Kilpatrick, Carolyn

CMS City of Waterbury, CT for a health access program 195,000 | Murphy (Cf). Christopher; Lieberman

CMS Gadsden County, FL; Quincy, FL for a prescription assistance medical services program 97,000 .Boyd (FL), Allen

CMS Jefferson Area Board for Aging, Charlottesville, VA to address nursmg assistant shortages in 97,000 | Goode, Virgit
long-term care settings

CMS Medicare Chronic Care Practice Research Network, Sioux Falls, SD, to evolve and continue the 658,000 | Johnson
Medicare Coordinated Care Demonstration project

CMs Mosaic, Des Moines, IA, for the lowa Community Integration Project 292,000 | Harkin

CMS ' Orange County's Primary Care Access Network, Orlando, FL for a health care accéss network. 312,000 | Brown, Corrine; Nelson, Bill

CMS Piedmont Hospital, Atlanta GA for a pro;ect regarding the transition of older patients from hos- 195,000 | Lewis (GA}, John
pital to home, . . .

CMS Thurston-Mason County Medical Society, Olympia, WA for Project Access for the uninsured 195,000 | Smith (WA), Adam

CMS University of Mississippi, University, MS, for the Medication Use and Outcomes Research Group 292,000 | Cochran

CMS University of North Caralina Schoo! of Pharmacy, Chapel Hill, NC, to study the impact of a pri- 97,000 Burr
mary care practice mode! utilizing clinical pharmacist pracﬂtloners to improve the care of : :
Medicare-eligible populations in NC

CMS Valley Hospice, Inc., Steubenville, OH to develop best practices for 'hospipes across the State 390,000 | Witson (OH), Charles

_CSAP Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, Eagle Butte, SD, for a methamphetamine prevention pmgram 390,000 | Johnson

CSAP Clinton County Office of District Attorney, Lock Haven, PA, for substance abuse prevention pro- 87,000 Spectér
grams

CSAP Comniumty Foundation for Greater New Haven, New Haven, CT to support Innovative multi-dis- 487,000 | DeLauro, Rosa
ciplinary intervention programs serving chlldren and familles exposed to violence and trauma

CSAP Community Health Center on the Big Island of Hawaii Inouye

g1



HVIHOEY1 20991WS 2099 W 91000 WM 0000004 000000 Mr 2002 ‘bLoeqgeyl  66-030- 12 SFRCIOA

LABOR/ HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.]

: Account Project Mc}gll:::sgm Member
CSAP Fighting Back Partnership, Vallejo, CA for an intervention program targeting eIementarQ Aand 243,000 | Milter, George
high school students who aré at risk for substance abuse and misuse ) :
CSAP Institute for Research, Education and Training in Addictions (IRETA), Pittsburgh, PA, for sub- ' 87,000 | Specter
stance abuse prevention programs
CSAP Institute for tHe Advanced Study of Black Families, Oakland, CA for integrated HlV/AIbS and | 146,000 | Lee, Barbara
’ substance abuse prevention with African American women and teenagers
CSAP | 1owa office of Drug ControlvPolicy, Des Moines, IA, to educate parents about drug use by teen- 97,000 | Harkin
agers
CSAP Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for methamphetamine éducation project in Alaska 390,000 | Stevens, Murkowski; Young (AK), Don -
CSAP Operation SafeHouse, Riverside, CA for a substance abuse prévention program 97,000 | Calvert, Ken
CSAP Seton Hill Uhiversity, Gréensburg, PA for substance abuée prevention programs 87,000 | Specter
CSAP ..Shiloh Economic Development Center, Bryan, TX for a substance abuse prevention program 146,000 Edwards, Chet
CSAP South Boston Community Health Center, South Boston, MA for substance abuse prevention serv- 146,000 | Lynch, Stephen"
ices .
CSAP Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, Fort Yates, ND, for a methamphetamine prevention program 390,000 | Johnson
CSAP Tanana Chiefs Conference, Fairbanks, AK, for the Ch'eghutsen Children's Mental Health Pro- |- = 487,000 | Stevens
gram in Interior Alaska ’
CSAP The Partnership for a Drug-Free America, New York, NY for educational awareness programs on 243,000 | Walsh (NY), James; Souder, Mark
prescription and over-the-counter drug abuse . '
CSAP YMCA of the East Bay, Richmond, CA for substance abuse prevention activities 97,000 | Miller, George

]



dy3'HoaY1 2099 W4S 2099 1Wd L1000 Wid 00000 Od 000000 Pif 1002 ‘vioeQ gevl  66-030-1C SieQIoA

CSAT Bheela, Inc., Anchorage AK, for the Re-Entry Prugram in Anchorage, Alaska 195,000 | Stevens; Young (AK), Don
CSAT Anchorage Dept. of Health and Social Services, Anchorage, . AK for the Pathways to Sobriety 390,000 | Stevens
Project in Anchorage, Alaska - '
CSAT _ Asian American Recovery Services, Inc., San Francisco, CA, for substance abuse treatment pro- 165,000 | Feinstein
grams s
CSAT City of Las Vegas, NV for the EVOLVE.program 390,000 | Berkley, Shelley
CSAT City of Oxford, Oxford, MS for a substance abuse treatment program 341,000 | Wicker, Roger
CSAT Fulton Courty, Atlanta, GA for Project’ Excell, an intensive outpatient treatment program serving 97,000 | Lewis (GA), Jonn .
. homeless males with co-occurring substance abuse and mental health disorders
CSAT Gavin Foundatlon, South Boston, MA for substance abuse treatment services at |ts Cushing 341,000 | Lynch, Stephen
House facility for adolescents .
CSAT Glide Foundation San Francisco, CA for substance abuse services 243,000 Pe|0$i. Nancy’
CSAT Heartland Fam|Iy Serwces, Inc., Omaha, NE, for the Sarpy County Methamphetamine Treatment 97,000 | Hagel, Ben Nelson
Program for women and ch|ldren ’
CSAT ‘Maine Lighthouse Corp., Bar Harbor, ME, for the Therapeutic Community for the Substance 97,000 | Collins, Snowe
Abuse Treatment project
CSAT Maniilag, Inc., Kotzebue, AK, for the Mavsigviq Family Recovery Program in Northwest Arctic 487,000 | Stevens
Borough Alaska
CSAT Marin Services for Women, Inc Greenbrae, CA, for substance abuse treatment for low-income 165,000 | Feinstein
' women and their children ) ’
CSAT Mamn Addiction Recovery Center, Mamn SD, to enhance and expand substance abuse inter- 195,000 | Johnson
vention and treatment services
CSAT Metro Homeless Youth Services of Los Angeles, Las Angeles, CA to expand services for homeless 292,000

Feinstein; Watson, Diane

youth with substance abuse problems

LT



Hv3'Hody] 2099 1WS 2099 1wd  8LO0C Wi 000000d 000000 P 2002 ‘v1oed 8eivl 6603013 ©lBQIeA

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.]

. Account Praject A'sgﬂ;':sg'" Member
" CSAT Minnesota Indian Women's Resource Center, Minneapolis, MN for a dual diagnosis outpatient 97,000 | Eftison, Keith; Kl‘obuchar, Coleman
treatment program : :
CSAT Nassau University Medicél Center, East Meadow, NY for substance abuse treathent services '292.000 King (NY), Peter; McCarthy, Carolyn; Clinton, Schumer
CSAT Nicasa in Round Lake, IL, Round Lake, IL, for evening outpatient substance abuse treatment 316,000 { Durbin
~ program for women )
CSAT Sandhills Teen Challenge, Carthage, NC for substance abuse treatment services 97,000 | Coble, Howard
CSAT Sheriffs Youth Program of Minnesctd, Inver Grove Heights, MN for chemiical dependency treat- 121,000 | Walz (MN), Tirhothy; Cofeman, Klobuchar
ment services -
CSAT Talbert House, Cincinnati, OH for a substance ahu;e treatment pmgrani _292.000 Schmidt, Jean
CSAT Trumbull County Lifelines. Warren, OH fv_Jr behavioral health services 195,000 | Ryan (OH), Tim
CSAT Union Station Foundation, Pasadena,ACA for services to homeless families 146,000 | Schiff, Adam
CSAT Unit:ed-Way of Treasure Valley, Boise, 1D for a substance abuse treatment program 390,000 | Sali, Bill; Simpson, Michael, Crapo
CSAT Wayne County Academy, Alpha, KY for a substance abuse counseling program 195,000 | Rogers (KY), Harold
* CSAT WestCare Kentucky, Ashcamp, KY for a substance abuse treatment and voucher program 682,000 | Rogers (KY), Hamla
ETA . Adelante Development Center,'AIbuéuerque, NM for employment and training services 195,000 | Pearce, Stevan; Domenici
ETA Agudath Israel of America Community Services, Inc., Brooklyn, NY for its Fresh Start joh' train- | 438,000 Wéine'r, Anthony
ing and counseling program
ETA Al Like, Inc., Honolulu, Hl, for training and education 97,000 | Inouye
ETA Arc of Blackstone Valley, Pawtucket, Rl for a workforce development initiative 316,000

Reed; Kennedy, Patrick

8T



66-030- IS &iEQIoA

ETA

Barnabus Uplitt, Des Moines, tA, for job training and supportive services

Hy3'HOaY1 2099 HUS Z0991w4 61000 Uij 000000d 000000 Bir 2002 ‘71980 8e |

City of Alexandria, VA for an automotive industry workforce development and training initiative

) 414,000 | Harkin
ETA Belll,mgham Technical College, Bellmgham, WA for a Process Technology Workforce Development |- 209,000 | Larsen (WAl, Rick
roject .
ETA Bismarck State College, Bismarck; ND for an instrumentation and contro! training program for 975,000 | Dargan, Conrad; Pomeroy, Earl -
the energy industry
ETA Brockton Area Private Industry Council, Inc., Brockton, MA, for workforce development programs 165,000 Kennedy, Kerry; Lynch, Stephen
ETA Braokdale Community College, Lincroft, NJ for workforce training programs through its Center 243,000 | Holt, Rush.
for Excellence in Technology, Telecornmunications and Economic Development .
ETA .| Capital IDEA, Austin, TX for workforce development services for disadvantaged adults 243,000 | Doggett, Lloyd
ETA Capps Workforce Training Cenler Moorhead MS, for Workforce Trarn|ng 341,000 Cochran
ETA Catholic Charities, -Chicago, IL, for vocatronal training and support programs at the Saint Leo 487,000 | Durbin; Lipinski, Daniel
Residence for Veterans :
ETA Center for Emplaymenl Training, San Jose, CA for its burldrng trades program for out-of-school 341',/030 Lofgren, Zoe
youth . ' :
*ETA Center for Working Families, Long Beach, CA for job training and placement in demand indus- 136,000 | Richardson, Laura
tries .
ETA Central Carolina Tech College, Sumter, SC for training in healthcare professions 390,000 Spratt,'lohn
ETA Central Mame Community College, Auburn, ME for a training program in precrsron metalworking 195,000 | Michaud, Michael; Collins, Snawe
and machine tool technology ’ ’
ETA Chinese-American Planning Council, New York, NY for counseling, vocational training, job 195,000 | Velazquez, Nydia
placement, and ESL services B
ETA City College of San Francisco, San Franc|sco CA for a health- care workforce tramrng initiative | - 341,000 | Lantos, Tom
through the’ Welcome Back Center .
‘ETA 341,000 Moran (VA), James

.61



66-030-12 eIeQIoA

Hv3'HOEY1 2099 iuys 2099 1wy 02000ul4 (00000Od 0OOO0O P 2002 ‘pILoed sebl

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reductlon in Section 528 of this biil]

training and smployment oounulln[

487,000

Account Project Arsgﬂg:sgm Member
ETA City of Baltimore, MD for the Pa;k Heights Partnership for Jobs 487,000 | Cardin; Cummings, Elijah; Sarbanes, John
ETA City of Milwaukee, WI for a project ta train youth in construction trades 243,000 { Moore (WI), Gwen .
ETA City of l::lmdale, Palmdale, CA for a busmess resource network to enhance worker skills devel- 146,000 | McKeon, Howard
opme
ETA City,of Suffolk, VA for training programs at the Suffotk Workforce Development Center 243,000 | Forbes, J.; Webb, Warner
ETA City of West Palm Beach, FL for training programs for at-risk youth 365,000 Ha.stings_(FL),-AIcee
ETA Clarian Health Partners, Indianapolis, IN for workforce development in the health care industry 238,000 | Carson, Julia
ETA College of Southem Maryland, La Plata, MD for its Partnersmp for the Advancement of Cun- 292,000 | Hoyer, Steny; Mikulski, Cardin
struction and Transportation Training Project :
ETA’ Community Agricuttural Vocational Inétitute, Yakima, WA, for training of agricultural workers 243,000 | Murray
ETA ~ Icommunity College of Allegheny College, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs 73,600 Specter, Casey, Jr.; Peterson (PA), John
ETA Community Learning Center, Fort Worth, TX for expansion of the Advanced Manufactunng Train- 487,000 Granger..Kay ’
ing Partnershlp Program
ETA Community Solution for Clackamas County, Oregon City',' Omﬁbn, to expand the Working for 128,000 Smith;vBlumenauer, Eari; Hooley, Darlene
Independence (WFI) program in Clackamas County . :
ETA Community Transportation Association of America, Washington, DC, for the Joblinks progrém © 390,000 Harkin
*ETA Compton CareerLink, Compton, CA for job training and placement in demand industries 195,000 { Richardson, Laura
ETA Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc., Anchorage, AK, for the Alaska's People program to provide job

Stevens

08



dv3'dogy] 2089 S 2099 wj

12000 W4 00000 Od GOOGOO PIF Z0OZ ‘v 98 8E¥l  66-030-12 SleQIeA

Goodwill of Southem Nevada, North Las Vegas, NV for workforce development programs

ETA Crowder College, Neosho, MO, o expand technical education programs for wurkforce develop- 639,000 | Bond
ment
ETA ‘Des Moines Area Commﬁnity College, Arkeriy, 1A for wurkforc-e recruitment and training to ad- 268,000 |.Boswell, Leonard; Grassley
dress area skill shortages
ETA Des Maines Arga Community College, Des Moines, (A, for Project Employment 243,000 | Harkin, Grassley; Boswetl, Leonard
ETA East Los Angeles Community Union, Los Angeles, CA for a workforce training initiative 292,000 | Roybal-Allard, Lucille
ETA Easter Seals Arc of Northeast indiana, Inc., Fort Wayne, IN for the Production and Worker Train- 97,000 | Souder, Mark
ing Services program -
ETA .| Eastern Michigan University, Ypsilanti, MI, for re-training of displaced workers 331,000 | Stabenow, Levin; Dinge, John
ETA Eastern Technology Council, W'ayne PA. for joh training programs .73,000 Specter, Casey.
ETA Edgar Campbell Foundation, Philadelphia, PA fur counseling, 1ch placement and work readiness 330,000 | Brady (PA), Rebert
programs
ETA Employment & Economic Development Department of San Joaquin County, Stockton, CA for a 170,000 | McNerney, Jerry
work experience program for at-risk youth )
ETA Essex County Community Organiiation. Lynn, MA for its E-Team Machinist Training Program 292,000 | Tierney, John _
ETA Fort Lewis College, Durango, CO, for the development of entrepreneurship programs to enhance 123,000 | Allard, Salazar
regional development
ETA Foundation for an Independent Tomorrow, Las Vegas, NV, for job training, vocatlonal education, 146,000 | Reid
and related support : ]
ETA Foundation of the De|aware County Chamber, Media, PA for workforce development and job 187,000 Sestak, Joe; Specter
readiness services : )
ETA Goodmll Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Iric., Milwaukee, Wi, to provide training, employ- 204,000 | Kohl
ment and suppomve services, including for |nd|V|duaIs with disabilities . ‘
ETA 341,000 Porter, Jon

18



UYTHOGY] 20991uyS 2099 W4 22000 U4 0000004 000000 P 2002 ‘71990 8E:vl  66-D30-12 SIEQIPA

LABOR / HHS/ EDUCATION—Continued

Hhe amounts provided for projects displayed in thls table are prior to the reductmn in Section 528 of this bill.]

the Center for Health Information Technology

Moo o M
M Greater Akron Chamber, Akron, OH for a summer apprenticeship program for youth. © 292,000 Ryan (OH), Tim
ETA Groden Center, Providence, Rl for job readiness training for adults with Asperger's Syndrome 146,000 Kenn.edy, Patrick; Reed, Whitehouse
ETA Guam Community College, Mangitao, Guam for skilled craft training _ 390,000 | Bordallo, Madeleine
ETA Har';\ri;tccse'r\ss(;:untﬁ CGovernment, Chattanooga, TN for training activities refated to ma_n'ufabturing 828,000 | Wamp, Zach; Alexander
ETA Harrisburg Area Community College, Har'risburg, PA, for job training programs 73,000 Sp.ecter )
ETA Home of Life Community Development Corp Chicago, IL for a financial services tralmng and 234,000 { Davis (IL), Danny
placement program : R
ETA Homecare Wm‘kers'Trainin‘g Center, Los Angeles, CA for nurse 'assistanp training 121,000 Becerra, Xavier
ETA’ Idaho Women Work! at E.astem.ldaho‘Te-chnical College, idaho Falls, 1D, to continue and expand 97,000 | Craig
the Recruiting for the Information Technology Age (RITA) initiative in idaho
ETA International Fellowship of Chaplains, Inc., Saginaw, Mi for the Road to Hoﬁe training program 195,000 | Gillmor, Paul; Levin
in Seneca County, OH ’
" ETA lowa Policy Project for a study on temporary and contingent workers 341,000 | Harkin-
I:ZTA lowa Valley Community College, Marshalltown, 14 for job training activities 243,000 | Harkin; Latham, Tom
ETA iwy Tech Community College of Indiana - Columbus Region, Indianapolis, IN for the Cenfer for [ 146,000 | Pence, Mike; Bayh, Luger
Cybersecurity for workforce development
ETA Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana Lafayette, Indianapalis, IN for job tralnmg pmgrams at 136,000

Buyer, Steve; Bayh, Luger

(44



66-030- 12 ereglen

HyI'HOBV] 20991uus 2beg w4 €2000 W4 000000Od 000000 Mr Z00C ‘vioed sl

ETA Kansas City Kansas Community College, Kansas City, S for workforce trammg and placement 312,000 | Maore (KS), Dennis; Brownback
for the retail and hospitality industries ) .
ETA Kent State University/Trumbull County, Warfen, OH for regioﬁal training through the Northeast 243,000 _Ryan (OH), Tim
Ohio Advanced Manufacturing Institute
ETA Linking Employment, Abilities and Patential, Cleveland, Ghio, for training and skill development 175,000 | Brown
services for individuals with dlsabllltles in coordlnatmn with- the local workforce investment
system .
ETA Louisiana Delta Community Callege, Mohrae, LA for a job training initiative . 243,000 | Alevander, Rodney
ETA Louisiana National Guard, Carville, LA for the Job Challenge Program 146,000 | Baker, Richar-d'
ETA | MAGLEV Inc., McKeesport, PA, for a training program in advanced precision fabrication 87,000 | Specter
ETA ' Manufacturing Association of Central New Yack, Syracuse, NY for a warkfarce training project 243,000 | Walsh (NY), James
ETA Massachusetts College of Pharmacy and Health Scjences, Manchester, NH for training of 311,000 Sununu; Shea’-Porfer. Carol
nurses, physician assistants, and pharmacists - '
ETA Massachussets League of Community Health Centers, East Boston, MA, for a health-care 165,000 | Kennedy, Kerry
~ workforce development program :
ETA Maui Community College Remote Rural Hawaii Job Training Prulect H), for the Remote Rural 2,340,060 Inouye
Hawaii Job Training project
ETA Maui Community College Training_ and Educational Opportunities, Hi, for training and education 975,000 | Inouye
ETA Maui Economic Development Board, Hl, for high tech training 463,000 | Inouye
ETA Maui Economic Development Board, Hi, for the rural computer wutilization training program 292,000 | Inouye
ETA McHenry County Community College, Woodstock, IL for employer-identified occupational training 390,000 | Bean, Melissa
ETA Memphis, Tennessee, for a pﬁsone( re-entry program . ) 195,000 Aleyander; Cohen, Steve
ETA Minot State Uni'vers'rty, Minot, ND for the Job Corps Executive Management Program 731,000,

Dorgan, Coﬁrqd; Poméroy, Earl

€8



‘HYI'HOav1 20991Ws 2099 w4 2000 uud 000000d 000000 PIr 2002 ‘¢ 98Q gEvl  66-03Q-12 OaieA

LABOR/HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

[The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reductmn in Section 528 of this b|||]

vals

Aoopunt Project A"Jg";'a‘:ss'" Member

ETA Mission Language and Vacational Schoal, San Francisca, CA for a training program in health- | 243,000 | Pelosi, Nancy
related occupations

ETA Mississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for the Mississippi lntegrated Workforce Per- '390,000 | Cochran; Pickering, Charles
formance System

ETA Mississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for training developmént and delivery sys- 195,000 | Cochran

* tem.at the Distributed Learning System for Workforce Training Program

ETA | Mississippi Technology Alliance, Ridgeland, MS, for the Center for Innovatlon and Entrepreneur- 146,000 | Cochran
ial Services ) o

ETA Mississippi Valley State University, Itta Bena, MS, for training and development programs at 195,000 | Cochran
t_he Automated Identification Technology (AIT)/Automatic Data Collection (ADC)

ETA Moreno Valley, CA; to provide vocational training for young adults, as well as the devélopment 121,000 | Boxer
of en internship with- local businesses to put the trainees' job skills to use upon graduation

ETA . National Coﬁncil of La Raza in Washington, DC, to provide technical assistance on Hispanic | 390,000 | Harkin
workforce issues including capacity building, language barriers,d health care job training ]

ETA Neighborhood First Program, Inc., Bristol, PA for services for at-risk youth 121,000 Murphy, Patrick-

- ETA | Neumann College, Aston, PA, for the Partnership Advancing Training for Careers in Health pro- 73,000 | Specter _

gram

ETA Newlife Academy of Information Techrology, East’ Liverpool, OH for tralmng for information - 234,000 | Wilson (OH), Charles
technology careers o

ETA No_rth Side Industrial Development Corporation, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs 73,000 | Specter

ETA North West Pasadena Development Cnrp Pasedena. CA for job training for low-income individ- 121,000 | Schiff, Adam

e



HYI'HOAY1 20991uyS 2099 W4 SZ00CUN4 00000 Od 000000 Pt /00T ‘vLo8d sevt 66-OJ0-lC8lQeA . -

services

195,000

ETA Northcott Neighborhood House, Milwaukee, Wi for construction industry training for youth 68,000 | Moore (Wi}, Gwen

ETA Northwest Washington Electrical Industry Joint Apprenticeship and Trammg Committee, Mount 146,000 | Murray '
Vernan, WA, for expanded training capability, including the acquistion of training equipment,
to meet the need -forskilled electrical workers

ETA Northwest Wisconsin Concentrated Employment Program, Inc., Ashland WI, for workforce devel- 248,000 | Kohl
opment training in Northwest Wisconsin

ETA Oakland Community College, Bloomfield Hills, M to lead a consortium on- workforce develop- " 585,000 | Knollenberg, Joe; McCotter, Thaddeus; Levin, Sander; Levin
ment for emerging business sectors . .

ETA Opportunity, Inc., Highland Park, IL for workforce development activities 341,000 | Kirk, Mark - .

ETA Our Piece of the Pie, Hartford, CT for education and employment services fof out-of-school 487,000 | Larson (CT), John; Dodd, Lieberman:
youth . .

ETA Pacific Mountain Workforce Consortlum Tumwater WA, for trammg of quallfled foresters and 136,000 | Murray

’ restoration professionals in Lewis County :

EA Parish of Rapides Career Solutions Center, Alexandria, LA for a job training initiative 195,000 | Alexander, Rodney; Landrieq, Vitter

ETA Pennsylvania Woi'nen Work!, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs 87,000 Spedter

ETA Philadelphia Shipyard ‘Development Corporation, Phlladelphla, PA for on-the-job training in 424,000 Murtha, John; Specter
shipbuilding technology

ETA Philadelphia Veterans Multi- Servtce & Education Center, Philadelphia, PA, for veterans job 73,000 | Specter, Casey, Jr.
training .

‘ETA Piedment Virginia Community College, Charlutteswlle VA for the Residential Construction Acad- '97,000 Goode, Virgil -
emy

ETA Pittsburgh Alrport Area Chamber of Commerce Enterprise Foundation, Pittsburgh, PA, for 73,000 | Specter
workforce development . .

ETA Poder Learning Center, Chicago, |L for |mm|grant neighborhood education and job development

Gutierrez, Luis; Obama.

<14



66-030-12 oeQIepn

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

‘[The amounts provided for projects display_ed in this tahle are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this hill.]

HY3'HOAV1 2099 4SS 2099 jud 92000 UUY 00000 Od 0OCO00 M ZOOZ ‘pI %8 8EVL

South Bay Workfome Investment Board, Hawthome, CA for its Bridge-to-Work program =~

390,000

Account Project A"ngulg:sgl" Member
ETA Port Jobs, in partnership with South Seattle Communitj College, Seattle, WA, for training of 97,000 | Murray
entry-level airport workers ) ' o
ETA Portiand Community College, Portland, OR, to support the Center for Business and Industry 82,000 | Wyden, Smith
ETA Precision Manufacturing Institute, Meadville, PA for high-technology training programs 329,000 | English (PA), Phil
ETA | Project ARRIBA, Et Paso, TX, for workforce development.in the West Texas region 97,000 | Hutchison; Reyes, Silvestre
ETA Project Ore [nc., Leui;ville, KY fer summer job activities for disadvantaged youth 146,000 | Yarmuth, John
ETA} Project QUEST, Inc., San Antonio, X for warkforce development services to Iew-income eesidents 73,000 | Rodriguez, Ciro
ETA PRONTO of Long Island, Inc., Bayshore, NY for a vocational trai.niﬁg initiative 97,000 | Israel, Steve; Clinton, Schumer
ETA Rhedes State College, Lima, Ohio, for equipment, curriculum development, training and intern- 146,000 | Brown
ships for high-tech engineering technology programs :
ETA Rural. Enterprises of Oklahoma, Inc., Durant, OK, for entrepreneurship training programs 97,000 Iﬁhofe; Fallin, Mary
ETA Saint Leonard's Ministries, Chicago, IL, for job training and placement for ex-offenders 253,000 | Durbin
ETA San Jose, CA, for job training for the homeless © 321,000 | Feinstein
ETA Santa Ana, CA, for the Work Experience and Literacy Pregram 741,000 | Feinstein, Boxer; Sanchez, Loretta
ETA Santa Maria E! Mirador, Santa Fe, NM, t0'provide an employmerit training program 682,000 | Domenici
ETA Schoenbaum Family Enrichment Cente_r. Chadestqn, WV for its Entrprise Development Initiative 243,000 | Capito, Shelley
ETA Schuylkill Intermediate Unit 23, MarLin, PA for a workforce training program v 185,000 | Holden, Tim
ETA Waters, Maxine

.92



HYIHOGY] 20991uyS 2099 W4 ZZ000MU4 000000Qd 000000 M 2002 ‘vioeg sevl 66-030- 1S eleqien

ETA

Southeast Missouri State University, Cape Girardeau, MO for equipment and training

manufacturing training of displaced workers

438,000 | Emerson, Jo Ann

ETA Southem University at Shreveport, Shreveport, LA for healthcare wuri(er training activities 97,000 | McCrery, Jim
ETA Southside Virginia CQmmunity College, Alberta, VA for the Heavy Equipment Training Program 292,000 | Goode, Virgil
ETA Southwest Washington Workforce Development Council, Vancouver, WA, to create and sustain a 146,000 | Murray

partnership between business, education and workforce leaders in Sout_hwest Washington _
ETA Southwestern Oklahoma State University, Weatherford, OK for workforce dévelopmen! in the .243,000 Lucas, Frank

- manufacturing sector
ETA st. me}ils Agency on Training and Employment, St. Louis, MO for a summer jobs progrém for | 536,000 | Clay, Wm.

yo
ETA | STRIVE/East Harlem Employment Service, Inc., NY, for the Core job training program 487,000 Séhumer_, Clinton
ETA Tuwsupty University, Towson, MD for education and training services for careers in homeland se- 268,000 | Ruppersberger, C. A.

curi . .
ETA Twin Cities Rise!, 'Minneépolis, MN, for job training initiatives .2.48,000 Klobuchar
ETA United Auto Workers Region 9, Local '62_4. New York, for incumbent worker training . 292,000 | Schumer, Clinton
ETA United Mine Workers of America, Washington, PA for the UMWA Career Center's mine worker 731,000 | Murtha, lohn

* training and reemployment programs
ETA University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for Workforce Training in Marine Composite 487,000 Cochran
. ETA University of West Florida, Pensacola, FL to provide teach‘e.r trairiing to veterans 277,000 | Miller {FL), Jetf; Martinez

ETA Urban League of Lancaster County, Inc., Lancaster, PA, for job training programs 73,000 | Specter
ETA Vermont Department of Labor, Montpelier, VT, for job training of female inmates in Vermont as 585,000 | Leahy

they prepare to reentet the workforce ) .
ETA Vermont Healthcare and Information Technology Education Center, Wilfis!on. VT, for advanced 195,000 | Leahy

L3



Hy3'HOgY] 20991uyS 2099 w4 82000 Wi4 000000d 000000 P 2002 ‘p1o8Qg seiyl  66-030-13 Sledion

LABOR / HHS / EDUCATION—Continued

'[The_amoums provided for projects displayed in this table are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.]

Account

ready candidates in construction, manufacturing, and other skilled trades and industries

248,000

. Amount (in
Project . :gﬂ;m' .Mernber
ETA Vermont Healthcare and Information Technology Education Center, Williston, VT for health care 599,000 | Leahy
training of displaced workers
ETA Vermont Technical College and Vermant Warkforce Development Council, Randalph Center, VT, ' 526,000 | Leahy
to provide job training to displaced workers in Vermont .
ETA Veteran Community lnltlatwes, Inc,, Johnstown PA for empluyment services and support pro- 487,000 | Murtha, John
: grams for veterans
ETA Vmcennes University, Vincennes, IN for heawy equlpment operator tralnmg for the mining indus- 365,000 | Eftsworth, Brad; Luger
’ try . :
ETA Washington Workforce Assaciation, Vencouver. WA, for job shadowing, intemships, and scholar- | 390,000 | Murray
ships to prepare students for high-demand occupations _
ETA Washington, Ozaukee, Waukesha Workforce Development Inc., Pewaukee, Wi, for advanced man- 375.009 Kohl.
- ufacturing and technology training
*ETA Watts Labor Community Action Committee, Los Angeles, CA for lnb training and placement in 195,000 Richardson, Laura
demand industries
ETA Wayne County, NY Planning Department, Lyons, NY for workforce development programs in 243,000 | Walsh (NY), James
Central New York :
BT West Los Angeles College, Culver City, CA for é craft and technican training program 526,000 | Whtson, Diane’
. ETA 'w|scons|n Community Action Program, Madison, Wi, for job training asswtance of low-income 268,000 | Kohl
individuats
ETA Wisconsin Regional.Training-Partnership, Milwaukee, WI, to assess, prepare, and plece job- Kohl

8¢



UVI'HOSY] 2099 1M4S 2099 M4 62000 Ulj 000000d 000000 PP 1002 ‘1990 ‘8ewl  66-030-12 SrAeN

Services dePaul School

ETA Women Work and Community, Augusta, ME for a women's workforce training and development 487,000' Allen, Thomas; Collins, Snowe
program . | R .
-ETA Workforce Connections, Inc., La Crosse Wi, to develop and implement strategic workforce devel- 121,000 | Kohl
opment activities in Western Wisconsin
ETA Workforce Resource, Inc., Menomanee, WI, for employment assistance 204,000 | Kohl; Obey, David
ETA Wrightco Technologies, lnc Claysburg, PA, to provide job training, retralnlng and vocational 87,000 | Specter
educational programs :
FIE ABC Unified School District, Cerritos, CA for an after-school program at Melbourne Elementary 195,000 | Sanchez T., Linda
School -
FE Acadeniy for Urban School Leadership, Chicago, IL for Chicago Academy and Chicago Academy 195,000 | Emanuel, Rahm
High School, which may include support for resident teachers ’
FIE Action for Bridgeport Community Development, Inc., Bndgeport cT for teacher training pro- 487,000 Lieberma'n. Dodd; Shays, Christopher
: grams
FE African-American Male Achievers Network, Inc., Inglewood, CA for its Project STEP program for *39,000 | Waters, Maxine
at-risk youth :
AE Akron Public Schools, OH for a Math Science, and Technology Community Learning Center, | 243,000 | Sutton, Betty; Voinovich
- which may include equipment - |
RE ) AIamance-Budington School District, Burlington, NC for the Professional Development Academy 146,000 Coble, Howard -
FIE Alaska Department of Education and Early Development, Juneau, AK, for Big Brothers/Big Sis- 292,000 | Stevens
ters statewide, in partnership with Mlaska Dept, of Education, Beys and Gids Club, and Caok
Inlet Tribal Council for a comprehensive mentoring program in Alaska
fIE Mlaska Sealife Center, Seward, AK, for a marine ecosystems education program 243,000 | Stevens
FIE All Kinds of Minds, Chapel Hill, NC for teacher training programs 146,000 | Hall {TX), Ralph
FIE Allied Services Foundation, Clarks Summit, PA, for dyslexia" education programs at the Allied 73,000

Specter, Casey, Jr.; Kanjorski, Paul

68



dv3'Hogyl 20991WyS 2099 w4 0000 ul4 000000d 00CC00 Pir 2008 ‘vioeggeyl